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CHAPTER 59 SLA 1997/SB 55 
Fund Source Change :Flow Chart 

CURRENT FUND SOURCES 

Gifts/Grants!Bequests Designated Program Receipts 
Fund Code 1091 (GF) Fund Code 1077 (Other Funds) --. 

Fund Switch to 
General Fund/Program 

Receipts 
Fund Code 1005 

Designated Program Receipts (1091) = $0 
Gifts/Grants/Bequests (1077) = $0 
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NEW FUND SOURCES 

Statutory Designated 
Receipts 

Fund Code 1108 (new) 
Other Funds 

APUC Receipts 
Fund Code 1110 (new) 

Other Funds 

Test Fisheries Receipts 
Fund Code 1109 (new) 

Other Funds 
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CHAPTER 59 SLA 1997 
DEFINITION OF STATUTORY DESIGNATED RECEIPTS 

C = Contracts G = Gifts, Grants and Bequests TF = Test Fisheries 

-t FY97 Gov Conf 
De]!t BRU/Com~onent I Description Tvpe Auth Amend House Senate Comm f--------. -t-

Adm Infonnation Services: Info Svcs Various contractual svcs; including repairs to Kenai TV system C 55.0 55.0 55.0 55.0 55.0 
Fund Front Section 

Adm Public Communications Services: Repair & maintenance agreements with user communities C 15.0 313.7 313.7 313.7 313.7 
AK Rural Comunications Services 

DCED Alaska Tourism Marketing Council Industry portion of contract for co-operative marketing C 1,429.0 1,496.5 1,245.7 1,254.5 1,253.0 
(ATMC) 

DCED Exec Admin and Development: Info Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases C -3.8 -3.8 
Technology 

Educ I AK Vocational Technical Center Training classes, under contract, for Cominco employees C 91.9 239.2 312.7 618.0 312.7 
Edue Office of Commissioner: Info Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases C -1.3 -1.0 

Technology 
DEC Administration: Info Technology Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases C -4.6 -4.6 
DEC Air & Water: Water Quality Reimbursable svcs agreements for major industrial pennit fees C 75.0 465.3 461.5 461.5 453.5 

--
DEC Spill Prevent & Response: Industry funds to mitigate/cleanup pollution at APC.& KPC C 0.0 455.0 78.7 0.0 0.0 

Contaminated Sites facilities. 
F&G Com Fish :Mgmt & Dev: Fisheries Lake fertilization studies funded by private hatcheries C 99.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Development (Limnology) 
F&G Com Fish ~1gmt & Dev: Special Special Projects; funded, under contract, by private entities. C 1,070.8 1,183.4 1,176.5 1,176.0 1,161.5 

Projects 
F&G Habitat & Restoration: combines Projects/studies funded, under contract, with private firms (i.e. C 264.7 267.3 265.3 265.0 259.5 

Habitat, Special Projects and Habitat ARCO, BP, NSB) 
Pennitting/fitle 16 components 

F&G Sport Fisheries Fish raising project funded by Southern SE Aquaculture C 140.0 200.0 200.0 199.9 199.9 
Association (Earl West Cove Project) 

F&G Subsistence: Special Projects Special studies & Shishmaref subsistence practices project C 0.0 193.2 193.1 0.0 0.0 
F&G Wildlife Conservation: Special Contracts with non-state entities for wildlife management C 300.3 304.6 301.6 301.6 295.3 

Projects projects 
F&G Commissioner's Office: Info Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases C -8.3 -8.3 

Technology 
H&SS State Health Services Federal law restricts manufacturer's fonnula rebates to the WIC C 1,950.0 2,700.0 2,700.0 2,700.0 2,700.0 

program 
H&SS Family & Youth Svcs: Probation Anchorage Muni. funds, provided under contract, for "Making C 125.0. 125.0 125.0 125.0 125.0 

Services a difference" project 
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Dept BR U/Component 
Labor Administrative Svcs: Labor Market 

Information 
Labor Employment Security: Emp/Unemp 

Svcs 
Labor Office of the Commissioner: Info 

Technology 
DNR Resource Development: Land 

Development 
DNR Resource Development: Pipeline 

Coordinator 
DNR 1\1gt and Admin: Info Te~hnology 
f-' 

DOT Central Region Design & Const 

CHAPTER 59 SLA 1997 
DEFINITION()P STATUTORY DESIGNATED RECEIPTS 

C = Contracts G i:::Gifts,'Grants and Bequests TF = Test Fisheries 

FY97 
Description Type Auth 

Contractual agreements with private & non-state agencies for C 2.0 
specialized reports and on-site assistance 
Data/Record services provided under contract with C 53.9 
private/municipal entities. 
Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases C 

Receipts received under contract to implement Municipal land C 15.0 
entitlements and various small contracts 
User pay agreements for work on Badami Project, TAPS C 989.4 
monitoring, and TAGS gas project 
Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases C 

I Utility Rights-of -Way services under lease, or sale provisions, C 128.7 
e.g. cable companies. Tourism oriented direction signs (TODS) 

J 
DOT North Region Design & Const Utility Rights-of-Way services under lease or sale provisions C 21.8 

DOT SE Region Hwy/Aviation Road maintenance svcs contracts with various non-state C 75.0 
entities, including: FAA, CBJ,USFS 

Subtotal: 6,902.2 

-------- ----

Adm Public Communications Services: Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 140.7 
AK Rural Communications Svcs 

1-------
I Gifts, Grants & Bequests DCRA Community & Economic Devel: G 0.0 

I 

1---
Community & Econ DeveJ 

DCRA Employment Training/Rural Devel: Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 99.8 
Community Devel Assistance 

Educ Teaching and Learning Support: ~ 
!---

Educ Special and Suppl Se~vice I Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 3.5 ----
Educ Basic Ed & Instructional I~prove Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 338.6 
Educ Education Special Projects ~~, Grants & Bequests G 0.0 
1--- --
Educ Adult Special Education Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 80.0 

1---

Educ Commissions and Boards: State Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 50.0 
Council on the Arts 

1----

Educ A VTEC: A VTEC Operations Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 14.1 
Educ Vocational Rehab: Assistive Tech Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 62.0 

--
Educ AK State Libr,ary: Operations I Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 75.0 
Educ AK State Museums: Operations -rGifts, Grants & Bequests G 10.1 
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Gov Conf 
Amend House Senate Comm 

2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

54.3 54.0 54.0 53.4 

-1.0 -1.0 

15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 

1,478.3 1,470.5 1,470.5 1,454.1 

-2.4 -2.4 
87.7 86.8 74.5 86.8 

44.6 44.3 37.9 443 
86.0 85.9 86.0 76.0 

9,766.1 9,187.3 9,188.7 8,839.6 

60.0 60.0 60.0 60.0 

30.0 30.0· 30.0 30.0 

69.8 69.8 69.8 69.8 

83.5 83.5 83.5 83.5 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

339.3 339.3 339.3 339.3 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 

24.2 24.1 24.1 23.9 
62.0 62.0 62.0 62.0 
75.0 75.0 75.0 75.0 
10.3 10.2 10.2 10.0 
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Dept BRU/Component 
H&SS Purchased Services: Foster Care 
H&SS State Health Svcs: HS Medicaid 
H&SS Admin Services: Commis Office 
D NR Resource Development: Pipeline 

Coordinator 
DNR Resource Development: Special 

Projects 

F&G Com. Fish Management & 
Development, Fisheries 
Management 

F&G SE Region Fisheries Mgmt 
I-F_&_G_+, C __ e_ntral Region Fisheries I\1gmt 
F&G IAYK Region Fisheries Mgmt 
F&G Western RetlOn Flshenes Mgmt 
F&G A-Y -K Region 

CHAPTER 59 SLA 1997 
DEFINITION OF STATUTORY DESIGNATED RECEIPTS 

C = Contracts G = Gifts, Grants and Bequests TF = Test Fisheries 

FY97 
Description Tvpe Auth 

Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 0.0 
Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 0.0 
Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 80.9 
Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 1,472.2 

Gifts, Grants & Bequests G 500.0 

Subtotal: 2,926.9 

I Funds restricted for test fisheries projects TF 2,223.3 

I TF 
TF 
TF 
TF 
TF 0.0 
TF 

Gov Conf 
Amend House Senate Comm 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
1,238.4 1,233.9 1,233.9 1,224.4 

500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 

2,642.5 2,637.8 2,637.8 2,627.9 

2,594.5 2,411.2 0.0 0.0 

475.4 469.9 
875.4 865.3 
168.4 166.5 

1,056.1 1,049.3 
0.0 169.3 0.0 0.0 

-11.0 F &G I Commissioner's Office: Info Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases -11.0 I 

~~_~~ _____________ I - . _______________________ S_u __ bt_o_m_I:+-__ +-__ 2,~2_23_.~3r_-2~,5-9-4-.5+_--2~,5-8-0.-5~-2~,~56-4-.3~1---2~,5-4-O~.O 
DCED I APUC: APUC Operations IReceipts are restricted by state law; rates required to cover full 3,964.9 4,117.5 4,064.7 4,083.2 3,992.7 

~ I cost of program. 
DeED ,Exec Admin and Devel: Info I Reduction: computer hardware/software purchases 

Technology I 

-12.0 -12.0 

TOTAL 16,017.3 19,120.6 18,470.3 18,474.0 17,988.2 
----+--------------------1-----------------------+--+----+-----+-----+-----+-----1 

I 
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CHAPTER 59 SLA 1997 
DEFINITION OF STATUTORY DESIGNATED RECEIPTS 

C = Contracts G = Gifts, Grants and Bequests TF = Test Fisheries 
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APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 1997 SESSION 

FY 98 APPROPRIATED (1) FY 98 ENACTED (1) NOTES 

GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL TOTAL 
FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS 

'-' OPERATING 2,148,786.0 3,833,21l.5 2,148,786.0 3,833,211.5 CH 98 SLA 97 (HB 75); CH 99 SLA 97 (HB 76); 
CH 100 SLA 97 (SB 107); CH 59 SLA 97 (SB 55) 

New Legislation 2,669.1 5,040.4 2,452.5 4,403.8 CH 98 SLA 97 (HB75) 

Subtotal Operating 2,151,455.1 3,838,251.9 2,151,238.5 ,/ 3,837,615.3 

DEBT SERVICE 72,270.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 CH 98 SLA 97, section (c) (HB 75) 

Leases 10,342.4 10,342.4 CH 98 SLA 97, section (d) (HB 75) 
General Obligation 14,251.7 14,251.7 CH 98 SLA 97, section (e) (HB 75) 
Airport Debt 5,837.5 5,837.5 CH 98 SLA 97, section (f) (HB 75) 

Subtotal Debt Service 72,270.7 102,702.3 72,270.7 ,/ 102,702.3 

TOTAL OPERATING + DEBT 2,223,725.8 3,940,954.2 2,223,509.2 3,940,317.6 

FY 98 CAPITAL & LOAN CAPIT ALIZA TION 97,997.6 616,412.2 97,997.6 615,717.5 CH 100 SLA 97 (SB 107); CH 99 SLA 97 (HB 
76); CH 59 SLA 97 (SB 55); CH 100 SLA 97, 

"~"'/ sections 39, 40 (SB 107) 

LOANS - OPERATING 1,469.2 8,815.4 1,469.2 8,815.4 CH 98 SLA 97, section 1 (HB 75) 

FY97 SUPPLEMENTALS 

Operating 8,933.6 28,543.4 8,933.6 '-" 28,110.9 CH 50 SLA 97 (SB 83); CH 100 SLA 97, 
sections 41a-b, 51, 76 (SB 107) 

Capital 6,408.6 30,950.1 6,408.6 ,/ 30,950.1 CH 50 SLA 97 (SB 83) 
Loan Fund Capitalization 317.2 317.2 CH 50 SLA 97 (SB 83) 
Debt Retirement Fund from OF & IL TF 600.0 5,600.0 600.0 .., 5,600.0 CH 100 SLA 97, section 71 (SB 107) 

Subtotal FY97 Supplementals 15,942.2 65,410.7 15,942.2 64,978.2 

TO PERMANENT FUND PRINCIPAL 714,000.0 714,000.0 Ch 98 SLA 97 section 4(a), (b) (HB 75) 

SPEC. APPROPRIA TIONSIFUND TRANSFERS 13,972.1 1,207,625.4 13,972.1 ../ 1,207,625.4 CH 98 SLA 97 sections 9(a), 16, 25(a),(b) 

-- TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,353,106.9 6,553,217.9 2,352,890.3 6,551,454.1 

REVENUE MEASURES 86,000.0 86,000.0 

(1) FY 98 Appropriated and FY 98 Enacted incorporate fund source changes in accordance with Chapter 59 SLA 1997 
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F'Y98 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1998 Appropriated 98Budget=Enacted + Bills 1---. -------
GF/CBR Federal Other Total GFandCBR Federal Other Total ----

~- Section No. Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds 

Operating 

-
~. 98, SLA 97 ICCS HB 75 
APUC FY97 Receipts Carryforward Sec_ 5 0.0 0.0 
ASMI FY97 Receipts Carryforward Sec. 6 0.0 0.0 
Disaster Relief Fund Capitalization Sec. 7 9,000.0 9,000.0 9,000.0 9,000.0 
FY98 RPLs Sec. 8 0.0 0.0 
Information Services Fund Sec. 11 55.0 55.0 55.0 55.0 
Insurance Catastrophe Reserve Sec. 12 0.0 0.0 
Marine Highway System Fund Sec. 13 26,937.2 26,937.2 26,937.2 26,937.2 
Occ. Lic. FY97 Receipts Carryforward Sec. 15 0.0 0.0 
Retained Fees Sec. 18 0.0 0.0 
Safety Advisorv Council FY97 C'fwd. Sec. 19 0.0 0.0 

- 1---- . 
Salmon Enhancement Tax (1) Sec. 20 0.0 0.0 
Shared Taxes and Fees (1) Sec. 21 0.0 0.0 
From DRF for School Debt Reimb. Sec. 22 (g) 62,288.4 62,288.4 62,288.4 62,288.4 
Div. of Insurance FY97 Receipts Carryforward Sec. 27 0.0 0.0 
AK. Sci & Tech FY97 Receipts Carryfof\vard Sec. 28 0.0 0.0 
Medicaid Contingency Appropriation Sec. 29 30,000.0 -30,000.0 0.0 30,000.0 -30,000.0 0.0 
Alaska Railroad Corp-Corp Rcpts Sec. 30 0.0 0.0 
Alaska Railroad Corp-Federal FY97 Sec. 31 (a) 0.0 0.0 
Alaska Railroad Corp-Federal FY98 Sec. 31 (b) 0.0 0.0 
Executive Branch Info Technology Purchases (CIP) Sec. 32 433.0 433.0 433.0 433.0 
Inti Trade and Business Endowment Sec. 33 0.0 0.0 
Statutory Designated Receipts-Operating (SB55) Sec. 34 -15,360.3 15,360.3 0.0 -15,360.3 15,360.3 0.0 

Operating Expenditures-Non-:MH Sec. 39 1,992,977.8 781,482.5 829,150.3 3,603,610.6 1,992,177.8 781,482.5 829,150.3 3,602,810.6 

Subtotal including front sections 2,035,042.7 760,482.5 906,799.0 3,702,324.2 2,034,242.7 760,482.5 906,799.0 3,701,524.2 

CH99, SLA97 ICCS HB 76 
Mental Health Operating Sec. 3 108,326.7 6,306.7 114,633.4 108,326.7 6,306.7 114,633.4 

Subtotal -Operating 2,143,369.4 760,482.5 913,105.7 3,816,957.6 2,142,569.4 760,482.5 913,105.7 3,816,157.6 

New Legislation Sec. 40 2,669.1 300.8 2,070.5 5,040.4 2,452.5 300.8 1,650.5 4,403.8 
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FY98 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1998 Appropriated 98Budget=Enacted + Bills 
._. 

- 1--

I GF/CBR Federal Other Total GFandCBR Federal Other Total 
-

Section No. Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds 
- 1----------

CH 100, SLA97 IHCS CSSB 107(FIN) 
Adjustments to Operating 

Pay Increases for State Empl?yees Sec. 59/60 3,790.0 1,569.0 9,035.4 14,394.4 3,790.0 1,569.0 9,035.4 14,394.4 
Statutory Designated Receipts-Pay Increases -73.4 73.4 0.0 -73.4 73.4 0.0 
Lapse Extension ASMI Landing Ix Sec. 47 
Lapse Extension-American Red Cross Sec. 53 0.0 
Lapse Date Extensions/Reappropriations Sec. 62-67 0.0 
ASMI Program Receipts Sec.69/70 -800.0 -800.0 0.0 
Department of Corrections-Lapse extension Sec. 72 
Department of Corrections-Augmentation Sec. 73 2,500.0 50.0 2,550.0 2,500.0 50.0 2,550.0 
DMVA-Fed Emergency Mgmt Grants Sec. 41 (c) 109.5 109.5 109.5 109.5 
Dept of Law: Net Zero Amendment Sec. 77 

Total-Operating 2,151,455.1 762,511.8 924,285.0 3,838,251.9 2,151,238.5 762,511.8 923,865.0 3,837,615.3 

Debt Service 

CH 98, SLA 97 ICCS HB 75 
From GF to the Debt Ret. Fund Sec. 22(c) 72,270.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 
From DRF for Lease Obligations Sec. 22 (d) 10,342.4 10,342.4 10,342.4 10,342.4 
From DRF for G. O. Debt Sec. 22(e) 14,251.7 14,251.7 14,25l.7 14,251.7 
From IARF for Airport Debt Sec. 22(f) 5,837.5 5,837.5 5,837.5 5,837.5 
Subtotal - Debt Service 72,270.7 0.0 30,431.6 102,702.3 72,270.7 0.0 30,431.6 102,702.3 

Loan Fund Capitalization 
CH 98, SLA 97 ICCS HB 75 
Alaska Clean Water Fund Sec. 1 1,469.2 7,346.2 8,815.4 1,469.2 7,346.2 8,815.4 

0.0 0.0 
CH 100, SLA97 IHCS CSSB 107(FIN) 
(Note: Amounts included in Capital Totals) 
Alaska Clean Water Fund Sec. 39 1,148.6 5,742.6 6,891.2 1,148.6 5,742.6 6,891.2 
Alaska Drinking Water Fund Sec. 40 5,364.0 26,820.0 32,184.0 5,364.0 26,820.0 32,184.0 

Subtotal- Loan Fund (Operating & Capital) 7,981.8 39,908.8 0.0 47,890.6 7,981.8 39,908.8 0.0 47,890.6 
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Fiscal Year 1998 

CAPITAL 
CH 100, SLA97 IHCS CSSB 107(FIN) 

FY98B,UDGEJ' -
(in tho~sands o(do.U~) 

Approp~iated~ 

GF/CBR Federal Other 
Section No. Funds Funds Funds 

98Budget=Enacted + Bills 

Total GF and CBR Federal Other Total 
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds 

Reappropriations (net zero) Sec. 1-29 0.0 0.0 
Lapse Extension-Comm on Aging data mgmt Sec 30-31 0.0 0.0 
Reappropriations (net zero) Sec. 32-38 0.0 0.0 
DNR: Purchase of Overlook Park parcel Sec. 42 279.0 279.0 279.0 279.0 
Municipal Capital Matching Grant Fund Sec. 43 (a) 13,150.0 5,000.0 18,150.0 l3,150.0 5,000.0 18,150.0 
Uninc Community Matching Grant Fund Sec. 43 (b) 1,850.0 1,850.0 1,850.0 1,850.0 
EVOSS -LB&A approval Sec. 44 0.0 0.0 
Rural Electrification RLF Balance Sec. 45 394.1 394.1 394.1 394.1 
Fed Transportation Matching-RepeallReapp I Sec_ 46 0.0 0.0 
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Restoratio=-n_~F_u __ nd _____ +-S __ e __ c __ . 4_8_--I~ ___ -+ ____ -+-____ -+-____ 0_.0+-l--____ -+ ____ -+ ____ -+-___ "'::'0.:..::..f'0 

F&G: Mariculture Tech Ctr and Shellfish Sec 48(b) 250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 
----------------------------------------+-~~~~--l__-------+------_+--~~_+_-----4-l__---~-----+---=~~--~~ 

DOTPF: Road, Storage and Response Equip Sec 48(c) 1,400.0 1,400.0 1,400.0 1,400.0 
c--- Kenai River Visitor Ctr Sec.48(d) 1,750.0 1,750.0 1,750.0 1,750.0 

I F&G: Fish Stock Identification/Assessment Sec. 48(e) 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 1,000.0 
_I C&RA: Income less Approp (b) through (e) Sec. 48(t) 0.0 0.0 
_JAlyeska Settlement Fund ____________ +S_e_c_. 4_9 ____ l--____ --+ __ . ___ -+ _______ -I-______ 0_.0-+-+-_____ --l _______ --l-_______ -l-____ -=0.::::..J.0 

_ ~OT~F: Road, Storage and Resp,_o __ n_se_E_~qu_i.Lp __ __+-Se-c-. _4_9(~aL) _+-------+-----4------+-------0--.0_+_+------_l__------I------+------=0=-:..0=-l 
f--- Muni Capital-Individual Grant Accounts Sec. 50(a) 557.5 557.5 532.5 532.5 

Uninc Capital-Individual Grant Accounts Sec.50(b) 395.2 395.2 395.2 395.2 
AI( Coal Water Fuel ExportlDiesel Engine Project 

1--1--- . 
ASTFincometoPr~ectR~es-_e-n.~-_-------------~S-e-c.-5-2~(a~)_+ _________ -I-_________ +-___ 3~,8_0_0_.0~ ____ 3~, __ 80_0_._0~ ________ -+-________ ~ __ ...::.3~,8~0...::.0~.0+-__ --3~,8~0~0~.0~ 
University of Alaska Receipts Sec. 52(b) 22,500.0 22,500.0 22,500.0 22,500.0 

I-Kanguage Amd-Mat Su Coal Development Sec. 55 0.0 0.0 
----~----~~------l__----4-------+------+-----__l------~~-----~-----~~---~----~~ 

t- Mat Su Coal Development-interest and income Sec. 56 0.0 0.0 
Public Safety-Purchase of replacement Vessels Sec. 57 0.0 0.0 
Reappropriations (net zero) Sec. 58 0.0 0.0 

--~-----

Reappropriations (net zero) Sec. 61 0.0 0.0 
Language Amd-Arctic Natl Wildlife Refuge Sec. 68 0.0 0.0 

----=-~~----~--~--4-----+------~_+_-----!--------~-----_+----.~-----~---~ 
Corrections: Therapeutic Treatment Beds Sec. 74 400.0 400.0 400.0 400.0 
Language Amd-Togiak Heights Road Sec. 78 0.0 0.0 

t--t-. - .. -----+------+------!------+-----I------=-..:...:..t--l------I------I-----I-----.-:::...:..:::.J 
Front Section-Subtotal Capital 15,000.0 400.0 37,325.8 52,725.8 15,000.0 400.0 37,300.8 52,700.8 
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FY98 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1998 Appropriated 98Budget=Enacted + Bills 

GF/CBR Federal Other Total GFandCBR Federal Other Total 
Section No. Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds 

Front Section-From Loan Fund Capitalization 6,512.6 32,562.6 0.0 39,075.2 6,512.6 32,562.6 0.0 39,075.2 
Back Section-Capital Projects and Grants Sec. 82 78,147.5 314,525.4 128,468.3 521,141.2 78,147.5 314,525.4 127,798.6 520,471.5 

Sub Total Capital 99,660.1 347,488.0 165,794.1 612,942.2 99,660.1 347,488.0 165,099.4 612,247.5 

Statutory Designated Receipts-CH59, SLA97/SB 55 -2,000.0 2,000.0 0.0 -2,000.0 2,000.0 0.0 
i 

Mental Health Capital-CH99, SLA971HB76 337.5 3,132.5 3,470.0 337.5 3,132.5 3,470.0 
! 

Total Capital 97,997.6 347,488.0 170,926.6 616,412.2 97,997.6 347,488.0 170,231.9 615,717.5 

Special Appropriations/Fund Transfers 

I 
--r-----. 

CH 98, SLA 97 ICCS HB 75 

~~~nnanent Fund Dividends (2) 

I 
I =liec. 4(a) 705,742.7 705,742.7 705,742.7 705,742.7 

~~anent Fund Int1ation Prfg (2) 485,000.0 485,000.0 485,000.0 485,000.0 Sec. 4~) 
Reversal of "s\veep" into CBRF i I I 0.0 0.0 

--1-- I Sec. 10 I 0.0 Four Dam Pool Transfer Fund, est. 0.0 
I Fish and Game Fund-Criminal Fines,Penalties ISec. 9(a) 692.1 692.1 692.1 692.1 

--j -

isec. 16 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 13,000.0 ~pHSR Prevention Account 
,OHSR Response Account 0.0 0.0 Sec. 17 

-TsTEP fund to Une~p. Compo fund I Sec. 23 0.0 0.0 
_~orage Tank Ass't. Fund Rcpts Sec. 25 (a) 280.0 280.0 280.0 280.0 

Storage Tank Ass't. Fund Sec. 25 (b) 2,910.6 2,910.6 2,910.6 2,910.6 
--

Student Loan Fund Sec. 26 0.0 0.0 
Subtotal- Specials/Fund Transfers-FY98 13,972.1 0.0 1,193,653.3 1,207,625.4 13,972.1 0.0 1,193,653.3 1,207,625.4 =r 
CH 100, SLA97 IHCS CSSB 107(FIN) I 

-- =t= 
-iFF Earnings Reserve to Principal (FY97) iSec. 54 714,000.0 714,000.0 714,000.0 714,000.0 

Summary Book 2.xls98l\PPROP HSE&SEN 8/13/97 
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FY98BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1998 Appropriated 98Budget=Enacted + Bills 

.. 

GF/CBR Federal Other Total GFandCBR Federal Other Total 
Section No. Funds Funds F'unds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds 

I 
.. _--

Supplementals 

1-- . 

CH 50, SLA97IHCS CS SB 83(FIN) 

Supplementals-Capital 6,408.6 18,800.0 5,741.5 30,950.1 6,408.6 18,800.0 5,741.5 30,950.1 

Supplementals-Operating 8,767.1 17,290.1 2,098.5 28,155.7 8,767.1 17,290.1 1,666.0 27,723.2 

Supplementals-Loan Fund ~apitalization/Other 300.0 17.2 317.2 300.0 17.2 317.2 

CH 100, SLA97 IHCS CSSB 107(FIN) 

Debt Retirement Fund from GF and IL IF Sec. 71 600.0 5,000.0 5,600.0 600.0 5,000.0 5,600.0 

DMV A Fed Emerg Mgmt Grants Sec. 41(a) 210.5 210.5 210.5 210.5 

State Emergency Coord Ctr Sec. 41(b) 10.7 10.7 10.7 10.7 

Dept of Law Sec. 51 116.5 116.5 116.5 116.5 
LB&A Code Compliance Sec. 76 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 
Subtotal-Supplementals 15,942.2 36,611.3 12,857.2 65,410.7 15,942.2 36,611.3 12,424.7 64,978.2 

Summary Book 2.xls98APPROP HSE&SEN 8113/97 
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FY98 BUDGET 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal Year 1998 Appropriated 98Budget=Enacted + Bills 
r-r ._--

I 

l-. iSection No. 
GF/CBR Federal Other Total GFandCBR Federal Other Total 

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds 
I 

Revenue Sources 
CH 98, SLA 97 ICCS HB 75 
AHFC toGF Sec. 2 77,600.0 77,600.0 70,000.0 70,000.0 
AIDEA Dividend to Capital Corp Receipts Sec. 3 16,000.0 16,000.0 16,000.0 16,000.0 
Subtotal- CCS HB 75 93,600.0 93,600.0 86,000.0 86,000.0 

CH 100, SLA97 IHCS CSSB 107(FIN) 
Amend CCS HB 75 Sec. 2(a)-AHFC Sec. 75 -7,600.0 -7,600.0 0.0 

Subtotal Revenue Sources 86,000.0 86,000.0 86,000.0 86,000.0 

--~. 

Reappropriations 
Subtotal - Reappropriations I 10,275.2 10,799.4 9253.6 9777.8 

0-. 
(1) These appropriations are not included in spending totals as they are considered to be "off budget. " 

The estimated amounts for FY98 are: 

Shared Taxes 26,245.0 
Salmon Enhancement Tax j 4,072.7 

(2) Estimated based on the Mav 31, 1997 financial proiections of the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation 

Summary Book 2.xls98APPROP HSE&SEN 8/13/97 
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REVENUES 
Unrestricted Genl Fund Spr 97 Forecast 
Change in Unrestricted: July Update DOR 
Revenue Adjustments (1) 
Pipeline Tariff Settlements 
Statutory Designated Rcpts (SB55) 
New Revenues (2) 
AHFC Transfer to General Fund (3) 
AIDEA Transfer to General Fund 
GF Carryforward 
From Constitutional Budget Reserve 
Federal and Other Fund .. 
TOTAL AVAILABLE 

EXPENDITURES 
Operating Total (4) 

Agency Operations (Non-Fonnula) 
F onnula Programs 

Debt Service 
Capital including ~lental Health (5) 
Loans: Operating 
Specials & Fund Transfers (6) 
Supplementals (7) 

TOTAl .. APPROPRIATIONS (8) 

Less Duplicated Expenditures 

UN DUPLICATED EXPENDITURES 

Projected General Fund Surplus 
(Carried Forward into FY98) 

Revenue Assumptions: 

FY97 Spring 97 Forecast 
FY97 July Update 

FY98 Spring 97 Forecast 
FY98 July Update 

Summary Book 2.xls Fisc Sum (2) 

Price 
$IBBL 

20.80 
20.87 

18.44 
17.90 

FY97/98 ALL FUNDS FISCAL SUMMARY 
($ millions) 

FY97 Authorized FY98 Budget=Enacted+BUIs 

GF Federal Other Total GF/CBR Federal Other Total 

2,443.8 2,443.8 2,063.4 2,063.4 

49.5 49.5 -22.5 -22.5 

-60.1 -60.1 -43.1 -43.1 

26.5 
-17.4 

3.3 3.3 

50.0 50.0 70.0 70.0 

15.0 15.0 16.0 16.0 
66.4 66.4 

0.0 190.8 190.8 

1,134.1 2,868.6 4,002.6 1,117.3 2,318.2 3,435.5 

2,498.2 1,134.1 2,868.6 6,500.8 2,353.4 1,117.3 2,318.2 5,779.9 

2,207.2 737.6 891.2 3,836.0 2,151.2 762.5 923.9 3,837.6 

1,138.6 429.7 743.7 2,312.0 1,070.5 440.3 787.4 2,298.1 

1,068.6 307.9 147.5 1,524.0 1,080.8 322.2 136.5 1,539.5 

93.1 31.9 125.1 72.3 0.0 30.4 102.7 

100.1 352.5 188.1 640.7 98.0 347.5 170.2 615.7 

1.5 7.3 8.8 1.5 7.3 8.8 

13.9 1,744.9 1,758.8 14.0 1,193.7 1,207.6 

15.9 36.6 12.4 65.0 16.5 16.5 

2,431.8 1,134.1 2,868.6 6,434.4 2,353.4 1,117.3 2,318.2 5,789.0 

-488.4 -488.4 -451.9 -451.9 

2,43108 1,134.1 2,380.2 5,946.0 2,353.4 1,117.3 1,866.3 5,337.1 

66.4 Note: Ch. 59, SLA97 (SB 55) defmes certain revenues as statutory designated receipts. These 
receipts are accounted for separately, and appropriations from these receipts are not made from the 

unrestricted general fund. Both revenues and expenditures in FY98 are adjusted by $17.4 million, the 

Production amount of the reclassification ($15.4 Operating and $2.0 Capital). As FY97 amounts will not be 
MMbd adjusted in revenue forecasts or in budget figures those figures are not modified on this version of the 

fiscal summ '. A com arable statuto ' desi ated recei t fi re for FY970 eratin is $13.1 million. 
1.405 
1.404 

Additional Notes for Summary on following page. 
1.375 
1.374 

.te?tdtaBu.e ';1Mutu '!)~ 8/14/97 
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FY 97/98 ALL FUNDS FISCAL SUMMARY 

FY97 General Fund Revenue Adjustments FY98 General Fund Revenue Adjustments 

From Unrestricted to Restricted: From Unrestricted to Restricted: 
Marine Highway Receipts -40.3 Marine High'vay Receipts -40.9 

Other Adjustments: Other Adjustments: 
Trans Alaska Pipeline Liability Fund Trans Alaska Pipeline Liability Fund 15.6 
Unclaimed·Property Payments 1.8 Unclaimed Property Payments 1.8 
Loan Fund Transfers to General Fund 1.0 Loan Fund Transfers to General Fund 0.7 
Salmon Enhancement "off budget" -4.3 Salmon Enhancement "off budget" -4.3 

Shared Taxes "off budget" -21.7 Shared Taxes I "off budget" -21.3 

Mitigation Rcpts and Storage Tank Registration Fees 3.4 Mitigation Rcpts and Storage Tank Registration Fees 5.3 

FY97 Revenue Adjustment Total -60.1 FY98 Revenue Adjustment Total -43.1 

NOTES to FY97/98 ALL FUNDS FISCAL SUMMARY 

(1) FY98 revenues include a pipeline tariff settlement of $26.5 million. 
(2) New revenues adjusts the Spring 97 forecast for this legislation: Ch. 48, SLA 97 (SB 13) increases tobacco taxes with expected revenues of $21.3 million (School Fund) 

and $.9 million (General Fund); and Ch. 88, SLA 97 (HB63) which modifies fuel taxes with expected revenues of $2.4 million (General Fund) in FY98. 
(3) Proceeds from an AHFC sale of $434 million in revenue bonds ,,,ill be used to consolidate existing loans. 

This action frees up $27.6 million currently held in a mortgage insurance fund and allows for an increase in the transfer to the General Fund. 

(4) Shared Taxes and Salmon Enhancement Tax Receipts are not included-those items are off-budget. 
Figures include New Legislation and other appropriations such as employee salary increases. 
FY97 figures include $1 million for Ch.2, SLA 97-CS SB74(FIN) AmH, State AdvocacyNenetie Case. 

FY98 General Fund totals include a front section contingency appropriation [SLA97, CH 98, Sec 29]. That section appropriates $30,000.0 in general funds, allocated 
equally between Medicaid Facility and Non-Facility components, and simultaneously reduces federal funds an equivalent amount. The appropriation only takes effect 
if the federal medical assistance percentage in effect on J wmary 31, 1998 is the same as the percent in effect on March 15, 1997. Recent federal actions have changed 
the percentage. The federal actions ""ill reduce general funds and increase federal funds an equivalent amount. The uitimate size of the adjustment has yet to be determined. 

(5) Capital budget figures are based on Ch. 100, SLA 97 (SB 107). They include capitalization ofloan programs. 
(6) Special and Fund Transfers have been updated to reflect the Permanent Fund Corporation 1996 Annual Report and 5/31197 Financial Projections. 

(7) FY97 Supplementals based on Ch.50, SLA 97 (SB 83); FY98 figure is an estimate. 
(8) FY97 Authorized does not include RPL's. 

Summary Book 2.xls RevAdj Spr97 
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FY97/98 Special Appropriations and Fund Transfers 
(in millions of dollars) 

Special Appropriations/Fund Transfers 

FY97 Authorized 
~ 

FY98 Budget 

GF/CBR Federal Other Total GF/CBR Federal Other Total 

Permanent Fund Dividends 613.3 613.3 705.7 705.7 
Permanent Fund Inflation Proofing 407.1 407.1 485.0 485.0 
Permanent Fund Earnings Reserve To Principal 714.0 714.0 0.0 
Four Dam Pool Transfer Fund 0.0 0.0 
Fish and Game Fund-Criminal Fines and Penalties 0.7 0.7 
Surcharge Transfer to OHSR Prevention Account 13.6 13.6 13.0 13.0 
Surcharge Transfer to OHSR Response Account 0.0 0.0 
STEP fund to Unemployment Compensation FWld 0.0 
Storage Tank Assistance Fund Receipts 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 
Storage Tank Assistance Fund Capitalization 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 
Rural Development Initiative Fund Loan Portfolio to AIDEA 0.7 0.7 0.0 
Rural Development Initiative Fund Capitalization (from AIDEA) 0.7 0.7 0.0 

',-/ 

Alaska Childrens' Trust Capitalization 6.0 6.0 0.0 
Promotion of North Slope Development 0.3 0.3 0.0 

TOTAL 13.9 0.0 1,744.9 1,758.8 14.0 0.0 1,193.7 1,207.6 

Summary Book?:xlsSUM SPEC TRANS 8113/97 
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Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund Analysis 

IBalance as of June 30, 1996 (1) 2,517.6 1 

FY 97 Activity: 

To General Fund, estimated, to balance FY97 revenues and expenditures 0.0 

Appropriation of amounts swept under 17 (d) from the CBRF, estimated (1) (74.4) 

Direct Appropriation ofCBR Funds-Dept of Law (2) (8.5) 

BP Settlement, December 1996 payment (3) 350.0 

Additional Settlements, FY97 to date per Department of Revenue (3) 187.5 

Estimated FY97 interest earnings (3) 155.6 

Sweep of various general fund subfund and account balances per section 17(d), estimate 75.0 

Potential GF Surplus to CBR per section 17 (d) (2) 66.4 

Projected balance as of June 30, 1997 3,269.2 

FY 98 Activity: 

To General Fund, estimated, to balance FY98 revenues and expenditures (4) (190.8) 

Appropriation of amounts swept under 17 (d) from the CBRF, estimated (75.0) 

Appropriation of Prior Year Surplus (66.4) 

Settlements, FY98 estimate per Department of Revenue (5) 270.0 

Federal MMS 8(G) (5) 6.6 

Estimated FY98 interest earnings (5) 234.5 

Sweep of various general fund subfund and account balances per section 17(d), estimate 75.0 

Projected balance as of June 30, 1998 3,523.1 

(1) Source: State of Alaska Annual Financial Report, June 30, 1996 
(2) SLA 95, Ch. 94, Sec 26(a) as amended by SLA97, Ch. 50, Sec. 11 (a) 
(3) Source:Dept of Revenue, Projected Cash Flow and Fund Balances June 9, 1997 

Any additional settlements received will increase the projected balances. 
(4) All Funds Fiscal Summary August, 1997. 

Includes direct appropriation of $.6 in CBR funds to Revenue Treasury Management. 
[SLA97, Ch. 98] 

(5) Source: Dept of Revenue, Projected Cash Flow and Fund Balances, July 22,1997. 
Any additional settlements received will increase the projected balances. 

Summary Book 2.xls SummCBR .4e4t"4t4ti~ ~ ZJ~ 
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FY98 OPERATING BUDGET 

CHAPTER! SECTIONS APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
BILL 

GENERAL FUNDS! TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUNDS! TOTAL FUNDS 
CBRFUND CBRFUND 

CH 98 SLA 1997 SECTIONS 7, 11, 13, 22(g), 29, 32, 2,037,711.8 3,707,364.6 2,036,695.2 3,705,928.0 
HB75 34*, 39,40 

CH 99 SLA 1997 SECTION 3 108,326.7 114,633.4 108,326.7 114,633.4 
HB 76 

CH 100 SLA 1997 SECTIONS 59/60, 47, 53, 62-67, 5,416.6 16,253.9 6,216.6 ' 17,053.9 
SB 107 69170,72, 73, 41(c), 77 

*CH 59 SLA 1997 
SB 55 

TOTAL: 2,151,455.1 3,838,251.9 2,151,238.5 3,837,615.3 

* Incorporates changes in accordance with Ch 59 SLA 1997 
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OPERATING/SPECIALS 

(1) Operating 

Designated Program Receipts-Operating 

Subtotal: 

NEW LEGISLATION 

OPERA TING AND NEW LEGISLATION 

GF TO DEBT RETIREMENT FUND: 

Leases 

General Obligation Debt 

School Debt 

TRANSFERS 

Storage Tank Registration Fees 

Oil/Hazard Fund 

Response (2c) 

Prevention (3c) 

GF to the Fish and Game Fund 

LOANS 

(3) CAPITAL 

TOTALS: 

HB 75/CHAPTER 98 SLA 1997 
HD 76/CHAPTER 99 SLA 1997 

GENERAL FUNDS and CDR FUNDS ONLY 
(in thousands of dollars) 

FY97 GOV. 
AUTH. AMEND. HOUSE 

$2,207,198.7 $2,229,699.5 $2,182,618.8 

$2,207,198.7 $2,229,699.5 $2,182,618.8 

$2,207,198.7 $2,229,699.5 $2,182,618.8 

$93,141.2 $73,270.7 $73,270.7 
S9,595.9 $10,3-12 . .f S]O,3-12 . .f 

SI6,528.7 $1-1,251.7 51-1,251.7 

$68,616.6 S62,288.-1 562,288.-1 

$280.0 $280.0 $280.0 

$0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

$13,600.0 $13,300.0 $13,300.0 

$0.0 $692.1 $692.1 

$1,469.2 $1,469.2 $1,469.2 

$75.0 $337.5 $337.5 

$2,315,764.1 $2,319,049.0 $2,271,968.3 

(1 ) Excludes Shared Taxes/Fisheries Enhancement Tax 

SENATE 

$2,182,199.9 

$2,182,199.9 

$2,182,199.9 

$73,270.7 

SI0, 3.f2.-I 

5/-1,251.7 

562,288.-1 

$280.0 

$0.0 

$13,300.0 

$692.1 

$1,469.2 

$337.5 

$2,271,549.4 

(2) Conference Committee and FY98 Enacted incorporate fund source changes in accordance with Chapter 59 SLA 1997 

(3) Incorporates capital appropriations in Chapter 99 SLA 1997 only 

Note: For the above referenced fiscal years, a portion of debt service is paid from the balance of the Debt Retirement Fund 

G:\FY98\98Susmmary\98Plan.xls 

(2) (2) 
CONF. FY98 

COMM. ENACTED 

$2,158,729.7 $2,157,929.7 
($15,360.3) ($15,360.3) 

$2,143,369.4 $2,142,569.4 

$2,669.1 $2,452.5 

$2,146,038.5 $2,145,021.9 

$72,270.7 $72,270.7 

S1O,3-12.-I 510,3-12.-1 

$/-1,251.7 5/-1,251.7 

562,288.-1 S62,288.-I 

$280.0 $280.0 

$0.0 $0.0 
$13,000.0 $13,000.0 

$692.1 $692.1 

$1,469.2 $1,469.2 

$337.5 $337.5 

$2,234,088.0 $2,233,071.4 

8/5/97 



Agency Summary - FY98 Operating Budget 

Agency FY96 Act FY97Auth FY97 Sup GovAmd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 98Budget 

Department of Administration 257,195.6 263,478.1 498.4 263,399.0 261,183.3 261,301.5 258,666.3 258,666.3 1,158.4 259,824.7 

Department of Commerce and Economic Development 55,961.8 69,219.9 4.3 57,794.0 55,427.0 57,551.3 53,671.5 52,871.5 2.5 52,874.0 

Department of Community & Regional Affairs 140,453.1 138,416.4 1,550.0 146,231.3 142,021.2 143,448.3 142,541.7 142,541.7 766.4 143,308.1 

Department of Corrections 138,823.0 138,745.5 1,009.3 140,744.8 136,766.1 136,762.4 134,489.4 134,489.4 3,265.0 137,754.4 

Department of Education 893,830.3 903,381.0 5,632.0 922,133.7 920,417.7 920,235.3 918,185.6 918,185.6 565.1 918,750.7 

Department of Environmental Conservation 53,139.7 45,763.2 47,815.9 46,753.7 47,130.5 46,203.2 46,203.2 46,203.2 

Department of Fish and Game 100,167.6 105,196.8 546.3 107,035.2 105,928.0 101,758.7 101,581.5 101,581.5 101,581.5 

Office of the Governor 18,258.9 23,463.6 19,067.4 18,896.7 18,758.7 18,400.2 18,400.2 13,063.7 31,463.9 

Department of Health and Social Services 819,210.1 862,401.0 10,879.6 898,826.7 877,014.9 879,181.6 875,676.3 875,676.3 -297.8 875,378.5 

Department of Labor 54,952.0 60,128.1 59,134.9 58,429.3 58,443.0 57,324.2 57,324.2 0.0 57,324.2 

Department of Law 54,862.6 49,100.9 1,665.4 47,239.6 44,615.4 44,902.4 43,372.8 43,372.8 114.7 43,487.5 

De?artment of Military and Veterans Affairs 44,574.8 35,320.3 889.8 35,942.1 35,712.2 35,815.0 35,553.3 35,553.3 109.5 35,662.8 

Department of Natural Resources 83,902.9 71,604.2 4,532.2 66,852.3 64,836.4 64,960.3 63,762.2 63,762.2 146.2 63,908.4 

Department of Public Safety 95,147.5 96,593.3 135.1 93,244.0 91,475.0 91,582.5 90,100.7 90,100.7 90,100.7 

Department of Revenue 107,944.2 117,578.3 25.0 131,027.8 129,043.4 129,229.8 128,220.5 128,220.5 32.5 128,253.0 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 333,508.2 339,612.0 130.9 343,997.9 339,941.4 329,372.4 329,374.9 329,374.9 223.7 329,598.6 

University of Alaska 370,600.4 435,221.6 445,790.3 443,590.1 442,434.7 440,428.1 440,428.1 2,177.5 442,605.6 

Alaska Court System 46,560.5 48,984.4 62.6 52,400.8 49,820.3 49,820.3 48,892.1 48,892.1 130.3 49,022.4 

Legislature 29,436.7 31,747.6 550.0 31,247.6 31,616.9 30,334.0 30,513.1 30,513.1 0.0 30,513.1 

Total- Operating Budget 3,698,529.9 3,835,956.2 28,110.9 3,909,925.3 3,853,489.0 3,843,022.7 3,816,957.6 3,816,157.6 21,457.7 3,837,615.3 
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Agency Summary - FY98 Operating Budget 
General Funas and CBR 

Agency FY96 Act FY97Auth FY97 Sup GovAmd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 98Budget 

Department of Administration 173,211.4 172,904.1 498.4 181,291.5 179,316.0 179,717.4 177,217.8 177,217.8 1,079.8 178,297.6 

Department of Commerce and Economic Development 39,812.4 38,558.0 4.3 34,712.3 32,539.4 34,022.0 25,074.1 24,274.1 2.5 24,276.6 

Department of Community & Regional Affairs 90,808.3 81,981.4 80,347.6 76,453.3 77,609.2 76,994.1 76,994.1 100.0 77,094.1 

Department of Corrections 132,844.8 132,463.4 9.3 133,853.7 127,796.9 127,793.2 125,573.9 125,573.9 2,565.0 128,138.9 

Department of Education 683,374.7 686,720.5 52.0 702,130.5 700,655.5 700,446.7 696,891.4 696,891.4 550.0 697,441.4 

Department of Environmental Conservation 17,133.1 15,904.8 15,672.9 14,448.1 14,052.1 13,117.0 13,117.0 13,117.0 

Department of Fish and Game 39,467.3 39,864.1 116.3 40,954.2 39,838.1 38,090.9 33,987.2 33,987.2 33,987.2 

Office of the Governor 14,898.6 19,766.7 15,737.7 15,578.3 15,440.3 15,105.6 15,105.6 2,766.0 17,871.6 

Department of Health and Social Services 444,069.1 451,837.3 780.3 461,163.8 445,675.2 446,272.3 441,261.9 441,261.9 126.0 441,387.9 

Department of Labor 9,058.4 8,901.3 8,894.0 8,604.1 8,621.8 8,321.4 8,321.4 0.0 8,321.4 

Department of Law 35,681.8 32,932.7 1,649.4 30,985.2 28,501.7 28,723.1 27,541.6 27,541.6 114.7 27,656.3 

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 20,561.9 7,084.9 668.6 7,375.5 7,189.0 7,082.7 6,956.0 6,956.0 6,956.0 

Department of Natural Resources 56,010.6 43,561.1 4,382.2 42,472.3 41,117.7 41,248.5 38,696.5 38,696.5 146.2 38,842.7 

Department of Public Safety 84,801.2 86,085.2 4.3 78,680.8 76,943.6 76,987.2 75,572.1 75,572.1 75,572.1 

Department of Revenue 12,404.4 12,162.8 25.0 12,279.5 11,451.2 11,578.2 11,187.6 11,187.6 67.5 11,255.1 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 129,787.1 128,179.0 130.9 131,940.2 130,193.4 130,252.3 127,353.3 127,353.3 142.8 127,496.1 

University of Alaska 168,680.0 167,693.6 167,693.6 164,963.4 164,191.0 163,196.0 163,196.0 878.3 164,074.3 

Alaska Court System 46,437.8 48,984.4 62.6 52,400.8 49,820.3 49,820.3 48,892.1 48,892.1 130.3 49,022.4 

Legislature 29,314.8 31,613.4 550.0 31,113.4 31,533.6 30,250.7 30,429.8 30,429.8 0.0 30,429.8 

Total - Operating Budget 2,228,357.7 2,207,198.7 8,933.6 2,229,699.5 2,182,618.8 2,182,199.9 2,143,369.4 2,142,569.4 8,669.1 2,151,238.5 
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Statewide Totals ... FY98 Operating Budget 

FY96 Act FY97Auth FY97 Sup GovAmd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 98Budget 

Statewide Totals 3,698,529.9 3,835,956.2 28,110.9 3,909,925.3 3,853,489.0 3,843,022.7 3,816,957.6 3,816,157.6 21,457.7 3,837,615.3 

Objects of Ex~enditure: 

Personal Services 1,137,587.8 1 ,176,269.8 825.8 1,193,193.6 1,176,199.9 1,164,102.4 1 ,148,433.4 1,148,433.4 15,291.4 1,163,724.8 
Travel 40,420.2 44,746.7 45.7 44,200.3 43,406.9 43,199.8 43,313.4 43,313.4 35.2 43,348.6 
Contractual 542,633.4 584,526.6 17,873.6 664,357.8 658,711.6 655,300.6 653,823.5 653,823.5 2,570.8 656,394.3 
Commodities 125,201.2 129,015.0 313.2 129,266.1 128,601.2 128,619.0 128,737.1 128,737.1 3.1 128,740.2 
Equipment 35,622.8 24,216.7 41.1 17,228.3 17,118.8 17,077.0 17,105.8 17,105.8 33.0 17,138.8 
Lands/Buildings 114,920.6 433.6 60.0 221.6 221.6 221.6 221.6 221.6 0.0 221.6 
Grants, Claims 1,629,307.8 1,797,345.6 4,773.2 1,828,552.4 1,810,402.0 1,811,860.8 1,809,516.6 1,809,516.6 280.3 1,809,796.9 
Miscellaneous 72,836.1 79,402.2 4,178.3 32,905.2 18,827.0 22,641.5 15,806.2 15,006.2 3,243.9 18,250.1 

Funding §ources: 

1001 CBR Fund 16,717.8 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0 
1002 Fed Rcpts 616,431.0 710,237.7 17,511.3 738,396.8 735,650.8 733,974.9 732,396.7 732,396.7 2,028.1 734,424.8 
1003 G/F Match 213,947.0 218,769.9 10.0 224,701.1 215,257.5 215,877.6 215,134.8 215,134.8 65.0 215,199.8 
1004 Gen Fund 1,797,838.2 1,787,436.1 8,807.1 1,797,213.4 1,764,467.6 1,762,714.6 1,744,994.1 1,744,994.1 6,413.5 1,751,407.6 
1005 GF/Prgm 86,698.5 65,701.3 116.5 47,901.0 46,905.3 47,327.7 74,313.8 73,513.8 2,080.0 75,593.8 
1006 GF/MHTIA 7,180.6 
1007 l/A Rcpts 199,729.3 198,770.7 181,879.7 177,999.0 178,587.9 175,163.3 175,163.3 1,363.4 176,526.7 
1010 UAIINT INC 2,788.7 3,001.4 3,019.2 3,019.2 3,019.2 3,000.0 3,000.0 3,000.0 
1011 Educ Trust 12.9 16.6 17.6 17.5 17.5 17.3 17.3 0.1 17.4 
1013 Alchl/Drug 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
1014 Donat Comm 186.0 360.1 362.3 360.7 360.7 357.3 357.3 1.6 358.9 
1015 UAIDFA SVC 20,344.1 24,449.2 25,340.5 25,340.5 27,839.7 27,699.5 27,699.5 2.2 27,701.7 
1016 Fed Incent 2,917.3 3,182.8 3,571.7 3,545.8 3,451.9 3,491.4 3,491.4 25.9 3,517.3 
1017 Ben Sys 4,503.4 3,857.9 17,849.9 17,832.6 17,827.6 17,791.3 17,791.3 17.3 17,808.6 
1018 EVOSS 15,741.6 14,604.4 15,297.0 15,242.7 15,242.7 15,128.6 15,128.6 54.3 15,182.9 
1021 Agric Loan 1,138.0 2,100.0 2,016.7 1,439.4 1,446.4 1,510.2 1,510.2 17.2 1,527.4 
1 022 Corp Rcpts 54,022.6 54,993.0 55,952.8 0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 
1023 FICA Acct 90.6 91.6 92.8 91.9 91.9 90.0 90.0 0.9 90.9 
1024 Fish/Game 19,112.3 17,987.1 21,205.7 21,498.1 19,265.4 19,444.8 19,444.8 162.1 19,606.9 
1025 ScilT ech 7,003.8 18,563.9 11,649.9 12,167.4 12,117.4 12,601.2 12,601.2 12.5 12,613.7 
1026 Hwy Capitl 20,693.4 22,547.3 22,749.8 22,582.3 22,492.0 22,186.5 22,186.5 167.5 22,354.0 
1027 Int Airprt 36,869.5 39,426.8 40,574.0 40,213.9 40,243.3 39,496.0 39,496.0 360.1 39,856.1 
1029 PIE Retire 13,130.2 16,615.5 12.8 22,055.7 22,032.3 21,994.0 21,944.9 21,944.9 23.4 21,968.3 
1030 School Fnd 2,655.0 2,690.0 2,608.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 
1031 Sec Injury 2,512.4 2,851.9 2,854.9 2,852.9 2,852.9 2,848.7 2,848.7 2.0 2,850.7 
1032 Dis Fisher 477.3 1,301.4 1,304.2 1,302.3 1,302.3 1,298.3 1,298.3 1.9 1,300.2 
1033 Surpl Prop 181.3 313.7 317.8 314.8 314.8 308.5 308.5 3.0 311.5 
1034 Teach Ret 8,366.8 10,222.6 3.2 12,602.4 12,582.0 12,564.1 12,521.3 12,521.3 20.4 12,541.7 
1035 Vet Loan 227.3 216.7 234.7 232.9 232.9 229.1 229.1 1.8 230.9 
1036 Cm Fish Ln 2,322.1 2,458.5 2,579.7 2,561.2 2,561.2 2,522.3 2,522.3 18.5 2,540.8 
1037 GF/MH 105,370.9 108,619.9 108,896.5 108,743.4 108,705.9 108,326.7 108,326.7 110.6 108,437.3 
1038 UAlSTF SVC 48,965.1 52,520.9 57,640.5 57,640.5 57,639.9 57,302.5 57,302.5 154.6 57,457.1 
1039 UAlICR 13,401.7 16,264.7 20,705.7 20,705.7 20,705.7 20,613.3 20,613.3 28.3 20,641.6 
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Statewide Totals - FY98 Operating Budget 

FY96 Act FY97Auth FY97 Sup Gov Amd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 98Budget 

1040 Surety Fnd 169.9 276.1 268.6 264.9 267.6 262.8 262.8 1.0 263.8 
1042 Jud Retire 116.5 142.9 196.1 195.8 193.8 193.2 193.2 0.3 193.5 
1043 P/L 81-874 21,000.6 21,017.5 21,019.1 21,017.9 21,017.9 22,625.0 22,625.0 1.2 22,626.2 
1044 Debt Ret 79,412.4 68,616.6 62,288.4 62,288.4 62,288.4 62,288.4 62,288.4 62,288.4 
1045 Nat Guard 54.3 49.8 77.7 77.5 76.8 76.4 76.4 0.2 76.6 
1046 Stdnt Loan 20.9 22.4 22.3 22.3 22.1 22.1 0.1 22.2 
1 047 Title 20 6,310.8 5,410.8 5,410.8 5,410.8 5,4'10.8 5,410.8 5,410.8 
1048 Univ Rcpt 35,726.2 44,480.9 61,107.2 61,072.2 61,106.9 60,826.0 60,826.0 1,019.7 61,845.7 
1049 Trng/Bldg 355.2 581.0 592.4 584.1 584.1 566.7 566.7 8.3 575.0 
1050 PFD Fund 28,660.2 29,085.7 29,540.2 29,404.3 29,330.2 29,251.7 29,251.7 5.6 29,257.3 
1051 Rural Dev 77.7 96.5 97.8 97.8 97.8 97.8 97.8 97.8 
1052 Oil/Haz Fd 11,562.4 11,780.7 11,939.0 12,262.9 12,484.1 12,328.4 12,328.4 93.1 12,421.5 
1053 Invst Loss 12.7 16.4 17.5 17.4 17.4 17.2 17.2 4,981.4 4,998.6 
1054 Empl Trng 3,604.0 3,946.2 4,046.1 4,046.1 4,046.1 4,046.1 4,046.1 4,046.1 
1055 lA/OIL HAZ 1,798.7 2,133.7 1,723.1 1,763.5 1,714.5 1,785.2 1,785.2 8.6 1,793.8 
1057 Small Bus 7.6 8.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
1059 Corr. Ind. 3,192.7 2,750.6 2,750.6 2,750.6 2,750.6 2,750.6 2,750.6 2,750.6 
1061 CIP Rcpts 71,482.5 76,923.3 79,314.8 78,410.3 70,766.9 74,085.7 74,085.7 963.7 75,049.4 
1062 Power Proj 366.0 670.7 675.1 671.6 671.6 664.2 664.2 3.5 667.7 
1063 NPR Fund 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 
1066 Pub School 5,480.9 11,912.6 0.0 9,300.6 9,300.5 9,300.5 9,300.3 9,300.3 0.1 9,300.4 
1067 Mining RLF 8.6 9.0 5.0 4.9 4.9 4.7 4.7 0.1 4.8 
1068 Child Care 6.2 6.5 5.5 5.4 5.4 5.2 5.2 0.1 5.3 
1069 Hist Dist 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
1070 Fish En Ln 259.5 273.8 289.2 287.6 287.6 284.2 284.2 1.6 285.8 
1071 Alt Energy 263.8 277.5 154.3 152.0 152.0 147.2 147.2 2.3 149.5 
1072 Res Energy 11.4 8.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
1074 Bulk Fuel 47.5 49.3 50.3 49.6 49.6 48.1 48.1 0.7 48.8 
1075 Clean Wtr 270.6 447.7 451.7 448.6 448.6 442.1 442.1 3.1 445.2 
1076 Marine Hwy 68,822.6 78,822.7 76,378.6 75,503.8 73,915.4 73,863.2 73,863.2 715.4 74,578.6 
1077 Gifts/Grnt 794.7 2,926.9 2,642.5 2,637.8 2,637.8 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 
1079 Storg Tank 2,873.3 3,201.1 876.5 864.8 864.7 840.2 840.2 11.7 851.9 
1081 Info Svc 19,829.4 20,301.8 20,358.9 20,231.2 19,879.1 19,610.9 19,610.9 127.7 19,738.6 
1089 Power Cost 19,329.7 17,000.0 1,500.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 
1091 GF/Desig 604.7 26,671.5 50,987.5 46,645.0 47,574.1 -0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.0 
1092 MHTAAR 745.8 2,930.6 150.0 5,266.9 5,239.8 5,613.6 5,430.0 5,430.0 27.1 5,457.1 
1093 Clean Air 1,086.7 2,154.3 2,143.4 2,143.2 2,120.3 2,120.3 10.9 2,131.2 
1094 MHT Admin 892.8 892.8 887.6 887.6 876.7 876.7 5.2 881.9 
1098 ChildTrErn 373.9 373.9 373.9 373.9 373.9 373.9 
1099 ChildTrPrn 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
1101 AERO Rcpts 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 
1102 AIDEA Rcpt 3,760.6 3,760.6 3,702.0 3,702.0 27.9 3,729.9 
1103 AHFC Rcpts 12,713.9 13,023.1 12,966.1 12,966.1 106.1 13,072.2 
1104 MBB Rcpts 464.3 462.9 460.1 460.1 2.0 462.1 
1105 PFund Rcpt 30,2317 30,034.2 30,019.3 30,019.3 33.0 30,052.3 
1106 P-Sec Rept 7,220.8 7,220.8 7,089.8 7,089.8 77.5 7,167.3 
1107 AEA Rcpts 1,054.1 1,054.1 1,045.3 1,045.3 4.2 1,049.5 
1108 Stat Desig 11,467.5 11,467.5 29.8 11,497.3 
1109 Test Fish 2,540.0 2,540.0 14.0 2,554.0 
1110 APUC Rcpts 3,980.7 3,980.7 34.3 4,015.0 

Positions: ---
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Statewide Totals - FY98 Operating Budget 

FY96 Act FY97Auth FY97 Sup GovAmd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills 98Budget 

Perm Full Time 17,595.0 17,454.0 0.0 17,482.0 17,414.0 17,39S.0 17,387.0 16,S87.0 1S.1 16,602.1 

Perm Part Time 2,828.0 2,777.0 0.0 2,831.0 2,826.S 2,811.0 2,822.0 2,822.0 12.0 2,834.0 

Non-Perm 
1,315.0 1,242.0 0.0 1,189.0 1,188.0 1,18S.0 1,188.0 1,188.0 0.0 1,188.0 
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FY98 AGEi\CY opL~ .. ni\G BUDGET 

( 
FORMULA FUNDED PROGR<\.MS 

General Funds and CBR Funds (in thousands) 

FY98 Gov. FY98 FY98 
FY96 Actual FY97 Auth. Amend. FY98CC Enacted Budget 

ADMINISTRA nON 
Longevity Bonus Program 73,270.1 74,062.6 70,593.6 70,153.6 70,153.6 70,153.6 

Retirement & BenefitslEPORS 855.7 891.1 1,033.8 1,033.8 1,033.8 1,033.8 

Leasing 24,023.9 23,570.6 23,594.2 23,094.2 23,094.2 22,425.6 

Subtotal 98,149.7 98,524.3 95,221.6 94,281.6 94,281.6 93,613.0 

COMMERCE & ECON. DEV. 
(1) Fisheries Enhancement Tax Receipts 5,516.0 5,349.4 5,349.4 5,349.4 4,072.7 4,072.7 

COMMUNITY & REG. AFFAIRS 
Senior Citizen Tax Relief 1,500.0 300.0 300.0 300.0 300.0 300.0 
Municipal Revenue Sharing 26,271.7 24,170.0 23,614.1 22,719.8 22,719.8 22,719.8 

Municipal Assistance 31,959.0 29,402.3 28,726.0 27,638.2 27,638.2 27,638.2 

Subtotal 59,730.7 53,872.3 52,640.1 50,658.0 50,658.0 50,658.0 

EDUCATION 
Public School Foundation 613,537.4 617,192.9 629,574.3 626,097.5 626,097.5 626,097.5 

Tuition Students 1,854.2 1,731.2 1,731.2 1,731.2 1,731.2 1,731.2 

Boarding Home Grants 129.4 185.9 185.9 185.9 185.9 185.9 

Youth in Detention 693.8 800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 

Schools for the Handicapped 3,705.2 3,721.3 3,767.4 3,767.4 3,767.4 3,767.4 
Pupil Transportation 32,842.2 32,842.2 35,195.2 35,195.2 35,195.2 35,195.2 

Community Schools 596.8 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0 

Subtotal 653,359.0 656,973.5 671,754.0 668,277.2 668,277.2 668,277.2 

HEALTH & SOc. SVS. 
ATAP (formerly AFDC) 52,399.2 55,195.7 52,664.6 48,964.6 48,964.6 48,596.0 

Adult Public Assistance 38,415.3 40,080.2 40,781.0 40,781.0 40,781.0 40,625.0 

General Relief Assistance 1,025.7 1,041.9 1,041.9 541.9 541.9 541.9 
Old Age Asst.-ALB Hold Harmless 2,428.7 2,298.1 2,298.1 2,298.1 2,298.1 2,298.1 

Medicaid 138,251.7 142,309.5 150,453.7 116,818.3 116,818.3 116,818.3 

(.H Medicaid Contingency (front s(!ction) 0.0 0.0 0.0 30,000.0 30,000.0 30,000.0 
~ Medicaid Asst.-ALB Hold Harmless 29.4 25.7 25.7 25.7 25.7 25.7 

General Relief Medical 3,359.7 4,854.1 2,838.7 2,838.7 2,838.7 2,838.7 

Waivers Services 2,436.6 2,106.3 7,144.2 6,894.2 6,894.2 6,894.2 

Child Care Benefits 2,628.1 3,402.1 5,024.4 4,224.4 4,224.4 4,224.4 

Foster Care 9,105.5 8,619.6 9,452.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Foster Care Base Rate 0.0 0.0 0.0 5,216.3 5,216.3 5,225.6 

Foster Care Augmented Rate 0.0 0.0 0.0 800.0 800.0 800.0 
Foster Care Special Need 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,409.7 2,409.7 2,409.7 

Foster Care AYI 0.0 0.0 0.0 876.0 876.0 876.0 

Subsidized Adoptions/Guardians 3,508.3 4,210.2 4,613.3 4,613.3 4,613.3 4,613.3 

Social Services Block Grant Offset 0.0 (6,310.8) (5,410.8) 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 253,588.2 257,832.6 270,926.8 267,302.2 267,302.2 266,786.9 

MILITARY & VETS AFFAIRS 
National Guard Retirement 9,1 04.4 1,434.9 1,434.9 1,434.9 1,434.9 1,434.9 

Subtotal 9,104.4 1,434.9 1,434.9 1,434.9 1,434.9 1,434.9 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
Non-Performing Land Contracts-front section 0.0 0.0 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Subtotal 0.0 0.0 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

REVENUE 
(1) Shared Taxes 25,878.2 26,619.2 26,245.0 26,245.0 26,245.0 26,245.0 

TOTAL: 1,073,932.0 1,068,637.6 1,092,127.4 1,081,953.9 1,081,953.9 1,080,770.0 

DEBT SERVICE 

From GF to Debt Retirement Fund 109,402.6 93,141.2 73,720.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 

Subtotal 109,402.6 93,141.2 73,720.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 72,270.7 

TOTAL ALL FORMULA: 1,183,334.6 1,161,778.8 1,165,848.1 1,154,224.6 1,154,224.6 1,153,040.7 

FY98 Conference Committee incorporates fund source changes in accordance with Chapter 59 SLA 1997 
(1) For information purposes only. Not included in totals. 
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FY96 Actual 

Formula Non-Formula 

Agencies 

Adm inistration 98,149.7 75,061.7 

Commerce & Economic Development 39,812.4 

Community & Regional Affairs 59,730.7 31,077.6 

Corrections 132,844.8 

Education 653,359.0 30,015.7 

Environmental Conservation 17,133.1 

Fish and Game 39,467.3 

Governor 14,898.6 

Health and Social Services 253,588.2 190,480.9 

Labor 9,058.4 

Law 35,681.8 

Military & Veterans Affairs 9,104.4 11,457.5 

Natural Resources 56,010.6 

Public Safety 84,801.2 

Revenue 12,404.4 

Transportation/Public Facilities 129,787.1 

University of Alaska 168,680.0 

Court System 46,437.8 

Legislature 29,314.8 
Total., 1,073,932.0 1,154,425.7 

Excludes Shared Taxes/Fisheries Enhancement Tax Receipts 

Excludes FY97 supplemental appropriations 

FY98 AGENCY OPERATING BUDGET 
FORMULAINON-FORMULA PROGRAM FUNDING 

General Funds and CBR Funds 
(in thousands of dollars) 

FY97 Authorized FY98 Gov. Amended 

Formula Non-Formula Formula Non-Formula 

98,524.3 74,379.8 95,221.6 86,069.9 

38,558.0 34,712.3 

53,872.3 28,109.1 52,640.1 27,707.5 
132,463.4 133,853.7 

656,973.5 29,747.0 671,754.0 30,376.5 
15,904.8 15,672.9 

39,864.1 40,954.2 

19,766.7 15,737.7 

257,832.6 194,004.7 270,926.8 190,237.0 

8,901.3 8,894.0 
32,932.7 30,985.2 

1,434.9 5,650.0 1,434.9 5,940.6 

43,561.1 ]50.0 42,322.3 

86,085.2 78,680.8 

12,162.8 12,279.5 

128,179.0 13 ],940.2 

167,693.6 ]67,693.6 

48,984.4 52,400.8 

31,613.4 31,113.4 
i 

1,068,637.6 1,138,561.1 1,092,127.4 1,137,572.1 I 

FY98 Conf. Comm. Incorporates fund source changes in accordance with Chapter 59 SLA 1997 
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FY98 Conf. Comm. FY98 Budget ill 

Formula Non-Formula! Formula Non-Formula 
I 
I 

I 
! 

94,281.6 82,936.2 i 93,613.0 84,684.6 
I 

25,074.1 I 24,276.6 
50,658.0 26,336.1 ! 50,658.0 26,436.1 

125,573.91 128,138.9 

668,277.2 28,614.2 i 668,277.2 29,164.2 
13,117.0 I 13,117.0 

33,987.21 33,987.2 

15,105.61 17,871.6 

267,302.2 173,959.7 I 266,786.9 174,601.0 

8,321.41 8,321.4 

27,541.6 I 27,656.3 

1,434.9 5,521.1 I 
1,434.9 5,521.1 

38,696.5 38,842.7 

75,572.1 I 75,572.1 

11,]87.6 I 11,255.1 

]27,353.3 I 127,496.1 

163,196.0 164,074.3 
48,892.1 49,022.4 

30,429.8 i 30,429.8 
1,081,953.9 1,061,415.51 1,080,770.0 1,070,468.5 

l' 
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State Budgets 
Unrestricted General Fund 

(in millions of dollars) 

FY Operating Capital Loan G.F. Debt Total 
61 37.8 8.1 45.9 

62 46.2 6.1 52.3 

63 57.7 8.1 65.8 

64 70.9 12.0 82.9 

65 74.4 4.7 79.1 

66 84.1 2.0 86.1 

67 92.5 1.3 93.8 

68 102.0 11.1 113.1 

69 125.5 2.3 127.8 

70 170.8 2.0 172.8 

71 274.3 36.5 310.8 

72 302.1 8.4 310.5 

73 327.4 14.7 342.1 

74 360.3 10.1 370.4 

75 489.2 23.0 512.2 

76 574.6 53.4 628.0 

77 696.4 19.8 716.2 

78 791.1 51.1 10.0 852.2 

79 837.7 171.0 14.0 59.8 1,082.5 

80 959.6 92.0 33.5 75.2 1,160.3 

~ 
81 1,364.3 565.2 560.1 97.4 2,587.0 

~ 82 1,706.2 1,164.9 471.8 102.4 3,445.3 

83 1,897.0 470.1 337.0 143.6 2,847.7 

84 1,958.0 778.4 171.9 178.6 3,086.9 
85 2,110.5 1,241.9 140.0 169.5 3,661.9 
86 2,116.5 471.4 80.4 163.3 2,831.6 

87 1,844.1 337.6 61.0 155.0 2,397.7 

88 1,911.3 173.4 22.6 148.0 2,255.3 

89 2,086.7 127.1 17.5 147.4 2,378.7 

90 2,118.6 180.2 10.0 132.5 2,441.3 

91 2,286.3 147.3 13.7 107.6 2,554.9 
92 2,325.0 354.6 11.7 80.2 2,771.5 

93 2,327.0 300.3 7.6 71.1 2,706.0 

94 2,344.2 521.8 18.3 45.1 2,929.4 
95 2,339.2 101.3 0.0 29.7 2,470.2 

96 2,273.3 116.6 1.5 29.1 2,420.5 

97 2,192.2 100.1 1.5 24.5 2,318.3 

98 2,151.5 98.0 1.5 24.9 2,275.9 

Note: Shared Taxes, Fisheries Enhancement and extraordinary items such as 

appropriations to Permanent Fund, Budget Reserve Fund, special 
appropriations, school debt, etc, are not included. 

Legislative Finance Division 8/5/97 
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FY97/98 OPERATING BUDGET BILL COMPARISON 

Chapter 98 SLA 1997 and Chapter 99 SLA 1997 

General Funds and eBR Funds (In millions of dollars) 

FY98 FY98 
FY97 Governor Conference 

Authorized (1) Amended Committee 

Front Sections 

Alaska Clean Water Fund 1,469.2 1,469.2 1,469.2 
Information Services 55.0 55.0 55.0 

Marine Highway Fund 28,284.0 28,624.1 26,937.2 

Shared Taxes (estimated) 26,619.2 26,245.0 26,245.0 

Salmon Enhancement (estimated) 5,349.4 5,349.4 5,349.4 

Medicaid contingency Appropriation 0.0 0.0 30,000.0 
Executive Branch Information 0.0 433.0 
Technology Purchases 

From GF To Debt Retirement Fund 93,141.2 73,270.7 72,270.7 

Oil/Haz. Fund - Prevention Account (3c) 13,600.0 13,300.0 13,000.0 
Storage Tank Registration Fees 380.0 280.0 280.0 
Budget Proposals Requiring Legislation 0.0 -8,100.0 0.0 
Designated Prgm. Rcpts. - Operating 0.0 0.0 0.0 
F&G Fund-Criminal Fines, Penalties 0.0 692.1 692.1 

2 New Legislation 2,669.1 

136,929.4 109,591.1 147,806.3 

Agencies 

Administration 172,849.1 181,236.5 176,729.8 
Commerce & Economic Development 38,558.0 34,712.3 25,074.1 
Community & Regional Affairs 81,981.4 80,347.6 76,994.1 
Corrections 132,463.4 l33,853.7 125,573.9 
Education 686,720.5 702,l30.5 696,891.4 
Environmental Conservation 15,904.8 15,672.9 13,117.0 
Fish and Game 39,864.1 40,954.2 33,987.2 
Governor 19,766.7 15,737.7 15,105.6 
Health and Social Services 451,837.3 461,163.8 411,261.9 
Labor 8,901.3 8,894.0 8,321.4 
Law 32,932.7 30,985.2 27,541.6 
Military & Veterans Affairs 7,084.9 7,375.5 6,956.0 
Natural Resources 43,561.1 42,472.3 38,696.5 
Public Safety 86,085.2 78,680.8 75,572.1 
Revenue 12,162.8 12,279.5 11,187.6 
Transportation/Public Facilities 99,895.0 103,316.1 100,416.1 
University of Alaska 167,693.6 167,693.6 163,196.0 
Court System 48,984.4 52,400.8 48,892.1 
Legislature 31,613.4 31,113.4 30,429.8 

2,178,859.7 2,201,020.4 2,085,944.2 

TOTAL - Operating, Loans, Fund Transfers 2,315,789.1 2,310,611.5 2,233,750.5 

Note: Items appearing in the front section are not included in the agencies' totals. 

1 For information purposes only. Not included in the totals. 

2 New legislation is included in FY 98Budget Agencies totals 

~(1~~"e~~ G:\FY98\98Summary\FB9798 

FY98 FY98 
Enacted Budget 

1,469.2 1,469.2 
55.0 55.0 

26,937.2 26,937.2 

26,245.0 26,245.0 

4,072.7 4,072.7 

30,000.0 30,000.0 
433.0 433.0 

72,270.7 72,270.7 

13,000.0 l3,000.0 
280.0 280.0 

0.0 0.0 
-15,360.3 -15,360.3 

692.1 692.1 

2,452.5 

132,229.4 129,776.9 

176,729.8 177,809.6 

24,274.1 24,276.6 

76,994.1 77,094.1 

125,573.9 128,138.9 

696,891.4 697,441.4 

13,117.0 l3,117.0 

33,987.2 33,987.2 

15,105.6 17,871.6 

411,261.9 411,387.9 

8,321.4 8,321.4 

27,541.6 27,656.3 

6,956.0 6,956.0 

38,696.5 38,842.7 

75,572.1 75,572.1 

11,187.6 11,255.1 

100,416.1 100,558.9 

163,196.0 164,074.3 

48,892.1 49,022.4 

30,429.8 30,429.8 

2,085,144.2 2,093,813.3 

2,217,373.6 2,223,590.2 

8115/97 
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( ( 

FY 98 OPERATING BUDGET BILLS (Chapter 98 SLA 1997, Chapter 99 SLA 1997) 
GENERAL FUNDS AND CBR FUNDS ONLY IFRONT SECTION ITEMS INCLUDED 

~ 

Chapter 98, SLA 1997, Chapter 99, SLA 1997 

Agency 'FY 97-Auth--:-----': : Go~ A~d---'-, -i--H~u-~~-~,' -;-- Semit;-I FY 98 Enacted v. Enacted v. Enacted v. 
I--+-·----------------J.---------------, ----------------1-------,----

, . , Enacted 97 Auth House Senate , I 

- -T--'~-'-' -L......-----------L---.---,---.---~._;__-.. -----· .~---~----_ __: 
_ Administration ____ _~72,904.1 !-..L_~l ,29~ __ 179,316:Sl,-;-____ l79,7L?~~ __ : ____ l27-'~.!..~·_~ ___ ~~..!~7 _~-L--(~,098.224-- (2,499.6)~ 

(1) C~mmerce & Econ_ Dev __ c--- 38,558.0~_~~:2g]LT_ 32,5~~~~_~~~~~O ____ .. ,_3_~~7~:}--T _ __'_ ___ (1!2_~_~~91~ _: ___ (8,~_~.3)~: -<-I _..S!..,_~47.9), 
_ Community & Regional Affairs 28,109.1;! 27,707.5: i 25,795.3,: 26,951.2 ____ ~~2_~~·L ____ i.!.:?.~~_ 1 540.8:: (615.1) 

Corrections 132,463.4! f 133,853.71' 127,796.9;: 127,793.2, 125,573.9 , (6,889.5)' (2,223.0):! (2,219.3) 
Ed~n 26~597.6j'-i -26,930.6;-: -2s~45-5.61 ~----25~246~8 -----2-5~1683·------- -(-I:429~jT-. --- (287.3)fT"--(78.5) 

Environmental Conservation 15,904.8: i 15,672.91-: -l4,448Jr-i -14,052J --:-----ljj17:0-,---;---(2:787.8)~T--(i)31.1 {--I --- (935.1) 
1----1--- : ..L. • , :. -------- -'----------".------~---.-.-------- .~-;..-----

Fish & Game __ ~6_~. 40,954.2!-l- 3:,838.1:~-~090.9 ___ ._]2,287._~ __ . _____ <..?~76.92_' (5,850.9):; (4,103.7) 
Governor 19,766.7( i 15,737.7,: l,),57~ I ]5,440.3 15,105.6 , (4,661.1); (472.7); i (334.7) 

tJHealth & Social Services __ 451,83~.:1-~1,163.8:! 445,~~J _~~~272} --,-_~~}_,26}_:~~_0...?.2..75.4): I ___ ~:4I3.3)~1 (5,010.4) 
Labor 8,901.31! 8,894.0:, 8,604.1 1 ! 8,621.8! 8,321.4: (579.9)! (282.7);: (300.4) 
Law 32,932.71 i 30,985.2:: 28,501.7t·-r----~3.1 r--27,54-1-:-6-T~~i91~1-):-.----(%oJ0---(1,181.5): 

tjMilitary & Veterans Affairs 7,084.9: I 7,375.5i' 7,189.0 1 ! 7,082.7! ---~956.0; _ -(128.'9)i) (233.0)1 i (126.7) 

Natural-~~rces __ ~.'~~W __ ~2,472.3T-:---4!~Ti7yJ~I,248:~--==-:E8,696~5-~-:=-(4,~~:6): :---'(2:421.2>1 L (2,552.0) 

Public S~~______ 86,085.21 i _ 78,680~ 76,943.6!; 76,987.2: 75,57~~_: __ i.!..0,51~24-----Jl,371.5)i I (1,415.1) 
[NIRevenue __ I--~~ i 12,279.5: 11,45..!.:...G __ ll,578.2 --1 __ ~~2.:~~ ___ ~ ___ £~5..:..~~: ___ ~263.6)i 1 (390.6)~ 

Transportation & Public Facilities 128,179.0;. 131,940.2) i 120,193.4i J __ l_3~252.3 }27,~~~_.~ ___ J8~~~L..,. ___ (2,84o.1}1' (2,899.0) 
University 167,693.61 i 167,693.6;! 164,963.41 i 164,191.0: 163,196.0:. (4,497.6);: (1,767.4)i I (995.0) 
------''------------.-!-------+-''T --, ____ ---l.....-..l..____ ,-----.-----+-, ----.+-,---- . +-1 -+----
Courts 48,984.4; i 52,400.8! 49,820.31! 49,820.3 1 48,892.1 i i (92.3),: (928.2)1! (928.2) 

1----1- --t---;-;:;-:;r-t--------+-+-----;-j----t------- --+----------r-, ----------:-I--.. --------~!'-+---------; 
Legislature 31,613.4,. 31,113.4i' 3J..2.33.6; 30,250.7 30,429.8 (1,183.6), (1,l03'~)i i 179.1 

i I I i 2,452.5; i 2,452.5 . 2,452.5 : 2,452.5 New Legislation 

I----J I I!: ------. J...._._____ : -~--------' -------LL----, 
1,493,203.5: 1,501,859.51 1,456,760.9)! 1,456,342.0 : 1,420,188E (73,015.2): i . (36,572.6); [ (36,153.7): 

~ +-:!! :-- -- -,-===-, ----_ ,:-------~!...,...! ----~ 
29,402.3; 28,726.0i 27,638.2: 27,638.2: .~2:638.2_. ___ Q:764.IL~ 0.0 i; ~ Municipal Assistance 

Revenue Sharing 24,170.0! 23,614.C 22,719.81 22,719.8 22,719.8: (1,450.2): 0.0 i : 0.0 
300.oi 300.0 ) 300.0: I 300.0 300.0' i --0:0,,-4-, --------o:o-r-t- 0.0 Senior Citizen Tax Relief 

.... I : '----+--'------- -: --------------. -'----------r-,-------
I ' I i 

53,872.3; 52,640.11 50,658.0: 50,658.0 i 50,658.0~----=3.214.3' 0.01 
) I .~-+------~ 

0.0 

Subtotal 1,547,075.8! 1,554,499.6: 1,507,418.9!! 1,507,000.0 1,470,846.3: (76,229.5): (36,572.6)1 (36,153.7) 
: : ,i ,! =1 

Education Funding: i I ~ . 

K-12 Support 675,199.9!- -- - 6i5,199.9 671,723.1 11,600.2 i i (3,476.8); 
---- - ! 

GF to Debt Retirement Fund 93,14l.21 73,270.7[ 73,270.7i 73,270.7 72,270.7: (2Q,~70..'~)Li_ (I,Oo..O.o)! (1,000.0) 
! I 

ITOTAL GENERAL FUNDS I 2,300,339.9i 2,255,470.6; 2,214,840.1 (85,499.8); (41,049.4): (40,630.5) 

(I) Excludes Shared Taxes [FY 97 Authorized = 25,878.2; FY 98 Estimate = 26,245.0) 
(1) Excludes Fisheries Enhancement Tax Receipts [FY 97 Authorized = 5,516.0; FY 98 Estimate = 4,072.7) 

L~9,-7)~ 
G:\FY98\98Summary\BIGB98.xls 8/5/97 
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LAWS OF ALASKA 

1997 

AN ACT 

Chapter No. 
2L 

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government, for 
certain' programs. and to capitalize funds; making appropriations under art. IX. sec. 17(c). 
Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing 
for an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

THE ACf FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1 

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 30, 1997 
Adual Effective Date: July 1, 1997; section 29 is conditional 

37 

Chapter9S 

AN ACT 

Making appropriations for the operating and loan program expenses of state government. for 

2 l:crtain programs. and to l:apitalize funds; making appropriations under art. IX. sec. 17(c). 

J Constitution of the State of Alaska. from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing 

4 for an effective date. 

s 

6 • Section 1. ALASKA CLEAN WATER RlND. The sum of $8.815.400 is appropriated 

7 to the Alaska clean water fund (AS 46.03.<)32) for the Alaska clean water loan program from 

8 the following sources: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

General fund $1.469,200 

Federal receipts 7 346 200 . , 1AOOo.OCO 
• Sec. 2. ALASKA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORA nON. (a) The sum of VR;666.668 

from the available unrestricted cash in the general account of the Alaska housing finance 

13 revolving fund (AS 18.56.082) is anticipated to be transferred to the general fund during the 

14 fiscal year 1998 by the direc(ion of the board of directors of the' Alaska Housing Finance 

-1- CCS HB 75 



Chapler98 

Corpor.ltJOn. 

2 t h I All unrc .. aricted mortgage loan inll"reo;\ payments. mortgage loan commitment kes. 

J and all 'lther unrestricted receipts received hy or accrued to the Alaska Housing Fin.mce 

.. Corporallon during fiscal year 1998 and all income earned on assets of the corporation dUring 

5 that perll'd ilre appropriated to the Ala..<;ka Housing Finance Corporation to hold as corporate 

6 receipt, tor the purposes described m AS 1856. The corporation shall allocate its corporate 

7 receipts among the Alaska housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082). housing assistance 

8 loan fund (AS 18.56.420). and senior housin!,! revolving fund (AS 18.56.710) in accordance 

I) with procedures adopted by the board of directors. 

10 

11 

12 

IJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

12 

2J 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30' 

JI 

h: , The following amounts are appropriated to the Alaska Housing Fin,mce 

Corporation (AHFC) from the sources indicated and for the following purposes: 

PURPOSE 

Hou'mg loan programs 

not \ubsidized by the Alaska 

Housing Finance Corporation 

Hou ... mg loan programs 

and projects subsidized 

hy the Ala..'ika Housing 

Finance Corporation 

AMOUNT 

$350.000.000 

50.000.000 

SOURCE 

AHFC corporate receipts 

AHFC corporate receipts 

derived from arbitrage 

earnings 

• Sec. 3. ALASKA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT AUTHORITY. The 

sum of S 16.000.000 from the availahle unrestricted ca.<;h in the Ala.ska Industrial Development 

and Export Authority revolving fund (AS 44.88.(60) is anticipated to be transferred to the 

general fund as directed by the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority. The 

transferred money shall be deposited in the general fund when received during fiscal year 

1998. 

• Sec. 4. ALASKA PERMANENT RJND CORPORATION. (a) The amount authorized 

for transfer by the Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation under AS 31.13. I 45(b) is appropriated 

from the earnings reserve account (AS 31.13.145) to the dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a») for 

the payment of permanent fund dividends and administrative and associated .costs. 

(h) After money is transferred to the dividend fund under (a) of this section. the 

amount calculated under AS 37.13.145 to offset the effect of inflation on the principal of the 

CCS HB 75 -2-
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Cbapter91 

I Alaska permanent fund is appropriated from the earnings reserve account (AS 31.13.145) to 

2 the principal of the Alaska permanent fund. 

J (c) The amount required to be deposited under AS 37.13.010(a)(I) and (2) during 

4 fiscal year 1998 is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund in satisfaction 

5 of that requirement. 

6 (d) The interest earned during fiscal year 1998 on revenue from the sources set out 

7 in AS 37.13.010 while the revenue is held in trust, escrow, or otherwise before receipt by the 

8 state is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska permanent fund. 

9 • Sec. 5. ALASKA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. The unexpended and 

10 unobligated balance on June 30, 1997, of the Alaska Public Utilities Commission receipts 

11 account for regUlatory cost charges under AS 42.05.254 and AS 42.06.286 for fiscal year 1997 

12 is appropriated to the Alaska Public Utilities Commission for fiscal year 1998 expenditures. ~ 

lJ • Sec. 6. ALASKA SEAFOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE.~e"li"8'''1 ....... Ala81la 

1~ SeaMeil ~ Carli,aiR, lRati ... t, ha iRg .. 8 'Mple) •• 8 he &I'e le.at.II ell'8ide AIMIt.. heBe J/&. 
II/- p8sitiefts are elM8iHeel at ",ere than R8Rge 218ft the state sal • ., sehetl,de tlfttler ~ 
I~'''S J9.:il:;t.911,* amount equal to the unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1997, 

17 of the fiscal year 1997 general fund receipts from the salmon marketing tax (AS 43.76.110), 

18 

19 

20 

11 

22 

2J 

24 

25 

26 

17 

18 

19 

JO 

JI 

from the seafood rnarketing assessment (AS 16.51.120), and from the fishery resource landing 

tax (AS 43,17.010) is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Seafood Marketing 

Institute for marketing Alaska seafood products during fiscal year 1998. 

• Sec. 7. DISASTER RELIEF AND FIRE SUPPRESSION. (a) Federal receipts received 

for disaster relief are appropriated to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.3(0). 

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that funding necessary to meet the disaster relief 

responsibilities of the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs and the fire suppression 

responsibilities of the Department of Natural Resources will continue to be made available 

through the disaster declaration process. If fiscal year 1998 disaster relief and fire suppression 

costs are not adequately funded by this Act, the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs 

or the Department of Natural Resources, respectively, shall submit a supplemental 

appropriation request during the 1998 legislative session. 

• Sec:. 8. FEDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) Federal receipts and 

receipts of or from the trust established by AS 37.14.400 - 37.14.450 (Exxon Valdez oil spill 
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Chapter" 

1 trust) that exceed the amounts appropriated by this Act are appropriated conditioned on 

2 compliance with the program review provisions of AS 37.07.080(h). 

3 (b) Contingent on the passage by the First Regular Session of the Twentieth Alaska 

.. State Legislature and enactment into law of a bill defining "designated program receipts," 

S designated program receipts as defined by law that exceed the amounts appropriated by this 

6 Act are appropriated conditioned on compliance with the program review provisions of 

9 

10 

11 

12 

IJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

~ 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Jl 

e.xi~' g capital projects: such requests should be held for consideration by the full legis 

I til If federal or other program rt'ceipts as defint!d in AS 37.05,146 exceed the 

e,Umales appropriated by this Act. the appropriations from state funds for the affected 

program may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent with applicable federal 

Ie) If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 fall short of the 

estimates appropriated by this Act. the affected appropriation is reduced by the amount of the 

sh!.rtfall in receipts, 

• Sec. 9. FISH AND GAME ENFORCEMENT. (a) To increase enforcem~nt of the fish 

and game laws of the slate. the amount deposited in the general fund during the fiscal year 

CCS UB 75 -4-
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Chapter9S 

ending June 30. 1997, from criminal fines. penalties, and forfeitures imposed'for violation of 

2 AS 16 and its implementing regulations and from the sale of forfeited property or alternative 

3 damages collected under AS 16.05.1175 1S appropriated to the fish and game fund 

4 lAS 16.05,100). 

5 (b) Appropriations totaling the estimated amount of the deposits described in (a) of 

6 this section are made in sec. 39 of this Act to the Departments of Public Safety and Law for 

7 increased enforcement, investigation. and prosecution of state fish and game laws. If the 

8 receipts appropriated to the fish and game fund (AS 16.05.1(0) from the sources described in 

9 (al of this section during fiscal year 1998 fall short of the estimates appropriated by this Act. 

10 each department's appropriation set out in sec. 39 of this Act is reduced proportionately. 

II • Sec. 10. FOUR DAM POOL TRANSFER RJND. The amount available in the four dam 

12 pool transfer fund (AS 42,45.050) dur-ing fiscal year 1998 is appropriated to the following 

13 funds in the following percentages for the purposes set out in AS 42.45.050: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Power cost equalization and rural electric 

capitalization fund (AS 42.45.100) 

Southeast energy fund (AS 42.45.040) 

Power project fund (AS 42.45,010) 

40 percent 

40 percent 

20 percent 

18 • Sec. 11. INFORMATION SERVICES FUND. (a) The sum of $55,000 is appropriated 

19 to the information services fund (AS 44.21.045) for the Department of Administration. 

20 division of information services programs. from designated program receipts. 

2~ '. '. . .. , 

~ .. crvices to each agency fO~ d~ta UOicatlons services shall be based 

24 • Sec. 12. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. (a) The amount necessary to fund the 

2S uses of the state insurance catastrophe reserve account described in AS 37.05.289(a) is 

26 appropriated from that account to the Department of Administration for those uses. 

29'.: ' " 
18 

29 (AS 37.05.289), 

30 

31~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_ 
!)-
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I d) The appropriations m IS section are contingent upon 

4 • Sec. 13. MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM FUND. The sum of $26,937.200 is 

5 appropnated from the general fund to the Ala,ka marine highway system fund (AS 19.65.0(0). 

6 * Sec. 14. MOTOR FUEL TAX. The following estimated amounts from the unreserved 

7 special accounts in the general fund are included within the general fund amounts appropriated 

8 by this Act: 

9 Highway fuel lall account (AS 43.40.I))O(g)) $2 1.300,000 

10 Aviation fuel tall account (AS 43.40.0lO(e» H,200.000 

II • Sec. IS. OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING. The unexpended and unobligated balance on 

12 June 30. 1997. of the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, division of 

13 occupational licensing. designated program receipts from occupational licensing fees under 

14 AS 08.01.065 is appropriated to the division of occupational licensing for operating cost~ for 

15 the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

16 • Sec. 16. OIL AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RELEASE PREVENTION 

17 ACCOUNT. The following amounts are appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance 

18 release prevention account (AS 46.08.010(a)( I» in the oil and hazardous substance release 

19 prevention and response fund (AS 46.08.0101 from the sources indicated: 

20 ( I) the balance of the oil and hazardous substance relea .. e prevention mitigation 

21 account (AS 46.08.020(b) in the general fund on July I, 1997, not otherwise appropriated by 

22 this Act: 

23 (2) the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, estimated 

24 to be $11,300,000, from the surcharge levied under AS 43.55.300. 

25 • Sec. 11. OiL AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RELEASE RESPONSE ACCOUNT. 

26 The following amounlc; are appropriated to the oil and hazardous substance release response 

27 account (AS 46.08.010(a)(2» in the oil and hazardous substance release prevention and 

28 response fund (AS 46.08.0(0) from the following sources: 

29 ( I) the balance of the oil and hazardous substance rclea<;e response mitigation 

30 account (AS 46.08.02S(b» in the general fund on July t, 1997, not otherwise appropriated by 

31 this Act; 

CCS HB 75 -6-
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Chapter9S; 

1 (2) the amount collected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, from the 

1 surcharge levied under AS 43.55.201. 

3 • Sec. 18. RETAINED FEES. The amount retained to compensate the collector or trustee 

4 of fees, licenses, taxes, or other money belonging to the state during the fiscal year ending 

5 June 30, 1998, is appropriated for that purpose to the agency authorized by law to generate 

6 the revenue. 

7 • Sec. 19. SAFETY ADVISORY COUNCIL. The amount appropriated for the 1997 

8 annual governor's safety conference (sec. 21, ch. 117, SLA 1996), plus the fiscal year 1997 

9 program receipts of the Alaska Safety Advisory Council (AS 18.60.830), less the amount 

10 expended or obligated for the 1997 annual governor's safety conference, is appropriated from 

11 the designated program receipts to the Alaska Safety Advisory Council for costs of the 1998 

12 annual governor's safety conference. 

13 • Sec. 20. SALMON ENHANCEMENT TAX. The salmon enhancement tax collected 

14 under AS 43.76.010 - 43.76.030 in calendar year 1996 and deposited in the general fund under 

IS AS 43.76.025(c) is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Commerce and 

16 Economic Development for payment in fiscal year 1998 to qualified regional associations 

17 operating within a region designated under AS 16.10.375. 

18 • Sec. 21. SHARED TAXES AND FEES. The amount necessary to refund to local 

19 governments their share of talles and fees collected in the listed fiscal years under the 

20 following programs is appropriated to the Department of Revenue from the general fund for 

21 payment in fiscal year 1998: 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

REVENUE SOURCE 

fisheries taxes (AS 43.75) 

fishery resource landing tax (AS 43.77) 

amusement and gaming taKes (AS 43.35) 

aviation fuel tall (AS 43.40.010) 

FISCAL YEAR COLLECTED 

1997 

1997 

1998 

1998 

electric and telephone cooperative tall (AS 10.25.570) 1998 

liquor license fee (AS 04.1 I) 1998 

29 * Sec. 22. STATE DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS. (a) The amount required to pay 

JO interest on revenue anticipation notes issued by the commissioner of revenue under AS 43.08 

31 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Revenue for payment of the 
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Chapter 98 

2 

3 

4 

5 

(; 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

interest on those noles . 

(b) The amount required to be paid by the state for principal and interest on all issued 

and outstanding state-guaranteed bonds is appropriated from the general fund to the state bond 

committee for payment of principal and interest on those bonds. 

(c) The sum of $72.270.700 is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska debt 

retirement fund (AS 37.15.011). 

(d) The sum of $\0.342.390 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS 37.15.011) to the state bond committee for trustee fees and lease payments to the City 

of Seward. the City of Kenai. the City of Palmer, the Department of Natural Resources. and 

lhe Alaska Court System. 

(e) The sum of $14.251.658 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

I AS 37.15.011) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees on 

!'>tate general obligation bonds. 

(0 The sum of $5.IB7,534 is appropriated from the International Airports Revenue 

Fund lAS 37.15,430) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees 

on out·;tanding international airports revenue bonds. 

t g) The sum of $62.288.400 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retirement fund 

(AS .n .15.0 II) to the Department of Education for state aid for costs of school construction 

under AS 14.11.100. 

• Sec. 23. ST ATE TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM. The lapsing balance 

(If the employment assistance and training program account (AS 23.15.625) on June 30. 1997, 

is appwpriated to the unemplnYIlll'nt compl 11',lt i, III fund t:\" : ~ . ..:o 130). 

,.. St"c. 24. STATlTTORY BUDGET RE.'lERVE FUND II the unrestricted 'tate rc\ellue 

a\allahle for appropriation in fiscal year 1998 is insufficient to cover the general fund 

appropnatlOns made lor fiscal year 1998. the amount necessary to halance revenue and general 

fund appropriations is appropriated to thl~ general fund from the budget reserve fund 

lAS 37 ()5.540). 

• Sec. 25. STORAGE TANK ASSISTANCE FUND. (a) The fiscal year 1998 general 

fund re.:eipls of the tank. registration fee program under AS 46.03.385 are appropriated 10 the 

,torage tank alosistance fund lAS 46.03.410). 

I b I The sum of $2.910,60(} is appropriated from the oil and hazardous sub<;tance 

CCS HB 75 -R-
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release prevention account (AS 46.OIU)lO(a)( I}) to the storage tank assistance fund 

2 (AS 46.03.410) for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

3 ,.. Sec. 26. STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM. The amount from student loan borrowers of 

4 the Alaska Commission on Postsecondary Education that is assessed for loan origination fees 

5 for the fi<;cal year ending June 30. 1998. is appropriated to Ihe origination fee account 

6 lAS 14.43.120(u» within the student loan fund of the Alaska Student Loan Corporation for 

7 the purposes specified in AS 14.43.120(u). 

8 * Sec. 27. DIVISION OF INSURANCE. The unex.pended and unobligated balance on 

9 June 30. 1997. of the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, division of 

10 insurance. designated program receipts from insurance fees under AS 21.06.250 is appropriated 

II to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development. division of insurance. for 

12 operatmg costs for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

13 ,.. Sec. 28. ALASKA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY FOUNDATION. The unex.pended 

14 and unobligated balance in the Alaska science and technology endowment earnings reserve 

15 on June 30. 1997. is appropriated to the Alaska Science and Technology Foundation to award 

J6 as grants under AS 37.17.030(d) for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

17 ,.. Sec. 29. (a) Subject tn (o) of this section. the sum of $30,000.000 is appropriated from 

18 the general fund to the Department of Health and Social Services for medical assistance and 

19 allocated equally for Medicaid non-facility and Medicaid facilities components. and the 

20 appropriation from federal receipts made hy sec. 39 of this Act to the Department of Health 

21 and Social Services for medical assistance and allocated for the Medicaid non-facility and 

22 Medicaid facilities components is reduced by a total of $30,000.000. 

23 (h) The appropriation made by (a) of this section takes effect only if the federal 

24 medical assistance percentage under the Medicaid program in effect on January 31. 1998. is 

2S _)hc same as the percentage in effect on March 15. 1997. 

26}1:::. . . 

27 

28 

29 

30 
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9 • ~. 32. The sum of $433,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

10 of Admmistration for purcha,e of information technologies and distributed environment for 

11 '>tate executive branch agencie'>, including the University of Alaska, for the fiscal year ending 

I2 

13 

14 

15 

16 cannot meet the 

17 Telecommunications 

18 

by the 

by this 

2~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------------------~ 

21 • Sec. 33. INTERNATIONAL TRADE AND BUSINESS ENDOWMENT. (a) The 

22 unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made oy sec. 25, ch. 95. SLA I 'JH7, 

23 page 129, lines 21 - 22 (SB 219 - Alaska Center for International Business - $2.500,0(0) is 

24 reappropnated to the international trade and husiness endowment (AS 37.17.440). 

25 (0) Notwithstanding sec. 101(a)( IJI. ch. 103, SLA 1995. the unexpended and 

26 unobligated balance of the appropriation made by sec. 141(0), ch. 173, SLA 1988 (Alaska 

27 Center for International Business endowment - S2.450,()()()) is reappropriated to the 

28 internatIOnal trade and business endowment (AS 37.17.440). 

29 Ic) The appropriations made by this section are contingent upon the passage by the 

30 First Regular Session of the Twentieth Alaska State Legislature and the enactment into law 

31 of a bill that creates the international trade and business endowment. 

CCS HB 75 -10-
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• Sec. 34. DESIGNATED PROGRAM RECEIPTS. (a) If legislation defining "designated 

1 program receipts" is passed by the First Regular Session of the Twentieth Alaska State 

3 Legislature and enacted into law. the funds described as designated program receipts in this 

4 Act that are not consistent with the definition of "designated program receipts" established by 

5 law are general fund program receipts. The legislative fiscal analyst shall revise the funding 

6 source ,information for the appropriations made by this Act in accordance with this subsection 

7 and provide the revised funding information to the office of management and budget. 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

• Sec. 35. CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. (a) Amounts equal to the 

deposits in the budget reserve fund (art. IX. sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska) for 

fiscal year 1997 that were made by operation of art. IX. sec. 17(d) to repay appropriations 

from the budget reserve fund are appropriated from the budget reserve fund to the funds and 

accounts from which they were transferred. 

(b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 1998 is 

insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 1998. the am(\unt 

necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations is appropriated to the general 

lund frolll the hlldget reserve fund (art. IX. sec. 17. Constitution of the State of Alaska). 

(c) The appropriations in (a) and (b) of this section are made under art. IX, sec. l7(c), 

Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

• Sec. 36. NONLAPSE OF APPROPRIATIONS. The appropriations made by secs. I, 2, 

7.9. 10. II. 12(b). 13. 16. 17,23, 25(a). 26, and 33 of this Act are for the capitalization of 

funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010. 

• Sec. 37. CAPITAL LAPSE. The appropriation made by sec. 32 of this Act is for a 

capital project and lapses under AS 37.25.020. 

• Sec. 38. EFFECTIVE DATES FOR SECTIONS 29(a) AND 33. (a) If sec. 29(a) of this 

Act takes effect under sec. 29(b) of this Act, it takes effect on February I, 1998. 
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(b) Section 33 of this Act takes effect immediately under AS OI.lO.070(c). 

(SECfION 39 OF THIS ACf BEGINS ON PAGE 16) 
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Fiscal Year 1998 Budget Summary by Funding Sourre 

Funding Source 

Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

General Fund/Program Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

I Jniversity of :\Iaska Interest Income 

Alaska Advance College Tuition Payment Fund 

Alcoholism & Onlg Abuse Revolving Loan 

Donated Commodity/Handling Fee Account 

l.II A Dormitory/Foodl Auxiliary Service 

Federal Incentive Payments 

Benefits Systems Receipts 

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 

.. \gricultural I.oan Fund 

FICA Administration Fund Account 

Fish and Game Fund 

S(:ience & Technology Endowment Income 

lIighway Working Capital Fund 

International Airport Revenue Fund 

Public Employees Retirement Fund 

School Fund {Cigarette Tax) 

Second Injury Fund Reserve Account 

Disabled Fishermans Reserve Account 

Surplus r'roperty Revolving Fund 

Teachers Retirement System Fund 

Veterans Revolving Loan Fund 

Commercial Fishing Loan Fund 

UI A Student T uitioniF ees/Services 

lilA Indirect ('ost Recovery 

Chapter 98 

Operating 

600.000 

753,396,700 

185.1.14,800 

1.717,623,900 

"'6,172.900 

175,16J,300 

3,000,000 

17,.100 

2,000 

.157,300 

27,6C)9,500 

3,491,400 

17,7C) 1 ,300 

1<;,128,600 

I,S10,200 

90,000 

19, ...... 4,!WO 

Il,bO 1,200 

22,186,500 

39,496,000 

21.944,900 

2,608.400 

2,R48,700 

1,298,300 

WR,50n 

12,521,300 

229,100 

2,S22,300 

57,:102,500 

20,61.1,300 

-13-

New Legislation 

300,800 

65,000 

979,SOO 

1.622,100 

707,700 

Total 

(l00,000 

753,697,500 

185,199,800 

1,718,603,400 

47,795,000 

175,871.000 

3,noo,OOO 

17.300 

2,000 

357,300 

27,()C)9,SOO 

3,"'91,400 

17,791,300 

15,128,600 

1,."10,200 

90,000 

\9,444,800 

12,hOl,200 

22,186,SOO 

39,496,000 

21.944,900 

2,608.400 

2,848,700 

1,~98,300 

J08,500 

12,521,300 

229,100 

2,522,300 

57,302,500 

20,td3,:WO 
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Fiscal Year 1998 Budget Summary by Funding Source 

hnding Source 

R.:al Estate Suret .... Fund 

.ludicial Retirement Svstem 

Public Law 81-R74 

'-,lIional Guard Rt:t1rement S .... stem 

Student Revolving Loan Fund 

Tille XX 

L niversity Restricted Receipts 

Training and Building Fund 

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 

Rural Development Initiative Fund 

Od'lbzardous Response Fund 

In\estment Loss Trust Fund 

State Employment & Training Program 

In!er-agencyiOII & Hazardous Waste 

Small Business Loan Fund 

(,rrectional Induqries Fund 

Canlta! Improvement PrOlect Receipts 

Pllc.er Project Loan fund 

'-"!Ional Pelroleurn Reser.e Fund 

PlJhllc School Fund 

\1tning Revolving Loan Fund 

Chtld Care Revolving Loan Fund 

Hl'lorical District Revolving Loan Fund 

Fi,neries Enhancement Revolving Loan Fund 

Alternative Energy Revolving Loan Fund 

Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Fund 

Alaska Clean Waler Loan Fund 

Marine Highway System Fund 

('1ft slGrant.sfBe4uests 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Chapter 98 

Operating 

~(1:::.800 

19;:::00 

2:::.o~<;OOO 

76400 

22.100 

5..tIO.800 

60.82b.OOO 

566.700 

29.251.700 

97.800 

12.328.400 

17.200 

4.046,100 

I.7R5.200 

2500 

2.7~().600 

74,085.700 

6(,4.200 

50,000 

9,300.300 

4.700 

<;.200 

3.000 

284.200 

147.200 

48.100 

442,100 

73,863.200 

2.627,900 

840.200 

-J",-

'\iew Legislation 

96S.000 

-n.300 

fotal 

:h~.!HJ() 

I'n.~oo 

2:: (,2 <;1)00 

76.400 

22.100 

5. ~ 10.800 

61 NI.OOO 

'(J6.700 

~C).21 .. 1-l()0 

'17.800 

12.128.400 

17,200 

4.0-l6.iOO 

\.785.200 

2,500 

2,7"0,(100 

74.oHS.700 

(,M.200 

':;0.000 

9.1nO.30o 

4,700 

5.200 

3.000 

284.200 

147,200 

48.100 

442,100 

73.863,200 

2.627.900 

H40,200 
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Fiscat Year .998 Budget Summary by Funding Source 

Funding Source 

Information Service Fund 

Power Cost Equalization Fund 

General Funds - Designated 

Clean Air Protection Fund 

Children's Trust Fund Earnings 

Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation 

Receipts 

Alaska Industrial Development & Export 

Authority Receipts 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

Alaska Municipal Bond Bank Receipts 

Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts 

Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission 

Receipts 

Alaska Energy Authority Corporate Receipts 

* * * Total * * * 

Chapter 98 

Operating 

19,610,900 

17,000,000 

43,446,200 

2,120,300 

373,900 

43,200 

3,702,000 

12,966,100 

460,100 

30,019,300 

7,089,800 

1,045,300 

$3,603,6l0,600 

- I~-

New Legislation 

2,500 

300,000 

15,100 

120,000 

$5,040,400 

Total 

19,610,900 

17,000,000 

43,448,700 

2,120,300 

373,900 

43,200 

3,702,000 

12,966,100 

460,100 

30,319,300 

7,104,900 

1.165,300 

53,608,651,000 
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• Sec. 39 The following appropriation items are for operating expenditures from the general fund or Appropriation General Other 

2 other funds as set out in the fiscal year 1998 budget summary for the operating budget by funding 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

~ 3 source to the agencies named for the purposes expressed for the fiscal year beginning July I. 1997 and J Admmistrative Services 1.440.700 

4 ending June 30. 1998. unless otherwise indicated 4 Group Health Insurance 10.640.000 

5 Appropriation General Other ~ Personnel 2.172,700 

6 Allocations Items Funds Funds 6 Alaska Professional 670,100 

7 •••••• •••••• 7 Development Institute 

• • • • • •• Df-partment of Administration •••••• 8 Finance 5.622,000 

9 •••••• •••••• 9 Financial Responsibility Act 150,000 

10 Loillevity Bonus Grants 70.153,600 70.153.600 10 Entorcement 

II SflIior Services 45,176.100 37,347,700 7,919,100 II Purchasing 1.454,600 

11 Pioneers Homes 29,591.000 12 Property Management 927,000 

13 Nutrition. Transportation and 5.514,300 Il ('entral Duplicating and Mail 1,803,900 

14 Support Services 14 Retirement and Benefits 8,992.600 

15 Senior Employment Services 1. 759,400 I~ Elected Public Officen 1,033,800 1,033.800 

.6 Home and Community Based ('are 1,101,400 16 Retirement System Benefits 

.7 Home Health Services 1.915.200 17 Tax Appeals 159,100 159,100 
,~ 

II Senior Residential Services 1.015,000 18 Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation 1,633,700 1,536,400 97,300 

19 Protection. ('ommunity 4,246.Joo 19 Commission 

20 Services. and Administration 20 Alaska Public Offices Commission 751,500 7~1,~00 

21 Citizens Foster ('are Review 134,~OO 21 Risk Management 21.946.100 21,946.100 

22 Panel 22 Information Services 19,610,900 19.610,900 

2J Lqal and Ad\ ouc)' Sen:ices 1!\.512.4I1U 1!''''4J • .aOO (,9,11011 23 Leases 29,773,600 23,094,200 6.679,400 

24 Office of Public Advocacy 6.Q53.iliO 24 Public Communications Services 5,093,400 4,933,400 160,000 

2~ Public Defender Agency 8,558,700 25 Public Broadcasting Commission 56,300 

26 Labor Agreements Miscellaneous 50,000 50,000 26 Public Broadcasting - Radio 2.6 \3,900 

27 Items 27 Public Broadcasting - T.V. 845.200 

21 C entralind Administrative 35,117,900 11.161.500 2~.956.400 28 Alaska Rural Communications 1.578.000 

29 Sen'icts 291J.... Services 

~ JO Office of the (' ommissioner 481,900 30 

31 Information T el.:hnology -35,600 31 Alaska Information Radio Rea III ) operations at the FY97 funding level, 

,-,,' 12 labor Relations 898.000 32 It 1-:' 
Ch.pttr9. - 16- CCS HB 7!1. Sed') Chapter 91 ·17 - CO HB 75. Sec.J9 
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Appropriatioll General Other 
Appropriation General Other 

·\lIocations Items Funds I-und~ 

J Division of 'Iotor \'ehicies 8,468,200 8.243,800 214.400 

Allocations Items Funds Funds 

#-
4 .. Administration 1.169.3110 

5 Driver Sen Ices 1.432.100 
5 that the A V A produce the 0 

6 2. that the A V A have full control 0 
6 Field Services 5.941,800 

7 ., Unallocated Reduction -75.0W) 

8 •••• * • .***** 

9 ... • • .. •• Department of Commerce Ilnd Economic Dt"Velopment .. • • • ...... 
~ 

-u... 
9 AIDEA 4,747.300 4.747,300 

10 ...... ... ......... 10 Alaska Industrial Development 3.702,000 

II Banking. Securities and 1,635,600 1,606,500 29.100 
II and Export Authority 

12 Corporations 

IJ Insurance Operations 3,181,900 3,156,200 25,700 

12 Alaska Energy Authority 1,045,300 

13 Operations and Maintenance ~ ~ 
'C.5~to.c1CO 7.03~Goo 

14 Occupational Licensing 4,351,000 3,779,500 ~71.500 
14 Alaska Seafood Marketing II,aa',999 +,UUMNJ 3,500,000 

15 Operations 4.177,800 
15 Institute 

16 Licensing Boards 173.200 
16 Alaska Aerospace Development 546,400 546.400 

17 -\PUC Operations J.992,700 3,992,700 
17 Corporation 

IS Executive Administration and 1,567,300 994,600 572.700 
18 Alaska Science and Technology 8,988,000 8,988,000 

19 Development 

2~! Commissioner's Office 491.400 

l~L is the i"twl oft~,e le~i5lolUl e that Ihe 610te of "'Io~ko eeIl3<;lidate all r", ei~n state otftces 

2r-1"ehuiift~ Ai6~41 t8 81.1) 1.0 e 8ft. 81'1iB. IUlr Ill""'" 1L-
23 Administrative Services 1.162.700 

19 Foundation 

20~!I ~Ae ifl'Bfl' B~'AB IB8islIMYFI! 'Aa' dtl1 ~Ia!llia ~sil1Rsl1 aRs +l1SARBh~~' Ji:9YRSa'i9R s9RsisIiIF a u... 
2 ~;;:r7Ma~te~"'tt1ilrt!'~~tlee<.l'te~161't1"I""ftiee!"'"t"1g~rftlOftl'l4tH8~t"-i' t-kAe-1iI ,t.i'~188!!ltI4li;e8-'C;lA'lE8MlIlIeIilAl"8~I!iM'F"'b:.4'MlaIF!FRAiiflfl8~(;;~11IAR~htF.F"", -- ?L 
21'- ....... • ...... ... 
23 ........ Department of Community & Regional AfT.in ..... • • • 

24 ......... .......... 
24 Information Technology -86,800 

2S Division of Trade and Tourism 5,413,900 4.18t,100 1.132,800 
25 Administration and Support 6,401,300 1,997,600 4,403,700 

26 Office of the Commissioner 576.600 
26 Office of Trade 3.044,200 

27 Administrative Services 1.674.200 
27 Office of Tourism 2.369,700 

28 Investments 3,254,000 3,254.000 
28 Data and Word Processing 715,800 

~1.aSka ~ourism Mark~ting Council 4,656,500 4,656,500 

ft-
29 One Stop 3,459,000 

30 Information Technology -24,300 

31 Council work together to identi sour 
31 Rentus' Equivalency Rebate 300,000 300,000 

32 National Forest Receipts 10,000,000 10.000,000 

~ ~ 
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-

,,~ 

2 

3 Municipal Revenue Sharing 

4 State Revenue Sharing 

5 Municipal Assistance 

6 Local Government Allistance 

7 Training and Development 

8 State Assessor 

9 Local Boundary Commission 

10 Statewide Assistance 

11 National Petroleum Reserve 

12 Program 

13 Community and Economic 

I~~ Development 
I~ . . . 

16 

# 
IS 

19 

20 

21 

1h2 

of C ommunit',! & Economic Develo 

Child Assistance 

Child Care 

Dav Care ASSistance Programs 

Head Stan (;rants 

men 

AJlocations 

22,719,800 

27,6311,200 

2,664,000 

147,700 

244.300 

2.748.200 

50.000 

4.196.400 

15.370.100 

5,876 .. :;00 

Appropriation 

Items 

50.)58,000 

5,854,200 

1,677,400 

25,443,300 

General 

Funds 

50,358,000 

2,661,000 

453,100 

19,261,400 

Other 

Funds 

3,193,200 

1,224,300 

6,181,900 

23 alternative I.:,nnpctitive bids for Hea . fa' 'cIlII'lrt' ,ldtlltUJ\ pn1hlbltioll 011 

'/i.l~ 
2S 

26 

27 

7/28 
29 

[mplo~mrnt Training/Rural 

UevrlollRlent 

Job ("raining Pannership Al~t 11.424,7()O 

23,387,700 855,200 22,532,500 

hn\'. other stales live within the paramete vernment to administer the Job 

2 

3 ('llmmunit v Development 

4 :\ssistance 

S Rural [ner~y Program--[ner~y 

6 

II 

Operations 

Energ\' Operations 

Power Cost Equalization 

9 Circllit Rider 

J.O 
II 

12 
IJ ....... * .... 

A.llocatlOns 

2.lJI7.200 

1.819.800 

17.000.000 

Appropriation 

Items 

18.819.800 

300.000 

.* .... 

General 

funds 

807,800 

300,000 

14 

I~ 

• ...... • .... ()epartment of Corrrctions ... • • • ... 

**'41*.* ......... 
16 Administration & Operations 111,264,100 104.782.800 

Other 

Funds 

18,012,000 

6.481.300 

Otlice of the Commissioner 273,900 17 

18~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~------T~ 

19 

w 

!2 

!3 

!4 

!5 

!6 

~7 

!8 

!9 

from custody. or placed on discretionary or mandatory parole or othem'ise released into t 

hout participating in a residential pre-release furlough program during at Ie 

JAM =~~~~-:n:.-u.. 10 

31 

32 

State Trainlllg and Employment 

Statewide Service Deliven' 

Chapin 98 

1.763.300 

7.282.500 

- 1U-

il 
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-\ppropriatioll (jenera I Other 

2J-
3 II i3 'he IfllE!fI' t1ftR@ 1@~llaIWrr! tRat IRiI ~aR8~8~8RI r@:fl8Rsieilit~ IltT(lRl~WRil. Ih:is8Rtial 

\lIocatioll' Funds Fllnd~ 

-~ 
~ ~C~e.,"t4te~f!t's -wt<ill+-I ~I!~t' -fl1"~(~1 ~·@~8He*tj*t-fn*f-+tA<Rei.4-('+!A>ft~*~RlWtfI"Mi~'~r--'(~'''l)ffFF:e@t'1fl~i AM. R~5H[~) ... i ... i ..... i e~RIH4If+-1 4ft R~eH(o-" e~~A*t~*i!i!i!'!i;Hi AMR'lE8IFf'*: ","O:HAoMltIosee-- :Jt-

542.()1If) 5 

6 

i 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

H 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Data and \\ IlTd Processmg 

Facility-Capnal Improvement 

COlt 

Inmate Health Care 

Inmate Prol!rams 

C orrectiol1al Industries 

Product Cost 

Institution Director's Office 

Combaned Hiland Mountain 

Correctional Center 

Cook Inlet Correctional Center 

Fairbanks (. orrectional Center 

Ketchikan Correctional Center 

Lemon Creek Correctional 

C.:nter 

\ 1atanuska-Susitna 

C I irrectional Center 

Palmer CorrectIOnal Center 

Sixth Avenue Correctional 

Center 

Spnng Creek Correctional 

Center 

Wildwood Correctional Center 

Administration and Operations 

I nformation Technology 

30 Out-of-Stat~ Contractual 

205.4110 

28.000 

828.201) 

2.750.60(J 

222.1110 

321.Jon 

1.479.]Of) 

84,1 110 

22.9(l() 

108.400 

58.2011 

157.600 

1,158,600 

24,000 

15,300 

103,016,200 

-32,000 

6.881.700 5.757.500 1.124.200 

~I It ia Ike iRISRI whh81itgislalwF8 that IOwrr8Rt 9Ve8 aRe 14 AQ'" 981ii& 98 wtili;!;elii tQ iRilreali8 Iipall8 

1/!...2 IR iA Wahl iAlIil'ltiQAi ~r "iolep! Ce'om ~ 

;?£ 
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2 

3 Existing Community Residential 

4 "l_ Center'll 

5~' 

6 Bethel. Fairbanks and Juneau, to provl e 

8 New Community Residential Cente" 

Allocations 

Appropriation 

Items 

10,709,700 

310,000 

General 

Funds 

9.709,700 

Other 

Funds 

1,000.000 

CRe beds will 

310,000 

~;=:::~~~~~::::~~~~~~::::~ lOs an ards for Community 

~ 
12 Point MacKenzie Rehabilitation 

13 Program 

14 Cultural Relevance Study 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

1.89~,400 1.895,400 

50,000 50,000 

f~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--------~~ 

•• * ••• ... ............. 23 

24 

25 

...... • • .... Department of Education ............... ... 

26 K-12 Support 

27 

28 

29 

)0 

31 

)1 

Foundation Program 

Additional District Support 

Cigarette Tax Distribution 

Tuition Students 

Boarding Home Grants 

Youth in Detention 

Chapter9S 

................ 

657,720,200 

3,445,900 

2,608,400 

1,73 1,200 

185,900 

800,000 

-2J -

... ............... 

731,954.200 671.723,100 60,231.100 

CCS HB 7~, Sec.J9 



Appropriation General Other Appropriation General Other 

1 Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

3 Schools for the Handicapped 3.767.400 3 Professional Teaching 185.100 

4 Pupil Transportation 35.195.200 " PraCllces Commission 
'-~ 

5 Child Nutrition 26.000,000 5 Alaska State Council on the 1.148.400 

6 Community Schools 500,000 6 Arts 

7 Tuc:hlnl aad l.eanllal Support 67.991.400 3,501,600 64.489,800 'f!: h ill IMe iAleAI 8~ 1~61 lisi&la&wFi &~al '~i Oi laGka ~la&8 f;;QWA4i:d QA 11161 A F&~ UI,,~k '9 ~epla4i:61 11:161 }t-
Il Special and Supplemental 45,524,200 iJJ gChual ftiiid applOp(iation hith 11i0!OralOl (cccif'tl -jI..-
9 Services 4) Kotuhu~ T~chnical Center 634.000 634,000 

10 Quality Schools 20,260,100 10 Operations (;rant 

II Education Special Projects 811.300 It Alaska Vocational Technical 4,857,500 4,544,300 313,200 

12 Teacher C ertitication 667,400 12 Cl'ntl'r Operations 

~3 ~ ::J4 
14 reimburse school districts rtation costs. 14 out of state tuition rates similar to t ose as a and should mirror residency 

15 ;L15 ~ 

;t~6 ..;K 16 Mt. [dg~cumhe Boarding School 4.146.800 2.318,800 1.828.000 

17 Child Nutrition Administration 722,400 jlJ7 

18 Offic:e or the Commissioner 432,800 161.600 271.200 18 recommendations by November on in t e cost and lor increasing the 

19 Office of the Commissioner 498.100 tJl9 
"-" 

20 Information Technology -65,.,00 20 Vocational Rehabilit.lioa 20.201,100 4.301,700 15,899.400 

2. [ucufin .-\dministration 3.9811,400 1.741,100 2.247,300 21 Client Services 11,330.400 

22 State Board of Education 93,100 22 Federal Training Grant 56,300 

23 Administralj\e Services U5J.f·t)O 23 Vocational Rehabilitation 1.113,200 

24 Information Services 866.JOO 24 Administration 

2~ District Support Services 715.400 25 Independent Living 1,272,200 

26 Educational Facilities Support 602.700 26 Rehabilitation 

27 Donated Commodities 357,300 27 Disability Determination 3,933.100 

28 Alyeska Central School 4,102,700 116,900 3,985,800 28 Special Projects 1,351,100 

tl ~ 29 Assistive Technology 1,031.800 

30 ram, to provide alternative 30 Americans With Disabilities 113,000 

zC ~ 31 Act (ADA) 

32 Commissions and Boards 1.333,500 642,800 690,700 32 AI~ska State Library 6.381.100 5,189,500 1,191.600 

Chapter 98 - 2~- CCS HO 7~. Sed" 
Chapter 9 • - 2~- CCS HO 7~, Sec,J9 

. ~ 

49 



Appropriation General Other 
Appropriation General Other 

2 .-\I!oeations Items Funds Funds 
2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

3 Library Operations 4.963.200 ~ j$redltet!t i .• fliailitained. ;JI., 

.a \1ust'um Operations 1.376.200 
4 Laboratory Services 2,181,200 

-:JI-~ It is the infeftl ~t:I"e 11!8is11t'YFe ,h., Ihe ~ lasha St.,@ ~ ht!leYM iAI:!Feese ils I!AIFaA ~I! fee!! ft'IF 
5 Drinking Water 2,318,900 

~ A8AFlSiQIAIS 11-
6 Municipal Solid Waste 654,000 

1 Specific Cultural Programs 41,700 :f7 
8 

8 Archivt! 715,100 504,600 280.500 
9 

9 Alaska Poststcondary Education 8,861,900 1,596,409 7.265.500 
10 

10 Commission 

II Program Administration 1.087.4()O jJl ~ 
12 Student Loan Operations 6,098,100 

12 Industrial Solid Waste 311,700 

J3 Western Interstate Commission 82,500 
13 Statewide Public Services 3.913,100 

14 for Higher Education-Student 
14 Air and Water Quality 9,363,500 3,526,000 5,837.500 

15 Exchange Program 
15 Air and Water Director 333,400 

16 WAr. 11 Medical Education 1.350.400 
16 Air Quality 4,464,100 

17 Federal Student Aid 243.500 
17 Water Quality 4,566,000 

18 ............ ........... 18 Spill Prevention and Response 11,793,000 11,793,000 

19 .. • .. • .... Department of Environmental Conservation ........... 
19 Spill Prevention and Response \90,800 

20 Director 
20 ........... . ......... 
21 Admini5tration 5,900.300 1,268.000 4,632,300 

21 Contaminated Sites 4.423,500 

22 Office of the Commissioner 407,000 
22 Storage Tank Program 1.975,800 

23 Administrative Services 3,444,500 
23 Indl.htf\· Preparedness and 2.37".500 

24 Response Fund Administration 2,105,000 
24 Pipeline Operations 

25 Information Technology -56,200 
25 Prevention and Emergency 2,827,400 

26 Environ menta' Health 12,979,300 7,443,~00 5,535,800 
26 Response 

27 Environmental Health Director \66,700 
27 Exxon Restoration 1,784,500 1,784,500 

28 Animal Industries 690,300 
28 Facility Construction and 4,382,600 1,328,400 3,054,200 

29 Seafood and Sanitation 2,143,400 
29 Operations 

'30 Inspections 
,,~O h is dte iA'IRI 8hAI I18islalwF8 'Aa' 'AI IilflB~MeAI ae ele, It ,laA 18 flFeMe'e lAe Y8a 8t: 11-

~I It i!llhe iR.eR' et=the legi91etltFe ft ... iAs,eilleF& BAli iAS,I"Ii8A8 et:'AI l\Ia~ka ~1.lQQIi pFO".ii1iiA8 ~ WI iR state MaAYM8uueEi "i"e iA the state's safe haler S"~ senel j$Mgrsllu JL 

?'J2 
iMIt.!,) are Ret fed~ea" Mit Ihat tha !ltate's eifeFl t8 B8Mlfa the ElY81it~ ef l\Ie!ll(aA lieaHleli ~ 

a..pter91 -16 • CCS UB 7~. 5«.39 
Chapter 98 - 27- CCS HB 7~. Sec,3" 
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Allocations 

.............. 

Appropriation 

Items 

............. 

General 

Funds 2 

3 

4 

5 

.. .. .. .. .... Department of Fish and Game ........... .. 

............ ............. 
6 Commerdal Fisheries Management 41,723,000 29,276,900 

7 & Dnelopment 

I Southeast Region Fisheries 5,044,900 

9 Manag.ement 

10 Central Region Fisheries 5,765,600 

II Management 

12 A YK Region Fisheries 4.139,200 

IJ Management 

Other 

Funds 

12,446,100 

JL.14 It i,~ the illle,,' fifth! le~iJla'Hre that the Oi.i3ien 6f Eenil1.el eial FiJherie!l Mftllft~el"el\t aliti 

~15 De el~r'",eAl'" ¥ K ~tlgieR81 J.lB8d~\,:I8Ft8rS r81sB818 ils :18Wfr8fR ,'RBR8Fa~818' IISleFR +1881(8 

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

H 

Western Region Fisheries 

\ tanagemem 

Headljuarters Fi~heries 

\1anagement 

Fisheries Dcwh)pment 

Spcl'lal Pl\l.1C..:tS 

Capital IIllprl1vcment Position 

F\'OS Rc,toration ProJects 

2~ GlaciH Ba~ 

26 

27 

Commercial/Subsistence "ishing 

Legal OefelUt' 

6,450,7()O 

3,160,700 

11.159,000 

94,71)0 

100.000 100.000 

~28~~~~~~~~HM~~~~~~~~~~~--~== __ 

29 

30 include aS~I'lance to ~ I t e Allied Fishermleenn-m"'St~Qe;1SlJ.A~laska in their actions 

z)J 1 ~~:-lFaQiliIHlal lisl:lliri .. " RlaRa~ltfR .. nt ' 

32 Sport Fishl.'rit's 19,301.300 269.500 19,031,8()O 

Chaptt'r 98 - 211- C:CS HB 7!1. S~l' .. J" 
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2 

J 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

I) 

10 

II 

12 

IJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Sp0l1 Fisheries 

SpcClal Projects 

Wildlife Consen'Htion 

Wildlife Conservation 

Special ProjeCts 

('apitallmprovement Position 

(" nsts 

F\'OS Restoration Projects 

:\ssCl1/Protect State's Rights 

40 \tile Caribou Herd/GMU 190 

Moose/Predator Mgmt 

Administration and Support 

Puhlic Communications 

Administrative Services 

Boards of Fisheries and Game 

,\d"lsorv ComnJlttees 

19 Commissioner's Office 

20 

21 

Commissioner's Office 

Intt)fmatHlIl Technology 

22 Subsistence 

23 

24 

Suhsistence 

Subsislence - Special Projects 

·\lIorations 

I '1.llfI': , 1100 

;:<>x,700 

Il.{U2,600 

2,392,700 

7.>500 

44(1,200 

2(10,000 

J1(9,800 

1.14,200 

4,630,000 

9"0,700 

HI,SOO 

7'X.200 

-lbO,700 

2:18,300 

1,092,600 

Appropriation 

Items 

16.537,800 

6,086.400 

597,500 

1,902,200 

General Other 

Funds Funds 

611.000 15.926.800 

2.286.200 3,800,200 

425,500 172,000 

201,400 1,700,800 

25 It is the intent of the legislature that the Department seek approval of the Legislative Budget and 

26 Audit Committee to receive and expend designated program receipts or Federal receipts, except 

27 Pittman-Robertson or Dingell-Johnson!\\'allop-Rreaux funds, for contracted research projects once the 

28 Subsistence Division has contracts to provide those services in place, 

29 EVOS Restoration Projects S71,300 

30 Subsistence Fit'ld Offices 1.060,800 839,200 221.600 

~1~I~l~i.lHl~R~@~i*RtM@~R~t~l~*f~l~k@~I@~~~i8~1~8'~\,:I~r&@~tR~8~t~t~A~8~Q*i~i~J~ltl~RHI~ta~8Hfi~w~lI~t~ifR~8~~~8~r8~8MRKR~8~1~"~'il"A~iR~tA~It~~~w~Fa~I~----------~ 

~2-SSUdbb.~;i~sl~c~II~C~eTB"R~Ubhifll\~B~aMi~,o~~~.~,~I(~o~I~I.C~t~H~e~,~~~Jc~"~,~e~,Hn~e~th~e~l~ftflne8~1'~ft~~~B~BMft~Bft~~BMe~8~,---~ 
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2 ·\lIocatioll" 

3 Habilat 

Habitat 1.238.21 I) 

5 Special Pf\llects 1.135.21111 

. \ ppropriatlllil 

Items 

11.654,600 

( jeneral 

Funds 

1.915,900 

Othel 

9.738.7011 

6 It is the intent .Jf the legislature that the Department seek approval 01 the I.egislatlve Budget and 

7 -\udit C nmmiltee to recei\ e and expend designated prowam receipts or Federal receipts. except 

8 Pittman-Robertson or Dingell-JohnsowWallop-Breau\ tunds. for contracted research projects once the 

9 Habitat Di\"i~lIln has contracts to pr()\ Ide those sen lI.:es in place 

10 Habitat Permitting/Title 1(, 2.244.61 10 

II Exxon Valdez Restoration 7.<H6,6(JO 

12 Limited Entry Program 2.617.900 2,509.500 108.400 

13 Administration 

14 * * •• * * •• * •• * 

15 ••••• * Office of tht Govtrnor * • • • • • 

16 ....... 
17 Commissions/Special Offices 1,705,200 1,190,400 51·UOO 

18 Human Rights Commission 1,309,'iOO 

\9 -\Iaska Human Resources 395.70f) 

20 In\estrnent Council 

2\ [x('cuti\ e Operations 8,392,900 8,282,900 110.000 

22 Executive Office 6.577,6011 

23 Govelnor's lIouse 314,200 

2" Contillgenc\' Fund 450,OO() 

25 LIeutenant (iovernor 852,400 

26 Equal Employment Opportunity 267,700 

27 Information Technology -69,000 

28 Office of '\1ana~l'ml'nt & Budget 6,391,600 3.721,800 2,6(,9,800 

29 Office of:\lanagement and 2,265,500 

·30 Budget 

31 Governmental Coordination 4,126,100 

32 Elective Operations 1,910,500 1,910,500 

Chapter 98 - 311- CCS HB 7~, Sec.J" 
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I Appropriation General Other 

1 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

J Elections 1.610,200 

4 General and Primary Elections 300,300 

~ •••••• • ••••• 
6 • • • • •• DeparUnent of Health and Sodal Services ••••• • 

7 •••••• • ••••• 
8 Public Anistance 1117.707,700 91.~8~.600 9St l21,IOO 

9 Alaska Temporary Assistance 112,863,900 

10 Program 

tl Adult Public Assistance 44,5\5,000 

11 General Relief Assistance 1,041,900 

13 Old Age Assistance-Alaska 2,498,100 

14 Longevity Bonus (ALB) Hold 

15 Hannless 

16 Pennanent Fund Dividend Hold 21,492,500 

17 Hannless 

18 Energy Assistance Program 5,496)00 

19 Medical Assistance 338,227,300 96,814,900 241,4 t 2,400 

20 Medicaid Non-Facility 131,203,200 

21 This appropriation is subject to Section 29 of this act 

22 It is the intent of the Legislature that the Medical Assistance Division provide to adults the 

23 optional Medicaid services numbered six through 3 I, as prioritized in AS 4707.035, which include 

24 eyeglasses, hearing aids and dental care. The Legislature assumes a Medicaid general fund 

lS projection, including options six through ten, for fiscal year 1998 of7 0% over the fiscal year 

26 1997 general fund authorization. Additionally the Legislature assumes that the Division will reduce 

17 this projected fiscal year ! 998 increase in Medicaid expenditures by management of costs through 

28 regulations limiting scope, duration and amount of services, as well as through implementation of 

19 managed care initiatives. Specifically, it is the intent of the Legislature that the Division will: 

30 implement mental health prior authorization and changes to the scope of mental health services: 

31 realize full year savings from resource-based relative value scale rate·setting; realize full year 

32 savings from new facility reimbursement rate methodology; implement preadmission assessment and care 

Cbapter 98 -31- CCS HB 7S. Sec,J9 



~ 

"-"" 

1 

1 

4 

S 

6 

7 

• 
9 

10 

11 

U 

IJ 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Allocations 

Appropriation 

Items 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

plan counseling for persons seeking nursing home admission; implement managed care initiatives: 

conduct on-site medical reviews; initiate additional efforts to identify and secure 100% federal 

funding for medical services provided to lHS/Medicaid eligibles; and. work with community mental 

health providers to maintain services at no more than the fiscal year 1997 levels, The Department 

will report on beneficiaries. costs. and outcomes for the entire mental health system. and 

specifically how Medicaid costs and outcomes contribute to that system, The Legislature assumes 

that a net of 125 legal aliens will no longer qualify for Medicaid services during the last half of 

fiscal year 1998 due to changes in federal law It is the intent of the Legislature that the 

Department provide a full accounting of the state resources made available in fiscal years 1996 and 

1997 to the 28 seriously emotionally disturbed children expected to participate in the fiscal year 

1998 TEFRA option, The Department shall implement the 48-hour maternity stay provision after 

January 1.1998 The Division of Medical Assistance will provide. in addition to the reports required 

under AS 37 07 080. to the Legislature by the 15th day of the 1998 session a report describing the 

implementation and status of the Division's cost management activities to achieve the appropriation, 

Medicaid Facilities 131.036.500 

18 This appropriation is subject to Section 29 of this act. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2~ 

26 

27 

2. 
29 

JO 

31 

32 

It is the intent of the legislature that the Medical Assistance Division provide to adults the 

optional1\1edicaid services numbered six through .11, as prioritized in AS 4707,035. which include 

eyeglasses. hearmg aids and dental care, The Legislature assumes a Medicaid general fund 

projection. inclllding options six through ten. for tiscal VI:ar I <)98 of 7 0°" over the fiscal \'ear 

1997 general fund authorization Additionally the Legislature assumes that the DiviSion will redu.:e 

this projected fiscal year 1998 increase in Medicaid expenditures by management of costs through 

regulations limiting scope. duration and amount of services. as well as through implementation of 

managed care initiatives Specitically. it is the intent of the legislature that the Division will: 

implement menIal health prior authorization and changes to the scope of mental health services~ 

realize full "ear savings from resource-based relative value scale rate-setting; realize full year 

savings from new facility reimbursement rate methodology; implement preadmission assessment and care 

plan cllunseling for persons seeking nursing home admission; implement managed care initiatives. 

conduct on-site medical reviews; initiate additional efforts to identify and secure 100% federal 

funding for medical services provided to IHS/Medicaid eligibles; and. work with community mental 

ell.pler" - J1- CCS H B 75. ~c.J9 
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2 Allocations 

Appropriation 

Items 

General 

Funds 

3 health providers to maintain services at no more than the fiscal year 1997 levels, The Department 

4 will report on beneficiaries. costs. and outcomes for the entjre mental health system. and 

5 specitically how Medicaid costs and outcomes contribute to that system, The legislature assumes 

6 that a net of 125 legal aliens will no longer qualify for Medicaid services during the last halfof 

7 fiscal year 1998 due to changes in federal law It is the intent of the Legislature that the 

II Department provide a fuJI accounting of the state resources made available in fiscal years 1996 and 

9 1997 to the 28 seriously emotionally disturbed children expected to participate in the fiscal year 

Other 

Funds 

10 1998 TEFRA option. The Department shall implement the 48-hour maternity stay provision after 

II Januarv'l. II)Q8. The Division of Medical Assistance will provide. in addition to the reports required 

12 under AS J7 07080, to the legislature by the 15th day of the 1998 session a report describing the 

13 implementation and status of the Division's cost management activities to achieve the appropriation 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

General Relief Medical 

Medicaid State Programs 

Waivers Services 

Medicaid Permanent Fund 

Dividend Hold Harmless 

Medicaid Alaska Longevity 

Bonus Hold Harmless 

Indian Health Service 

22 Public Assistancf Administration 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Public Assistance 

Administration 

Quality Control 

Public Assistance Field 

Services 

Fraud Investigation 

Public Assistance Data 

Processing 

Alaska Work f)rograms 

2,838,700 

14.019,400 

9.221,700 

1.\00,000 

25,700 

48.782,100 

1.563,500 

975.700 

21.723.600 

1.157.~00 

4.462.800 

7,424.100 

49,349.600 22.512.600 26.137.000 

32 It is the intent of the legislature that the Department of Health and Social Services provide a 

Chapter" - JJ- CCS HB 1~. 5«.J9 



Appropriation General Other Appropriation General Other 

Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

J quanerly repon. October I. 1997 and January I. 199&. to the Legislative Budg.et and Audit Comllllttee .3 ramllv and Youth Services 2.602.100 

on the progre~!> toward meeting federal work panicipatioll requirements in the Alaska Work Pw!-oam 4 Southeastern Region 

and projected demand tor benefit pavments in the Alaska Temporar\' Assistance Program (AT API The 5 Division of Family and Youth 3.028.800 

h Depanment may seek an RPL or supplemental funding if it determines that the State is at risk of 6 Services Central Office 

- federal penalty 7 Probation Services :;,989,700 

8 Child Care Benefits 12,042,700 8 Youth Facility Services 15.160.1100 14.691.100 469.600 

0 Medical Assistance Administntion 16.035.600 5.691.000 10,344.600 9 McLaughlin Youth Center 9,125,000 

10 Medical Assistance 1,117,~00 10 Fairbanks Youth Facility 2,766,500 

II Administration II Nome Youth Facility 338,800 

12 Health Purchasing Group 12,793,800 12 Johnson Youth Center 1.113,300 

IJ Cenification and Licensing 1,153.500 lJ Bethel Youth Facility 1,817,200 

14 Hearings and Appeals 363.400 14 Children's TrUll' Programs 340.000 )40.000 

I~ Audit 607,400 15 HumIn Services Community 1.751.900 1.751.900 

H. Purchalled Services 26,094.000 20,102.600 5.991.400 16 Matching Grant 

... Delinquency Prevention 990,200 17 Maniilaq 2.105.900 2.205.900 

"I Family Preservation 3.509,700 18 Maniilaq Social Services R43,900 

19 Foster Care Base Rate 6,546,300 19 Maniilaq Public Health QOUOO 

20 Foster Care Augmented Rate 400,000 20 Services 

21 Foster Care Special Need 1,711,800 21 Maniilaq Alcohol and Drug 460,700 

22 Foster Care Alaska Youth 476,000 22 Abuse Services 

13 Initiative 23 Norton Sound 1.613,200 1,613,100 

24 Subsidized Adopti'ons & 6,089,100 24 Norton Sound Social Services 62,200 

2!1 Guardianship 2~ Norton Sound Public Health 1.146,900 

26 Residential Child Care 6,370,900 26 Services 

27 family and \" outh Services 25,693.)00 15.679,100 10.014.200 27 Nonon Sound Alcohol and Drug 307,800 

211 Family and Youth Services 8,382,800 28 Abuse Services 

29 Southcentral Region 29 Norton Sound Sanitation 96,300 

'30 Family and Youth Services 5,689,900 30 Southeast Alaska R~ional Health 310.900 310,900 

3. Nonhern Region 31 Consortium 

Chapter 'II -.J4 - CCS HB 7!o. Sec,39 Chapter 9. - 35- CCS H. 1!'. SIc .... 
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Appropriation General Other 

Allocations hems Funds Funds Appropriation General Other 
J Southeast Alaska Regional 120.100 

2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 
~ Health ConsorlJum I)ublic 

3 Healthy Families 1.121.000 
:; Health Services 

(..,.4 It ill'" iAS'AS 9f,",I,si,lat'lf' tliat tli,ktAai pfQ~alA b. QQAtiA'Itd :Ji.-
" Sl)utheast Alaska Regional 190.8f)() 

~ Public Health Administrative 695,500 

Health Consortium Alcohol and 6 Services 
8 Drug Abuse 7 Epidemiology 8.021.800 
9 Kawerak Social Srrvicrs 372,700 372.700 8 Bureau of Vital Statistics 1.332.600 

10 Tanana Chirfs Confrrrncr ~34.400 534.400 9 Health ServiceslMedicaid 1.787,300 

II Tanana Chief. .. Conference 23Y.JOO 10 Community HealthlEmergency 2.704,200 
12 Public Health Services II Medical Services 
IJ Tanana Chiefs Conference 295.100 12 
14 Alcohol and Drug Abuse IJ of the Departme 
I~ Sen-Ices 14 
Ib nin~il-Haida 192,500 192.500 15 Health and Social Services not 
p Tlinglt-H3lda Social ServICes 186.bOO 16 

~ 18 Thngit-Ha,da Alcohol and 5.<)00 /,.J7 
II:) Drug Abuse Services 18 Community HealthlEmergency 3.141,200 
20 Yukon-Kuskokwim Ilulth 1,448.200 1.448.200 19 Medical Services Grants 
21 Corporation INO II is '''II iA'IlAS 9h~1I1118i&II'W~t 'lial Ib, aQQiliQAal iilAdiA8 iA &bi& QQIlaPQAIA& ~. Iip ... 11i IlIaaAIL 
22 Yukon·Kus~okwjm Health 907.400 )tll the resie"s 8AEI.he tteSi!Alltll€4 RIU/'s ,Flil"iliiA8 I!U~ .. ,,,qQt" ?l-n Corporation Public Health 22 State Medil:al Examiner I.OM.JOO 
2 .. Services 

23 Intim! Learning Program Grants 1.199.300 
2~ Yuk,m·KlIskokwim Health 540.800 24 Public Labs & Radiological 3,103.700 2.181.700 1%1,000 
26 Corporation Alcohol and Drug 25 Chief of Laboratory and 8Q9.100 
27 Abuse Services 

26 Radiological Services 
28 State H~.lth Services 61,040,200 22,492.100 38.548.100 27 Anchorage Laboratory 1,073,900 
29 Nursing 13,328.800 28 Fairbanks Laboratory 1,130,100 
JO Women. Infants and Children 17.742.200 29 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services 12,254.700 6.S30,IGO S.7Z3,900 
31 Maternal. Child. and Family R,8Q2,OOO 30 Administration 1.259,000 
32 Health 31 Alcohol Safety Action Program 1.086.000 ---..-' 

Claapter 91 -.16 - CCS HB 7!'. Sec.J9 32 (ASAP) 
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Appropriation General Other 

Appropriation General Other 2 Alln~ations Items Funds Funds 

1 AJlocations Items Funds Funds 3 ****** *.***. 
l AJcohol and Drug Abuse Grants 9.400,900 4 ****** Department of Labor • ... * - * * 
.. Community Action Against 111.300 ~ *' •• * • * ...... 
~ Substance Abuse Grants 6 Em"llI~ lIIent Srrurity ·U,717,500 1.168,100 42.549,400 , Correctional ADA Grant 331,500 7 '·.mphlvmcnt,l'ncmployment 29.h!D,OOO 

7 Services 

" ServICes 

8 Community Mt'ntal Health Grants 1.563.300 1.563.300 ') \I,I~I-<I Wprl- Prngrams I.R·I().ROO 

9 Services to the Chronically 426,300 
10 (;11\ CllIllr's Clllllll1l1tee on ~2.S00 

10 Mentally III 
II Fmplovmcnt of People With 

II Services for Seriou§ly I. \37,000 
12 Disahilities 

12 Emotionally Disturbed Youth 
13 Slate fraining Employment 4.046.100 

13 Community Dn-~lopment.1 637,400 637.400 
14 Program , ~ 

14 Di~abiiities Grants 
I~ Data Proccssing 2,847.900 

15 Institutions and Adminiltralion 18,358.400 1.763,000 16,59!1i,400 
16 \1al\;lgemcnt Services 2.·404.700 

16 Mental HealthlDevelopmentaJ 1.389,700 
17 I.ahul \1arket Infnrrnation 2.7"J."OO 

17 Disabilities Administration 
18 Ollin' of thf Commissioner 13.606,700 7,207,700 6.399.000 

Ig Alaska Psychiatric lilstilute 14.617.400 
19 ('oJnllllssioncr's Otlice 474,900 

19 Harborview De\elopment Center ~02.800 
20 Alaska I,abor Relatinns Agent:v .~ 19,8()O 

20 Fe,ieral ~1cntal Health Projects 2,048.500 
21 Inlillillation Technology -29.200 

21 (;m'ernor'" Coundl on ~84.900 584,900 
22 Fishcrmens Fund 1,298.300 

22 Disabilities and SpKia; 
2J Wmker,' Compensation ".323,700 

23 Education 
24 Wage and Hour Administration 1 .. 19S.300 

24 Administrati\'t' St'rvict'S 5.538.500 3.221,100 2.316,400 
1,845,300 25 Mechanical Inspection 

25 Comm'5sione(s Otlice 765.800 

26 Infnrmation T c.::nnoiog) -IS.UOO 
26 Occupational Safety and Health 2,872.600 

~7 Ptr<'Llnnel and Pavroll 1.176.700 
27 Alaska Safety Advisory Council 106.000 

****** .... * ....... 28 
28 Adnllnlstrati,e Support 2,878.000 

*-"'*** Department of Law "'***** 29 
29 Ser.lces 

*****- ****** 30 
30 Health Planning & Facilities 871.300 

31 \1anageml:'nt 
31 Criminal Dh'ision 13.575,900 12,213,000 1,362.900 

32 hrst Judicial District 1.236,800 

Chapter 98 • J9- CCS HB 7!1. Sec.J9 
Chaptu 98 • 3H- CCS HB 7~. Sec.J9 
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·\ppropnatlon General Olhel Appropriation General Other 

·\lIocati(Jlls Itt'lllS Funds Fund~ 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

.~ J Sec,'lllJ )11.ll\:lal DI~!f1d 722. ',II) J Mental Health Lands 399,700 

" Third .llIdl •. lnl Di~trict 'i 7'iR (1111) 4 Natural Resources 873,400 

~ Fourth huhlal DI"lrict I,Q42.-I!HJ 5 Oil and Gas and Mining 3,861,200 

6 ('riminal JlhtlCC I.itigdlioll 1.17'i,,1111) 6 Special Litigation 1,747,000 

('Ilmmal \rpea!siSpeclal 1,874.')ij(1 7 Transportation Section 1,915,300 

8 lltigatl(ln Cl)mponent 8 Statehood Defense 990,600 990,600 

9 '1edlcald I raud tJ16,71)() 9 Oil and Gas Litigation 7,579,300 7,085,800 493.500 

10 Welfare Fraud 229,21)0 10 Administration and Support 1,571,000 875,100 695,900 

II G"il Division 19,594,200 6,315,300 13.278,9011 II Oftice of the Attorney General 336,200 

12 DeptH\' Attornev General's 1 99,b l )() 12 Administrative Services 1,237,400 

13 Otlice 13 Information Technology -2,600 

j---14 14 ... ... ... ... ... ... ............ * ... 

15 15 ... ... ... ... ... ... Department of Military and Veterans Affain .................. 

16 16 ... ... ... . . ... ................ 

17 17 Disaster Planning & Control 3,341,600 533,200 2,808,400 
'~",-,,"" 

18 18 Alaska National Guard 21.268,300 4,479,400 16,788,900 

19 19 Otftce of the Commissioner 1.574,200 

20 20 

21 21 

22 22 

23 2J 

24 24 

~5 iI- 25 

26 Collections and Support 1,703,31)0 26 National Guard Military 190,400 

27 Commercial Section 1,490,400 27 Headquarters 

28 Environmental Law 1,440,600 28 Army Guard Facilities 11,653,600 

29 Fair Business Practices 937,300 29 Maintenance 

30 Governmental Affairs Section 1,729,500 30 Ail Guard Facilities 4.446,300 

31 Human Services Section 2,977,9()() 31 Maintenance 

'.----- 32 Legislatioll<'Regulations 319,000 32 State Active Duty 100,000 

Chapter 91 -",,- ces fiB 7~, Sec .. I·) 
Chapter 98 -",- ces fiB 7~, Sec.J9 
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Appropriation General Other 

2 Allocations hems Funds Funds Appropriation General Other 

3 Youth Corps 3,359,200 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

4 Unallocated Reduction -50,100 3 Water Development 1,203,800 

5 Information Technology -5,300 4 Pipeline Coordinator 3,325,600 

6 Alaska N ationa' Guard Benefits 1.463.400 1.463.400 5 Oil and Hatardous Waste Spill 158.300 

7 Educational Benefits 28,500 6 Response Program 

8 Retirement Benefits \.434.900 7 De"elopment - Special Projects 600.000 

9 Veterans' St'rvices 480.000 480,000 8 Emergency Firefighters 250,000 

10 •••• '" * • * ttl •• * 9 Non-Emergency Projects 

II *****. Department of Natural Resources ............ 10 Parks and Recreation Management 8.506.000 5.627.400 1.171.600 

12 * • * ••• .......... '" II State Historic Preservation 1,241.000 

Il Management and Administration IO,97~,600 6.485.500 4.490,100 12 Program 

14 Commissioner's Office 565.600 IJ Parks Management 5.401.900 

15 Administrative Services 2.071.200 14 Parh Access 1.863.100 

16 Recorder's Office/Uniform 2,224.200 15 Agricultural Development 1.611,400 229.000 l.lI9.4OO 

17 Commercial Code 16 Agricultural Development 687,800 

18 Information Resource 2.390.'iOO 'J}.-17 It iJ the i"te"t sf.he Itl~i911l1YFe ,kal a~r48Ylhnal iASIHl8ti8A S8~ ieeR 8",,'i"laIl. j,,81 .... j"8 ,11811 X. 
19 Management ~18 Nil tile iilteri6r re!ilH'I 6f "188118. -7-
20 Interdepar1rnenlal Data 334.<)00 19 North Latitude Plant Material Q~O.600 

21 Proce~3ing Charge-back 20 Center 

22 Fall hanb Otlice Building 103.(,00 21 II is the intent of the legislature that when unexpected contracts and sales arise and the Plants 

2J ('harg~back 22 Malerials Center cannot legitimately initiate work on a program receipt project unless a financial 

H Tru~tel! C,'ul1C11 Projects _,.309. lOll 23 authorization exists. the Plants Materials Center can request authorization to receive those funds 

2~ InillTmatll'lI fechnology -2J.xt)O 24 on a contract by contract basis through lB&A. 

26 R~sourrt De\elopment 32.539.100 24,304,900 8.234.200 25 Agriculture Revolving Loan ~32.000 !'ll.000 

27 Land De\l~lopl11ent 7.604.'HJO 26 Pro~ram Administration 

28 Forl'st \1anagement and 8.794.700 27 Statehood Defense 201,000 201,000 

29 De\ell'pmenl 28 Citizen's Advisory Commission 93,000 

30 Oil & Gas De\elopment 4,180.HOO 29 on Federal Areas 

JI \tining Dc\ elopment 3.861.HOO 30 RS 2477INavigability 115,000 

32 Geological Development 2.554,200 31 Assertions and Litigation 

ChapIn 98 - 42· CCS HO 7~. Sec.J9 
32 Support 

Chapter 98 - 4J- CCS H8 75. Sec.J' 
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.\ppropnatl\lf1 <Jenera I Other Appropriation General Other 

2 ·\!locations Ih.',ns Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Fund. Funds 

.----- 3 Fire Supprt's\ion 8.628.1100 3.308.400 5,319.60(1 J Rural Trooper Housing 435,400 

.. • III III: * * .- * * ... iii: • 4 Narcotics Task Force 2,984,700 

~ 
• * ....... O .. partment of Public Safety .. * ...... 5 Commercial Vehicle Enforcement 131,600 

6 
........ • .. * ..... 6 Village Public Safely Officer 6,968,_ 6,96I,OGO 

., hsh and Wildlife Protection 15.430.900 14,"'7.800 1.01l.100 7 Program 

8 Enf()rccmenr and 11\\ eSli~ali\ (' IO.91I,JIIO 8 Contracts 5,015,500 

') Sen ice, L'nit 9 Support 1.685,100 

HI . DireCll'r's ()flice 236.1110 10 Administration 267,400 

II '\,rcraft Section 1.621.()()() II Alaska Police Standard. Council ~ll,'OO !lU.1OG 

12 \·1annc E nfc Ircernent 2.662.<;O() 12 Violent Crimes Compensation Board 1,187,400 lS4,.OO 933,lOO 

13 Ollllon lliebway Prot('ction 88,800 88,800 IJ Council on Domestic Violence and 9,078,400 4,600,_ 4,477,. 

14 Fir .. Prevt'ntion 1.819.000 1.763.200 55.800 14 Sexual Assault 

15 hre f'lcventl<lf1 Operations 1.422.<;110 15 Council on Domestic Violence 9,018,400 

16 FIre "IT\ Ice Trall1ing 396,Sf)f) 16 and Sexual Assault 

I: B;ghwa~ Safety Planning A~f"lIcy 1.313,100 73.600 1.239.500 17 Batterers Intervention Program 60,000 

-~ 

1M Ilighv.av \i,lretv ')Ianning. 189.6fH) 18 Statewidf" Support 10,461,200 7,761,'00 2,6'1 •• 

19 Opcratl\l!lS 19 Commissioner's OAke 676,600 

2rl Federal (irants 1.12J.500 20 Training Academy 1,251,700 

21 Alaska Slatf lroopt'r5 43,181,100 39,070,100 4.111.000 .,!v 2 I 

2Z Detachments :~ 1.197,000 22 

~23 ~ 23 

In Cnld Bav I~roperenforce 24 24 

25 accomplished m th~~~ ate troopers who are Jl!:-5 
~6 --- Administrative Services f· n~;I ,\In ·k", ;JI... 26 1,756,800 

27 Special ProJects I,On.luO 27 Alaska Wing Civil Air Patrol 503.100 

28 Crimina! Investigations Bureau 3,303,100 28 Laboratory Services 2,019,700 

29 Director's Office 634.400 29 Alaska Public Safety 1,814,000 

'" 30 Judicial Services-Anchorage 1.908,000 30 Information Network 

31 Prisoner Transportation 1,226,700 31 Alaska Criminal Records and 2509,200 

.~ 32 Search and Rescue 283,100 32 Identification 

Chapter 98 -,u - CCS HB .,~, Sec.J9 Chapter 98 ·.&5· CCS U8 75. Sec..I1 
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1 

3 Information Technology 

.. Victims for JU!ltiu 

6 

7 

Allocations 

-89,900 

• ts •••• 

Appropriation 

Items 

50.000 

*.*.*. 
• • .. .. .. .. Department of Revenue * $ ........ . . . . . . ............ 

General 

Funds 

50,000 

Other 

Funds 

8 Child Support Enforcement 15.797,600 1,969,800 13,827,800 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~JL 
10 

II 

12 

IJ 

I" 

I~ 

'ontrac{ 10 provide full service start-to-finish child support enforceme 

s for the 

~6~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~ 

I ~ Alcohol Bt'\ t'ra~t' Control Board 

18 :\tunicipaJ Bond Bank ..\uthor'ity 

I Q Pt'rmant'nJ Fund Corporation 

211 ,\Ia~ka IInmill2 hnanet' 

21 

22 

23 

31 

32 

(,'orpOnllilJll 

-\Ia,·,ka H(\uslll~ hn,lIKC 

(', Irp(11 atlPI1 OperatIons 

Chaptu 98 

11.J4\'i()O 

3.159,100 

!6.295.600 

- 46-

625.400 

460.100 

29.525.800 

31,800,200 

625.400 

460.100 

29.525.800 

3t,800.200 

CCS HR 7~. Iicc.I') 
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2 :\liocations 

3 Rt'\"t'llUl' Ollt'rations 

Appropriation 

Items 

42.533,100 

General 

Funds 

7,249,800 

" Other funds include 600.000 trolTl the Conslltutional Budget Reserve Fund 

5 Income and EXCise Audit 

6 Oil and Gas i\udit 

7 Treasurv Management 

8 Alaska State Pension 

9 Investment Board 

10 Administration and Support 

II Commissioncr's Otlice 

12 Administrative Services 

13 Information Technology 

14 Permant'nt fiund Dividend 

.. .. .. .. .. .. 

~.939.200 

~.717.qOO 

~.8qI.'iOO 

32.9g4.500 

831.800 

I. 153.300 

-14.400 

1,972.700 742.600 

4.628,900 

............ 15 

16 

17 

* .. * .. .... Department of TransportationlPublic Facilities .......... '" 

18 Statt'widt' Programs 

19 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

C()mmissioner's Otlice 

llnallocated Reduction 

Information Technology 

Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise and External Equal 

Employment Opportunity 

Statewide Internal Review 

Statewide Administrative 

Services 

Statewide Intormation Systems 

Statewide State Equipment 

Fleet 

Chapter 98 

390.100 

-I()().OOO 

-24.400 

58Q.100 

74 7 000 

1.8811.800 

1.593.900 

910.500 

- .. 7 -

.. '" ........ 
115.799,800 28,885,700 

Other 

Funds 

35,283,300 

1,230,100 

4,628,900 

86,914,100 

CCS H B 7~. Sec.j'J 



Appropriation (jeneral Other Appropriation General Other 

-\lIocati(lI1S Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

3 Statev.lde Planning 2.191.~llIl J Southeast Region Capital 6,643,700 --
" State .... ide \ \ iallon 634.2i)() 4 Improvement Program 

~ EngHleerlO~ and OperatIOns 1.771.]00 5 Traffic Signal Management 1,203.000 

6 Statewide ( apltal Improvement ~,968.71l() 6 Central Region Facilities 3,421,)00 

~)rograll1 7 Northern Region Facilities 7,356,800 

8 \Veights and \1easures 3.]83.0o(j 8 Southeast Region Facilities 3,889,500 

9 Central Reglon Administrative 1.661.6no 9 Central Region Leasing and 592,400 

10 Service- 10 Property Management 

II Central Region Planning 1.159,900 t1 Northern Region Leasing and 539,000 

1'-12 -J1- 12 Property Management 

IJ Anchorage Ea-;t- 13 Central Region Maintenance 349,600 

14 14 and Operations Administration 

15 1.,15 ~ 
')IJ6 16 winter maintenance ag 

17 Central Region Engineering 3.811,900 17 
"~J~ 

18 \1anagement 18 

19 Central Region Capital 19.169.000 L,19 .". 

20 Improvement Program 20 Northern Region Maintenance 555,600 

21 Northern Region 1,89],000 21 and Operations Administration 

22 Administrative Services 22 Central Region State 8.264,700 

23 Northern Region Planning 1.081,800 23 I-.qUlpment Fleet 

24 Northern Region Engineering 2,791,900 24 Northern Region State 11,248,400 

25 Management 25 EqUIpment Fleet 

26 Northern Region Capital 16,135,400 26 Southeast Region State 1,918.200 

27 Improvement Program 27 Equipment Fleet 

21 Southeast Region 1,074,600 28 Central Rt"gion Highways and 27,591,900 27,096,800 495,100 

29 Administrative Services 29 Aviation 

30 Southeast Region Planning 515,700 30 The allocation to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Highways and Aviation 

31 Southeast Region Engineering 1,921,300 31 shall lapse into the general fund on August 3 I. 1998. 

,,--,," 32 Management ~ It i!l the i"te"t of the le@;i!lhtttire (hilt Ifllli"tefill"ee be held hili ",less of 8", pestietiolul i" the ).£. 

Chapter 91 -"8- CCS HB 75, Sec.J9 Ch 98 • "9 • CCS HB 7!i. Sec.J9 .pter 
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2 AJlocations 

t.... 3 high Il~ s.i 8teM IlAIi iA die R.lFal aiFfU?Ftii 1~!llt.1A 

4 Northern Rf'gion Highways and 

~ Aviation 

Appropriation 

Items 

36,338,800 

General 

Funds 

35,514,100 

Other 

Funds 

824,700 

6 The allocation to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Highways and Aviation 

7 shall lapse into the general fund on August 31. 1998. 

I Southeast Region Highways and 9.208.600 9.126.600 82,000 

9 Aviation 

10 The allocation to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for Highways and Aviation 

II shall lapse into the general fund on August 3 I. 1998 

12 International Airports 

13 

14 

15 

International Airport Systems 

Office 

Anchorage Airport Field 

16 Maintenance 

17 Anchorage Airport Building 

II Mainlt.'nance 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Anchorage Airport Satety 

Anchoragt' -\irport Operations 

.-\nchorage\lrrort Custodial 

Anchorage -\.irport Equipment 

Mamtenance 

Anchorage Airport 

AdmilllQratlon 

F atrbanks\irport Field 

r-. taint enance 

Fairhanl..s \Irport Building 

Mamt':l1ance 

Fairbanb \Irport Safety 

Fairbank~ \lrplJrt Operations 

Fairbanks \Irport Custodial 

Chapter 98 

387.600 

5.041.000 

5.736."00 

6.098.000 

2.296.800 

3.513.<)00 

1.769.(100 

4.630.100 

2.472.::00 

1.368.300 

2.303.7f)0 

774.000 

727.600 

- ~II-

38,453.000 38.453.000 

CCS HB 7~. Sec.J9 

2 

3 Fairhanks Airport 

4 Admmistration 

5 Alaska !,-Iarine Highway System 

6 Administration 

7 Support Services 

8 Engineering Management 

9 ('apitallmprovement Program 

10 Overhaul 

II Vessel Opera lions Management 

AJlocatlOns 

1.33].700 

110.600 

2.446.700 

715.600 

1.140.900 

1.818.400 

688.700 

Appropriation 

Items 

22.581.300 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

11.511.300 

...... 2 ~1t ... i8-!I ~I h~eiHfi Atf.fe8lAIMI~8!Mff:.4'~hi8e418je8~il8illlla ... , .. ", ...... 'hl 1l~'~'lotIh .. IiI>04Ii1H1I1ii1i8~tifi,,1@8H"'"ft~· MM'''",,",8!MIiI",P~lit·IiI ... '''I ... \II4.-'18 .... i" .. 'tlhM.I-l.~4k1.IfiFiIllR •• -II"liltillihhlWlll¥, ----~ 

... 13 5,.lIe,," he I"aintainetl. U-
14 Reservations and Marketing 1.984.400 

15 Southeast Shore Operations 2.972.600 

16 Southwest Shore Operations 852.600 

17 Southwest Vessel Operations 9.850.800 

III Southea!lt Vessel Operations ~2.464.300 

19 ...... •••••• 
20 

21 

• • * • •• Univenity of Alaska •••••• ....... 
22 University of Alaska 

23 

24 

25 

Unallocated Budget 

Reductions! Additions 

Budget Reductions! Additions -

Systemwide 

-19.980.700 

21.146.900 

•••••• 
440.127.300 162.995.200 277.232.100 

26i;: 
27'~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ _______ ~ 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~"~--------~~~ 
~ 

Chapter 98 - 51- CCS H8 75. Sec.J9 



Appropriation General Other Appropriation General Other 

2 ·\lIocations Items Funds Funds 
2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

\ ~ ?L 3 Fairbanks Campus 138,888,500 
~ 

4 s evelopment Centers and Center 4 Fairbanks Organized Research 80,865,200 

~,,' 5 Interior-Aleutians Campus 1,770,400 

6 I nformallon f echnology -165,000 6 Kuskokwim Campus 4,694,300 

7 PERS Emplover Cost Savmgs ·2.55J.9()f1 7 Northwest Campus 1,862,500 

8 Statewide l.it'rvices 19,397,5(1() 
8 Rural College 4,724,500 

'71 9 II I: Ihe II'I'el'll IIrd,,,, liI~irhIIWFillhlt' IR.,.I JRII ilFsi'~' QI" ~liI~I""lilli" wliilufliRilA"iill ~ilI"Q"F"iI' 9 Tanana Valley Campus 4,583,900 

~O .-1'6'" r(:tAIPeh'6 i .. !ttftletie .. Ie I.,ore ei6!tel .. "'atch tlae ""lielial ft.era~e~ ?I- 10 Juneau Campus 19,745,200 

II Statewide J',;etworks 9.297,600 II Ketchikan Campus 2,609,700 

12 Anchorage Campus 121,034,000 12 Sitka Campus 4.448,000 

~3 )( 13 * ............... .............. 
, .. International Business, World Trade sian Affairs, and Small Business 14 ...... * ... ...... Alaska Court System .......... 

tjlJs :x- 15 * ............. ........... 
16 It IS the intent of the legislature that the University present a proposal for a Physician'S 16 Alaska Court System 47,960,200 47,960,100 

17 Assistant Program to the Mental Health Trust Authority. If the MenIal Health Trust Authority decides 17 Appellate Courts 4,053,600 
\"' ............ ' 18 to sUPPQrt slich a program at the University, the University should come to the Legislative Budget 18 trial Courts 38,010.300 

19 and Audit Committee for expenditure authority 19 Administration and Support 6,423,600 

tJv20 :Jt- 20 Unallocated Reduction -527,300 

21 21 Commission on Judicial Conduct 116,000 216,000 
22 22 Judicial Council 636,600 636,600 

2J 2J '" '" * '" '" '" 
................ 

~4 ~ 24 ... ... . . ... ... Legislature .......... • ... 

25 Kenai Peninsula College 6,464,800 25 • ;to .......... ............ 
26 Kodiak College 2,847,000 26 Budget and Audit Committee 6,035,400 6,035,400 

27 Matanuska·Susilna College 4.699,400 27 Legislative Audit 2.569,800 

28 Prince William Sound 4,412,500 28 Legislative Finance 2,845,100 

29 Community College 29 Ombudsman 468,400 

30 Alaska Cooperative Extension 7,170,000 30 Committee Expenses 152,100 

31 Bristol Bay C~ampus 1,110.700 31 Legislative Council 19,372,000 19,2",700 83,300 

32 Chukchi Campus 1.154,300 32 Salaries and Allowances 4,217,!00 ,.-./ 

.Chap'"" - 52- CCS HB 7~. Sed" 
Chapter 98 - SJ- CCS H. ~. Sec.J' 
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Appropriation General Other 
Appropriation General Other 

1 Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 
1 Administrative Setvices 6,758,900 

3 fiB I"" Foster Care Review Board 160,000 100,000 ~, 

4 Session Expenses 5,867,000 
4 appropriated to Department of Administration 

5 Council and Subcommittees 498,900 
5 HB I.~ , Architects, Engineers & Surveyors 2,500 2,500 

6 Legal and Research Setvices 2,030,100 
6 appropriated to Oepartment of Commerce and 

7 Legislative Opt>rating BUdget 5,105,700 5,105,700 
7 Fcnnllll1ic Development 

I .. Sec 40 The following appropriation items are for operating expenditures from the general fund or 
8 liB I,'" Tcachlllg. Competency Exam for 60,000 00,000 

9 other funds as set out in the fiscal year 1998 budget summary by funding source to the state 
9 Cer1ltiralion appropriated to Department of 

10 agencies named and for the purposes set out in the new legislation for the tiscal year beginning 10 Education 

II July I, 1997 and ending June 30, 1998 The appropriation items contain funding for legislation 
II HB 1,~6 Pupil Competency Testing 490,000 4QO,OOO 

12 assumed to have passed during the first session of the twentieth legislature and are to be 12 appropriated to Department of Education 

13 considered part of Ihe agency operating budget Should a measure listed in this section either fail IJ HB 152 Regulating Hospice Care 7,500 7,500 

I" 10 pass, its substance fail to be incorporated in some other measure, 01' be vetoed by the governor, 14 appropriated to Department of Health and 

15 the appropnation f()r that measure shall lapse. 15 Social Services 

16 HB 6 Release of Information About 29J,900 643,100 -349,200 16 UB I~J Aliens and Assistance Programs -599,200 -524,000 -74,hOO 

17 Minors appropriated to Department of Health 17 appropriated 10 Department of Health and 

18 and Social Services 18 Social Services 

19 HE U :\ larine Safe!v Training and 100,000 100,000 19 HCR Ib Sale of Four Dam Pool appropriated 120,000 120.noo 

20 Education appropnatcd 10 Department of 20 to Department ofConllnerce and Economic 

21 Communll~ ~ Regional Affairs 21 Development 

22 HB :;5 Extend Regulation for Economic 666,-lOO 666,400 22 SB .1 Minor's ('urrew Violation Heard in 24,300 24,300 

23 :\~sistance Pw!!ram appropriated 1(1 23 District Coun appropriated to Alaska Court 

24 Department of Communi tv & RegIonal :\tfalfs 24 System 

25 HB ~6 :\II1Hng Claims Oil Public Lands 7,500 7,500 25 SB IJ Increase Tobacco Taxes 41,500 41.500 

26 dpprnpriated to Department or Natural 26 appropriated to Department of Revenue 

27 Resources 27 SB 24 Parental Consent before Minor's 10,000 10.000 

28 HB ~8 Ci\ II '\cti(lns and Anome\' 80.600 80,600 28 Abortion appropriated to Alaska Court System 

29 Prlwlded r.\ Insurance Company appropriated 29 SB 24 Parental Consent before Minor's 66,000 66,000 

30 In .-\Ias!.;a Court System 30 Abortion appropriated to Department of 

31, HB i I: Amend Ddinition of Political 49,000 ~9,OOO 31 Administration 

32 Party apprppriated to Otlice of tht' Governor 32 SB 41 Environmental and Health and 10,400 10.400 

Chapter 98 
.!,,,. CCS UB 7!1i. SedO Chapter 98 . ~~- CCS UB 7!1i. Sec,-'II 
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.\ppropriallllll General Olhl'1 

I\lIocall' In~ Items Funds FUfld~ Appropriation General Other 

.l ~ah'l\ \lllll!5 <lppro lrr iafl'd 10 Derartml'nl of 2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 
",-. 

La\, 3 appropriated to Department of Labor 

:; SB "(1 AU,ll1ess Sign, and Outdoor 21.S00 21,500 4 SB 151 Public Employment Labor Relations 17,500 17,500 

t, Ad\ ertlSlIl1! appropriated 10 Department of 5 appropriated to Department of Law 

Transport alionPublic Facilities 6 SB 152 Certified Nurse Aides appropriated 86,300 86,300 

~ 5B 63 Dead!\' Weapon Offenses by 5."O() 5.500 7 to Department of Commerce and Economic 

9 Ju\l'niles appropriated to Alasj.;a Court System 8 Development 

HI 5B 67 Truth in Sentencing appropriated 7IS.0()O 65,000 h<iO.OOO 9 SB 153 Specialized License Plates tor 19,900 19,900 

II to Depanment of Corrections 10 Arts appropriated to Department of 

12 S8 6R Task Force on Privatization 15,000 15,000 II Administration 

IJ appropriated 10 Legislature 12 S8 161 Permanent Fund Corporation Manage 300,000 300.000 

I" 58 70 Unlawful Discharge of a Firearm 10.000 10.000 13 Municipal Assets appropriated to Department 

I~ appropriated to Alaska Court System 14 of Revenue 

16 S8 70 Unlawful Discharge of a Firearm 24,000 24,000 15 SB 178 Anchorage Office Building 908,400 829,800 78,600 

,- appropriated to Department of Administration 16 appropriated to Department of Administration 

.~ 
II! S8 7(; Unlawful Discharge of a Firearm 35.000 35.000 17 S8 IR9 Education Loan 15.100 1\100 

19 appropriated to Department of Law 18 Repayment/Eligibility, Occupational 

20 S8 84 Assets of the University of Alaska -9,000 26,000 .15.000 19 Licensing appropriated to Department of 

21 appropriated to Department of Revenue 20 Education 

22 S8 84 Assets of the University of Alaska 1.000.000 1.1)00.000 21 * Sec 41 The following sets out the funding by agency for the appropriations made in Sec. 39 and 

23 appropriated to University of Alaska 22 Sec -111 Ill' this ·\et 

24 SB 109 Agricultural Land appropriated to 5,400 5,400 2J Dt'partment (If Administration 

2~ Alaska Court System 24 Federal Receipts 6,836,500 

26 SB 109 Agricultural Land appropriated to 69,300 69,300 25 General Fund Match 1.161,700 

27 Department of Law 26 General Fund Receipts 156.573,000 

28 S8 109 Agricultural Land appropriated to 138,700 138,700 27 General Fund/Program Receipts 15,848,900 

29 Department of Natural Resources 28 Inter-Agency Receipts 34,096,800 

JO S8 151 Public Employment Labor Relations 10,000 10,000 29 Benefits Systems Receipts 14,591.000 

31 appropriated to Alaska Court System 30 FIC A Administration Fund Account 90.000 

32 SB IS I Public Employment Labor Relations 62,400 62,400 31 Public Employees Retirement Fund 2,763,800 

Chapter 91 -~- CCS HB 7~, SecAU 32 Surplus Property Revolving Fund 308,500 

Chapter 98 - ~7- CCS HB 7~. Sec." I 
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Teachers Retirement System Fund 2,115,700 Department of Community & Regional Affairs 

2 Judicial Retirement System 39,000 2 Federal Receipts 34,797.500 

3 National Guard Retirement System 33,100 3 General Fund :\.1atch 1.870.400 

.. Capital Improvement Project Receipts 127,300 " General Fund Receipts 75,036,400 

5 GiftsiGrantslBequests 60,000 ~ General Fund/Prog.ram Receipts 87.300 

6 Information Service Fund 19,610.900 6 Inter - '\gency Receipts 11.244,500 

7 General Funds - Designated 424,800 7 Rural Development Initiative Fund 97.800 

S ... Total Agency Funding ••• $254.681.000 8 Capitallmpwvement Project Receipts 545.700 

9 Department of Commerce and [conomlc Dtvelopment 9 I)()\~er Project Loan Fund 664,200 

10 Federal Receipts 3,650.000 10 National Petroleum Reserve Fund 50,000 

II General Fund Receipts 8,316.000 II Bulk Fuel Revolving Loan Fund 48,100 

12 General FundlProgram Receipts '.689.200 12 GinsiGrantS/Bequests 99,800 

IJ Inter-Agency Receipts 1.359,800 IJ Po~er Cost Equalization Fund 17,000,000 

14 SCIence & Technology Endowment Income 9,971,200 I" ... Total Agency Funding ... $142.541. 700 

15 Veterans Revolving Loan Fund 229.100 15 Department of Corrections 

16 Commercial Fishing Loan Fund 2.522,300 16 Federal Receipts 4.093,300 

17 Real Estate Surety Fund 2(12.800 17 General Fund Receipts 119,586,800 

18 Small Business Loan Fund 2.500 18 (jeneral Fund/Program Receipts 2,608,600 

19 Capital Imprmement Project Receipts 135.000 19 Inter-Agency Receipts 490,700 

20 Milling Revolving Ll)an Fund ·POO 20 Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 1,047,300 

21 Child Care Revolving Luan Fund :;,200 21 Correctional Industries Fund 2.750,600 

22 Hi\torical Distnct Revolving Loan Fund 1 flOf) 22 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 513,600 

!3 Fi~heries Enhancement Re\oh ing Loan Fund :X·L2iH' 23 ... Total Agency Funding .... $13 1.110,900 

24 Ahernati\e Energy Revolving Loan Fund 147200 24 Department of ":ducation 

~~ General Funds - Designated 20.298.800 2S Federal Receipts 106,440,000 

26 Alaska Aerospace Devell'pment Corporation 4].200 26 General Fund Match 3.012,600 

!7 Receipts 27 General Fund Receipts 691.318,]00 

18 Alaska Industrial Development & Export 3.702.000 28 General Fund/Program Receipts 2,005.500 

29 Authorit\ Receipts 29 Inter-Agency Receipts 9,506,400 

30 Alaska Energy .\uthority Corporate 1.045.300 
30 Donated CommoditylHandling Fee Account 357,300 

31 Receipts 
31 School Fund (Cigarette Tax) 2,608,400 

32 ... * Total Agency Funding ... $53.67uol) 
32 Public Law 81-874 22,625,000 

Chaptn98 - ~8- CCS Jl8 i~, Sec .... 
- ~9- CCS HB 7~, Sec.". Chaptn98 
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CapitallmprO\ement Prn)e(t Receipts 201. ... 00 
••• Total Agency Funding ... $10 1,581,500 

2 Public Sch,'lll Fund 9.:2:.11.11 
2 Office of the Governor 

J Gift!> Grant" Bequest s 6"'3.7/1() 
J Federal Receipts 2,898,900 "--- General Funds - Designated MO.IIII!) 

General Fund Match 1,247,300 " 4 
5 Alaska Po~t-Secondar\' EducatIOn 7,089,8/)1) 

5 General Fund Receipts 13,853,400 
6 (' ommissi(m Receipts 

6 General FundfProgram Receipts 4,900 
7 ... Total \gency Funding ... $8)5,670,<;00 

7 Inter-Agency Receipts 395,700 
8 Department of Environmental Conser'\'ation 

8 ..... Total Agency Funding ••• $18,400,200 
9 Federal Rel:elpts 12,064,(1)0 

9 Department of Health and Social Services 
10 General Fund Match 3,1 59,81lO 

0 Federal Receipts 384,645,300 
II General Fund Receipts 7,230,JOO 

General Fund Match 164,311,000 
12 General Fund/Program Receipts 2,726,QOn 

2 General Fund Receipts 131,825,400 
IJ Inter-Agency Receipts 839,3(1) 

J General FundfProgram Receipts 5,600,100 
14 Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 1,784,'iOO 

4 Inter-Agency Receipts 44,292,300 
I~ Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 12,328,400 

S Alcoholism & Drug Abuse Revolving Loan 2,000 
16 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 2,218,)00 

6 Title XX 5,410,800 
17 Alaska CJean Water Loan Fund 442,100 

7 Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 21,492,500 
,,~ 18 Storage Tank Assistance Fund 840,200 

8 Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste 39,600 
19 General Funds - Designated 448,900 

9 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 999,200 
20 Clean Air Protection Fund 2,120,300 

0 Gifts/Grants/Bequests 100,000 
21 ..... Total Agency Funding ••• $46,203,200 

General Funds - Designated 11,060,900 
22 Orpartmenl of Fish and Game 

2 Children's Trust Fund Earnings 340,000 
23 Federal Receipts 31,028,500 

3 - .. lotal Agcnl:y Funding ..... • $770,119,100 
24 General Fund Match 595,900 

4 Department of Labor 
25 General Fllnd Receipts 30,536,800 

5 Federal Receipts 33,169,800 
26 General FundfProgram Receipts 2,854,500 

6 General Fund Match 1,749,700 
27 Imer-Agenc..:y Receipts 2,839,400 

7 General Fund Receipts 5,688,100 
2S Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 10,034,700 

8 General Fund/Program Receipts 746,100 
29 Fish and Game Fund 18,427,700 

9 Inter-Agency Receipts 6,944,200 
30 Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste 189,500 

0 Second Injury Fund Reserve Account 2,848,700 
31 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 626,600 

Disabled Fishermans Reserve Account 1,298,300 
32 General Funds - Designated 4,447,900 

Training and Building Fund 566,700 '- -60 - CCS H B 7~. Sec.'" 
CCS DB 7!1. SecA. 

Chapter 91 
Chapter 98 - 61 -
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State Employment & Training Program 4,046,100 
Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste 138,800 

2 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 74,600 
2 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 3.049,300 

J General Funds - Designated 191,900 
J GiHs:GrantsiBequests 1.724.400 

4 ... Total Agency Funding ... $57,324,200 
4 General Funds - Designated 1,466,700 

'" 5 Department or Law 
!\ *** Total Agency Funding •• '" $63.007.100 

6 Federal Receipts 478,600 
6 Department or Public Safety 

l.i 7 General Fund Match 158,100 
7 Federal Receipts 8.994,300 

8 General Fund Receipts 26,761,100 
8 General Fund Match 540.700 

9 General FundlProgram Receipts 560,600 
9 General Fund Receipts 73,394.700 

10 Inter-Agency Receipts 14.349,100 
10 General Fund/Program Receipts 883,800 

II Fish and Game Fund 132.100 
II Inter-Agency Receipts 2.481,200 

12 Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste 377.900 
12 Fish and Game Fund 885,000 

13 Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation 493.500 
13 Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 2,119,100 

14 Receipts 
14 Inter-agency/Oil & Hazardous Waste 49,000 

15 .... Total Agency Funding .... $43,311.000 
15 General Funds - Designated 752,900 

16 Department or Military and Vfterans AfTairs 
16 ..... Total Agency Funding ... $90,100,700 

17 Federal Receipts 16,70UOO 
17 Department or Revenue 

18 General Fund Match 2,108.700 
18 Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund 600,000 

19 General Fund Receipts 4.818.900 
19 Federal Receipts :!7.980,600 

20 General Fund/ilrogralTl Receipts 28,400 
20 General Fund Match 1,864,000 

21 Inter-Agt:nc,; Receipts 1,581.100 
21 General Fund Receipts 7.311,800 

22 Inter-agenc\iOil &. Halardous Waste 9<)0.400 
22 General Fund/Program Receipts 1.411,800 

2J Capltallll1provcmem Project Recclpt~ .12" ;"" 
2J Inter-Agency Receipts 2,747,900 

24 ... Tl)tal -\gency Funding *u $26,55J,300 
24 Alaska Advance College Tuition Payment 11.300 

2~ Department of Natural Resources 
25 Fund 

26 Federal Receipts 10,831.000 
26 Federal Incentive Payments 3,491,400 

2i General Fund ~1atch 403."00 
27 Benefits Systems Receipts 3,200,300 

28 General Fund Receipts 30.836.800 
28 International Airport Revenue Fund 30,900 

29 General Fund:"Program Receipts 7...156.300 
29 Public Employees Retirement Fund 19,181,100 

30 Inter-Agenc\' Receipts 2. 280.!WO 
30 Teachers Retirement System Fund 10.405,600 

31 Exxon Valdez 011 Spill Settlement 3.309.400 
31 Judicial Retirement System 154,200 

32 Agricultural Loan Fund 1.510.200 
32 National Guard Retirement System 43,300 

-1t2 - CCS H B 7~. Sec"" 
- 6J- CC'S H81~. S«.~, ChapIn 98 

Chapter 98 
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Student Rc\ olving Loan hnd 22.11)0 UI A Student TuitionlFeesiServices S7,302,SOO 

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 4.592.800 2 UtA Indirect Cost Recovery 20,613,300 

J Investment Loss Trust Fund 17.:00 3 University Restricted Receipts 60,826,000 
.~ 

3,566,100 ~ Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1.207.·UJO 4 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 

5 Public Schpol Fund 78.2(1) 5 ••• Total Agency Funding ..... $440,227,300 

6 Children's frust Fund Earnings .H.9()O 6 Alaska Court System 

i Alaska HOllsmg Finance Corporation 12.966.100 7 General Fund Receipts 48,812,800 

K Receipts 8 ••• Total Agency Funding ••• $48,812,800 

9 Alaska \1unicipal Bond Bank Receipts 460.11)0 9 Legislatun 

10 Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation 29.525.800 10 General Fund Receipts 30,313,000 

II Receipts II General FundlProgram Receipts 116,100 

12 ••• Total Agency Funding ... $127.343.800 Il Inter-Agency Receipts 83,300 

13 OC'partmC'nt or Tran!lportationfPublic Facilitie!l lJ *** Total Agency Funding ••• $30,513,100 

14 Federal Receipts 1.297.200 14 New Legislation 

I~ General Fund Match 174.200 15 Federal Receipts 300,800 

16 General Fund Receipts 95.192,400 16 General Fund Match 65,000 

17 General FundfProgram Receipts 1.543.200 17 General Fund Receipts 979,500 

....-' 18 Inter-Agency Receipts 4.525.800 18 General Fund/Program Receipts 1,622,100 

19 Highway Working Capital Fund 22.186,500 19 Inter-Agency Receipts 707,700 

20 International Airport Revenue Fund 39,465.100 20 University Restricted Receipts 965.000 

21 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 60,476.7{JO 21 Permanent Fund Dividend Fund -37,300 

22 Marine Highway System Fund 73,863,200 22 General Funds - Designated 2,500 

23 General Funds - Designated 3.713,400 23 \Ias!..a Permanent Fund Corpllration 300,000 

24 ... Total Agency Funding ••• $302,437.700 24 Receipts 

25 (Tnivenity or '\Iaska 2S Alaska Post-Secondary Education 15,100 

26 Federal Receipts 67,489,700 26 Commission Receipts 

27 General Fund Match 2,777,300 27 Alaska Energy Authority Corporate 120,000 

28 General Fund Receipts 160,217,900 28 Receipts 

29 Inter-Agency Receipts 34,105,000 29 ••• Total New Legislation ••• S5,040,400 

30 University of Alaska Interest Income 3,000,000 30 • • * • • Total Budget • • • • * 
S3,608,651,ooO 

31 UtA DormitorylFood/Auxiliary Service 27.699,500 31 • Sec 42 Except as otherwise provided in this Act, this Act takes effect July I. 1997. 

32 '- Science & Technology Endowment Income 2,630,000 

Chapter 98 -'" - CCS HB 7!1. S«.~I - 6!1- ces HI 75.S 
Chapter 98 
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TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK. 99801-1182 

Dear Speaker Phillips: 

( 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

.JUNEAU 

June 30, 1997 

.--,.----' ",<,,-
J' • 

~ ; Ie "-'j'Y'") 

p. O. Box 110001 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001 

(907) 465-3500 
Fax (907) 465-3532 

On this date I have signed the following bill and am transmitting the engrossed and 
enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for pennanent filing: 

CCS for House Bill 75 

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and loan program 
expenses of state government, for certain programs, and to capitalize 
funds; making appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17( c), Constitution of the 
State of Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and 
providing for an effective date." 

Chapter No. 98, SLA 1997 

The single largest appropriation in this FY98 operating budget is a deposit of 
approximately $700 million in Permanent Fund earnings to th'e fund's principal. By 
protecting our seed corn--the Permanent Fund, Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 
(AHFC), and Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AID EA )--we help 
turn today's budget discipline into a benefit for future Alaskans. 

My original budget proposed some difficult cuts; my Administration worked with you on 
further cuts. In the coming year, our agencies will work to provide essential public 
services within significantly reduced budgets in areas such as fisheries management, 
transportation, and corrections. However, we recognize that additional large budget cuts 
may not allow us to adequately provide the services on which Alaskans depend. 
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The Honorable Gail Phillips 
June 30, 1997 
Page 2 

Some of the more severe legislatively proposed cuts were averted through joint efforts of 
the Administration, Legislature, and constituency groups to fmd other ways of funding or 
delivering service to the public. Key programs such as solid waste, tourism, and trade can 
therefore continue at what we hope will be a reasonable level. In areas such as public 
safety and child protection, budget cuts have prevented services from keeping pace with 
the needs of a growing population. Luckily, Alaskans were spared even deeper cuts in 
services by two external events that took place late in the session: a reduced Public 
Employees Retirement System retirement contribution requirement of $16 million--a 
benefit of the excellent investment market--and an Investment Loss Trust Fund settlement 
of $11 million. 

The Administration and Legislature have worked together on numerous budget discipline 
improvements such as staying within the vel)' modest supplemental budget target for 
FY97, implementing a reserves policy, and broadening our view of the budget to include 
all fund sources. However, the cuts in the FY98 general fund budget are based in part on 
using one-time funds for ongoing commitments such as $5 million in Investment Loss 
Trust Funds for the cost of living provisions of our negotiated labor contracts. We cannot 
count on receiving annual windfalls to meet these annual commitments. 

Some very important operating budget challenges remain for next session. It is essential 
we develop a funding plan for education that links quality education and state aid to 
schools. We must not allow arbitrary budget cut targets to prevent us from protecting 
public safety, developing our economy, and ensuring the well-being of our children. We 
have a lot of work ahead to manage the massive changes in welfare reform and Medicaid. 
These challenges must be pat1 of our deliberations next session. 

In taking fmal action on the FY98 operating budget, I followed a long-standing 
gubernatorial tradition of vetoing intent language because it is not appropriate in an 
appropriations bill. I have done this whether I agree with the underlying concept or not. 
The exceptions to this veto policy are when the intent indicates the full year's 
appropriation should be completed through the supplemental budget or Legislative 
Budget and Audit processes. Some of the Legislature's intent language asks the 
Administration to provide the same service levels despite significant cuts, although we 
both know there is a relationship between funding and level of service. I have vetoed this 
type of intent language so the public does not have unrealizable expectations in areas such 
as road and airport maintenance, seafood inspection, and the Kenai Healthy Families 
program. 
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Several vetoes are technical. The provisions in Section 12 relating to insurance and bond 
claims are not needed. Sections 30 and 31 for the Alaska Railroad are not necessary 
because the railroad is not subject to the Executive Budget Act; the veto has no impact on 
its ability to use its corporate receipts or federal funds. Operating budget provisions 
relating to AHFC and the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute (ASMI) were later 
modified in the capital bill. I incorporated those adjustments in this bill for easier 
reference in the future and made the corresponding vetoes in the capital hill. (For 
instance, I reduced the AHFC dividend in section 2( a) to the correct $70 million amount.) 
I also vetoed language ,which purported to make the appropriation for ASMI conditional 
on having no upper level employees located outside the state because it violates the 
constitutional limits placed on appropriation bills. To prevent any unnecessaty 
impediment to marketing efforts Outside during the current salmon crisis, fish processors, 
fishers, and the ASMI board urged me to veto this as a prudent exception to the general 
rule of having state jobs located in Alaska. 

I hope we will have a cooperative, open, and responsible budget process next year. 
Budget cuts have been an important tool for Alaska's healthy fmancial future. However, I 
believe good budget discipline is a balance of fmancial cost and the values of important 
public services. I pledge my efforts to help ensure the public is well served by both the 
budget process and the fmal results. 

Sincerely, 

Ta~ 
Governor 
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Source 
CCS HB 76 

LAWS OF ALASKA 

1997 

AN ACT 

Chapter No. 
JL.. 

Making appropriations for the operating a!ld capital expenses ~f the state's integrated 
comprehensive mental health program; and providing for an effective date. 

Chapter 99 

AN ACT 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: Making appropriations for the operating and capital expenses of the state's integrated 

THE ACT' FOLLOWS ON PAGE I 

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 30, 1997 
Actual Effective Date: July !. J 997 

75 

2 comprehensive mental health program; and providing for an effective dale. 

3 

4 * Section I. PURPOSE. In accordance with AS 37.14.003 and 37.14.005, the 

5 appropriations made by this Act arc for the state's integrated comprehensive mental health 

6 program. 

7 * Sec. 2. NONGENERAL FUND RECEIPTS. (a) Mental Health Trust Authority 

8 authorized receipts (AS 37.14Jl36) or administration receipts (AS 37.14.0:\6) that exceed the 

9 amounts appropriated by this Act are appropriated conditioned upon compliance with the 

10 prognun review provisions of AS 37.07.080(h). 

11 (b) If Mental Health Trust Authority authorized receipts (AS 37.14.(36) or 

12 administration receipts (AS 37.14.036) fall short of the estimates appropriated in this Act, the 

13 affected appropriation is reduced by the amount of shortfall in receipt". 

-1- CCS HB 76 



Fiscal Year 1998 Budget Summary by Funding Source 

(SECTION 3 OF THIS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 4) 
Funding Source Operating New Legislation Total 

General Fund / Mental Health 108,326,700 108,326.700 

Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 5,430,000 5,430,000 

Receipts 

Mental Health Trust Administration 876,700 876,700 

* •• Total * * * 5114,633,400 5t 14,633,400 

CCS HB 76 -2-
Chapter 99 

-J- CCSHB76 
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• Sec. 3 The following appropriation items are for operating expendilures from the general fund or 

1 other funds as set out in the fiscal year 1998 budget summary for the operating budget by funding 

3 source to the agencies named for the purposes expressed for the fiscal year beginning July I, 1997 and 

4 ending June 30. 1998, unless otherwise indicated. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Allocations . . . . .. .. 

Appropriation 

Items ....... 
General 

Funds 

• • .. • ... Department or Administration ...... . 

.. .. .. .. .. . ........ 
10 Senior Services 2,895,800 2,488,600 

II 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Pioneers Homes 

Home and Community Based Care 

Protection. Community 

Services. and Administration 

Office of Public Advocacy 

Information Technology 

.. . . . . .. 

444.000 

2.278,800 

173.000 

601,900 

-400 ........ 
• • • • •• Department of Corrections ......... .. . . . . . . .......... 

601,900 

-400 

20 Administration & Operation~ 3.378,500 3J78,500 

21 

22 

25 

[nmah: I h:alth Care 3.009.200 

Inmale Programs 369 100 

.. . . .. . .. .. ....... 
.... • • •• Department of Education • • • • • • . . . . . . ...... 

26 Teaching and turning Support 226,700 226,700 

27 Quality S~hO(lls 

28 

29 

Inll)rmatioll Technology 

226.QOO 

-200 

•••••• ......... 
~O 

31 

.. • • • ... Department or Health and Social Services • .. • • .. • 

.. . .. . . . . ..... 
.'2 Medical Assistance 30,912,000 29,762,000 

- 4-
Chapter 99 

Other 

Funds 

407,200 

1,150,000 

CCS 1-1076. Sec.3 

77 

2 

J Medicaid Non-Facility 

Allocations 

13.696.900 

Appropriation 

Items 

General 

Funds 

.. It is the intent of the L.egislature that the Medical Assistance Division provide to adults the 

Other 

Funds 

5 optional Medicaid services numbered six through 31. as prioritized in AS 47.07.035. which include 

6 eyeglasses. hearing aids and dental care. The L.egislature assumes a Medicaid general fund 

7 projection. including options six through ten. for fiscal year 1998 of 7.0% over the fiscal year 

8 1997 general lund authorization. Additionally the Legislature assumes that the Division will reduce 

4) this projected fiscal year t 998 increase in Medicaid expenditures by management of costs through 

to regulations limiting scope. duration and amount of services. as well as through implementation of 

I. managed care initiatives. Specifically. it is the intent of the Legislature that the Division will: 

12 implement mental health prior authori7.ation and changes to the scope of mental health services: 

lj realize full year savings from resource-based relative value scale rate-setting; realize full year 

14 savings from new facility reimbursement rate methodology; implement preadmission assessment and carf 

t5 plan counseling for persons seeking nursing home admission; implement managed care initiatives; 

16 conduct on-site medical reviews: initiate additional efforts to identify and secure 100% federal 

t 7 funding for medical services provided to HIS/Medicaid eligibles: and. work with community mental 

18 health providers to maintain services at no more than the fiscal year 1997 levels.' The Department 

19 will report on beneficiaries, costs, and outcomes for the entire mental health system. and 

20 specifically how Medicaid costs and outcomes contribute to that system. The Legislature assumes 

21 that a net of 125 legal aliens will no longer quali fy for Medicaid services during the last half of 

22 fiscal year 1998 due to changes in federal law. It is the intent of the Legislature that the 

23 Department provide a full accounting of the state resources made available in fiscal years 1996 and 

24 1997 to the 28 seriously emotionally disturbed children expected to participate in the fiscal year 

25 1998 TEFRA option. The Department shall implement the 48-hour maternity stay provision after 

26 January 1.1998. The Division of Medical Assistance will provide, in addition 10 the reports required 

27 under AS 37.07.080. to the Legislature by the 15th day of the 1998 session a report describing the 

28 implementation and status of the Division's cost management activities to achieve the appropriation. 

29 Medicaid Facilities 12.648.400 

30 It is the intent of the Legislature that the Medical Assistance Division provide to adults the 

3t optional Medicaid services numbered six through 31. as prioritized in AS 47.07.035. which include 

.12 eyeglasses. hearing aids and dental care. The Legislature assumes a Medicaid general fund 

Chapter 99 
-~- CCS "876, Sed 



A ppropriat ion General Other 
Appropriation General Other 

Allocations Items Funds Funds 
Funds 

nds 1 Allocations Items Funds 

-' projection. includmg options <;ix through ten. for tiscal year 1998 of 7.0°,-;, over the fiscal year 
3 Family and Youth Services 78,700 78,700 .. 1997 general fund authorization Additionally the Legislature assumes that the Division will reduce 
4 Northern Relion 

5 this projected tiscal year 1998 increase in Medicaid expenditures by management of costs through 
S Youth Facility Services 143,700 143,700 

6 regulations limiting scope. duration and amount of services. as well as through implementation of 
6 McLaughlin Youth Center 62,100 

7 managed care initiatives. Specifically. it is the intent of the Legislature that the Division will: 
1 Fairbanks Youth Facility 81,600 

8 implement mental health prior authorization and changes to the scope of mental health services: 
8 Maniilaq 872,400 812.400 

9 realize full year savings from resource-based relative value scale rate-setting; realize full year 
9 Maniilaq Alcohol and Drug 522,400 

10 savings from new facility reimbursement rate methodology; implement preadmission assessment and care 
10 Abuse Services 

II plan counseling for persons seeking nursing home admission; implement managed care initiatives; 
11 Maniilaq Mental Health and 350,000 

12 conduct on-site medical reviews; initiate additional efforts to identify and secure 100% federal 
12 Developmental Disabilities 

13 funding for medical services provided to IHS/Medicaid eligibles; and. work with community mental 
13 Services 

I" health providers to maintain services at no more than the fiscal year 1997 levels. The Department 
14 Norton Souad 131._ 731._ 

IS will report on beneficiaries, costs. and outcomes for the entire mental health system. and 
15 Norton Sound Public Health 98,300 

16 specifically how Medicaid costs and outcomes contribute to that system. The Legislature assumes 
16 Services 

17 that a net of 125 legal aliens will no longer qualify for Medicaid services during the last half of 
11 Norton Sound Alcohol and Drug 232.200 

18 fiscal year 1998 due to changes in federal law. It is the intent of the Legislature that the 
18 Abuse Services 

19 Department provide a full accounting of the state resources made avai lable in fiscal years 1996 and 
19 Norton Sound Mental Health 402.400 

W 1997 to the 28 seriously emotionally disturbed children expected to participate in the fiscal year 
20 and Developmental 

!I 1998 TEFRA option. The Department shall implement the 48-hour maternity stay provision atter 
21 Disabilities Services 

!2 January I. 1998. The Division of Medical Assistance will provide. in addition to the reports required 
22 Southeast Alaska Regiooalliealth 265.800 265,800 

!3 under AS 37.07.080, to the Legislature by the 15th day orthe 1998 session a report describing the 
23 Consortium 

!" implementation and status of the Division's cost management activities to achieve the appropriation. 
24 Southeast Alaska Regional 140.600 

!~ Waivers Services 4,566.700 
25 Health Consortium Alcohol and 

!6 Public Assistance Administration 24,000 24.000 
26 Drug Abuse 

!7 Purchased Services 5.069._ 5.069.900 
21 Southeast Alaska Regional 125,200 

!8 Foster Care Augmented Rate 400.000 
28 Health Consortium Mental 

!9 Foster Care Special Need 747.900 
29 Health Services 

10 Foster Care Alaska Youth 400,000 
30 Tanana Chiefs Conference 131.200 737.200 

II Initiative 

12 Residential Child Care 3,522.000 

CCS UO 76, Sed 
CCS HB 76. Sed 

Sec.·! -6-
- 7-Chapter 99 Chapter 99 
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Appropriation General Other Appropriation General ot! 

2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 2 Allocations Items Funds Fur 

"--'~ 3 Tanana Chiefs Conference 202.400 3 Administration 1.095.600 

4 Alcohol and Drug Abuse 4 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Grants 8.064,700 

5 Services 5 Alcohol/Drug Abuse Grants - 200,000 

6 Tanana Chiefs Conference 534.800 6 Chronic Alcoholics 

7 Mental Health Services 7 Domiciliary Care Facilities 

8 Tlingit-Haida Alcohol and Drug 6,000 6,000 8 Correctional ADA Grant 331,500 

4) Abuse Sen-ices 9 Services 

10 Yukon-Kuskokwim Healtb 1,325,900 1 ... 125,900 to Rural Services Grants 1.624.800 

II Corporation 11 Community Mental Health Grants 25,432,000 24,793,000 639,0 

12 Yukon-Kuskokwim Health 418.500 12 General Community Mental 935.800 

13 Corporation Alcohol and Drug 13 Health Grants 

." Ahuse Services 14 Psychiatric Emergency Services 5.726.100 

IS Yukon-Kuskokwim Health 907,400 15 Services to the Chronically 10.918,700 

16 Corporation Mental Health 16 Mentally III 

17 Sen ices 17 Designated Evaluation and 1.046,300 
'-' 

18 State Health Sen· ices 4.080.100 3,676.900 403.200 18 Treatment 

19 Maternal. Child. and Family 93.600 19 Services for Seriously 6.805,100 

20 Health 20 Emotionally Disturbed Youth 

21 H~althy FJmiiic:s 250.000 21 Community Developmental 19,046,800 18.905,200 14.,6 

,tvn It is t~~ iAlt.ll af the l@gi:lulYft! l~al the ~. @R8i J3Ftl~Hm p~ eal'lliRUl'Q. -1-'- 22 Disabilities Grant! 

23 Ct1rnmullity I kalth:Emergcnq I ).:,20() 23 Institutions and Administration 4,746,900 3,717,300 1,029,6 

H ~kJI\:al Sen·ices 24 Mental IlealthiDevelopmental 2.977.300 

~s ~ 25 Disabilities Administration 

26 26 Harborview Development Center 1.769.600 

27 27 Mental Health Trust Board! 760,600 699,600 61.0 

28 28 Alaska Mental Health Board 369.800 

29 disl.rihute il\~sinuatcs guns are the problem when it is solely 29 Governor's Council on 60.000 

~O~f~ellt"'5 JL 30 Disabilities and Special 

31 Infant L~arning Program Grants 3.603.300 31 Education 

-----' 32 Alcohol and Orug Abuse Sen-ices 11,316.600 10,547,300 769 .. 100 

- 8- CCS 11876. Sec.J -9- CCS H876, 
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Advisory Board on Alcoholism 

and Drug Abuse 

Allocations 

330,800 

Appropriation 

Items 

Administrative Services 5,700 

Commissioner's Office 50.000 

Infonnation Technology -44.300 

• • • • • • • ••••• 
• • • • •• Department of Law •• • • • • 

•••••• • ••••• 
Humao Services Section 61.800 

•••••• •••••• 

General 

Funds 

-44,300 

61,1100 

• • • • •• Department of Natural Resources ••••• 4o ....... 
Mental Health Trust Lands 

Ad ministration 

'" ........ 

• ••••• 
155.100 

. ....... 
.... • .. •• Department of Revenue .. • .. • • • 

Alaska Mt'ntal Health Trust 

Autbority 

........ 

...... 

.. ...... 
876,700 

.... '" .. ... l!nivenit} of Alaska • • ...... • 

........... . ....... 
Anchoragt' Campus 200,800 200,800 

It is the tnlent of the legislature that the University present a proposal for a Physician's 

Other 

Funds 

SO,. 

755,100 

876,700 

Assistant Program to the Mental Health Trust Authority. If the Mental Health Trust Authority decides 

to support such a program at the University, the University should come 10 the Legislative Budget 

and Audit Committee for expenditure authority. ........ . ....... 
.. .. .. • •• Alaska Court System • ...... • • ....... 

- 10- CCS H B 76, Sed 
Chaptu99 
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AppropriationGeneral Other 

2 Allocations Items Funds Funds 

3 Trial Courts 79,300 79,300 

4 • Sec. ~ The fllllowing sets out the funding by agency for the appropriations made in Sec. 3 of this 

S Act. 

(, Department of Administration 

7 General Fund / Mental Health 3.090,100 

8 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 407.200 

9 Receipts 

to ••• Total Agency Funding ... $3.497.300 

tt Department of Corrections 

12 General Fund / Mental Health 3.378,500 

13 ••• Total Agency Funding ••• $3,378,500 

14 Department of Education 

15 General Fund / Mental Health 226,700 

t6 ... Total Agency Funding ... $226,700 

17 Department of Health and Sotial Services 

18 General Fund / Mental Health 101.289,500 

19 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 4.267,700 

20 Receipts 

21 ... Total Agency Funding ••• $105.557,200 

22 Department of Law 

23 General Fund / Mental Health 61.800 

24 ••• Total Agency Funding ••• $61.800 

25 Department of Natural Resources 

26 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 755.100 

27 Receipts 

28 ••• Total Agency Funding ••• $755.100 " 
29 Department of Revenue 

30 Mental Health Trust Administration 876,700 

31 ••• Total Agency Funding ••• $876,700 

32 University of Alaska 

- II -
Chapter 99 

CCS HB 76, SetA 



~ 

2 

~ 

~ 

5 

6 

7 

Genaal F unJ \-1ental Health 

••• rotal Agency Funding ... 

Alaska Court Slstem 

General Fund i Mental Health 

••• rotal Agency Funding ••• 

• ........ Total Budget • ...... • 

200.800 

$200.800 

7Q.JOO 

579.300 

$1 J.l.6J3.400 

(SEC. 5 OF HilS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 13) 

CII.pter" 
- 12- CCS HB 76. Sec.4 
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* Sec. 5 The following appropriation items are for capital projects and grants from 

the general fund or other funds as set out in Section 6 of this act by funding 

source to the agencies named for the purposes expressed and lapse under AS 

4 37.25.020, unless otherwise noted. 

5 Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

Departaent of Administration 

10 Mental Health Capital Amendment - 105,000 

11 Complete Special Care Units in 

12 Sitka and Palmer Pioneer Homes 

13 Dementia Units (ED 99) 

14 

15 

16 

Depart.ent of Health and Social Service. 

17 Mental Health Capital Amendment· 375,000 

18 Client Data Integration project 

19 (ED 99) 

20 Mental Health Capital Amendment . 480,000 

21 Hope Cottages Intermediate Care 

22 Facilities (BD 99) 

23 Mental Health Capital Amendment - 300,000 

24 Competitive Grants for Mental 

25 Health Trust Beneficiaries . 

26 Program Facility Modifications 

27 (ED 99) 

28 Mental Health Capital Amendment - 250,000 

29 Competitive Grants for Mental 

30 Health Trust Benefciaries - ADA 

31 (ED 99) 

32 Mental Health Capital Amendment - 150,000 

33 Competitive Grants for Mental 

34 Health Trust Beneficiaries -

35 Equipment (ED 99) 

36 Mental Health Capital Amendment - 1,200,000 

37 Beneficiary and Special Needs 

38 Housing Program (BD 99) 

Chapter 99 Page 13 

General 

Fund 

187,5QO 

75,000 

Other 

Funds 

105,000 

187,500 

480,000 

300,000 

250,000 

75,000 

1,200,000 

ces HB 76, Sec. 5 



Appropriation 

Allocations Items . . . . . . 
.. . . Oepart .. nt of Watural a.source. ••• 

6 Mental Health Capital Amendment -

Trust Land Office (BD 99) 

8 

. . . . 
.60,000 

Depart8ent of Tran.portation/Public .aciliti •• 

10 

11 Mental Health Capital Amendment 150,000 

12 Competitive Grants for 

13 Beneficiary Transportation and 

14 Vehicles (BD 99) 

General 

Fund 

• • 

. . . . 
75,000 

Other 

Funds 

460,000 

15,000 

15 • Sec. 6 The following sets out the funding by agency for the appropriations made 

16 in Section 5 of this act. 

17 o.part.ent of Adaini.tration 

18 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipt. 

19 

20 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

••• Total Funding 

21 o.part.ent of Health and Social Servic •• 

22 General Fund / Mental Health 

21 

24 

25 

Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

••• Total Funding ••• 

26 Departaent of Natural R.sources 

27 

28 

Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 

*** Total Funding * •• 

:9 Depart.ent of Transportation/Public .aciliti.s 

30 General Fund / Mental Health 

31 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 

••• Total Funding ••• 

5:01,500 

52,500 

$105,000 

262,500 

902,500 

1,590,000 

$2,755,000 

460,000 

$460,000 

75,000 

15,000 

$150,000 

33 The follOWing summarizes the funding sources for the appropriations made in Section 

34 5 of this act. 

35 General Fund / Mental Health 

3' Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 

37 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

38 • Total Budget • • • • • 

Chapter 99 Page 14 

337,500 

1,490,000 

1,642,500 

$3,470,000 

CCS HB 76, Sec. 7 

1 .. Sec This act takes effect July I, 1997. 
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TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 

Dear speak~ps: 

( 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

.JUNEAU 

June 30, 1997 

~'..- ........ 

~ 7p~ 

P.O. Box 110001 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001 

(907) 465-3500 
Fax (907) 465-3532 

RECE~VED BY: 
bjj~~7 ~</7PM~ 

~i~~r-~' --="7- ,-, -'"'- .. :::J ~'eiK 
HI>.... ..,. ... -, . ,..:.' .,.. 

On this date I have signed the following bill/and am transmitting the engrossed and 
oe enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing: 
~ 

CCS for House Bill 76 

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital expenses of 
the state's integrated comprehensive mental health program; and providing 
for an effective date." 

Chapter No. 99, SLA 1997 

I am pleased to transmit the FY98 mental health budget to you. This is the second year of 
the new budget process required under the mental health lands settlement. It has been 
remarkably positive and productive for such a new and complicated venture. For these 
efforts, I would like to thank the Mental Health Trust Authority and its staff and 
consultants, as well as the commissioners and staffs of the state departments whose 
budgets are part of the mental health bill. 

I followed a long-standing gubernatorial tradition of vetoing intent language in the mental 
health budget, as I did in the operating budget, because it is not appropriate in an 
appropriations bill. . I have done this whether I agree with the underlying concept or not. 
The exceptions to this veto policy are when the intent indicates that the full year's 
appropriation should be completed through the supplemental budget or Legislative 
Budget and Audit processes. 



QC 
~ 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
JWle 30, 1997 
Page 2 

Othernrise, there are no changes to the appropriations made in the bill sent to me. 

Sincerely, 

owles 

, 

H8 110 



Source 
HCS CSSB 5S(FINl 

LAWS OF ALASKA 

1997 

AN ACT 

Chlpter No. 
-2L 

Relating to the definition of certain state receipts, to state fiscal procedures, to the state 
budget, to agency performance reports, and to appropriation bills, eliminating the authority of 
a department to award a grant to a recipient other than the one named in the appropriation or 
allocation for the grant; and providing for an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASkA: 

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE I 

Approved by the Governor: May 30, 1997 
Adual Effective nate: July 1, 1997; section 13 is retroactive to June 29,1993 

85 

ChapterS9 

AN ACT 

Relating to the definition of certain state receipts, to state fiscal procedures, to the state 

2 budget, to agency performance reports. and to appropriation hills, eliminating the authority of 

3 a department to award a grant to a recipient other than the one named in the appropriation or 

4 allocation for the grant; and providing tor an effective date. 

6 • Section l. AS 14. J 1.019 is amended to read: 

1 Sec. 14.11.019. Grant appropriatlons. Within the [GENERAL] appropriation 

8 bill authorizing capital expenditures submitted to the legislature under 

9 AS 31.07.020(a)(3) [AS 37.07.020]. the governor shall include an appropriation for 

10 

tt 
12 

grants in the succeeding fiscal year as determined by the six-year capital improvement 

project grant schedule prepared under AS 14.11.013. 

• Sec. 2. AS 14.1 t.lOO(c) is amended to read: 

- J- HCS CSSB 55(FIN) 
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3 
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5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

.7 
18 

19 

lit 

21 

22 

2.1 

2.a 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

JJ 

(c) The school construction account is established. Funds to carry out the 

provisions of this section shall be included within the [GENERAL] appropriation bill 

authorizing capital expenditures submitted to the legislature under 

AS 37.07.02O<a)(3} [AS 37.07.020] and may be appropriated annually by the 

legislature to the account. If amounts in the account are insufficient for the purpose 

of providing the share to which a borough or city is entitled under this section, those 

funds that are availahle shall be distributed pro rata among the eligible munJciDallUes, 

(LOC AL GOVERNMENTSJ except that the legislature may direct that additional deht 

service on refunding honds that exceeds the total debt service on the refunded bonds 

be di'iregarded in whole or in part. 

• Sec. J. AS 24.20.140 is amended to read: 

Sec. 24.20.140. Appropriations. Appropriations for carrying oul 

AS 2.t.20.010 - 24.20.140 shall be set out (FORTH) in the (GENERAL) appropriation 

hill authorizing operating expenditures submitted to the legislature under 

AS 37.07.020(a)(2) or ISlICllJ other hills as may be necessary. The council may 

direl·t the executive director to transfer amounts from one appropriation to another if 

Ihe transfer j" considered necessary to accomplish the work of the council. The 

COUIlCII Illay not e\cccd the total arnnunl of Ihe authorized appropriation. All 

nrcl1ditllrc, of Ihe council arc subject to an independent audit that [WHICH1 shall 

• Sec.a. AS :n.O".14(, I" amended In read: 

Set' .. n.05.146. Definition of pro~ram receipts and non-general fund 

prnJ.!ram rt'(·eipts. l!!J In AS .17.05.142 - 37.05.146 and AS .17.07.0RO. "program 

IL'I.·CIP"" IlIl',III~ kc~. charges. income earned on assels. and other state money received 

b~ a ~Ialc agellCY in conncction wilh the performance of its functions. Unless 

flthl'rwise PfovidedJn this sect!m!...J!.1'02ram receipt'! are accounted for within. an.!! 

~ropriatl'd from. the general fund of the state. 

ihl-.L~togram receipts listed in this subsec:Uon ore accounted for 

separately. and appropriations froOl these program receipts are not made from 

~he unrestricted gt',neral fund [: ALL PROGRAM RECEIPTS EXCEPT THE 

FOLLOWING ARE GENERAL FUND PROGRAM RECEIPTS): 

HCS CSSB 55(FlN I -2-
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1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

.9 
10 

11 

12 

23 

14 

15 

26 

17 

18 

19 

30 

31 

Chapter S9 

(I) federal receipts; 

(2) University of Alac;ka receipts (AS 14.40.491); 

(3) designated proaram tempts; In this paraaraph "desianated 

program receipts" means money nql\'ed by the state from a source other than 

the state or federal government that Is mtrkted to a spes;iOc use by the terms of 

a gift. ItJOL bequest. or contract [INDIVIDUAL, FOUNDATION, OR 

CORPORA nON GIFfS, GRANTS, OR BEQUESTS mAT BY THEIR TERMS ARE 

RESTRICTED TO A SPECIFIC PURPOSE}; 

(4) receipts of the following [FUNDS1: 

(A) highway working capital fund (AS 44.68.210); 

(B) correctional industries fund (AS 33.32.020); 

(C) loan funds; 

(D) international airport revenue fund (AS 37.15.430); 

(E) corporate receipts earned or managed by a public 

corooration or the state [FUNDS MANAGED BY THE ALASKA HOUSING 

FINANCE CORPORATION (AS 18.56.020), THE ALASKA RAILROAD 

CORPORATION (AS 42.40.010), THE MUNICIPAL BOND BANK 

AUTHORIty (AS 44.85.020), THE ALASKA AEROSPACE 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (AS 14.40.821), OR THE ALASKA 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT AUTHORITY 

(AS 44.88.020)1; 

(F) fish and game fund (AS 16.05.1(0); 

(G) school fund (AS 43.50.140); 

(H) training and building fund (AS 23.20.130); 

(I) retirement funds (AS 14.25, AS 22.25, AS 26.05.222. 

AS 39.35, and former AS 39.37); 

(1) permanent fund (art. IX, sec. 15, Alac;ka Constitution); 

(K) public school trust fund (AS 37.14.110); 

(L) second injury fund (AS 23.30.040); 

(M) fishermen's fund (AS 23.35.060); 

(N) FICA administration fund (AS 39.30.050); 

-3- HCS CSSB 55(FIN) 
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3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

2J 

24 

25 

16 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

31 

Chapter 59 

(OJ receipts of the employee benefits program established under 

AS 39,]0.150 - 39.30.180; 

(p) receipts of the deferred compensation program established 

under AS 39.45; 

AS 39.30.090; 

(Q) clean air protection fund (AS 46.14.260); 

(R) receipts of the group insurance programs established under 

(S) mental health trust fund (AS 37.14.031); 

fT) Alaska children's trust (AS 37.14.200); 

LU) commercial fisheries test fishing operations 

(AS 16.05.050(15»: 

(V) Alaska Public Utilities Commission under AS 42.05 and 

AS 42.06; 

(5) receipts of or from the trust established by AS 37.14.400 -

37.14.450. except reimbursements described in AS 37.14.410. 

• SM. S. AS 37.05.316(a) is amended to read: 

(a) When an amount is appropriated or allocated to a department ac; a grant 

under this sed ion for a named recipient that is not a municipality, the department to 

which the appropriation or allocation is made shall promptly notify the named recipient 

of the availability of the grant and request the named recipient to suhmit a proposal 

to provide the goods or services specified in the appropriation act for which the 

appropriation or allocation is made. (AT THE SAME TIME, THE DEPARTMENT 

MA Y ISSUE A REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FROM OTHER QUALIFIED 

PERSONS TO PROVIDE THE SAME GOODS OR SERVICES IN THE SAME 

AREA. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL AWARD THE GRANT TO THE NAMED 

RECIPIENT UNLESS THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, WITH DUE REGARD 

FOR THE LOCAL EXPERTISE OR EXPERIENCE OF THOSE MAKING 

PROPOSALS, DETERMINES THAT AN AWARD TO A DIFFERENT PARTY 

WOULD BETTER SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST. IF THE GRANT IS 

AWARDED TO A PARTY OTHER THAN THAT NAMED BY THE 

LEGISLATURE, THE BASIS OF THAT ACflON SHALL BE STATED IN 

HCS CSSB 55(FlN) -4-
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Chapter 59 

WRITING AT THE TIME THE GRANT IS ISSUED AND A COpy OF THE 

WRITTEN STATEMENT SHALL BE SENT TO THE LEGISLATIVE BUDGET 

AND AUDIT COMMITTEE.] A grant agreement must he executed within 60 days 

after the effective date of the appropriation or allocation unless the department 

determines that an award of the grant would not be in the public interest. 

'" Sec. 6. AS 31.07.020(a) is amended to read: 

(3) The governor shall prepare [AND SUBMIT TO THE LEGISLATURE 

BEFORE THE FOURTH LEGISLATIVE DAY1 a budget for the succeeding fiscal 

year tbIt (WHlCH1 must cover all estimated receipts, including all grants. loans, and 

money received from the federal government (.1 and all proposed expenditures of the 

state government. The budget [SUBMITTED BY THE GOVERNOR) shall be 

organi7.ed SO that the proposed expenditures for each agency are presented separately. 

The budget must be accompanied by the followlnl seoarate bills: (ll an 

appropriation bID authorizing the operating and capital expenditures of the state's 

Integrated comprehensive mental health program under AS 37.14.003(a): (2) an 

appropriation bill authorizing state operating expenditures other than those 

included in the state's integrated comprehensive mental health program; (3) an 

appropriation bill authorizing capital expenditures other than those included in 

the state's integrated comprehensive mental health program; and (4) [A 

GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL TO AUTHORIZE THE PROPOSED 

EXPENDITURES, ANDl a hill or hills covering recommendationsa.lf.Jm.L in the 

hudget for new or additional revenue. The budget for the succeeding nscal year anc 

each or the bills (PROPOSED GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL) shall become 

public information on December 15 [OF EACH YEAR) at which time the governor 

shall submit copies to the legislature and make copies available to the public. The 

bllls.ldentlcalln content to the copies released on December 15. shall bedelivere4 

to the ndes committee of each house before the fourth legislative day of the next 

regular session tor Introduction. 

• Set:. 1. AS 37.01.020(b) is amended to read: 

(b) In addition to the hudget and bills submitted under (a) of this sectioll 

[GENERAL APPROPRIATION BILL1. the governor shall submit a capita 

-5- HCS CSSB 55(FIN 
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
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13 

14 
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16 

17 

18 

19 

10 

11 

11 

13 

14 

2S 

2ft 

17 

18 

19 

JO 

31 

improvements program and financial plan covering the succeeding six fiscal years .. 

... Sec. 8. AS 37.07.040 is amended by adding a new paragraph to read: 

(9) for each department in the executive brat1ch. report to the legislature 

by the 45th day of each regular session the amount of money appropriated to the 

department that is expected to lapse into Ihe general fund at the end of the current 

fiscal year. 

... Sec. 9. AS 37.07.062(a) is amended to read: 

(a) Each [THE GENERAL] appropriation bill authorizing caRlli!l 

expenditures required to be submitted to the legislature in AS 37.07.020(a) must ~ 

accompanied by docUments supporting the exoenditures [CONTAIN A SEPARATE 

SECTION FOR CAPITAL OUTLAYS WHICH IS DIVIDED INTO SUBSECTIONS1 

for each of the capital projects funds (AS 44.42.080). The documents must list 

(WHICH LISTS). for each project. the (I) project identification number; (2) project 

title; (3) source of funding; (4) amount expended on the project during the preceding 

fiscal year, the amount authorized for the current fiscal year, and the amount proposed 

to be expended during the succeeding fiscal year; (5) estimated start for construction; 

(6) schedule of bond elections pertaining to the appropriation, including elections 

previously held. The total appropriation to each capital projects fund must be reOected 

in the balance sheet of each fund as of June 30 of each fiscal year. 

... Sec. 10. AS 37.07.062(b) is amended to read: 

(b) Upon the effective date of gdl [THE GENERAL) appropriation bill 

authorizinl capital expenditures, the amounts appropriated by the bill for capital 

outlay shall be paid into the appropriate capital project funds established under 

AS 44.42.080. 

... Sec. 11. AS 31.01.010 is amended to read: 

Sec. 37.07.070. Legislative review. The legislature shall consider the 

governor's proposed comprehensive operating and capital improvemenL<; programs and 

financial plans, evaluate alternatives to the plans, make program selections among the 

various alternatives and determihe, subject to available revenues, the level of funding 

required to support authorized state services. The operating and capital budgets of 

each agency shall be separately reviewed. During each regular session of the 

HCS CSSB 55(FIN) -6-
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Chapter 59 

legislature, legislative review of the governor's supplemental appropriation hills and 

the governor's budget amendments shall be governed by the following time limits: 

(I) Requests by the governor for supplemental appropriations for state 

agency operating and capital budgets for the current fiscal year may be introduced by 

the rules committee only through the 30th legislative day. 

(2) Requests by the governor for budget amendments to state agency 

budgets for the budget fiscal year may be received and reviewed by the finance 

committees only through the ~ [60TH] legislative day. 

... Sec. 12. AS 37.07.090(b) is amended to read: 

(b) The office shall summarize the performance reports and forward copies to 

each member of the legislature by January 10 each year. 

• Sec. 13. AS 44.47.0~0 is amended by adding a new subsection to read: 

(d) There is created in the department the Exxon Valdez oil spill 

unincorporated rural community grant fund. The fund consists of money appropriated 

to the fund from the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund. the Alyeska settlement 

fund. or other sources. Appropriations to the fund do not lapse unless otherwise 

provided by the legislature in the bill making the appropriation to the fund. The 

department may use the fund to make grants to unincorporated rural communities in 

the area affected by the Exxon Valdez oil spill for capital projects for purposes of 

restoring. replacing. or enhancing subsistence resources or services or other services 

damaged or lost as the result of the Exxon Valdez oil spill. In this subsection. 

(I) "Alycska selliement fund" means the trust fund established in the 

state treasury for the purpose of receiving. holding. and disbursing the settlement 

proceeds received by the state under the Agreement and Consent Decree in re: The 

Exxon Valdez, United States District Court. District of Alaska. Case No. A92-175 

Civil. decree entered November 25, 1992; 

(2) "Exxon Valdez oil spill restoralion fund" means the fund established 

by the Department of Revenue. to implement the judgment entered by the United 

States District Court for Alaska in the criminal case United States of America v. 

Exxon Shipping Company and Exxon Corporation, No. A90-015 CR. 

• Sec. 14. AS 47.30.380 is amended to read: 

-7- HCS CSSB 55(FtN) 
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Sec. 47.30.380. ApproprIaUon authorIIed. Funds to tarty out AS 41.30.350 

- 41.30.400 shall be set out in the [GENERAL] appropriation bill IUtIaorIzIng the 
,...tIp. agd capital gpcpdtlul'!!l of the "",' ........... rnnMH+1M'B .,111 
health promm wader AS 37.14,QQJ(al aad submitted to the "","IMre .. pdrr 

AS 37.07.02Q(I)(1l. 

• SK. U. Section 13 of this Act is retroactive to June 29. 1993. 

• Sec. 16. This Act takes effect July I. 1997. 
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TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR 

..... " ".:- .~" P. O. Box 110001 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001 

(907) 465-3500 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 208 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 

Dear SP#illiPS: 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

JUNEAU 

May 30, 1997 

Fax (907) 465-3532 

On this date I have signed the following bill and am transmitting the engrossed and 
enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing: 

House CS for CS for Senate Bill 55 (FIN) 

"An Act relating to the definition of certain state receipts, to state fiscal 
procedures, to the state budget, to agency performance reports, and to 
appropriation bills, elimination the authority of a department to award a 
grant to a recipient other than the one named in the appropriation or 
allocation for the grant; and providing for an effective date" 

Chapter No. 59, SLA 1997 

Because its worthwhile provisions for designated program receipts (the original subject 
of the bill) should not be tossed out along with a legislative add-on that prohibits an 
administration from opening the grants process up to competition when it is in the best 
interest of the state. 

I proposed the original designated program receipts bill last year to address a 
budgetary "catch-22" that does not recognize the difference between activities that are 
self-supporting and those that are not. This bill does not include all my 
recommendations for what should be considered designated program receipts but it 
does move in the right direction. I would hope we could pursue further designations 
in the future if the Legislature agrees that this treatment of program receipts is 
. consistent with good budget discipline. 



() 
~ 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
May 30,1997 
Page 2 

Current law allows the ad~inistration to solicit bids from other potential providers in 
lieu of a grantee named in a budget bill if a competitive process is deemed in the 
public interest. A provision in this bill bars competitive bids if monies are not granted 
to the designated recipient. 

In recent years, the Legislature and administrations have worked diligently and 
appropriately to reduce the proliferation of named grant recipients that occurred in the 
state's boom years. The governor's authority to put named grants out for competition 
under AS 37.05.316 has been exercised very rarely. While the bill allows the governor 
to impound thnds rather than issue a grant to a named recipient, this will not be an 
acceptable alternative if essential services must be provided. I will introduce a bill 
next session to maximize the opportunities for competitive grants when services are to 
be provided with public funds. 

Sincerely, 

J6 
owles 

'. 



CHAPTER! SECTIONS 

BILL 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

CH 100 SLA 1997 
SB 107 

CH 99 SLA 1997 

HB76 

CH 59 SLA 1997 

SB 55 

SECTIONS 42, 43(a-b), 45, 48(b-e), 
50(a-b), 52(a-b), 74, 82 

SECTION 5 

TOTAL: 

FY98 CAPITAL BUDGET 

APPROPRIA TED 

GENERAL FUNDS/ TOTAL FUNDS 

CBRFUND 

99,660.1 612,942.2 

337.5 3,470.0 

(2,000.0) 0.0 

97,997.6 616,412.2 

93 

ENACTED 

GENERAL FUNDS/ TOTAL FUNDS 

CBRFUND 

99,660.1 612,247.5 

337.5 3,470.0 

(2,000.0) 0.0 

97,997.6 615,717.5 
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TOTAL FY98 CAPITAL BtJPGBT 

Office of the Governor 
Department of Administration 
Department of Revenue 
Department of Education 
Department of Health and Social Services 
Department of Commerce and Economic Development 
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 
Department of Natural Resources 
Department of Fish and Game 
Department of Public Safety 
Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 
Department of Environmental Conservat.ion 
Department of Community & Regional Affairs 
Department of Corrections 
University of Alaska 
Alaska Court System 
Legislature 
Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) 
Unincorporated Community Matching Grants (AS 37.06.020) 

* * * Total FY98 Capital Budget • 

Funding Sources: 
Alaska Drinking Water Fund 
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 
Alaska Industrial Development & Export Authority Re 
Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts 
Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts 
Capital Improvement Project Receipts 
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 
Federal Receipts 
Fish and Game Fund 
General Io'und / Mental Health 
General Fund Match 
General Fund Receipts 
General Funds - Designated 
Highway Working Capital Fund 
Information Service Fund 
Inter-Agency Receipts 
International Airport Revenue Fund 
Investment Loss Trust Fund 
Mental Health Trust Administration 
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 
Municipal Matching Grant Fund 
Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 
Rural Electrification Revolving Loan Fund 
Science & Technology Endowment Income 
State Corporation Receipts 
Statutory Designated Program Receipts 
Storage Tank Assistance Fund 
Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 
University Restricted Receipts 

Gov Amd 

500,000 
5,522,100 

53,626,400 
8,108,998 

11,771,100 
1,100,000 

21,363,000 
21,610,000 
4,125,000 
2,750,000 

328,194,000 
101,648,200 
25,252,450 
4,487,600 
8,950,000 
5,805,000 

25,948,706 
3,799,310 

634,561,864 

7,821,000 
7,606,500 

o 
o 
o 

1,000,000 
16,630,000 

363,291,450 
745,000 
337,500 

34,938,400 
71,891,598 
2,075,000 

11,800,000 
2,357,100 

75,000 
18,127,900 

o 
75,000 

1,415,000 
12,798,706 
7,555,300 

394,100 
o 

67,837,500 
o 

2,340,500 
1,949,310 

1,500,000 

Legislative Finance Division 

Approp 

250,000 
6,512,100 

41,732,886 
5,362,584 

11,227,600 
3,950,000 

19,462,300 
3,809,000 
6,125,000 
2,650,000 

·3 11 , 92 8 , 000 
100,890,800 

23,152,450 
3,003,800 

31,450,000 
2,955,000 

990,500 
36,739,975 
4,220,163 

616,412,158 

7,821,000 
62,613,586 

o 
190,000 

90,000 
1,000,000 
6,309,000 

347,487,950 
1,960,000 

337,500 
37,402,900 
60,257,184 

o 
11,800,000 

2,357,100 
75,000 

12,320,900 
1,500,000 

o 
1,490,000 

18,589,975 
7,905,300 

394,100 
3,800,000 

o 
2,000,000 
2,340,500 
2,370,163 

24,000,000 

Bnacted 

250,000 
6,512,100 

41,132,886 
5,362,584 

11,227,600 
3,950,000 

19,462,300 
3,809,000 
6,125,000 
2,650,000 

311,928,000 
100,890,800 
23,152,450 
3,003,800 

31,450,000 
2,955,000 

990,500 
36,645,292 
4,220,163 

615,717,475 

7,821,000 
62,013,586 

o 
190,000 

90,000 
1,000,000 
6,309,000 

347,487,950 
1,960,000 

337,500 
37,402,900 
60,257,184 

o 
11,800,000 

2,357,100 
75,000 

12,320,900 
1,500,000 

o 
1,490,000 

18,495,292 
7,905,300 

394,100 
3,800,000 

o 
2,000,000 
2,340,500 
2,370,163 

24,000,000 

8/05/97 15:39 
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Source 
HCS CSSB I07(fIN) am Ii 

LAWS OF ALASKA 

1997 

AN ACT 

Chapter No. 
-1Q.!L 

Making. amending. and repealing capital and other appropriations; making appropriations to 
capitalize funds; and providing for an effective date. 

Chapter 100 

AN ACT 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: Making. amending. and repealing capital ilnd other appropriations; making appropriations to 

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE I 

Approved with Item Vetoes: June 30. 1997 
Actual EO'ec:tive Date: Section 27(c) takes effecquly 2. 1997; remainder of Act takes effect 

July I. 1997; section 26(c) is retroactive to July I. 1994; section 45 is retroactive to 
June 30. 1997 

97 

2 capitalize funds; and providing for an effective date. 

3 

4 ... Section I. ED 1 REAPPROPRIATION. Section 100. ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 76. lines 

5 21} - J I. is amended to read: 

6 

7 

8 KClchikun Gateway Borough 

4} Improvement to Airport Parking Lot 

10 (MURPHYS PULLOUT SEA PLANE DOCK] 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

35.000 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

35.000 

II (ED I) JI.... 
12 ... Sec. 2. ED I REAPPROPRIATIONS. (al 'Ate ""urelutefill"fi .. ""blisaled hals"ce "f 

lJ?L.h" &I'I".I'.i&li8R MMe iR .Ie •. I'~ .• t.. '>{,. Sb\ 1991. I'Il~e 'fi. li"e 7 (thUhS" Se,:iees 

/I., 
/L 

1~~G:e-dn1i1lee;r-aad:kd~ilri-liOM,tfI7'Jm'U~Net'';'liIlec~dctetl:lc~lIlritieloln-' -ftfa~c~il1tit.,.,~S~29199~.98199Bffi)';ilt".~ ,"iC~alftp"'t"l'fIo"'p,rtiallftecdPHtI"opo •. t6ith ... c.olBc .... plfta ... tN.'IC ... ilt~,,~t;,..· -U-

-1- HCS CSSB I07(FIN) am H 



4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

CII.pler tOO 

Ihl Section lIal. rho 113. SLA 199fl. is am.!nded to read: 

WI The unexpended and unohligated balances IIf the appropriiltion'i milde in 

'cc :! I. rh. 7t). SLA 1993. page 7\. Iint!s 18 - 30 ICity Ill' Saxman. commulllly 

residential center building purchase - ,,)300.()()()) and in \cc. 154. ch. 5. FSSLA 191)2. 

rage X4. line 9 (City of Saxman. water and fire "Crvice loop - $95.(XX}) arc 

reappropriated 10 the Department 01 Administration for payment as a grant under 

.-\S 37.05.315 to the City of Saxman for correction of major water and sewer 

deficiencies (WATER AND SEWER LINE l;PGRADES ON EAGLE AND KILl.ER 

WHALE A VENUES). 

• Sec. J. ED 2 REAPPROPRIATIONS. 1.11 Section 2(a). rh. 123. SLA 1996. is amended 

to read: 

(a) The purpose of that portion of the appropriation made in \ec. 14. ch. 79, 

SLA 1993. and allocated under sec . .lIb), ch. 80. SLA 19lJ3. to the account in the 

munidpal capital project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration 

holds in custody for the City of Sitka under AS 37.06.nln(h). which was aW&lrdeti as 

grant number lJ4/674-1-I)()2 by the Department of Administration (Jtigh School rc·l'onl' 

. 'lo 146.566). is amended to include Sitka High School IROOFI repairs. 

Ihl Section 152, ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 40. line 19. is amended to read: 

APPROPRIA TION 

ITEMS 

23 Hatcher) improvements and operations 2.725.(}()() 

GENERAL 

FUNO 

2.725.00(1 

24 to prepare for transfer of facilities iYHI 

(or wild stock enbancement 01 salmon 

at Burnett Inlet Hatchery (ED I) 

2S 

16 

1.7 • Sec.". ED 5 REAPPROPRIATION, Section 135, ch. 103, SLA 1995. page 63. lines 1.3 

28 - 14. is amended to read: 

1.9 

30 

31 Coffman Cove public bathrooms [CABLE TV 

HCS CSSB I07(FIN) amH -2-

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

18.000 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

18.000 

98 

Chapter 100 

EXTENSIONS) (ED 5) 

1. * Sec. 5. ED 7 REAPPROPRIATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 

3 appropriation made in sec. 2. ch. 83, SLA 1993. and allocated on page 2, lines 15 - 16 (Kenai 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Peninsula Borough Schools. Tustumena elementary addition - $3,822.1 (0) is reappropriated 

to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Kenai 

Peninsula Borough for a second story addition to the Ninilchik ElementarylHigh School. 

* Sec. 6. ED 7 REAPPROPRIATION. Section 100, ch. 123. SLA 1996, page 62. lines 9 -

10. is amended to read: 

Homer Ferry Terminal 

Building Dni&D. 

Construction. and 

improvements (ED 8) 

ALLOCATIONS 

775,000 

* Sec. 7. ED 12 REAPPROPRIATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 

appropriation made in sec. 21. ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 82, lines 7 - 9 I Sand Lake Elementary 

grounds drainage upgrade - $65'()()(}) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration 

for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the 

Anchorage School District for Sand L,lke Elementary maintenance. site improvements, and 

equipment. 

* Sec. 8. ED 13 REAPPROPRIATION. The unex.pended and unobligated balance of the 

appropriations made in sec. 154. ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 95. line 6 (Anchorage School 

22 I>i,tril'" Inlet View Elemt!ntary Sl.:hool - complete exterior - $30.(00) and sec. 21. ch. 79. 

23 SLA 1993. page 82. lines 28 - 30 (Anl.:horage School District - Inlet View Elementary 

24 Bathroom Upgrade - $37.(00) are reappropriated to the Department of Administration for 

25 payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage. Anchorage School 

26 District. for Inlet View Elementary School maintenance. site improvements. and equipment. 

27 • Sec. 9, ED 14 REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance 

28 of the appropriation made in sec. 21. eh. 79. SLA 1993. page 85. lines 22 - 24 (Clark Junior 

29 High School new scoreboard in gym - $15,(00) is reappropriated to the Department of 

30 Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage 

31 for the Anchorage School District for Clark Middle School maintenance. site improvemellls. 

-3· HCS CSSB I07(FIN) am H 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

t3 

14 

15 

',~ 16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2) 

22 

B 

2~ 

25 

26 

17 

2H 

29 

_10 

31 

Chapter 100 

equipment. and library materials. 

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21. ch. 

79. SLA 1993. page 91. lines 17 - 19 (East High Master Clock replacement - $7.500) is 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 37.05,315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for East 

High School maintenance. site improvements. equipment. and library materials. 

(c) The unexpended and unobligated halance of the appropriation made in sec ~-l(al. 

eh, 96. SL.A 194 l. page 6. line~ I) - II (Ptarmigan Elementary School flooring - $15.(00) i!. 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 37,05.315 to the MunicIpality of Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for 

Ptarmigan Elementary School maintenance. site improvements. equipment. and lihrary 

materials, 

(d) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 154. 

(h 5, FSSLA 199~_ page 97. line 15 (Bartlett High School lighting upgrade. locker rooms -

S'iO.!)(X)) is reappropriated to the Departmt'nt of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 3705,,' 15 \(1 the MlIllieipality Ill' AndHlrage for the Anchorage School District for Rartlett 

HI)!h SdW(l1 maIntenance. ,ite improvemcnh. equipment. and library materials, 

Ie) The IHll'Xl'erllled and lInohligatd halance of the apprnpri;uioll made ill sec 165. 

d1 'J() Sf.:\ 191/1. I'il~l~ 107, linc 12 IML Spurr. \11. Iliamna. Kennedy major maintenance 

\1,500.()()OI i., reappropriated to the Department 01 Admilllo;lralion for paymcllI as 

,I )!rallt under AS .'7.0.'i .\ I:; III the T\1ul1h:iralit'· of Anchllragt' lor the Anchorage Sd1llo1 

fJl,tlll.1 tnl .-\urora FIl'I11t'lltar: Sdhll)1 UP;!I.ldL" III playgroulld. I'.II-klll~, ""lllHlpr(lul pallilllln~, 

,lIld IIlICH:OIfi ~lIld for Mt Spurr. MI. Iliamna. and Kennedy lIlaintenance and 'iile 

Illlrr il \l'llll'nh 

* St'c, 10. ED l:'i RE:\PPROPRIATION. Thl' unexpended and unohligalt'd hillance 01 the 

.Iprfl'l'lIatmn made tn .,cr. I.'i-l. c·h. 5. FSSI.r\ 1l)4~, page 9:;. line Q (Chuga(:h Optional School 

,lir h;"~mL"e S I O,()OO) I~ reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as 

.1 grailt under AS .q 05 .. 115 \0 the Municipality (If Anchorage. Anchorage School Distrid. for 

Chu!=;"h Optional SdlO\)1 maintenance. 'iill' improvements. and equipment. 

>j< St'c. II. ED I () RE.-\PPROPRIATIO]\; Tht: unexpended and unobligated balance Ill' the 

.lppfl'pnatlon m~llk III 'ee. 21. eh. 79. SL\ 1943. page IN. lines 4 .. 7 (l3mgaw pedestrian 

liCS CSSB Ill/liT";) .!m H --l-

99 

Chapter 100 

I \\al"wa~ - q'i.OOO) IS reappropriated 10 the Department of Administration for payment as a 

2 granl LInder AS 37.05.316 to the RlIs~iall Jack Community Patrol for radio and video 

3 e<.jllipmenl. 

.. * Sec. 12. ED 10 - ~'i REAPPROPRIATION. Section II(a). ch, 123. SLA 1996. is 

5 ;lIl1cnded to read: 

6 (a) The unexpended and unnbligated halance of the appropriation made in 

7 'iCl' (n, ch, IOJ. SLA 1l)95 (Ship Creek redevelopment - $5..500.000) __ which 

H amcndcd the appropriation made in 'ce. 165. eh. %. SLA 1991. page 108. line 8. 

I) lhrllugh page 109. line fl. as amended by sec. 60. ch. 41. SLA 1993. -- is 

10 reappropriated 

II ( I) to the Department of Administration for payment as grants under 

12 AS 37,05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for the purposes and in the amounts 

13 stated: 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

PllRPOSE GRANT AMOUNT 

Knik Arm ~hoal project - dredging for Port 

of Anchorage 

Egan Center overpass and pedestrian plaza -

design and construction 

Hollywood Vista demolition and site preparation 

Ship Creek weir and trail crm.sing for northern 

cxten,ion of coastal trail - design and construction 

North wrridor access to Port of Anchorage - feasibility 

"tudy 

Muldoon Road Overpass at Boundary design 

Lake Otis and Sentry traffic safelv Improvements 

[or Spring Hili Eiementary School and Hanshew 

Middle School [OVERPASS TO SPRING HILL. 

ELEMENTARY DESIGN) 

Chugiak Volunteer Fire Department equipment 

Midtown Park expansion - park acquisition. design. 

and development 

-5-

$ H81.300 

()70.000 

300.000 

I.(UO.OOO 

~K(}.OOO 

7.'i.000 

75.000 

105.000 

241500 

HCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H 



Chapt~r 100 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

.-\IH:horagc "ichool DI~lricl. cducal1l1n IL'Chlloln~y 

purcha ... e 

(21 10 Ihe departmcnh 'Iated tor paymenl ..... granl'> under AS :H.O:'i, ~ 16 

I,. Ihe reclplL'nh and In the .1I110unh ,Iated 

DEP:\RT\IE!'lT 

I A I Adminl ... tration 

,B I Health and SOCIal Service" 

lei C,lInmumty and RegIOnal 

r\ flairs 

I D) Health and SOCIal ServICes 

I E I I kalth and Social Services 

RECIPIE\T .\:"-ID PI'RI'()SE 

Alaska Punhc Telecommunications. 

Inc .. 14) replace KAKM IranSlmlle~ 

Food Bank of Alaska for dent 

retirement 

Bird Treatment and Le;lrning 

Cenll'r tor rlllal payment for ,ite 

Alaska Family Practice Residency 

Progr;1Il1 for renovation and clime 

site equipment 

Southeentral Foundation for the 

Anchorage Native Pnmary 

Health Care Center for medlLal 

equipment and voice and data 

AMol NT 

$ 200.0()() 

H.()()(l 

l .. lO.OOO 

22(l.m{) 

20 {F I I k..tlth and Snciaj "iervlce, Special Olympics Ala~,ka for program 

... uppnrt and volunteer training 

50.000 

21 

22 

23 

U 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

,. Sl't:. 13. ED I H REAPPROPRIATION The unexpended and unohligated halance .. I' the 

dPprllj1fldtion made III ,ec 21. ell. 79. SLA 19lj~. page 79. lines 27 - 29 (Turnagain Arm 

CommuOity Council playgrollnd equIpment . 'h20.0(0) i~ reappropriated to the Department of 

Tr<ln~r()rtallon and Public Faulitie<, for Ihc installation of a street light at the intersection of 

Indian Road and the Sew<lrd Highway. 

• Sec. 14. ED 19 REAPPROPRIATION The unexpended and unobligated halance of the 

appr()pnation made in 'cc 21. eh.N. SLA 1991. page 86. lines 21 - 23 (Anchorage School 

UI<,tnl'l. Abbott Loop Eiementary dectric upgrades pha~e II - $30.0(0) i'i reappropriated to 

the Department of Admini ... tration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the 

~1unillpality of Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for Abbott Loop Elementary 

IICS CSSB Im(FIN) am II .. 6-

100 

1 

2 
j 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Chapter 100 

maintenance, site improvements, and equipment. 

• Sec. 15. ED 20 REAPPROPRIATION. The unel{pended and unobligated balance of the 

appropriation made in sec. 32(a)(2). ch. 41. SLA 1993 (Lake Otis Parkway at Campbell Creek 

oil separator - $2.000) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as 

a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality of Anchorage for Wickersham Park 

improvements. 

• Sec:. 16. ED 22 REAPPROPRIATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 

appropriation made in sec. 21. ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 92. lines 12 - 14 (Anchorage School 

District, Baxter Elementary lighting upgrades - $50,000) is reappropriated to the Department 

of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.3\5 to the Municipality of 

Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for Baxter Elementary maintenance. site 

improvements, and equipment. 

• Sec:. 17. ED 23 REAPPROPRIA i·IONS. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance 

of the appropriation made in sec. 21. ch. 79. SLA 1993, page 84. lines 7 - 10 (Light poles. 

South Turpin Road - $\00.(00) is reappropriated to the Department of Administration for 

16 payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Muldoon Community Development Corporation 

:~for equipment. furnishings. and initial ~perations of the Muldoon co~~unity w~rks Center. 

19 

20 $50,000) is reappropriated to the Depart inistration for payment as a grant under 

21 AS 37'<)5.315 to clpality of Anchorage for the Anchorage J\..lllro ........ LUlI 

2zr-t~~m-mIft'i1m'ft1'tfte~e-mt~~t:ot;-ttt~~teftt:------=:::::::::::::::-. ~ 
23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

(c) The unexpended and unobligated balance. not to exceed $10.000. of the 

appropriations made in sec. 154. ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 98. line 5 (Chester Valley 

Elementary renovate oftice space - $35.0(0): sec. 21, ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 92. lines 15 -

17 (Chester Valley Elementary classroom clocks - $10,000) and lines 24 - 26 (Chester Valley 

Elementary storage - $30,(00): and in sec. 165. ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 105. line 5 (Chester 

Valley School classroom univents. phase II - $100.000) is reappropriated to the Department 

of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.3\5 to the Municipality 01 

Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for Chester Valley Elementary School Iihrary 

31 furniture and upgrades . 

-7- HCS CSSB I07(FlN) am H 
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ClaapterIOO 

(d) The unexpended and unobligated balance, after the appropriation made in (c) of 

1 this section, of the appropriations made in sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 98, line 5 

J (Olester Valley Elementary renovate office space - $35,000): sec. 21, ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 

4 92. lines 15 - 17 (Chester Valley Elementary classroom clocks - $IO'()OO) and lines 24 - 26 

5 (Chester Valley Elementary storage - $30,000); and in sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 1991. page \05, 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

line 5 (Chester Valley School classroom univents. phase II - $100.(00) is reappropriated to 

the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the 

Municipality of Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for Chester Valley Elementary 

School health and safety maintenance and site improvements. 

• Sec. 18. ED 24 REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance. 

not to exceed S75.000. of the appropriations made in sec. 2 I. ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 95. lines 

16 -18. as amended by sec. -t2. ch. 103. SLA 1995 (Slate Street resurfacing and drainage. 16th 

- 20th - $112.(00). in sec. 165. ch. 96. SLA 1991. page 106. line 18. as amended by sec. 

I ()( c l. ch. 123. SLA 1996 (Anchorage Precincts 191 and 192 road/safety improvements and 

State Street 16th - 20th project completion - SIOO.OO(}). and in sec. II(a). ch, 123. SLA 1996. 

page 5. line 23 (Muldoon Road Overpass at Boundary - S75J)OO) are reappropriated to the 

Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Municipality 

of Anchorage for the Anchorage School District for library refurhishment and technology 

19 upgr<lde to Creekside Park Elementary School. 

20 I~) The unex.pended and unobligated tmlance. after the appropriation made by la) of 

21 this 'ertion of the appropriations made in "ec. 21. ch. 79. SL\ 19q~. page 95. lines 16 - 18. 

22 as amended by sec. ~2. ch, 10~. SLA 199:' ,SI;lIl' Street fl·,urr.il:lJ1~ and drailla~l·. 16th 20lh 

2J - $112.0(0) in sec. In5. ch. 96. SLA 1991. page 106. line 18. as amended by sec. 10(1:1. ch. 

N 12). SLA 1996 I Anl:horage Precincts 191 and 192 road/safety improvements and State Street 

25 16th - 20th project completion - SIOO.OOOl. and in ..;ee. Illal. ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 5. line 

26 23 (\luldoon Road Overpass at BI1undary - 575.0(0) are reappropriated to the Department of 

27 Tmnsportation and Public Facilitie-; for a pedestrian activated traffic light at the intersection 

28 llf Peck and Muldoon. 

29 ... Sec. 19. ED 29 REAPPROPRIATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 

30 appfIlpriation made in sec. 15-t. ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page lOR. line 4 (Hutchinson Career 

31 Center. comhustible storage areas - $17.500, is reappropriated to the Department of Education 
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5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

IJ 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

101' paymcnt a~ a grant under AS 37.05.316 10 the Alaska Humanities Forum for the 

Communities of Memory project. 

... Sec. 20. ED 34 REAPPROPRIATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance of that 

portion of the appropriation made in sec. 6(a). ch. 103. SLA 1995. that was distributcd hy the 

Department of Education as grant no. OJ-96 to the Fairbanks North Star Borough for 

construction of Cmwford Elemcntary School (Elementary school facilities 0 $8.650.(00) is 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS .'1.05.315 to thc Fairbanks North Star Borough for North Pole Elementary School repairs. 

maintenancc. and renovations. 

... Sec. 21. ED 34 REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The unex.pended and unobligated balance 

Ill' the appropriations made ill sec. 154. ch, ). FSSLA 1992. page 106. line 4 (Fairbanks North 

Star Borough. Salcha Elementary School roof rcplacement - $49.000) and in sec. 21. ch. 79. 

SLA 1~93. page 108. lines 35 - 38 (Fairnanks North Star Borough. Wcller Elementary School 

huried conductors and ex.terior lighting - $2R.<X)()) are reappropriated to the Department of 

Adminio;tration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Fairhanks North Star 

Borough for Salcha Elcmentary School repairs. maintenance. and renovations. 

(b) The unexpended and unohligated balance of the appropriations made in sec. 135. 

ch. 103. SLA 1995. page 67. lines 7 - 10 (Fairbanks North Star Borough. North Pole High 

19 Sd1001 auditorium sprinkler system repair>; - $79.882) and in sec. 100. ch, 123. SLA 1996. 

20 page 74. lineo; 4 - 7 (Fairbanks North Star Borough. North Pole High School sprinkler . .,ystems 

21 repairs. supplemental - $81.9(0) are reappropriated from the individual grant account of the 

22 Fairbanks North Star Borough cstablished under AS 37.06.010(1'1) to the Department of 

23 Administration for payment as a capital grant under AS 37.06.010 to the Fairbanks North Star 

24 Borough for North Pole High School ice arena construction and improvemcnts. 

25 ... Sec. 22. ED 35 REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The unexpended and unobligatcd balance 

26 of the appropriation made in sec. 21. ch, 79. SLA 1993. page 109. lines 30 - 31 (Whittier 

27 roofs for pol:! buildings and firehall - $165.(00) is reappropriated to the Department of 

28 Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Whittier for a 

29 wnsolidated municipal facility. 

30 (h) The unexpcnded and unobligated balance of appropriations made (I) from that 

31 portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14. ch. 79. SLA 1993, and allocated by sec. 4(b). 

-9- HCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Cbapltr 100 

Lh. SO. SLA 1993. to the ,u.:count ill the mUllIcipal capital PHllcct matching grant lund that Ihe 

Department of Admini';(ratiol1 hold:- III custody for the City of Whittier under AS 37.()6.010(ol 

IWhlllier fire hall - S25.0001: Lll by sec. 10. ch. ~. FSSLA 11.)94. page .18. lines 12 - n 
,WhittIer rire hall renovation - S2:",()()()): (31 hy scc 135. eh un. SLA 1995. page 68. line~ 

21 - 22 (Whinier ambulance purchase - $1<;.0001: and (4) oy scc. 100. eh. 113. SLA 1996. 

page 81. lines 33 - 34 (Whittier ;lmbulance purchase - $2:'l.!)()()I are reappropriated 10 the 

7 Department of Admini~tration for payment as a municipal capital matching grant under 

8 .-\S J7.()6.0J(}(e) to the City of Whittier for a consolidated municipul facility. 

9 Ic) The uneKpended and unobligated balunce of the approprimion made in sec. lii5. 

10 eh. 96. SLA 1991. page 115. line 21 (Chenega Bay pureha .. e new generator - $50.0001 is 

11 reappropriated to the Depurtment of Community and Regional Affairs for payment us a grant 

12 under AS 37.05.317 to the Chenega Bay IRA Council for completion of the recremional 

13 center 

14 • Sec. 23. ED 36 REAPPROPRIATfONS. lal The unexpended and unohligated h<tlance 

15 of the appropriation made in .. ec.1 54. eh. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 116. line 4 ITok Umhrella 

16 Corporation area roads - $200.000) is reappropriated to the Department of Community and 

.7 Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS J7.05.317 In the Tok Umhrella Corporation 

18 lor area road construction. upgrade. and improvements and civil' center parking lot paving and 

19 upgrading. 

20 Ib) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 10. ch. 

Zl 

22 

23 

14 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

... FSSLA 1994. page 38. lines 36 - 37 (Hughes multipurpose building - $25,()()()) is 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment <IS a municipal capital 

matchlllg grant under AS 37.06.010(e) to the City of Hughes for renovation of the existing 

multipurpose building. 

Ie) The purpose of that portion of Ihe appropriation made in sec. 14. eh. 79. SLA 

1993. and allocated under ..ce. 4(b). eh. 80. SLA 1993. to the account in the municipal capital 

project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the 

City 01 Chuathbaluk under AS 37.06.01O(b). which was awarded as grant numher 

94/531-5-00 I by the Department of AdminiSlfation for public safety relocation is amended to 

add a public safety vehicle. 

(d) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 154. 
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eh. 5. FSSLA 1992. page III. line 9 (Grayling electrical distribution project - $50,000) is 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 37.05.315 to the City of Grayling for the electrical distribution project and wiring of the 

teen center and the washeteria building. 

• Sec. 24. ED 36 REAPPROPRIATION. Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996. page 77. line 

18, is amended to read: 

9 Koyukuk Washeteria Upgrade [PICK UP 

APPROPRIA TION 

ITEMS 

25,000 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

25.000 

10 TRUCK] (ED 36) 

11 

12 

13 

14 

• Sec. 25. ED 37 REAPPROPRIATION. Section 100, ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 77. lines 

5 - 7, is amended to read: 

15 Kobuk Community Facilities and Equipment 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

25.000 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

25.000 

16 

17 

18 

mOOr [(VILLAGE PUBLIC SAFETY 

OFFICE») (ED 37) 

• Sec. 26. ED 37 REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) Section 135. ch. 103. SLA 1995. page 69. 

19 lines 29 - 30. is amended to read: 

20 

2J 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Deering Washeteria Upgrade and Repairs 

rW ATER AND SEWER - PHASE II] (ED 37) 

APPROPRIA TION 

ITEMS 

25.000 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

25.000 

(b) The purpose of that portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14. eh. 79. SLA 1993. 

and allocated under sec. 4(b). ch. 80. SLA 1993. to the account in the municipal capital project 

matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the City of 

Ambler under AS 37.06.010(b). which was awarded as grant number 94/508-7-001 by the 

Department of Administration to the City of Ambler for Jade Mist. is amended to delete Jade Mi~t 

and to add cable television system. community facility repair and upgrade. and dump and lagoon 

upgrade. 

(c) Section 9, ch. 4. FSSLA 1994. page 4. line 16. is amended to read: 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2 .. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

City of Shungnak Water aod "wer improvements 

[COMMUNITY FACll.ITIES AND 

EQUIPMENT) 

25,000 

(d) The puJ1X'se of that portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 

1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b), ch. SO, SLA 1993, to the account in the municipal capital 

project matching grant fund that the Department of Administration holds in custody for the 

City of Kiana under AS 37.05.01()(b), which was awarded as grant numher 94/591-7-001 hy 

the Department of Administration. is amended to delete gravel ~ite selection and exca\'ation 

and to add local roads and water and sewer. 

(e) Section 9. ch. 4. FSSLA 1994. page 4. line 6. is amended to read: 

City of Kiana Local roads. and water and sewer 

(COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND 

EQUIPMENT] 

25.000 

• Sec. 27. ED 39 REAPPROPRIATIONS. (al Notwithstanding the repeal of general fund 

balances of appropriations in ch. UO. SLA 1986. hy sec. IOI(a)( 10). l·h. 1m. SLA 1995. the 

unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 541. ch. I ~O. SLA 

198t1 (Dillingham water and sewer - $8b355()1 is reappropriated to the Department of 

Adll1ini~tral1on for paymenl as a gran! under AS .~7.0~UI5 to the City of Dillingham for new 

landfill dc\elopmenl. 

\01 Section 3()(el. eh. 12.'. SLA 1996. is amended to read: 

Ie) The unexpended and unnoli~alcd oalann's of the appropriations made in 

J. d\. 12K. SL:\ 19X6. page ~2. I I Ill' ~:! 11'.1!' •• ";.,\", rl'lo(atillll planllill,' ,lIld 

IIllpiemenl<ltion Pha~l' I - 580.0001 and III sec. Sib. d1. 130, SLA 1986 lNapakiak 

lomJl1unity rel(X-alioll plan - $20JX)()) are reappropriated to the Department of 

:\dmini~lralllln fl)( payment as II grant under AS 3705.315 to the City of Napakiak for 

l'olllmunily relocltiol1 planning, IANDI ouilding reioclition, lind the settlement of 

ffderaJ d .. d!.t· 
IC I The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made as a municipal 

.:apil~1I project matching grant lAS 37.06.0Im 10 the City of Napakiak for upgrading the 

washeteria c4uipment and interior in the amount of $25.000 (sec. 82. page 83. lines I H - 19 

Ilf ,hi ... Actl IS reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 
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under AS J7,()5.315 to the City of Napakiak for renovation of the jail and public safety 

2 building and for the selliement of federal debt. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

It 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Id} The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 135. 

eh, 103. SLA 1995, page 72. lines 22 - 23 (Napakiak community hall design and engineering -

$IS,ClOO) is reappropriated from the individual grant account of the City of Napakiak 

e,tablished under AS 37.06.010(bl to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

under AS :'1.05.315 to the City of Napakiak for community hall design and engineering and 

for the settlement of federal debt. 

(e) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 100. 

ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 78. lines 10 - 12 (Napakiak jail renovation and public safety building 

- $25.000) i:; reappropriated from the individual grant account of the City of Napakiak 

established under AS 37.()6.01(.}(b) to tht' Department of Administration for payment as a grant 

under AS 37J)5.315 to the City of Napakiak for renovation of the jail and public safety 

ouilding and for the settlement of federal debt. 

(t) The unexpended and unobligated balance of that portion of the appropriation made 

in sec. 14. ch, 79. SLA 1993. and allocated under sec. 4(b)., ch. 80. SLA 1993, to the account, 

in the municipal capital matching grant project matching grant fund that the Department of 

Administration holds in custody for the City of Napakiak under AS 37.06.{}JO(b). which was 

awarded as grant number 94/620-8-00 I by the Department of Administration (Napakiak road 

improvements - $25.(00). is reappropriated flOm the individual grant account of the City of 

Napakiak to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to 

the City of Napakiak for road improvements and for the settlement of federal debt. 

• Sec:. 28. ED 40 REAPPROPRIATION. Section 100. ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 76. lines 

35 - 36. is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

27 King Cove Pedestrian Walkway IDd...1JtI 26.231 26.231 

28 MUlti-purpose Office Facility (ED 40) 

29 • Sec:. 29. ED 99 REAPPROPRIATION. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 

30 appropriations made by sec. 30, ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 54, line 22 (Budget and Audit 

31 Committee - $5.M6,6(0). sec. 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 54. line 26 (Legislative Council -
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<;'19.29l).9fIOI. 'ec. .'0. ch. III. SLA 1996. P<lgt' :'i-t.linc: 32lL..:glslatiw Operating Bud~..:t-

2 ~5J)6K.IOOI. and "cc. JO. dl. 117. SLA 1996. pagc 'i.t. line 3.' IOmhulhman - $7()O.O()OI .Ife 

J reappropriated 10 Ihe Le:gl~latiw Council for capilal legislative ~pacc renovation and for capital 

4 technology evaluation and improvemenls. 

5 • Sec. 30. ED l)9 LAPSE EXTENSION. That portion 01 the appropriation made hy 'iec. 

6 ::1"'. ch. 118. SLA 1996. from Mental Health Trust AUlhority authorized receipts 

7 (-\S 37.1~.0361 Ihat was approved by the Legi\lative Budgct and Audit Commillee under 

8 AS -'107.0ROlh) tRPL #02-7-()()36) for the Department of Administration. Ala\la Comnll"ion 

9 on Aglllg. for a dat<l man<lgemenl project in tht! amount of ~217.(X)() i ... for a capilal projl'ci 

10 and lap\es under AS 37.25.020. 

II • Sec. 31. ED 99 LAPSE EXTENSIONS tal The uneKpcnded and unohligaled halancc 

12 01 Ihe appropriation made in sec. 76. ch. 123. SLA 1996 (marine training program hased on 

13 Simulation - $400.000) lapses June 30. 1999. 

14 (0) The unexpended and unobligated halance. after Ihe re'lppropriations made hy 

15 sec 7h. eh. 123. SLA 1996fmarine 'raining program based on simulation - $~()O.O(lO), hy .... ec. 

16 9fJ. I.:h. 103. SLA 1995 (facilities for long-term environmental programs - $J()()'()()(). and hy 

17 sec. If). eh, H. FSSLA 1994 (restoration anti replacement of natural resources - $1.750.lK)() 

18 of the appropriation made in \ee. i2. ch. 79. SLA 1993 (rc~earch programs - $5.00(),1)()(}) 

19 J"rhe, June 30. 1999. 

20 I c) The unexpended and unobligated halance, nol to exceed $440.0()O. (If the 

21 appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 12, lille II (longevity txmus grants -

22 $74.152.6(0) lapses June JO. 1998 

23 /(J) The unexpended and unohligated balance. not to ex.ceed $1.8fl7.200. of the 

24 appropriation made in sec. 30, ch. 117. SLA 1996. page n. line 17 (K-12 support -

25 $713.7XI.OOO) lapses June 30. 1998. 

26 Ie) The: unexpended and unobligated halance. not to exceed $270,700. of the 

27 appropriation made in sec. 30. eh. 117, SLA 1996. page 38. line 12 (oil and gas litigation -

28 SI1.939.800) lapses June 30. 1998. 

2. • Sec. 32. REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance on 

JO June .'0. 1997. not to exceed $1.000.000, of the appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. Iii. SLA 

)1 11)96. page 30. lines 3_~ - 34 (Aid to Families with Dependent Children - SI22.709.8(0) is 
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I reappropriated to the following departments for the purposes and in the amounts stated: 

1 DEPARTMENT AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

3 (1) Health and Social Services for the cost of moving $95,000 

4 the Juneau laboratory 

5 (2) Public Safety, Council for Domestic Violence. 74,000 

.. for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

11 

13 

14 

15 

16 

t7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

13 

24 

2S 

26 

11 

28 

29 

30 

Abused Women's Aid In Crisis. Inc., for the 

relocation of the Male Awareness Program 

(3) Health and Social Servici!!s, division of family and 

youth services. for renovation of an abandoned 

treatment unit at McLaughlin Youth Facility 

(4) Community and ,Regional Affairs for the child care 

grant program for the fiscal year ending 

June 30. 1998 (AS 44.47.305) 

625.000 

206.000 

(b) If the amount available for reappropriation under (a) of this section is less than 

$l,OOO.OOO. then the reappropriations made by (n) of this section shall be reduced in 

proportion to the amount of the shortfall. 

(c) The unexpended and unobligated balance. not to exceed $175;000. of the 

appropriation made in sec. 152. ch. 5, FSSLA 1992, page 34. line 13 (education facility 

replacement - $5,250,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Health and Social Services 

for renovation of an abandoned treatment unit at McLaughlin Youth Facility. 

* Sec. 33. DEPARTMENT OF ADMiNISTRATION REAPPROPRIATION. (a) The 

unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 19. ch. 79, SLA 1993, 

page 7. lines 28 - 30 (Anchorage warehouse material handling vehicle acquisition - $65,(00) 

is repealed and reappropriated to the Department of Administration for office consolidation 

support. 

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 135. 

ch. 103. SLA 1995, page 71. lines 27 - 28 (Scammon Bay community playground and 

equipment - $25.000) is reappropriated from the individual grant account of the City of 

Scammon Bay established under AS 37Jl6.010(b) to the Department of Administration for 

31 payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Scammon Bay for the community 
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I playground and equipment and settlement of outstanding community debts. 

2 (c) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 10, 

3 ch. 4. fSSLA 1994. page 41. lines 33 - 3S (Scammon Bay community playground equipment 

4 and construction - $25,000) is reappropriated from the individual grant account of the City of 

5 Scammon Bay established under AS 37.06.010(b) to the Department of Administration for 

6 payment as a grant under AS 37.0S.315 to the City of Scammon Bay for the community 

7 playground and equipment and settlement of outSlanding community debts. 

• (d) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 21. 

t ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 112. lines 31 - 32 (Scammon Bay waste heat project - $40.000) is 

10 reappropriated from the individual grant account of the City of Scammon Bay established 

lJ under AS 31.06.010(b) to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

12 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Scammon Bay for the waste heat project and the settlement of 

13 outstanding community debts. 

14 • Sec. 34. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The 

15 unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 4. ch. 24. SLA 1984. 

16 page 54. line 8 (Asbestos identification and replacement - $2.500.(00) is repealed and 

17 reappropriated to the Department of Education for spill prevention. control. and 

II coun'~nneasures plan for slate-owned educational facilities. 

19 (b) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 10. ch. 

20 In. SLA 1988. page 5. line 14 (AHERA a.o;bestOl' compliance gmnl'i - $2.000.000) is repealed 

11 and rc:appropriated to the Department nf Education for spill prevention. control. and 

12 

2J 

24 

25 

16 

27 

28 

29 

JO 

31 

~ountl."rmca.'ures plan for state-owned edul'atioliOlI ladlitic!'. 

eel Section 100. ch. 123. SLA 1996. page .$6. lines 34 - 36. is amended to read: 

~orthwest Arctic Borough School 

Distrkt - i-400rvik Elementary School Repain. 

Higb Sdtool Renovation. aud K·ll Roof 
{SEWER AND FOUNDATION1 Repair 

(ED 371 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

803.200 803.200 

• Sec. 35. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
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REAPPROPRIATIONS. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation 

2 Illude in sec. 19. ch. 79. SLA 1993. page 41. line 16. and allocated on lines 30 - 31 (Fairbanks 

3 .. ewer rehabilitation pha~e X - 5475.1"1(0) is reappropriated to the Department of 

4 Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Fairbanks for street 

5 and drainage improvements. 

(; (bl The unel(pended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 19. ch. 

7 79. SLA 19lJ.l. page 41. line 16. and allocated on lines 35 - 31. as amended by sec. 22. ch. 

8 123. SLA 1996 (Fairbanks - Ft. Wainwright interceptor rehabilitation phase IIAand other 

9 water and wastewater projects - $850.000) is reappropriated to the Department of 

10 Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City of Fairbanks for Ft. 

.1 Wainwright street and drainage improvements. 

12 tc) The unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 19. ch. 

B 79. SLA 1993. page 42. lines 4 - 5 (Copper River Highway sewer line design and construction 

14 - S600.(){)() is reappropriated to the Department of Environmental Conservation for payment 

15 as a grant under AS 46.03.030 to the City of Cordova for water and sewer system 

16 improvements. 

17 (d) Section 19. ch. 79. SLA 1993. rage 41. lines 28 - 29. as amended by sec. 64. ch. 

18 H. FSSLA 1994. and sec. 31(t). ch. 123. SLA 1996. is amended to read: 

19 

20 

21 

22 

ALLOCATIONS 

2.850.000 Unalaska - Icy Creek 

Dam design and 

construction. municipal 

23 landfill. lAND) water 

24 storage tankLl.D.d. 

25 wastewater treatment 

26 Y.R&r!du (ED 40) 

27 (e) Section 100. ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 51. lines 4 - 6. is amended to read: 

28 ALLOCA TIONS 

19 City of Wainwright - 1.185.000 

JO Water and Sewer 

31 tm.im [WASHETERIA 
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DESIGN AND 

CO~STRUCTIONl 

lED 37, 

2 

J 

4 

5 

• Sec. 36. DEPART~ENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

REAPPROPRIATION. Section 19. ch. 79. SLA 1\)<)3. page 12. lines .14 - 36. i!\ amended to 

6 read: 

7 

8 Seward Life Action 

ALLOCATIONS 

162.500 

, Council - Mental Health 

to Facility Desip and 
II Replacement (DESIGN) 

11 (ED 8) 

U·S«.37. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE REAPPROPRIATtONS. (a) The unexpended 

14 and unobligated balance of the appropriation made from the general fund in sec. 100. ch. 123. 

15 SLA 1996. page 56. lines 18 - 19 <Federal case registry of child support orders - ~20.f)(JOI is 

16 reappropriated to the Department of Revenue for child support data processing system upgmde. 

17 Ib) The unexpended and unobligaled balance of the appropriation made from the 

18 general fund in sec. 100. ch. 123. SLA 1996. page 56, lines 20 - 21 (Automated work nnw 

19 proce!>sing - S50,(00) is reappropriated to the Department of Revenue for child support data 

10 processing system upgrade. 

21 • Sec. 38. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES 

U REAPPROPRIATION. Section 135. ch. 10.1, SLA 1995. page 53. lines 14 - 15. is amended 

23 to read: 

14 ALLOCA TJONS 

2! Unalaska Airport 5.000.000 

26 Improvements [STORM 

27 ARMOR REPLACEMENT} 

18 (ED 40) 

29 • M<-. 39. ALASKA CLEAN WATER FUND. The sum (If S6.891.200 is appropriated 10 

J8 the Ala. .. ka clean water fund (AS 46.03.032) for the Alaska clean water loan progrclm from the 

31 following sources: 
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General fund match 

Federal receipts 

$1.148.600 

5,742,600 

Chapter 100 

t 

1 

3 • Sec.4O. ALASKA DRINKING WATER FUND. (a) The sum of $32.184.000. less the 

4 amounts equal to the set-aside percentage pennitted under 42 U.S.c. 3OOj-12. which are 

! appropriated under (b) of this section. is appropriated to the Alaska drinking water fund 

6 (AS 46.03.036) for the Alaska drinking water loan program from the following sources: 

7 General fund match $ 5.364.000 

8 Federnl receipts 26.820.000 

9 (b) Amounts not to exceed amounts calculated from the set-aside percentages as 

10 pennitted by 42 U.S.C. 300j-12 are appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

11 Environmental Conservation for the purposes authorized for those amounts by federal law. 

11 • Sec. 41. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS. (a) The sum 

13 of $210.500 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of Military and Veterans' 

14 Affairs, division of emergency Services. for federal emergency management agency grants for ' 

15 the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

16 (b) The sum of $10.700 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

17 Military and Veterans' Affairs. division of emergency services. for operations of the state 

18 emergency coordination center for a United States Coast Guard tanker incident for the fiscal 

19 year ending June 30. 1997. 

20 (c) The sum of $109.500 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

21 Military and Veterans' Affairs. division of emergency services. for federal emergency 

22 management agency grants for the fiscal year ending June 30. I 99!i" 

23 • Sec. 42. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. (a(=s1Ihjeet te the eelutitiefl 

1JI-=8et 8 .. ' iR Yti!l U"8 .. 'i ... ~e sum of $279,000 is appropriated from the Exxon Valdez oil spill 

25 settlement trust recognized in AS 37.14.400 to the Department of Natural Resources for the 

26 purchase of the Overlook Park parcel. 

27 

28 

~:~.1'-,.{!I""t...I1_~_iM~~(b:)~:I ... t'*'"i'"l1l!l:t:h ... e:"i":t~etM~""'t:8:f~t:h!e-e·4111Ie:~:i!tl!l-lell!l-'~ltlft,-e:~t-h:II"'I-"t-h~elfl,-e::~ill+-l-.eh-.e:-A~8:8:t .. ~1 •• --tl-fY~fI~"~8~":""-WIN-iI4M-Ml-d~i~A~U~~-".";:-~ _-=~ 
3~"'tllhld",IPe~","'I""'('j"'PC:~IIIt_I!fti:ttlP;~e~o~:JtS~F~oll",-E:eJ'l."erille6omkIt-PP'ala,rtlk~OM'-If~('jIl",-eC81ap~itl!la"'I';'i'miiT'p,",(,..,.oeem."!ee~l\l~s-tl~v'tlII"",c~palll.irk':"". ---~ 
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I • Sec. 43. CAPITAL PRO,JECr MATCHING GRANT PROGRAMS. (a) The sum of 

2 S 18.1 50,000 is appropriated to the municipal capital project matching grant fund 

3 (AS 37.06.0IOCb» in the Department of Administrarion to provide grants to municipalities 

4 under the municipal capital project matching grant program from the following sources in the 

5 amounts listed: , 
7 

• , 
Ie 
It 

11 

SOURCE 

Gen~ral fund 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation revolving fund 

(AS 18.56.082) from corporate receipts 

AMOUNT 

S 13.1 50.000 

5.000.000 

(b) The sum of SI.8~.OOO is appropriated from the general fund to the unincorporated 

community capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.020(b» in the Department of 

Community and Regional· Affairs to provide grants to unincorporated communities under the 

13 unincorporated community capital project matching grant program. 

14 (c) Amounts equal to the interest earned on money in the individual grant accounts 

15 in the municipal capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.010(b» and the 

16 unincorporated community capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.020(b») are 

17 appropriated from the general fund to Ihe respective funds. The amount of interest is 

II calculated using the ave~ .. ge percentage interest mte received by other accounts in the stale's 

19 general investment fund thaI received interest during fiscal year 1997. The appropriations 

20 made by this subsection are allocated pro rata to each individual grant account based on the 

21 balance of the account on the close of business on June 30. 1997. 

12 • Sec.4-I. f;EDERAL AND OTHER PROGRAM RECUPTS. lill Federal receipt!\ and 

2J receipts of or from the trust established by AS 37.14.400 - .'1.14.450 (Exxon Valdez oil spiil 

14 trust I that exceed the amounts appropriated by this Act are appropriated conditioned on 

25 compliance with the program review provisions of AS 37.07.080(h). 

26 (bl Contingent on the passage by the First Regular Session of the Twentieth Alaska 

27 Slale Lc:gislature and enactment into law of a bill defining "designated program receipts." 

28 designated program receipts as defined by law that exceed the amounts appropriated by this 

29 Act are appropriated conditioned on compliance with the program review provisions of 

JO AS 37.07.080(h). 

31 
11-

Ie' II i .• the inteftt .,t' the 1(~i.l.uh( that le<1I1("'9 .'81 a"1'16 af 8f Fe i"eeI "'f1~.a"'li 
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2 

3 to only thos . ems of an emergency nalure. such as the loss of funds if actio . not taken 

4 f the legislature. Unless the legislature has expre provided through 

5 program be submitted to the L . ative Budget and Audit 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 should be limited to reque '. or review of emergency items. su 

11 

12 

t3 

s. The Legislative Budget and Audit Commit! 

process sho not be used to establish new capital projects or to change fundin 

capital projects; such requests should be held for consideration by the full legisla 

(d) If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 exceed the 

16 estimates appropriated by this Act. the appropriations from state funds for th~ affected 

17 program may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent with applicable federal 

18 statutes. 

19 • Sec. 45. RURAL ELECTRIFICATION REVOLVING LOAN FUND. The balance of 

20 the rural electrification revolving loan fund (AS 42.45.020) on June 30. 1997
1 

is appropriated 

21 frqm the loan fund to the Department of Community and Regional Affairs for the electrical 

21 emergencies program. 

~ • Sec. 46. FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION MATCHING FUNDS. (a) The unexpended 

:Z4 and unobligated balance. not to exceed $1.500.000. of the appropriations from the general 

25 fund made in the following appropriations are repealed: 

26 (I) sec. 4. ch. 25. SLA 1982. page 19. line 12. and allocated on page 20. line 

21 6 (local government transportation planning - $1.000.(00); 

28 (2) sec. 34. ch. 107. SLA 1983. page 74. line 10 (federal aid highway 

29 preliminary engineering - $6.400.(00); 

30 (3) sec. 34. ch. 107. SLA 1983. page 74. line II (Seward Highway Ingram-

31 Bertha Creek - $19.899.600); 
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(4) !.cc .. \4. ch. 107. SLA 198~. page 7~. line 22 lDimond Blvd pha!\c I . 

1 S21.000.00()): 

J (5) sec. 34. ch. 107, SLA 1983. page 77. line II (Fairbanks Geist Road 

4 extension/Aurora RR - SI5.300,OOO); 

5 16, sec. 34. ch. 107. SLA 198.l page 71. line 12 (Nome city streets 

6 supplemental - 52.100.000': 

7 (1) sec. 34. ch. \07. SLA 1983. page 80. line 13 (AdVance right of way funds 

• supplemental - 515.000.(00); 

9 (8) sec. 4. ch. 24. SLA 1984. page 62. line 5 (Central advance project 

10 definition - $500.(00); 

II (9) sec. 4. ch. 24. SLA 1984. page 62. line 9 (central supplemental -

11 5740.(00); 

IJ (10) sec. 4. ch. 24. SLA 1984. page 62. line 13 (New Seward Highway 

14 upgrade - 58.200.(00); 

15 (II) sec. 4. ch. 24. SLA 1984. page 64, line 15 (Rich Hwy. Gakona Jet. North 

16 . S200.000); 

17 (12) sec. 4. ch. 24. SLA 1984. page 67. line 17 (Marine Hwy. preliminary 

18 engineering - S4OO.000); 

19 ( 13) sec. 3. ch. 96. SLA I Q85. page 12. line 24 (Bridge rehahilitation and 

20 replacement program - $4.600.000): 

21 (14) sec. 3. ch. 96. SLA 1985. page 13, line 7 (Central Region general fund 

Z2 match and related costs for appropriated FY86 federal aid highway projects - 55.765.000); 

13 (15) sec. 3. ch. 96. SLA 1985, page 19. line 16 (Southea.'It Region general 

14 fund match and related costs for appropriated FY86 federal aid highways projects -

15 S2.000.(00); 

26 (16) sec. 3. ch. 96, SLA 1985. page 18, line 16 (Northem Region general fund 

1:1 match and related costs for appropriated FY86 federal aid aviation projects - 52.100.000); 

11 (17) sec. 3. ch. 128. SLA 1986. page 12. line 18 (Statewide advance project 

Z9 definition/preliminary engineering - $2,090.000); 

30 (18) sec. 3. ch. 128. SLA 1986. page 12. line 22. and allocated on line 23 

31 (Safely improvement program - S4.333.000); 
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1 (19) sec. 3. ch. 128. SLA 1986, page 12. line 22, and allocated on line 24 

1 (Bridge rehabilitation and replacement program - $5,467.000); 

J (20) sec. 3. cb. 128, SLA 1986. page 12. line 22. and allocated on page 13. 

4 line 4 (Central Region general fund match and related costs for appropriated FY87 federal 

5 aid hiahways projects - $6.0~.(00); 

6 (21) sec. 3. ch. 128. SLA 1986, page 16. line 23. and allocated on line 24 

7 (Northern Central Region general fund match and related costs for appropriated FY87 federal 

8 aid highways projects - $5.900.(00); 

9 (22) sec. 3, ch. 128. SLA 1986. page 19. line I~. and allocated on page 19, 

10 line 16 (Southeast Recion general fund match and related costs for appropriated FY87 federal 

II aid highways projects - $1.900.(00); 

II (23) sec. 158. ch. 3. FSSLAI987. page 45. line J3 (Central Region advance 

13 project definition/preliminary engineering - $200.(00); 

14 (24) sec. 158. ch. 3. FSSLA 1987. page 45. line 14. and allocated on line 22 

IS (Central Region ineligible federal costs - SI.130.(00); 

16 (25) sec. 139. ch. 208. SLA 1990. page 69. line 14 (Glennallen combined 

17 office facility replacement - $327.200); 

i8 (26) sec. 141. ch. 208, SLA 1990. page 109. line 10 (Lemon Road seal coat _ 

19 S200,OOO); 

20 (27) sec. 163. ch. 96, SLA 1991, page 43, line 6 (Statewide U.S. Geological 

21 Survey digital mapping program match - 530.000); 

12 (28) sec. 19. ch. 79. SLA .1993. page 21. lines 19 - 20 (Annual bridge 

lJ inspection and inventory - SI.OI 0,(00); 

24 (29) sec. 286. ch. 50, SLA 1980. page 63. line 22. and allocated on line 23 

15 (Fil!rbanks ¥opth Facility - $200.(00); 

16 (30) sec, 286. ch. 50. SLA 1980. page 90. line 9 (St. George small boat 

27 landing and preliminary - $ 100.(00); 

28 (31) sec. 4. ch. 25. SLA 1982. page 18. line II. and allocated on line 24 

29 (Subport building electrical - $250.(00); 

JO (32) sec. 80. ch. 101. SLA 1982. page 74. line 7 (Kodiak airport 

31 improvements - S430,OOO); 
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I (33) sec. 34,.ch. 101, SLA 1983. page 18. line 25 (Ruby runway expansion -

2 5740.000); 

3 (34) sec. 4, ch. 24. SLA 1984, page 65. line 7 (Northern AlP projects -

4 $1 1.400.000): 

S (35) sec. 3. ch. 96. SLA 1985. page 16, line 5 (Central Region general fund 

, match and related costs for FY86 appropriated federal aid aviation projects - $1.350.000); 

7 (36) sec. 3. ch. 96. SLA 1985. page 20, line 17 (Southeast Aviation general 

8 fund match and related CO!;ts for appropriated FYM6 federal aid aviation projects - $600JJ()(): 

9 (31) sec. 3. ch. 128. SLA 1986, page 14. line 18. and allocated on line 19 

18 (Central Region general fund match and related costs for FY87 appropriated federal aid 

II aviation projects - S 1.240.000); 

U (38) sec. 3.ch. 128. SLA 1986. page 18. line 10. and allocated on line II 

13 (Northern Region general fund match and related costs for FY87 appropriated federnl aid 

14 aviation projecL~ - S2.1 OO.OOO)~ 

15 (b) An amount equal to the repeal of appropriations in (a) of this section is 

l6 aprroprialed from general fund matching money to the Department of Transportation and 

17 Public Facilities for Ihe following purposes in the following amounts: 

18 Pl'RPOSE APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

• 9 ( J) federal-aid highway projects $ 939.626 

20 (2) federal-aid aviation projects 305,492 

21 lei If the amount available for reappropriation under la) of this section is less than 

·ll SI.2"'5.J 18 then the reappropriation, made hy Ihl"r this ~clJ\." ,hall he reduced 111 prtll"'rtioll 

2J to the amount of the shortfall. '1£.. 
14 • S«. 47. ALASKA SEAFOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE. (n) C""ti"~e"l I'Iift the 

15~la.llta !ieat""fMt Harlteli"lI! 1"!I.iNI!! he i"~ "8 c:!",ph,)ee.1 .. he lire leeatee 8l1t!!iae Ala.,It. 
~ ... . 

~S Y:U7.911. a"8 su ~ct 10 the conditions set out in (b) - (d) of this section. the 

28 apprnpriation made by sec. 31. ch. 111. SLA 1996. page 58. lines 8 - I I. lapses into the 

29 general fund June 30 .. 2000. 

30 Ihl The Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute may not spend money from this 

JI appfllpriation in the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 
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Ie) Of the amount appropriated in (a) of this section. the Alaska Seafood Marketing 

Institute may spend no more than $500.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30. 1999. 

Id) Of the amount appropriated in (OIl of this section. the Alaska Seafood Marketing 

Institute may spend no more than $500.000 in the fiscal year ending June 30. 2000. 

• Sec. 48. EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL RESTORA nON FUND. (a) The legislature 

finds that 

( I) as a result of the judgment entered by the United States District Court in 

the criminal case United States of America v.· Exxon Shipping Company and Exxon 

Curporation. No. A90-015 CR. the stale received $50.000.000 in restitution "to be used by the 

State of Alaska ... exclusively for restoration projects, within the Slale of Alaska, relating 

III the 'Exxon Valdez' oil spill": 

(2) the money received by the state in restitution is held in the "Exxon Valdez 

nil spill restoration fund." established by the Department of Revenue. to implement the 

.iudgment: and 

(3) the appropriations in (b) - (f) of this section are made in order to achieve 

the purposes in the court's restitution order. 

(b) The sum of $250.000 is appropriated from the income accrued on or before 

June 30, 1998. on the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund described in (a) of this section 

to the Department of Fish and Game for the acquisition of equipment for the Maticulture 

Technical Center and Shellfish Hatchery . 

(c) The sum of $1.400.000 is appropriated from the income accrued on or before 

June 30. 1998. on the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund described in (a) of this section 

to the Department of Transportation and Public facilities for lhe construction of a road from 

Cordova to Shepard Point. the construction of oil spill response equipment storage facilities. 

and the acquisition of oil spill response equipment for preposilioning at Shepard Point. 

(d) The sum of SI.150.000 is appropriated from the income accrued on or before 

June 30, 1998. on the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund described in (a) of this section 

10 the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the Kenai 

Peninsula Borough for the design and construction of the Kenai River Visiton Center in 

Soldotna •. placement of riverbank protection on the site chosen for the center. construction of 

amenities related to access and use of the Kenai River from the site. and procurement of 
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lumi!\hing\ and other material .. necessary r.>r Ihe (:enter to carry out its purpose. ~oney lIlay 

2 not Oc expended from the appropriation made in this subsedion for any purpose other than 

J the dl'"ign I)f the center until 

4 

5 

6 

1 

8 

9 

10 

( I ) the Kenai Peninsula Borough provides. and the commissioner or the 

Depanmenl of Transportation and Public Fncilities approves. a construction plan that desnihcs 

Ihe proposed design and location of the center: and 

cn all amounts necessary In finance the work descrihed by the conslnll:tllm 

rlan are obtained by the Kenai Peninsula Borough. 

t I!) The sum of $1.000.000 is appropriated from the income accrued on or herore 

June .~O. 1998. on the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund descrihed in (a) of this seclion 

II 1<) the Department of Fish and Game for re .. earch on techniques of fish stock identification or 

12 a,ses!.ment for stocks of salmon injured as a reo;ull of the Exxon Valdez oil spill or whose 

13 health is of concern. and Ihe assessment of spawning and rearing requirements fot stocks of 

14 salmon injured as the result of the Exxon Valdez oil spill or whose health is of c(mcern. 

15 If) The unappropriated and unobligated balance of income earned on or herore 

16 June 30. 1998. on money in the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund described in (a) of this 

17 Sl!ction that remains after deducting the amounts appropriated in (b) - fel of this section is 

18 appropriated to the Depanment of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as grants 

.9 under AS 44.47.050 to unincorporated rural commilnitie5 for purposes of restoring. replacing. 

20 or enhancing subsistence resources or services or other services damaged or lost as a result 

21 of the Exxon Valdez oil spill. 

22 • Sec. 49. AL YESKASETILEMENT FUND. (a) Subject to the condition in this 

23 subsection. the unappropriated and unobligated balance of the income earned on or before 

14 June 30. 1998. on money in the Alyeska settlement fund is appropriated to the Department of 

25 Transponation and Public Facilities for the construction of a mad from Cordova to Shepard 

26 Point. the construction of oil spill response equipment storage facilities. and the acquisition 

1.7 of oil spill response equipment for prepositioning at Shepard Point. To the extent that there 

28 are other appropriations made for a project under this appropriation. this appropriation is 

29 conditioned on the depanment's exhausting the other appropriations made for a project under 

JO this appropriation before expending money from this appropriation for that project. 

31 (h) In this section. the "Alyeska settlement fund" means the trust fund e!ltablished in 
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the state treasury for the purpose of receiving. holding, and disbursing the settlement proceeds 

received by the state under the Agreement and Consent Decree In Re: The Exxon Valdez. 

United States District Court, District of Alaska. Case No. A92-175 Civil. decree entered 

November 25. 1992. ~ 

• . ". ~32.,5'''' ~ 
Sec. SO. (a) Subject to the conditions set out an (c) of this section. the sum of ~ 

is appropriated from the appropriate individual grant accounts in the municipal capital project 

matching grant fund (AS 37.06.010) to the Depanment of Administration for payment as 

grants under AS 37.06.010 to the following municipalities in the amounts and for the purposes 

stated: 

MUNICIPALITY ,.PURPOSE GRANT AMOUNT 

Atqasuk Community facilities and equipment 58.723 

Holy Cross Community facilities and equipment 50,000 

Hooper Bay Community facilities and equipment 39.370 

Koyukuk Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

Kupreanof Community facilities and equipment 25.000 

Northwest Arctic Borough Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

Nuiqsut Community facilities and equipment 76,348 

Pilot Station Community facilities and equipment 50,000 

Ruby Community facilities and equipment 25,005 

Russian Mission Community facilities and equipment 29.518 

88.11\11\8" 88) (;811\"'tI"i') ~allililie9 a"EI IIlttlil'Rl8"t 2§,999 ~ 
Shaktoolik Community facilities and equipment 25,000 

Shishmaref Community facilities and equipment 25.000 

Shungnak Community facilities and equipment 2S,OOO 

Upper Kalskag Community facilities and equipment 28,552 

Wales Community facilities and equipment 25.000 

1.7 (b) Subject to the conditions set out in (c) of this section, the sum of $395,240 is 

28 appropriated from the appropriate individual grant accounts in the unincorporated community 

29 capital project matching grant fund (AS 37.06.020) to the Depanment of Community and 

JO Regional Affairs for payment as grants under AS 37.06.020 to the following unincorporated 

31 communities in the amounts and for the purposes stated: 
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COMMUNITY 

Z Beaver 

3 Central 

4 Eagle Village 

.5 Lake Minchumina 

, McCarthy 

7 Newtok 

8 Nikolski 

, Silver Springs 

PURPOSE 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

GRANT AMOUNT 

25.000 

~,204 

50,000 

108.722 

25.000 

25.000 

27.934 

25.099 

10 Stony River Community facilities and equipment 54.281 

II (c) 1be appropriations made by (a) and (b) of this section are made contingent on the 

12 grantee complying before July 1. 1998. with the requirements. other than deadlines. set out 

13 in AS 37.()6. 

14 • Sec. 51. 1be sum of $116.544 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

15 of Law to pay for judgments and claims against the state for the fiscal year ending 

16 June 30. 1997. 

17 • Sec. 52. ALASKA COAL WATER AJEL EXPORT AND DIESEL ENGINE PROJECT. 

18 (a) The sum of $3.800.000 is appropriated from the income of the Alaska science and 

19 technology endowment (AS 37.17.020(a» 10 the low-rank coal water fuel projeci reserve in 

20 the Ala. .. ka Science and Technology Foundation for payment as a grant under AS 37.17J)9()(Ic) 

21 for demonstr.lting the use of Alaska low-rank coal' water fuel in diesel engines and developing 

22 Alaska low-rank coal water fuel as a product for commercial export. 

23 (b) The sum of $22.500.000 is appropriated from university receipts to the University 

24 of Alaska for the Alaska low-rank coal water fuel export and diesel engine project. 

2S (c) The appropriation made by (a) of this section lapses into the Alaska !lCience and 

26 technology endowment income account December 31. 1997. unless the Board of Directors of 

27 the Alaska Science and Technology Foundation certifies on or before that date that all of the 

18 necessary participants in the Alaska low-rank coal water fuel export and diesel engine project 

)9 have agreed to participate in the project. 

30 • Sec. 53. AMERICAN RED CROSS GRANT LAPSE EXTENSION. That portion of the 

31 appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. 117, SLA 1996. page 39. line 8 (Department of Military 
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and Veterans' Affain for disaster planning and control - $3.161.000) dill Was awarded by the 

1 department as a grant to the American Red Cross lapses into the funds from which 

3 appropriated on June 30. 1998. 

4 .~, 54. An amounc equal to the balance of the eaminp reserve account (AS 37.13.145) 

5 on June 30. 1997. leu SIOO.OOO.OOO. less the amount calculated under AS 31.13.145 to offset 

6 the effcct of inflation 011 the principal of the permanent fund durin. fiscal year 1997. and less 

7 the amount authorized under AS 37.13. I 45(b) for transfer to the dividend fund 

8 (AS 43.23.045(a» for the payment of 1997 permanent fund dividends, is appropriated to the 

9 principal of the Alaska pennanent fund. 

10 • Sec. 55. Section 145. ch. 208, SLA 1990. is amended to read: 

11 Scc. 145. (a) The sum of $9.000,000 is appropriated from the Railbelt energy 

12 

13 

fund (AS 37.05.520) in the general fund to the Alaska Railroad Corporation for the 

purchase of loc:omodves, rollin. stock, and associated equipment costs fItI:....lIlt 

14 ",,,,, .. mgt 01_ dcpotIta " the M'epukJ§yaltpa YaUu. 
15 • Sec. 56. Section 145, cb. 208, SLA 1990. is amended by addin, anew subsection to 

16 read: 

17 

l' 
19 

20 

11 

(b) The interest and income earned since July II. 1990, on the sum 

appropriated by (a> of this section ia appropriated from proceeds received by the 

Alaska Railroad Corporation from the investment or deposit of the sum appropriated 

by <a> of this section to the Alaska Railroad Corpontion for the purchase of 

locomotives, rollins SIoCk, and associated equipment costs for the development of coal 

12 deposits in the Matanusb-Susitna Valley. 

Z3 • See. 51. DEPARTMBNT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. The proeeeds from the sale of five 

14 pab'Ol vcuels, includiq puts inventory. by the Department Of PUblic Safety are appropriated 

15 to the Department of Public Safety for the purchase of two replacement vessels. ~ 
1I'1.5Q:) 

16 • Sec. 58. (a) The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed ~of the 

1.1 appropriation made in sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993, pap 105, lines 29 - 31 (Bldaer fiood 

18 control and drainqe - $750,000) is reappropriated to the Department 01 Administration for' 

29 payment u a grant under AS 37.0'.316 to the following recipients for the purposes and in the 

JO amounts stated: 

• 31 RECIPIENT AND PURPOSB GRANT AMOUNT 
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.Chapter 100 

1 ( 1 ) Fairbanks Historical Preservation Foundation for Nenana S 110.000 

1 ~ Riverboat diorama and restoration 

3 (2) Fette .. Hi.c' ..... Pte_" Miell Fallft_eB far .. aI 

4 ?L. InAR~1F p".8p·.ciQA pNj_ ?l-
S (3) Pioneer Memorial Park Board. Inc .• for Melht Crf:Ck SUlmp 

6 

7 

• , 
10 

~11 
12 

13 

14 

1/JS 
16 

mill restoration and assembly at Alaskaland 

(b) The unexpenckd and. unobli,awi balMc:e. not to exceed 52'.000. of thr. 

appropriation made in sec. 21. cb. 79, SLA 1993. pap 10'. lines 29 ~ 31. u amended by (a) 

of this secticm (Badger flood control and drainap - S7S0,OOO) is reappropriared to the 

Legislative Council for purchase of Gmenin, and Bartlett portraits. 

~~~~--~~~~~~~ .. ~~~~~ 

• Sec. 59. The sum of 512.889.700 is appropria&ed to the Office of the (jovernor. office~ 
17 of management and budpt. for the flKll year eodiD. June 30. 1998. for payment of pay 

11 increases for swe employees who are covered by thole colJec:tive bariainiDg agn:ements that 

19 are not included in sec. 61 of thiI "'" for salary iDcrasea UDder AS 39.17.011(f), and for 

10 increases for certain other stale ADd university employees under sees. 36, 37. 38(b). and 41. 

11 cb. 4, FSSLA 1996. from the foilowiD, fundin, sources in tbe amounts listed and to be 

21 

23 

24 

2! 

26 

1.7 

28 

29 

30 

31 

allocated to the followiDl stIte qencies in the amoWlI. listed.: 

AGENCY 

Administradoo 

Commerce and Economic Developme&t 

Community and Regional Affairs 

Corrections 

Education 

Environmental Conservation 

Fish and Game 

Off"tce of the Governor 

HCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H ·30-

ALLOCATION 

S 918,700 

269.900 

139,300 

1,082.400 

3'3,900 

387.200 

886.700 

170.700 

112 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

to 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Health and Social Services 

Labor 

Law 

Military and Veterans Affairs 

Natural Resources 

Public Safety 

Revenue 

Transportation and Public Facilities 

University of Alaska 

Alaska Court System 

Legislature 

FUNDING SOURCE 

Federal receipts 

General fund 

General fund program receipts 

Inter-agency receipts 

Alaska advance college tuition payment fund 

Donated commodities handling fee account 

1.584.300 

50~.600 

406,900 

119.600 

527.000 

712.200 

597.800 

3.126.300 

233.200 

580.500 

287.500 

AMOUNT 

$ 1.506.700 

1,909.800 

459.700 

655,700 

100 

1.600 

University of Alaska donnitory/foodlauxiJiary service 800 

Federal incentive payments 25,900 

Benefit system receipts 

Exxon Valdez oil 'ipill seulement 

Agricultural loan fund 

FICA administration fund account 

Fish and game fund 

Science and technology endowment 

Highway working capital fund 

International airport revenue fund 

Public employees retirement fund 

Second injury fund reserve account 

Disabled fisherman's reserve account 

17,300 

54.300 

17,200 

900 

162,100 

12,500 

167,500 

360,100 

23.400 

2,000 

1,900 

Cilapter 100 
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I Surplus property revolving fund 3,000 

1 Teachers' retirement system fund 20,400 

3 Veterans revolving loan fund 1,800 

4 Commercial fishing loan fund 18,500 

5 General fund/mental health 110,600 

6 University of Alaska student tUition/fees/services 600 

7 Real estate surety fund 1.000 

8 Judicial retirement system 300 

9 Public Law 81-814 1.200 

10 National guard retirement system 200 

II Student revolving loan fund 100 

11 University restricted receipts 300 

J3 Training and building fund !DOO 

14 Permanent fund dividend fund 42.900 

IS Oi IIhazardous prevention/response 93,100 

16 Investment loss trust fund 4.981.400 

17 Interagency receipts/oil and hazardous waste 8.600 

"- IS Capital improvement project receipts 963.100 

19 Power project fund 3.500 

20 Public school fund 100 

21 \lining revolving loan fund 100 

22 Child care faulity n:\'olvin!! Illan lund lOll 

23 Fio;heries enhancement revolving loan fund 1.600 

14 Alternative energy revolving loan fund 2.300 

25 Bulk fuel revolving loan fund 100 

26 Alaska clean water loan fund 3.100 

27 Marine highway system fund 634.500 

18 Giftslgrantslbequests 4.100 

29 Storage tank assistance fund 11.100 

30 Information o;ervices fund 121.100 

31 General fund designated receipts 185.300 

HCS CSSB 101(FINI am H -32-

1 

j 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

Ifi 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

13 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

113 

Mental health trust authority authorized receipts 

Clean air protection fund 

Mental health trust administration 

AIDEA corporate receipts 

AHFC corporate receipts 

Municipal bond bank corporate receipts 

Pennanent fund corporation receipts 

Postsecondary education commission receipts 

27.100 

10.900 

5.200 

27.900 

106.100 

2.000 

33.000 

62.400 

Chapter 100 

Alaska Energy Authority corporate receipts 4.200 

• Sec. 60. CERTAIN COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS. (a) the sum of 

$49H.500 is appropriated to the University of Alaska to satisfy the monetary tenns of the 

collective bargaining agreement entered into between the University of Alaska and the Alaska 

Community College Federation of Teachers (ACCFT) for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

from the following sources: 

FlIND SOURCE 

General fund 

Student fees 

University receipts 

AMOUNT 

$482.000 

12.000 

4.500 

(h) The sum of $619.000 is appropriated to the University of Alaska to satisfy the 

monetary tenns of the collective hargaining agreement entered into between the University of 

Alaska and the United Academics (UA) for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. from the 

f(lllowing sources: 

FUND SOURCE 

General fund 

Federal receipts 

University of Alaska dormitory/foo<V 

auxiliary service 

Student fees 

Indirect cost recoveries 

University receipts 

AMOUNT 

$396.300 

61.100 

1.400 

142.000 

28.300 

49.900 

(c) The sum of $202.202 is appropriated to the Department of Transportation and 
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CIt.pter 100 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

i9 

10 

Zl 

II 

Z3 

14 

Z! 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Public Fal:ilitie~ to ~ati\fy thl' monetary terms 1)1' the collectl\\: hargilining agreement l'I1tl'fI:-U 

into ix'lween Ihe State (If Alaska and the Marine Engineer, Bendkial Association for the 

li~cal ~ ear I!nding June _'0. 19Q5, from the folloWing source,: 

Fl.'~D SOURCE 

General fund 

\1arine highway fund 

AMOUNT 

$121.321 

80.gRt 

Id) The !'um of ~125.000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Office III the 

Go\ernor. office of management and budget. to implement the monetary terms or the 

collective bargaining agreement entered into between the Statl' of Alaska and the Confidential 

Employees Association for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

• Sec. 61. The une)(pended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. 154. 

ch. 5. FSSLA 1992. page ~O. line J7 INome bkimo Community Building 

improvements/fisheries enhancement project - SI8.800) is reappropriated to the Department 

Ilf Health and Social Services for payment as a grant under AS 37.05 .. 316 to the Norton 

Sound Health Corporation. emergency medical services. for the purchase of emergcm:y 

medical equipment. 

• Sec. 62. The une)(pended and unobligated balance of the appropriation made in sec. JO. 

ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 39. line 23, and allocated on line 24 (Educational henefits -

S285(0) lap'ies mlo Ihe funds from which appropriated June JO. 1998. 

• Sec. 63. The une)(pended and unobligated balance on Jllne 3{), 1997, not to e)(cced 

S IS.OOO. of the appropriation made in sec. 3. ch. 118, SLA I(}%, page 7, line 8. ilnd allocated 

on line 10 (Advisory Board on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse - S323,400) lapses inlo the funds 

Irom which appropriated June 30. 1998. 

• Sec. 64. The appropriatIOn made hy sec. 30, ch. 117, SlA 1996. page 47. line 7 

I DOT IPF Statewide Programs - $191.332,4(0) lap'iCs into the funds from which appropriatcd 

Junc~l). 1998. 

• St'C. 65. The appropriation made by sec. 31. ch. 117, SlA 1996. page 58. lines 16 - 18 

(Adak Reuse Authority - $251.2(0) lapses into the funds from which appropriated June .'0. 

1999 

• St'C. 66. (a) The une)(pended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1997, not to exceed 

S50.noO. of the appropriation made in sec. 30, ch. 117. SLA 1996, page 29, line 17 

HCS CSSB 107(FlN) am H -34-

114 

z 
j 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

U 

13 

14 

I! 

16 

11 

18 

19 

10 

21 

22 

23 

14 

2! 

26 

1.7 

18 

29 

30 

31 

Chapter 100 

(Executive Operations - $7,886.5(0) is reappropriated to the Office of the Governor for the 

contingency fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998. 

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1997. after the 

n:approprlatlon made by (a) of this section. not to exceed 5160.000, of the appropriation 

made in sec. 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996. page 29. line 11 (Executive Operations - S7.886,500) 

Is reappropriated to the Department of transportation and Public Facilities for repair, 

tehabilitation, and restoration of the kitchen and electrical and mechanical systems at the 

Governor's House. 

(e) The une)(pended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1997, after the 

reappropriations made by (a) and (b) of this section, not to exceed $250,000, of the 

appropriation made in sec. 30, ch. 11" SLA 1996, page 29, line 17 (Executive Operations -

57.886,500) is reappropriated to the Office of the Governor, executive office, for advocacy 

services and legal representation of the state, including representation before federal and state 

telecommunications regulatory agencies and congressional committees. 

(d) the une)(pended and unobligated balance on June 30. 1997, after the 

reappropriations made by (a) - (c) of this section, of the appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. 

117, SLA 1996, page 29, line 17 (Executive Operations - 57,886.500) and the une)(pended 

and unobligated general fund balance of the appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. 117, SLA 

1996, page 29. line 26 (Office of Management and Budget - $6.173,300) which is not 

otherwise appropriated in this Act is reappropriated to the Office of the Governor e)(ecutive 

office, for national and international marketing and for promotion, research. and development 

1)1' Ala~ka resources and products, including North Slope oil and gas. 

(e) The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1997, not to exceed 

$30.000, of the appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 29, line 24 

(Lieutenant Governor Executive Operations - $782,200) is reappropriated to the Office of the 

Governor. division of elections. for VREMS needs analysis and technology improvement 

recommendations for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

(f) The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30, 1997, after the 

reappropriation made by (e) of this section, not to exceed $30,000, of the appropriation made 

in sec. 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996. page 29, line 24 (Lieutenant Governor Executive Operations -

$782,200) is reappropriated to the Office of the Lieutenant Governor for completion of the 
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I regulations electronic imaging project for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1998. 

2 (g) The unexpended and unobligated generdl fund balance on June 30. 1997. not to 

3 exceed $200.000. of the appropriation made in sec. 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996, page 29, line 26 

.. 
! 

6 

7 

8 

9 

(Office of Management and Budget - $6,773,3(0) is reappropriated to the following agencies 

for the purposes and in the amounts stated: 

10 

It 

12 

DEPARtMENT AND PURPOSE 

( I) Department of Natural Re~ources. 

commissioner's office. for improvement 

of the permitting process. including 

development and implementation of 

permit streamlining for the fiscal year 

ending June 30. 1998: 

13 (2) Department of Corrections. fOj' 

Implementation of a ver~ion of SB 25. 

enacted by the Tw(>ntieth Alaska State 

Legl,l,lIur(> in Iq97 for the fiscal y(>ar 

ending June 30. I(NIl. 

APPROPRIATION AMOUNt 

$ IOO.(X)() 

100.000 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 .. S{'c. 67. The unexpended and unobligated !!cneral fund balance nn June 30. 1997. not 

19 !P nreL'u 'S200.000. (It the appropriation made in .~ec. 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 29. line 

10 2A . ..lnU alkl('i1led 011. lines 27 - 29 (Office of Management and Budget. office of the director. 

21 hudge\ r\'\1\'\ ..... and ,llIdt\ and management o;crvices - 52.1t) l.-l001 is reappropriated tn the 

22 IIfftl.'<: l)f management and hudge! for the .llltll!11alL·d hudgl'l 'i~ 'tL'f11 project f,lr the li~L'al ~ ear 

B endtl1)! June ~O. 199H. 

24 .. St'c. 68. SectIon 152. rh 5. FSSLA 1992. page 3 t. line 12, is amended to read: 

2~ 

26 

27 promotion and demonstration of resource 

2M 

29 

.\() 

~~\'elopmenl on the North S19~ to include 

education efforts for openln~ Arctic 

:-';alll.,",,1 Wildlife Refuge ror oil and gas 

31 dc,t'!oPQlenl [NATIONAL EDUCATION 
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APPROPRIA TION 

ITEMS 

5lX).OOO 

GENERAL 

FUND 

500.000 

115 

Chapter tOO 

I EFFORT) (ED 99) 

2~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_~ 
3 

4 tAlaska Seafood Mark~etliJi~~It-it1ttte'-::f11 

~~~.~s~e~c~.~70~.~s~e~c~tio"n~6M.~c~C~.S~H~B~7.·5.~iHS~a~ln~c~n~dHcd~to~re~a~d~:~----------------~==~~--~ 
1k 

7 

M 

9 

10 

tl 

12 

13 

14 

I~ 

16 

SCI.'. 6. ALASKA SEAFOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE. O'"li"!I!'U 8" Ihe 

:)I.. Altl.lkn ~1111""Md ~4I1'hlliA@ " .. Iihl" kll' iA~ A9 ''''1'18) •• ,. M8 IIF' 181 ...... 8WI"iJJ. 

")i-. A brl,'1 ... IHllt" P )riliQAf ilF .. "1,,,·rifi.iJ ill I'RQAt IRItA R."A~' II ~" the !It&11 RIIII." 

JI,-. teRtli .. l ... "tieF "~ W.i!7.QI L {,f;mount equal to the unexpended and unobligated 

balance on June 30. 1997. of the fiscal year 1997 general fund receipts from the 

salmon marketing lax (AS 43.76.110) and [.} from the seafood marketing assessment 

(AS 16.51.120) [. AND FROM THE FISHERY RESOURCE LANDING TAX 

(AS 4J.77.()JO)) is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska Seafood 

Marketing Institute for marketing Alaska seafood products during fiscal year 1998. 

... Set:. 71. The sum of $5.600.000 is appropriated from the following sources to the 

17 Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.15.(11) for the fiscal year ending June 30,1997: 

18 

19 

General fund 

Investment loss trust fund 

$ 600.000 

5.000,000 

20 ... Sec. 72. The unexpended and unobligated balance on June 30. 1997. of the 

21 appropriations made in sec. 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996, page 18, line 32 (Depal1ment of 

22 Corrections administration and support - $7.042,8(0). page 19, line 12 (Institutions -

23 $101.821.8(0). and page 20, line 8 (Community corrections - $19.749.0(0) is reappropriated 

24 to the Department of Corrections for administrative and operational expenses for the fiscal 

25 year ending June 30, 1998. 

26 ... Sec. 73. In addition to money appropriated to the Department of Correction!> in the 

27 version of the operating budget enacted in 1997. the following appropriations are made to the 

28 Department of Corrections for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998. for the purposes. in the 

29 amounts. and from the sources stated: 

30 

31 

APPROPRIATION 

ALLOCA TlONS ITEMS 

-37-

GENERAL 

FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 
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Chapter 100 Chapter 100 I Chapter I

I ‘edminktratlon and 1.623,100 1,573.11%) 50.0W)

I Operations

3 ‘ndistohuicd allocation .(23.l(X)

3 Out-of-Stale Contractual 726,90(1 726.904)

S kaisting CommunIty 169.000 169.000

6 Residential Centers

7 Sess Community 31,004) 31,000

8 ResidentIal Centers

9 Sec. 73. ai The sum of $400.N1 is appropriated front the federal receipts crime lurids

10 to the Depanment of corrections for a therapeutic treatnient c rnmunity Iir .gruln ot up to I CX)
2i

I I beds in Valdez ‘•‘her on- t ret inmate i4ay I eseIu:.i’r of tretilnr’oi 00:11.4 a ill not ese.e.t the
123L

.ictcsiJ. .iscnic colt per inmate Jay for c.irrectwnal tnrtItuiissn.’.

i’ the Imnt ol the lw%rvbture Chat tha Depaflm’it I C ‘rr t

i3nd..lteisenessonientprc,gramitF1JtN)rViCW,\Cmrd’uPPfl)5ided

l In the administration, the savings general flent wil

UIUTC savings16 pigrains. ‘the c averaged a $7 return for every

17 tld ho ].mnd fnr cash dnliur inrelIe in Harbnisw

in I 1)97, is di i read

dimcitnn of the hoard of 4jpr of the ,kha ltnu’iin Finanea Coiponition.

i the general .tcciiui

h’ th. Tc’entielh Alai.ku Stale l..aittira

tat The scott

etto the ge neral fund during the sc. . 1)98 Ily the

f$77,Xl, the available unrestricted stt

* 7F. Sn 3htF.

ii ott a housing resolving fund (AS IX 6 (tK’t

is antic_i

23

25

26

27

2%

• Sec. 76, The sum of $5()CXX) is appropriated from the general fund to the Legislative

ltcidgci and Audit Committee or a code compliance and renovation study cit the Juneau

(‘apilal School Butlding for the fiscal year ending June 30. 997.

Sec. 77. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. a) Section 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 37. lute

l( though page 38. line 0 is amended to read:

29 APPROPRIATION

30 ALLOCATIONS IrEMS

31 (lvii Division 22.6975

_________

122,025,2001 17,775.500)

2 General Legal Services 15.310.000

3 114,691,200]

4 Mental Health Lands

S Medicaid Provider Fraud

6 Administration & Support

7 Oil and Gas and Mining

S Environmental Law

452.900

555.200

.029,900

3,907.500

1.434.100

9 [1.388,600]

80 (h) Section 30. h. 117. SEA 1996, page 38. line 12. is amended to read:

11 Oil and Ga LitIgatIon 11.267.500 10.013.100 1.254,400

12 (11,939,800] 110,685,4001

13 Sec. 78. Section 00, ch. 123. SEA 1996, page 81. lines 14 - IS. is amended to read:

14 APPROPRIATION OTHER

15 ITEMS FUNDS

16 Togiak - Toeiak Heiehls Road 25.622 25.622

17 INEW LOADERIFORKLIFt] (ED 391

18 • Sec. 79. LAPSE PROVISIONS. (a) The appropriations made by secs. 39, 40. and 43

19 of this Act are for capitalization of funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25 010.

20 (b) The appropriations made by sees. II, 13, 17(a). 18(b), 22(c). 23(a), 29. 32(a)(I)

22 l3. 32(e). 33)a), 34(a), 34(h), 35(c), 37. 42. 44. 45, 46(b), 48 - 50, 52. 56- 58, 61, 66(b) -

22 dl. 7-I. and 82 of this Act are for capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020.

23 Id The appropriations made by sees. 19. 41(c), and 66(e) - Ig) of this Act lapse

24 June 30, 99%.

25 * Sec. SO. RETROACtIVITY. (a) If it takes elfect after June 30. 997, sec. 45 of this

26 Act is retroactive to June 30, 1997.

27 (h Section 26(c) of thin Act is retroactive to July I. 1994.

2$ • Sec 81. EFFECTIVE DATES. (a) Sections I - 26. 27(a). 27(b). 27(d) - (0. 28 - 38,

29 4)a). 4IIht. 45 - 47, 51, 53 - 56, 58. 61 68, 71. 72, 76. and 77 - 80 of this Act take

30 effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).

38 (h) Sections 39, 40, 41(c), 42 - 44,48 .50.52.57,59.60.73,74.82. and 83 of this

I Acttal

2

3 effect.

424—

6

7 Twentic

8—H

9Twt

10

GENERAL

FUND

8.447.8W)

OTHER

FUN 1)5

14,249.700
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54A00

read:

HER

NEtS

.622

rnd 43

Chapter 100

3 effect.

I0
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7 a a a a a

8 D.part..nt

10 Pioneers Homes Renovations,

11 Repairs, Maintenance (ED 99)

12 Division of Information Service.

13 Computer and Telecommunication

14 Equipment (ED 99)

15 Metropolitan Area Network

16 Capability Development (ED 99)

17 Anchorage and Matanuska-Susitna -
18 Emergency Radio System Upgrade

19 (ED 99)

20 Human Resource Systems

21 Computerization for Increased

22 Efficiency (ED 99)

23 Internet Access and Other

24 Customer Efficiencies for Driver

25 Licenses and Vehicle Titling

26 (ED 99)

27 Division of Motor Vehicles Gold

28 Rush Centennial License Plates,

29 License Plates and Manuals

30 (ED 99)

33

34 Alaska Visitor Statistic.

35 Program (ED 99)

36

Page 41
Chaptcr 100 UCS CSSO 107)FIN) am K, Sec. 82

tier 100

I Act take effect July I, 1997.

2 (c) Section 27(c) of this Act takes effect on the day after sec. 82 of this Act takes

en .i_:_ * •_
Tm.nt,.th AIULkU ta0. LqiI.tiK’..

6 Ic) Section 70 of this Act takes effect on the effective date of sec. 6. CCS RB 75,

7 Twentieth Alaska State Legislature.

S ik— (1) 0iIon 75 of thu. Ast takat ,0.ct on the eff.6Iii-s date of rep. 2(a), CC H 75. -

• Sec. 82 The following appropriation items are for cspital projects md grants

2 from the general fund or other funds as set Out in Section 83 of thi, act by funding

3 source to the agencies named for the purposes expressed and lapse under AS

4 37.25.020, unless otherwise noted.

Appropriation General

6 Allocations Items Pund

I

a)( I) -
(b) -

lapse

g this

- 38.

am H

(SECTION 82 OF THIS ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 41)

Other

Punds

of Aini.tration

700,000 700,000

2,157,100 2.157.100

200,000 200,000

405,000 485,000

291,000 291,000

385,000 385.000

439,000 350,000 89,000

150, 000

a. •5* *

31 a a

32 •**.* D.psrtnt of Co.rce and Icenmeic D.v.lop..nt

150,000

37 * 0.partL.nt of Counity S R.gional Affairs

3D



Depar:;ment. of Community " Regional Affai rs i. cont. ) 

Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

4 Organ!zatlonal Grant (ED 5) 

Rural Development Grants (ED 99) 

Delta Junction - Economic 

Recovery (ED 35) 

8 ArCtlc Winter Games Team Alaska 

(ED 99) 

.J Co_wuty Block Grants (ED 99) 

.1 Federal Small Business 

.2 

.3 

.4 

Assistance Grants - Eight 

Communlties in Western Alaska 

(ED 99) 

5 Federal Grant for Development of 

Rural Utility Management 

Training Haterials in 

Conjunction with Rural Utility 

Business Advisor Pg (ED 99) 

a Federal Energy Projects (ED 99) 

Rural Power Systems upgrades 

(ED 99) 

Southern Southeast Economic 

Revitalization Initiative (ED 99) 

Alaska Natives Colmlission Report 

Implementation Planning (ED 99) 

7 Division of Energy - Above 

Ground Storage Tank Upgrades in 

Rural Alaska (ED 99) 

50,000 

166,000 

675,000 

100,000 

9,000,000 

47,350 

50,000 

10,000,000 

600,000 

120,000 

350,000 

1,600,000 

••• * 

Oepart.ent of Corrections 

l . . 
Deterred Maintenance, Renewal, 

Renovatlon (ED 99) 

Data and Word Processing 

Technical support (ED 99) 

7 Corrections Equipment (ED 99) 

. . 
900,000 

303,800 

300,000 

• • 

General 

Fund 

50,000 

100,000 

600,000 

900,000 

300,000 

Other 

Funds 

166,000 

675,000 

9,000,000 

47,350 

50,000 

10,000,000 

120,000 

350,000 

1,600,000 

303,800 

;e 4l Chapter 100 
Res CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 92 

1 Department of correctiona (cont.) 

2 

J 

4 criminal Justice Information 

System I Management Information 

6 Sy.tem (to 99) 

7 Point MacKenzie Farm - Addition 

of 20 Sed Bunkhouse (ED 28) 

Appropriation 

Allocations Ite .. 

600,000 

500,000 

• • • • • • • • • • • • 

General 

Fund 

600,000 

8 

9 

10 

11 

• • • • •• Depar~Dt of .ducatioD •••• 6 • 

• • 
12 Alaska Vocational Technical 

13 Center Roof Repairs (ED B) 

14 Alaska Commission on 

15 

16 

Postaecbndary Education Computer 

Replacement (ED 3) 

17 Vocational Rehabilitation Home 

18 Modifications For Individuals 

19 with Disabilities (ED 99) 

20 Mount Edgecumbe High School ~ 

21 Repairs. Renovationa and 

22 Equipment (ED 2) 

23 Statewide - Library Electronic 

24 Doorway (SLED] 

25 Telecommunications (ED 99) 

26 Grants to .... d RecipieDts 

27 (AS 37.05.3115) 

28 Juneau School District -

29 Mendenhall River school Roof 

30 Replacement (ED 4) 

31 Fairbanks School District -

32 Hunter School - Planning, Design 

33 & Renovation/Addition (ED 29-34) 

34 North Slope School District -

35 Bulk Fuel Systems upgrade (ED 37) 

36 Bering Strait School District -

37 Diomede Structural Remediation 

38 Phase II and III (ED 37) 

. . . . . . 
200,000 

90,000 

100,000 

200,000 

100,000 100,000 

1,561,456 1.561,456 

2,012.900 2,012,900 

500,000 500,000 

336,720 336,720 

Other 

Fund. 

500,000 

200,000 

90,000 

100,000 

200,000 

Page 43 Chapter 100 
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1 o.parteent of !dueation (cone.) 

2 

1 

• rairbanks School District . 

5 Denali School - Planning, Oea1gn 

and Renovation/Addition (ED 29· 

H) 

Appropriation 

Allocation. IteN 

261,508 

General 

Fund 

261,508 

, 
1 

8 

t 

• • • • • • • * * • * * 

10 ... 
11 Statewide Hazardous Materials 

12 Response (ED 99) 

13 Laboratory Equipment (ED 99) 

14 conaolidated Upgrade or Closure 

15 and Replacement of State Owned 

16 Underground Storage Tanks (ED 99) 

17 Trans Alaska Pipeline Corridor 

18 Communications System (ED 99) 

19 Upgrade, Closure or Clean Up of 

20 Pnvately owned Underground 

21 Storage Tanks (ED 99) 

22 Local Response Agreements -

23 

24 

Equipment. Training and 

Preparedness (ED 99) 

25 Consolldated Upgrade of State 

26 Owned Aboveground Storage Tanks 

27 and Technical Outreach Program 

28 (ED 99) 

29 Kodlak Island Borough . Waste 

30 Management Implementation (ED 6) 

}l Village Sate Water Ad.inistration 

32 CIP Project: ~dministration 

33 (ED 991 

34 Village sat. water F.asibility 

35 Study Grants 

500,000 

150,000 

2,468,300 

200,000 

2,340,500 

200,000 

1,600,000 

1,630,000 

1. S86, 300 

2,093,200 

• * * • • • 

IS0,000 

1,586,)00 

1,046,600 

other 

Fund. 

500,000 

2,468,300 

200,000 

2,340,500 

2;)0,000 

1,600,000 

1.630,000 

1,OU,600 

P'lge 4.4 Chaptn 100 RCS csss 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

1 Department of Environmental Conservation (cont.) 

Appropriation 

4 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

)0 

31 

32 

33 

34 

3S 

36 

Anchor Point Safe Water 

Corporation . Water System 

Expansion Feasibility Study 

(ED 7) 

Chilkat Indian Village . 

Klukwan Water Supply, 

Treatment and District 

Upgrade Study (ED 5) 

City of Hughes - Sanitation 

Feasibility Study (ED 36) 

City of Hydaburg - Solid 

Waste Master Plan (20 51 

City of Kaltag . Upgrade 

Existing Water/Sewer Facility 

Plan (ED 36) 

City of Kotzebue - Water 

Improvement Study (ED 37) 

City of New Stuyahok - Lead 

Corrosion Study (ED 39) 

City of Pelican· Sanitation/ 

Wastewater Management plan 

(ED 5) 

City of Pilot Point -

Sanitation Facilities Study 

(ED 40) 

City of Saxman - Revalidation 

of Water and Wastewater 

Studies (ED 1) 

City of Shageluk -

Comprehensive Utility Master 

Plan (ED 36) 

City of Shungnak . 

Feasibility Studies on Water/ 

37 Sewer Upgrade (80 37) 

Allocations Item. 

100,000 

85,000 

60,000 

50,000 

46,000 

95,000 

20,000 

50,000 

100,000 

120,000 

130,000 

75,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Fund. 

Page 45 
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1 Department of Envu'cnmental Conservation (cont. ) 

Appropriation 

6 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

16 

:7 

19 

19 

20 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

29 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

39 

Craig - Wastewater System 

Upgrade (ED 5) 

Homer - Skyline Water Storage 

Tank (ED 7) 

Hoonah - Water Treatment 

Facility (ED 5) 

Juneau - Auke Bay Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Expansion 

(ED 4) 

Kenai - Wastewater Plant 

Design (ED 9) 

Kenai - Wellhouses 1 and 2 

Upgrades (ED 9) 

Klawock - Landfill Design 

(ED 5) 

Kodiak Island Borough -

Landfill Leachate Treatment 

(ED 6) 

Nenana - Water and Sewer 

Extension Design (ED 36) 

Nome - Joint Utility System 

Wooden Utilidor Replacement, 

Phase II (ED 39) 

Palmer - Wastewater Treatment 

Expansion (ED 26-29) 

Petersburg - Scow Bay Water 

Project, Phase 1a (ED 2) 

Sand Point - Landfill Design 

(ED 40) 

Sitka - Drinking Water 

Corrosion Control (ED 2) 

Soldotna - Water Storage Tank 

(ED 9) 

unalaska - Landfill, Phase 

Development (ED 40) 

Allocations Items 

619,000 

500,000 

4l3,000 

339,000 

151,000 

300,000 

75,000 

1,000,000 

95,000 

1,050,000 

520,000 

1,547,000 

134,000 

321,000 

940,000 

1,400,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page 50 Ch.pter 100 RCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 92 

Department of Environmental Conservation (cont.) 

Appropriation 

4 

5 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Wrangell - Water Filtration 

Plant, Phase II (ED 2) 

Wrangell - Zimovia Highway 

Sewer and Water, Phase III 

(ED 2) 

Yakutat - Wastewater 

Treatment Plant (ED 5) 

•• * • 

14 Statewide - Facilities Repair, 

15 Maintenance, and Replacement 

16 (ED 99) 

17 Fisheries Resource Assessment 

19 

19 

Vessels and Aircraft Maintenance 

and Repair (ED 99) 

20 Maintain Research Survey and 

21 Support Aircraft (ED 99) 

22 Sikusuilaq Hatchery -

23 Contaminated Site Clean Up 

24 (ED 37) 

25 Public Access Development (ED 99) 

26 Hunter Education Electronic 

27 Shooting System (ED 10-25) 

29 Sport Fish Hatchery Repair, 

29 

30 

Renovation and Maintenance 

(ED 99) 

31 Dall Sheep Management and 

32 

33 

Research Project (FNAWS Auction 

Proceeds) (ED 99) 

34 Fairbanks - Indoor Shooting 

35 

36 

Range and Hunter Education 

Facility (ED 29-34) 

37 Rabbit Creek Rifle Range (ED 10-

39 25) 

Allocations 

1,600,000 

1,290,000 

200,000 

Items 

. . . 
400,000 

250,000 

100,000 

350,000 

2,200,000 

80,000 

200,000 

160,000 

500.000 

70,000 

General 

Fund 

. . . 
400,000 

250,000 

Other 

Funds 

100,000 

350,000 

2,200,000 

90,000 

200.000 

160,000 

500,000 

70,000 
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l D~partment of Fish and Game Icont.) 

Appropriation 

Alloeatlons Items 

~ Potter's Marsh ProJect (ED 10-25) 

5 Creamer's Field Project (ED 29-

34) 

; Revis.on and Continuation of 

Alaska Wildlife Curriculum 

(ED 99) 

1; Palmer Ray Flat Refuge 

11 Development (ED 26-28) 

12 Wildlife Conservation - Hunting 

13 Permit Process Revision (ED 99) 

H 

75,000 

140,000 

100,000 

75,000 

175,000 

15 

16 

office of the Governor 

17 Am~rican Disabllities Act ;150,000 

13 Compllanc~ Projects (ED 99) 

~9 

410 

411 

Depart.ent of Health and Social Service. 

22 Johnson Youth Center Treatment 

23 Unit Construction (ED 3-4) 

~~ Def~rred Malntenance, Ren~wal, 

2: Replacement and Equipment (ED 99) 

26 Welfare Reform System 

2- Modifications (ED 99) 

~s Palmer - Mat-SU Juv~nile 

2? Detention Facility Design & 

30 Engineering (ED 26-28) 

31 K~nai - Kenai Youth Detention 

32 Facility Design & Engineering 

3J (ED 9) 

34 Anchorage - McLaughlin Youth 

35 

36 

Center Design & Engineering of 

Addition (ED 10-25) 

3,000,000 

993,600 

2,145,000 

355,000 

232,500 

675,000 

General 

Fund 

250,000 

750,000 

1,072,500 

Other 

Funds 

75,000 

140,000 

100,000 

75,000 

175,000 

3,000,000 

243,600 

1,072,500 

355,000 

232,500 

675,000 

Page 52 CII.pter 100 KCS CSSB 107(FIN) am K, Sec. 92 

1 Department of Health and Social services 

2 

(cont. ) 

Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

186,500 4 ketchikan - Ketchikan Juvenil. 

Detention Facility Design, 

Engineering & construction (ED 1) 

Fairbanks - Fairbanks Youth 

8 Facility Design and Engineering 

9 

10 

of Addition and Renovation 

(EO 29-34) 

11 Oomicilary Care Facilities -

12 Renovation and Construction -

Fairbanks and Anchorage (ED 99) 

297,000 

600,000 

General 

Fund 

13 

14 

15 

U 

• • • • • • * * * * * * 
• • • D.par~Dt of Military and Veterans Affairs *. * * * * 

17 Youth At Risk Program 

18 ChalleNGe Youth corps - Fort 

19 Richardson (ED 23) 

20 National warning system Upgrade 

21 (ED 99) 

22 Deferred Maintenance (ED 99) 

23 Bethel - Army Aviation Operating 

24 Facility, Phase II Construction 

2S (ED 39) 

26 Emergency Wireless 

27 Communications (EO 99) 

29 Fort Richardson - Combined 

29 Support Maintenance Shop and 

30 Maintenance and Training 

31 Equipment Site (SO 10-25) 

32 Fort Richardson - Armory Storage 

33 Building Design and Construction 

34 (ED 10-25) 

35 Wasilla - Alcantra Armory 

36 Storage Building Design and 

37 Construction (ED 26-28) 

250,000 

220,000 

100,000 

4,725,000 

157,300 

12,900,000 

835,000 

275,000 

250,000 

220,000 

100,000 

125,000 

157,300 

Other 

Funds 

184,500 

287,000 

600,000 

4,600,000 

12,900,000 

935,000 

275,000 
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• 
5 

.. . . ...... 
(; Completion of the State Land 

7 Status Geographic Information 

system (ED 99) 

Coalbed Metnane Resources (ED 99) 

10 Parka Emergency Repair. (ED 99) 

11 Oil and Gas Areawide Lease 

12 Databilse (ED 99) 

13 National Petroleum Reserve 

14 Technical Studies (ED 99) 

15 Mount McKinley Heat Plant 

16 

17 

Renovations and Repairs (ED 26-

28) 

18 SyrMlS National Recreation Trails 

(ED 99) 

20 National Historic Preservation 

21 Fund Grants (ED 99) 

22 Recorder's Office Information 

23 System Programming (ED 99) 

24 Old Eagle School Site Clean Up 

:;:5 (ED 361 

26 Falrbanks - Building Repairs and 

27 Mainte~ance (ED 29-34) 

28 Fire Communlcations/Equipment 

29 (ED 991 

30 Circumpolar Agriculture 

31 Conference (ED 29-34) 

32 

Alloeation. 

Appropriation aeneral 

Fund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
300,000 

400,000 

200,000 

270,000 

400,000 

100,000 

170,000 

640,000 

50,000 

65,000 

75,000 

~50,OOO 

50,000 

200,000 

75,000 

350,000 

50,000 

Other 

Funds 

300,000 

400,000 

270,000 

400,000 

100,000 

170,000 

640,000 

50,000 

65,000 

33 

H 

Depare..nt of Public Safety 

35 Fish and 4ildlife Protection 600,000 600,000 

36 Alrcr~ft and Vessel Repair and 

37 Maintenanc~ (ED 99) 

Chapter 100 HCS esss 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 8:;: 

1 Department of Public Safety (cont.) 

4 Fish and Wildlife Pr.otection 

Statewide Equipment (ED 99) 

6 Alaska State Trooper Equipment 

(ED 99) 

8 Domestic Violence/Sexual Assault 

Data Sase (ED 99) 

10 Fingerprint System Replacement 

11 (ED 99) 

12 

Allocations 

Appropriation 

Items 

150,000 

400,000 

100,000 

1,400,000 

General 

Fund 

150,000 

400,000 

100,000 

1,400,000 

Other 

Funds 

13 

14 

...... Department of Revenue 

15 Computer Security System Project 

16 (ED 99) 

17 child Support Enforcement Data 

18 Processing System Upgrade (ED 99) 

19 Permanent rund Corporation 

20 Integration of Permanent Fund 

21 Office Space (ED 3) 

22 Alaaka Hou8ing rinance 

23 Corporation Project. 

24 Anchorage - Central Terrace/ 

25 Fairmount Phase I/Multipurpose 

26 Community Use Resource Center 

27 (ED 10 -25) 

28 Alaska Housing Finance 

29 

30 

Corporation Computer Mainframe 

Renovation (ED 99) 

31 Homeless Assistance Program 

32 (ED 99) 

33 Low Income Housing 

34 Weatherization (ED 99) 

35 Supplemental Housing Development 

36 Program (ED 99) 

37 Public Housing Environmental 

38 Cleanup and Abatement (ED 99) 

Page 55 Chapter 100 
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. . 
60,000 39,000 21,000 

2,430,000 500,000 1,930,000 

190,000 190,000 

1,500,001 1,500,001 

184,200 184,200 

250,000 250,000 

5,200,000 5,200,000 

6,000,000 6,000,000 

500,000 500,000 

HCS esss 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 



1 Department of Revenue (cant.) 

4 Senior and Statewide Housing 

Deferred Maintenance (EO 99) 

6 Fairbanks - Spruce Park 

Renovation (EO 29-34) 

8 Housing and Urban Development 

Comprehensive Grant Program 

10 (ED 99) 

11 HouSlng and Urban Development 

12 Yederal HOME Grant (ED 99) 

13 Federal and Other Competitive 

14 Grants (ED 99) 

15 competitlve Grants for Public 

16 Housing (ED 99) 

~7 Energy Conservation Retrofit 

IB (ED 99) 

:9 Home Energy Conservation and 

~o Weatherization Program - (ED 99) 

Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

1,989,900 

7,350,000 

3.100,000 

3,750,000 

3,500.000 

2,250,000 

450,000 

600,000 

~l for energy efficient home building education 

:2 and technical assistance. and to act as an 

energy efficiency informat.ion clearing 

24 hOllse. and to provide home energy ratings, 

25 training, and the development and marketing 

of financing methods for residential energy efficiency. 

:: 7 Gtant. to If..ad Recipient.. 

29 (AS 37.05.316) 

~9 BIder Services, Inc. - For 249,053 

30 Anchorage Senior Citizen Housing 

31 (ED 18) 

32 Homer Seniors, Inc. - For Homer 281,732 

33 Senior Citizen Housing (ED 7) 

34 North Pole Seniors - For North 625,000 

35 Pole Senior Citizen Housing 

36 (ED 34) 

General Other 

Fund Yunds 

1.989,900 

., ,350,000 

3.100,000 

3,750,000 

3,500,000 

2,250,000 

450,000 

600,000 

248,053 

281,732 

625,000 

Page 56 Chapter too HCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

Department of Revenue (cant.) 

• Palmer Senior Citizen's Center -

5 For Palmer Senior Citizen 

Housing (ED 27) 

Allocations 

Appropriation 

:teem. 

675,000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

l='unda 

675,000 

~7~~~~~~------~~----~~~ 
8 

9 

10 an energy 

~~~~~~~~~----------~~~--------~~~ 
13 

14 to provide home 

15 and the develolllDl-,_rm:1 

11 Oepart..nt of Tran.portation/public raciliti.. • ••• 

U 

20 Cleanup of State owned 322,000 322,000 

21 Contaminated Sites (ED 99) 

22 Soldotna - Maintenance Station 600,000 600,000 

23 Contaminated Site Remediation 

24 (EO 8) 

25 Unalaska - Small Boat Harbor 500,000 500,000 

26 (EO 40) 

27 Corp. of Engineers Progrlllll l,3BO,000 :a,3BO,OOO 

2B Program Formulation (ED 99) 100,000 

29 Bethel Seawall (EO 39) 1BO,OOO 

30 Kake Harbor construction 400,000 

31 (ED S) 

32 Larson Bay Harbor 900,000 

33 Construction (ED 6) 

34 Kodiak Harbor Construction 500,000 

35 (ED 6) 

36 Sand Point Harbor Feasibility 100,000 

37 (ED 40) 
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1 DGpart.ant of Tran.portation/Public racilitie. (cont.) 

2 

3 

• 
5 , 
7 

leward Harbor !xpanaion 

Fea.ibility (ED 8) 

Wrangell Harbor Feaaibility 

(ED 2) 

• 'tatewide 'r~r ... 

Allocationa 

100,000 

100,000 

9 State Match for Emergencies, 7,117,600 

Appropriation 

It.1IIa 

•• ,"',200 

General 

Fund 

1',30',200 

Other 

P'Und. 

21,470,000 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

Energy Cost Savings 

Improvements for State Owned 

Facilities (EO 99) 

Facility Deferred Maintenance 

and Critical Repairs (ED 99) 

Airport Deferred Maintenance 

Allocations 

150,000 

650,000 

650,000 

Appropriation 

Items 

General Other 

Pund Funds 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Contingencies, and Previously 10 (ED 99) 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

~o 

2) 

3G 

31 

32 

33 

35 

35 

Authorized Federal Aid 

Highway Projects (EO 99) 

Ineligible Costs for 

Emergencies, Contingencies, 

and Previously Authorized 

Federal Aid Highway Projects 

(ED 99) 

Federal Transit 

Administration Grants (ED 99) 

Ccoperatlve Reimbursable 

PrJlects lED 991 

State EqUipment Fleet 

Re~lacement Program iED 99) 

RepLacement (ED 991 

Emergency Federal ProJects 

(ED 99; 

Federa: Contlngency Funds 

(ED 99\ 

Alaska Marlne High· ... ay System -

:"'provements and Overhaul 

(ED 99) 

Harbor Deferred Maintenance 

iED 99) 

Emer3ency and Non Routine 

Repairs (ED 99; 

H13hway Deferred Maintenance 

;8 'ED 99 1 

Chapter 100 

711,600 

700,000 

7,000,000 

11,800,000 

1,000,000 

5,000,000 

5, '():;, "]00 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

1. 000,000 

Hes CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

11 Surface Transportation Program 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Ineligible Costs for Federal­

Aid Highway Surface 

Transportation Program (ED 99) 

Statewide - Surface 

Transportation 

Preconstruct ion (ED 99) 

18 Anchorage Metropolitan Are. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

)0 

31 

32 

J3 

34 

15 

36 

37 

Tranaportation Study Program 

(AMATS) 

Ineligible Costs for the 

Anchorage Metropolitan Area 

Study Program (ED 10-25) 

AnchoI·age - 15th Avenue 

Saf~ty and Surface 

Rehabilitation Improvements 

(ED 10-25) 

Anchorage .. Boniface Parkway 

Rehabilitation, Glenn Highway 

to Debarr Road (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - C' Street 

Reconstruction, Tudor to 

International (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - Congestion 

Mitigation Air Quality Street 

Sweeping [PM10l Evaluation 

Project (ED 10-25) 
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10.993,400 993,400 10,000,000 

87,200 

10,906,200 

lO,448,100 1.448.100 19.000,000 

120,700 

3,500,000 

4,905,900 

5,429,400 

218,300 
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11 

12 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.' 

Appropriation 

Anchorage - Dowling Road 

Reconstruction. Old Seward to 

Lake Otis (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - International 

Airport Road Rehabilitation, 

Minnesota to Seward Highway 

(ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - Rabbit Creek Road 

Rehabilitation (ED 10-25) 

Allocations Items 

2,292.900 

2.000.000 

1.990.900 

13 .ational Highway Byst .. Prograa 55,233,900 

:5 

17 

13 

19 

25 

28 

29 

)0 

31 

33 

34 

35 

36 

(NKS) 

Ineligible Costs for the 

National Highway System 

Program (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Highway System -

Rartlett Bow Door 

Modifications (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Highway System 

Ocean Class Vessel Dock 

~odifications (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Highway System -

Reservation Management 

System III - Hardware (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Highway System -

Shipboard Safety of Life 

Screen and Fire Safety 

Program (80 99) 

Anchorage - 5th/6th Avenue 

Surface R~hab. L Street to 

Gambell (EO 10-25) 

Anchorage - Port Access, 

OCean Dock Rehabilitation! 

Rail Rack (EO 10-25) 

569.300 

275.000 

505.400 

465.000 

1.618.500 

2.383.600 

1,635.700 

General 

Fund 

7,063.900 

Other 

Funds 

58,170.000 
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1 Department of Transportation/Publie Vacilitie. (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

6 

.., 

8 

t 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

H 

35 

36 

Dalton Highway - MP 144 to 

Allocations 

9,013,300 

175 Reconstruction, Jim 

River .3 to Coldfoot (ED 36) 

Hainea Highway' - union 

Street to Airport (ID 5) 

ketchikan - Tonga.. Avenue 

Ped.strian Improvements (ED 1) 

2,399,000 

600,000 

Ketchikan - Tongaas-3rd 6,448,900 

Avenue Extension (ED 1) 

Matanueka-Susitna - Glenn! 

Palmer, Wasilla Highway 

Intersection (EO 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Parks 

Highway, Hurricane Gulch 

Bridge • 258 (EO 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Parks 

Highway, MP 35-37 Glenn 

Highway to Church Street 

Reconstruction (EO 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Parks 

Highway, MP 37-44 Church 

Street to Seward Meridian 

Road Rehabilitation (ED 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Parks 

Highway, MP 37-44 Seward 

Meridian Road to Crusey 

Street Rehabilitation (ED 26-

28) 

Northern Region - Pavement 

Seal Coat!Overlay (ED 99) 

Parks Highway - MP 237 Nenana 

River Bridge '1147 (EO 34) 

Parks Highway - MP 238 

525.200 

390,200 

747.000 

2.515.300 

2.515.300 

596.200 

1.030.200 

400.200 

37 Kingfisher Creek Bridge ~697 

39 (ED 34) 

ItelNl 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

Page 61 Chapter 100 RCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

127 



4 

• , 
10 

11 

1:l 

II 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilitie. (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Park. Highway - ~enAn& Canyon 

Safety/Acce •• Improvements 

(ED 34) 

Prince Rupert - Mooring 

Improvements (ID ,,) 

Richardson Highway - ~lutina 

River Bridge '$72 (10 36) 

Richardson Highway - Lowe 

River Bridge' 557 (ED 35) 

Richardson Highway - HP 14-26 

Rehabilitation Keystone 

Canyon to Thompson Pass 

(ED 35) 

Richardson Highway - Salcha 

River Bridge 11527 (ED 29-34) 

Seward Highway - MP 13 to 18, 

the Summlt to Snow River 

(ED 8) 

Seward Hlghway - MP 8 to 13, 

Grouse Creek Canyon lED 8) 

Sltka-Halibut Poin~ Road: 

Peterson St to Cascade Creek 

(ED 2l 

Sterling Highway - Skyview 

Hlgh School Entrance Capacit:y 

!mprovements (ED 7) 

Weigh Stations Replacement 

(ED 99) 

Whlttler - Access 

ImproV'ements (ED 35) 

Allocations 

4,607,400 

245,100 

.316,200 

890,200 

3,239,300 

945,200 

262.800 

520.400 

3.598.400 

305.::00 

565.000 

15,105.400 

Italll8 

34 C~ity Transportation Pro9r .. 51,404,500 

35 

Hi 

37 

38 

(CTPl 

Ir.eliglble Costs for the 

Community Transportation 

program (ED 99) 

400.100 

General 

Fund 

',211,500 

Oth. 

Fune 

45,173,00 

Page 62 HCS CSSS 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

4 

6 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Aleknagik - North Shore 

Allocations 

1,310,000 

Landfill Road (ED 39) 

Brevig Mission - Landfill 

Road Construction (ED 38) 

Chignik Lagoon - Incinerator 

Site Access Road (ED 40) 

Edgerton Highway -

Rehabilitation (ED 35) 

Fairbanks - North Pole 

Elementary School Road Access 

(ED 29-34) 

Fairbanks - Paratransit Vans 

(Congestion Mitigation Air 

Quality) (ED 29-34) 

Galena - Campion Rd Landfill 

Access Road Resurfacing and 

Erosion Prevention (ED 36) 

Grayling - sanitation Road 

Construction (ED 36) 

Homer - East End Road, MP 0.0 

to .75 Rehabilitation (ED 7) 

Juneau - Willoughby and 

Glacier Avenues (ED 3) 

Kenai River Bridge Access 

Road Rehabilitation (ED 9) 

Koyukuk - Landfill Road 

(ED 36) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Big Lake/ 

South Big Lake Reconstruction 

(ED 26-28) 

Matanuska-Susitna - Church 

Road, Parks to Schrock 

Upgrade (ED 26-28) 

Northway - Road Improvement 

(ED 36) 

725,700 

800,500 

1,920.000 

817,700 

252,800 

1,000,500 

604,400 

3,271,200 

2,802,900 

768,000 

65.000 

4.388,700 

3,861,600 

2,249,000 

ItaIM 

Generd 

P\aftd 
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1 Depar::rnen:: of TranspcrtationiPublic Facilit ies (cont. ) 

Appropriation General Othe] 1 Departll\ent of Transportation/Public Faciliti •• (cont.) 

Allocations Items Fund Fundi Appropriation oeneral Othel' 

4 Palmer Wasilla Highway 1,352.200 Allocation. It ... f\aftd I'\uUIa 

'-" Ext'!!nsion (ED 28 ) 4 Dal ton Highway·· MP 57 Yukon 153,800 

Prince cf Wales Island Big 2,521.200 Cro •• ing Way.ide/Interpretive 

Sal':: Lake Road (ED 5) Center (ED 36) 

Prince of Wales Island 2,180.900 Dalton Highway - MP 60 Dump 315,000 

Hydaburg Highway Upgrade and Station (EO 36) 

10 Pavlng (ED 5) Glenn Highway - Matanuska 1,422,200 

d St,ttewld'! Bridge and 3.391.900 10 Glacier Scenic OVerlook 

:2 Hydr:;logJ.c Program (EO 99) 11 (ED 26) 

13 Stltewlde Federal Planning 9,298.800 12 Homer - Spit Mud Bay 330,000 

:'1 and Compliance (ED 99) 11 Boardwalks (iD 7) 

15 Statewide Public 272.800 14 Homer - Spit Pedestrian 1,535,700 

16 Transportation Social Service 15 Pathway (ED 7) 

l~ Var. rteplacement (ED 99) 16 Juneau - Mendenhall River 927,000 

:3 St.;\tewlde Research. 2.221.600 17 Pedestrian Cros.ing (ED 4) 

.3 Engi~~ering Evaluation. " 18 Juneau Thane Road. Main 850,000 

~o Tecr~ology Transfer (ED 99) 19 Street to Ferry Terminal 

:1 State'"" ide Road Surfacing 3.426.100 20 Pedestrian Facilities (ED 3) 

~~ ar.d Transfer Program (ED 99) 21 Matanuska-Susitna Palmer 802,500 

''''--'' : j Unalakleet Landfill; Airport 1.500.900 22 Wasilla Highway, Pedestrian 

:l Road Construction (ED 381 23 Bike Path Phllse 2 (ED 26-28) 

:5 Traila and Recreational Ace ••• U,5:l3.900 983.900 13.540.00e 24 North Pole - Bike Trail 384.100 

:6 tor AI.aka Progr_ (TRAU) 2S Rehabilitation and 

~, IneligJ.ble Costs for the B1.700 26 connections (ED 29-34) 

23 TraIls and Recreational 27 Northern Region - American 383.900 

:;:3 A.ccess for Alaska Program 29 Disabilities Act Pedestrian 

:;J lEO 39) 29 Facilities (ED 99) 

]1 Alaska Marine Highway System - 55.600 30 Northern Region - Tourist 290,100 

32 vessel Interpretive Displays 31 Signage (ED 99) 

33 (ED 99) 32 Richardson Highway - MP 127 546,300 

Jot Bering Straits Villages 200.000 33 Gulkana River Wayside (ED 35) 

35 Trall Staking (ED 37) 34 Richardson Highway - MP 29 390,000 

36 Chitina Visitor Wayside 310,000 35 Worthington Glacier Wayside 

37 (ED JIj ) 36 (ED 35) 

37 Scenic Byways Grant (ED 99) 250.000 
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1 Department ot Transportation/PUblic Facilities (cont.) 

2 

4 

5 

6 

, 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Seward Highway - Sixmile 

Creek Trail (ID 8) 

Seward Highway - TUrnagain 

Pasa Relltatop (20 8) 

Shishmaref - trail Staking 

(ED )7) 

Sitka - Ferry Terminal 

Wall""ay (ED ;j) 

Southeast Region ADA 

Improvements ~ED 99) 

Unalaska - Airport Beach Road 

Pathway (ED 40) 

Wrangell Petroglyph Beach 

Access (ED 2) 

YaKutat Railroad Trail 

School/Airport lED 5 ) 

20 Aviation Program 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

Stdte Match for Fed""al Aid 

Airport ProJects (ED 99) 

"inai<. Runway Rehablll.tation 

lED 3:)) 

Alasya Internatlonal Airport 

S:.'stem Develop~cent Fund 

\ E::J 99) 

.:.ncherage International 

Airport . Advance Project 

D~slgn (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage Internation,3,l 

;,lrport - Annual Improvements 

iED 10-25) 

~~chorage International 

Alrpcrt - TeI~inal 

Pehabl.ll.tation (ED 10-25) 

Page 66 Chapter 100 

Appropriation General 

Allocation. IttillUl Fund 

2,194,500 

168,000 

11l0, ;jOO 

581,300 

163,800 

900,000 

218,300 

250,000 

97,193,000 97.193.000 

4,350,000 

3,000,000 

4,000,000 

l.JSO,OOO 

650,000 

750,000 

HCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec, 82 

1 Department ot Transportation/public Facilities (cont.) 

Appropriation 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Anchorage International 

Allocations 

5,200,000 

Airport - Cargo Fueling Apron 

Expansion (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage International 

Airport - Cargo Ramp 

Reconstruction Phase I (ED 10-

25) 

Anchorage International 

Airport - Environmental 

Assessment & Cleanup (ED 10-

25) 

Anchorage International 

Airport - Equipment (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage International 

Airpo~t - Snow Storage Area 

Construction (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage International 

Airport - South Terminal Ramp 

Reconstruction (ED 10-25) 

Anvik - Snow Removal 

Equipment Building (ED 36) 

Atmautluak - Primary Runway 

Rehabilitation, Extension & 

Widening (ED 39) 

Barrow - Snow Removal 

Equipment Building (ED 37) 

Bethel - Air Taxi Apron 

Expansion (ED 39) 

Bethel - Airport Partial 

Parallel Taxiway (ED 39) 

Bethel - Master Plan Update 

(ED 39) 

Bethel - Runway Stabilization 

(ED 39) 

2,200,000 

1,500,000 

796,000 

1,500,000 

2,400,000 

600,000 

),800,000 

1,500,000 

2,000,000 

4,000,000 

350,000 

3,200,000 

It8lllll 

General Othel' 

Punda 
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1 Department of Transportation/Public Facilities (cont.) 

Appropriation 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2t 

30 

11 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

]7 

31 

Cook Inlet Regional General 

Aviation System Plan. Phase 

II (ED 7) 

Deadhorae - Runway Safety 

Area Expansion (ED 37) 

Eek - Runway Relocation 

(ED 39) 

Fairbanks International 

Airport - Annual Improvements 

(ED 29-)4) 

Fairbanks International 

Airport - Environmental 

Assessment and Clean Up 

(ED 29-34) 

Allocations Item. 

250,000 

1,500,000 

1,455,000 

200,000 

500,000 

Fairbanks International 592,000 

Airport - Equipment (ED 29-34) 

Fairbanks International . 130.000 

Airport - Terminal Area Road 

• Parking Design, Phase II 

(ED 29-34) 

Fairbanks International 

Airport - Terminal Reroof 

DeSign (ED 29-34) 

Fairbanks International 

Airport - Te~al 

Improv ... nts Design, Pha.e I 

(BD 29-34) 

OUstavus - Airport Security 

Fencing (ID 5) 

Iliaena - Runway 7/25 

Extension (BD 40) 

ltetchikan - Airport Perry 

Teninal IlilproftMllt (ID 1) 

ltetchikan - Airport Hew Ferry 

(ED 1) 

100,000 

400,000 

1,200,000 

2,900,000 

2,500,000 

1,500,000 

General Other 

Fund 

Page " OapterIM Res CSSB 107(PIN) am H, Sec. 82 

1 Department of Transportation/Public Paciliti.s (cont.) 

2 Appropriatloa 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

11 

32 

)) 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Xetchikan - Airport Snow 

Reaoval Bquipment (BD 1) 

King salmon - Airport ~ster 

Plan Update (SI) 40) 

Kobuk - Snow Removal 

lquipment Building (ED 37) 

Kodiak - Runway 10/21, Apron 

Resurfacing • Taxiway 

Rehabilitation (ED 6) 

Kodiak - Snow Removal 

Bquipment/Sand Storage 

Building (ID 6) 

Kwigillingok - Airport Runway 

Reconstruction (Bn 39) 

Marshall - Airport aelocation 

(ED 36) 

New Stuyahuk - Master Plan 

(ED 39) 

Noorvik - Airport Relocation 

(ID 37) 

Northern Region - Airport 

Security Fencing (ID 99) 

Shishmaref - Snow Removal 

Equipment Building Repairs 

(Bn 37) 

AllocaUone 

280,000 

250,000 

600,000 

3,100,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 

7,000,000 

300,000 

2,300,000 

1,000,000 

200,000 

Sitka - Apron Reconetruction 4,200,000 

• Lea •• Lot Development (Bn 2) 

Statewide - Airport 500,000 

Communications Equipment 

(II) 99) 

Statewide - Airport Minor 400,000 

Rehabilitation (BD 99) 

Statewide - Aviation 5,500,000 

Preconstruction (ED gg) 

page 6g en ......... 
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1 Department of Tranaportation/Public Facilitie. (cont.) 

2 

) 

" 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Statewide - Aviation Syatem 

Planning (lID 99) 

Tok.ook Bay - Runway 

Relocation (ED 38) 

Tuntutuliak - Runway 

Relocation (ED 39) 

Yakutat - Snow Reaoval 

Equipment/Towed Broom (ED 5) 

Yakutat - Runway & Apron 

Resurfacing and Taxiway 

Con.truction (ED 5) 

Allocationa 

1,100,000 

3,500,000 

3,500,000 

290,000 

4,600,000 

Appropriation 

Itema 

. . . . 

General 

Fund 

10 

11 

12 

13 

U 

15 

U 

17 

ODlver.ity of Al •• ka •••••• 

18 Deferred Maintenance, Code 

19 Compl iance, and Renovation 

20 Statewide Except Anchorage and 

21 Homer Campuses (ED 99) 

22 Deferred Maintenance, Code 

2) Camp 1 i ance , and Renovation -

24 Homer Campus (EO 7) 

25 Anchorage Campus - Fiber Optic 

26 Backbone Project (EO 10-25) 

27 University of Alaska Fairbanks -

28 

29 

International Arctic Research 

Center Development (EO 29;J4) 

JO Small Busines. Development 

31 

32 

13 

,. 

Programs (EO 99) 

35 Anchorage - Court Code Upgrades 

36 (ED 10-25) 

37 Recording Equipment Emergency 

38 Replacement (EO 99) 

5,400,000 5,400,000 

200,000 200,000 

1,400,000 1,400,000 

1,500,000 

450,000 

. . . . 
1,580,000 1,580,000 

l,J75,OOO 1,375,000 

Other 

Fund. 

1,500,000 

450,000 

Page 70 C ..... ter 100 RCS eSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

5 ... 
6 Legislative Affair. Capital 

1 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Projectll 

BASIS Analysis and Design 

(EO J) 

Copier Replacement (EO 3) 

E-mail Replacement (EO 3) 

Print Shop - Collator 

Replacement (EO 3) 

State Capitol - Ethernet 

Rewire (EO J) 

State Capitol - Outaide Brick 

Replacement (EO 3) 

State Capitol Re-roof Above 

Front Steps (ED 3) 

State Capitol - Window Glaas 

21 Replacement (ED ) 

22 Teleconference Equipment 

23 Replacement (ED 3) 

24 

25 

WAN Conversion (EO 3) 

Legislative Council -

26 Computer Programs and 

21 Equipment Replacement (BO J) 

28 OIIbudsaan 

29 Replace PC's and LAN Server/ 

30 

31 

Case Management System (EO 3) 

Allocationa 

Legislature 

75,000 

110,000 

13,OOO 

134,500 

55,000 

10,000 

10,000 

12,500 

J8,300 

99,100 

364,100 

Appropriation 

Itema . . . . . . 
"'0,500 

50,000 

General 

Fund 

50,000 

Other 

Funds 

364,100 

3l 

33 

• • • • •• MuniCipal Capital Matching Grant. (AS 37.06.010) 

34 Akhiok - Landfill Site, Part II 28,518 28,518 

35 (EO 6) 

36 Akutan - Bulk Fuel Storage And 25,000 25,000 

37 Pipeline Replacement (EO 40) 
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Municip.l Capltal Matching Grants (AS 3;.06.0101 (cont.1 

2 Appropriation 

Allocations Item. 

4 Alakanuk - Hotel/Restaurant 

5 Con.truction (ED 381 

6 Aleknagik - North Shore Liquid 

7 Wa.te Sludge Disposal/Landtill 

• Relocation (ED 39) 

, Aleknagik - Steel Two-Lane 

10 

11 

Bridge With Concrete Foundation 

(ED 391 

:2 Aleutians Ea.t Borough - Nelson 

13 Lagoon ~ater Tanx Project (ED 40) 

14 Allakaket - Renovate Building 

l5 Into City Offices (ED 36) 

16 Ambler - Clinic Renovation and 

17 !q'..lipment (ED 371 

18 AnaktUVUK Pass - Bed And 

:9 Br~.kfast Planning (ED 37) 

20 Anchorage - ADA Pedestrian 

~l Facility Upgrades (ED 10-251 

~2 Anchorage - ARDSA Street 

~3 Lighting Improvements (ED 10-251 

:4 Anchorage . American Dlsability 

:5 Act - Parks and Recreation 

26 'acility Requirements (ED 10-25) 

~7 Anchorage - Coastal Trail 

28 Rehabilitation (ED 10-25) 

29 Anchorage - Eagle River Fire 

lO Station-Aerial Apparatus Quint 

31 Bay (ED 10-251 

32 Anchorage - Emergency Mobile 

)) ComMUnications Unit (ED 10-25) 

34 Anchorage - Fire Station '7 

3S 

li 

aeplacement - Site Selection and 

Design (ED 10-25) 

·37 Anchorage . Girdwood Fire 

38 Station (ED 10-25) 

25.017 

19.000 

12.437 

25.000 

25.000 

26.348 

25,000 

140,000 

28,374 

350.000 

123.000 

175,000 

70.000 

5515.000 

1.089.000 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funda 

25.017 

19.000 

12.437 

25.000 

25,000 

26,348 

25.000 

140.000 

28 • .174 

350,000 

123.000 

175,000 

70.000 

595.000 

1,089,000 
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1 MUnicipal capital Matching Grant. (AS 37.06.010) (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

4 Ancnorage - Kincaid Park Acee •• 

S Road-sand Lake Road to Chalet 

6 (ED 10-25) 

Anchorage - Kincaid Park Outdoor 

8 Center (ED 10-25) 

9 Anchorage - Major Municipal 

10 Facility Upgrade. (ID 10-25) 

11 Anchorage - Midtown Park (BD 10-

12 25) 

13 Anchorage - Mountain View 

14 Recreation Center (ED 10-25) 

15 Anchorage - Recycled Asphalt 

16 Program (ED 10-25) 

17 Anchorage - Replacement Tanker 

1& Pumper-Girdwood (ID 10-25) 

19 Anchorage - Road Services 

20 Districts 24.25,26 Road And 

21 

22 

Drainage System Rehabilitation 

(ED 10-25) 

23 Anchorage - Russian Jack Springs 

24 Park (ED 10-25) 

25 Anchorage - Sports Fields 

26 Irrigation Improvements (ED 10-

27 

28 Anderson - Maintenance Shop 

29 Upgrade Phase 1 (ED 34) 

30 Angoon - Computer Network system 

II (ED 5) 

32 Angoon - Fire Hydrant upgrade 

33 (ED 5) 

34 Angoon - Municipal Equipment 

35 Acquisition (ED 5) 

36 Aniak - Fire Hall Construction 

37 (ED 36) 

Allocation. tte. 

560,000 

192,000 

1,121,000 

344,000 

350,000 

500,000 

175,000 

350.000 

184,000 

159,000 

25,005 

29,484 

14,100 

9,600 

25,000 

(Jeneral 

I'\md 

Other 

Fund. 

560,000 

192,000 

1,121,000 

344,000 

350,000 

500,000 

175,000 

350,000 

184,000 

159,000 

25,005 

29,484 

14,100 

9,600 

25,000 
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1 MUDicipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.0'.010) (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

J 

• anYik - Mater/Sewer project 

5 (lED 1') 

, At;1ta - DocJc Project (m 40) 

., aarrov - o.".lOpNnt of New 

• Playground and Upgrade Of City 

, OUtdoor Ileereation (lED 37) 

10 lethel - Braund Building 

11 Renovation (ED 39) 

12 Beehel - COMMUnity Facilities 

U and Equipment (ED )9) 

14 Bettles - Road Grader Purchase, 

15 Phase 4 (ED l6) 

l' 8revig Mission - Tractor 

11 Purchase (ED 38) 

18 Bristol Say Borough - C~lity 

19 Facilities and Equipment (ED 39) 

20 Bristol Bay Borough - King 

21 Salmon Village Road Improvements 

22 (ED 40) 

23 Buckland . City Building 

24 Renovation lED 37) 

25 Buckland . Road Improvements 

2' (ED 37) 

27 Buckland . Washeteria 

28 Improvements (ED 37) 

29 Chefornak . Construction ot New 

)0 S.tfety Building Pha •• I! !ED 39) 

31 Chevak . Municipal Equipment 

)2 ~~rcha8e (ED 38) 

33 Chignlk . Boat Harbor Design and 

34 Construction (ED 40) 

35 Chuathbal'..1k - Upgrade ot Fuel 

36 Tanks and Piping (ED 36) 

AllocaUOIlII It ..... 

51,347 

25,000 

157,254 

108.061 

51.154 

25.000 

25.000 

14.497 

38.056 

15.000 

19,648 

lS.O(l0 

25.000 

29,963 

25,000 

1e,000 

General 

FUnd 

Other 

Funds 

51,347 

25.000 

157,254 

108.061 

51.154 

25,000 

25.000 

14.497 

38.056 

15,000 

19.648 

15.000 

25.000 

;;9.863 

25.000 

10.000 

Chapter 100 Res eSSB 107(FINI am H. Sec. 82 

1 Municipal capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) (eont.' 

2 Appropriation 

Chuathbaluk - Upgrade Of Otfice 

Equipment and Office Facility 

6 (ED 36) 

Clark's Point - City Kall 

8 Relocation (ED 39) 

9 Coffman Cove - City Storage 

10 Building Improvements (ED 5) 

11 Cold Bay - City Maintenance 

12 Facility (ED 40) 

13 Cordova - Dock Repairs and 

14 Improvements (EO 35) 

15 Craig - Shelter Cove Causeway 

(ED 5) 

17 Deering - Tourism Project - Road 

18 Upgrade (ED 37) 

19 Delta Junction . Construct 

20 Fencing Around City Landfill 

21 (ED 35) 

22 Denali Borough . Construction Of 

23 1.300 Feet ot Platted Gravel 

24 Roads (ED 34) 

25 Dillingham - Harbor Shop/Animal 

26 Shelter (ED 39) 

27 Diomede ~ Community Facilities 

28 and Equipment (ED 37) 

29 Eagle - Emergency Road Repair 

30 (ED 36) 

31 Eagle - Wellhouse Stabilization 

32 (ED 36) 

33 Egegik - Phase II - Solid Waste 

14 Landtill. Oxidation Burner. 

35 

36 

Waste oil Burner and Garbage 

Truck (~ 40) 

37 Ekwok - Equipment Purcha.e -

Alloeations 

38 Dump Truck/Backhoe/Loader (ED 39) 

It ... 

15,000 

33,722 

25,000 

25,000 

'3,301 

82,7" 

25,000 

33.5U 

3:2.080 

Sl,au 

50,000 

10,000 

15,000 

25,000 

25,000 

Otbe~ 

P\IncIa 

11,000 

ll,132 

21,000 

25,000 

",301 

12,11' 

25,000 

n,SI' 

32.010 

11,8n 

50,000 

10,000 

11,000 

21,000 

21,000 

Ch.pter 100 HCS cIIa 107crIN' .. R. lec. 12 
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Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 3"7.06.010) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

4 Elim - Sprinkler System Phase 

III (ED 38) 

Emmonak - Community Facilities 

and Equipment (ED lS) 

8 Fairbanks - City Hall Exterior 

9 Renovation (ED 29-14) 

10 Fairbanks - City Hall Mechanical/ 

11 Electrical Design (ED 29-34) 

12 Fairbanks - City Hall Roof 

11 Renovation (ED 29-)4) 

14 Fairbanks - City Hall Window 

15 Renovation (ED 29-34) 

16 Fairbanks - Public Safety 

17 Exhaust System Installation 

18 (ED 29-34) 

19 Fairbanks - Public Works 

20 Ventilation Installation (ED 29-

21 34) 

22 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

23 Admin Offices Bldg-Refinish Bldg 

24 Exterior (ED 29-34) 

2S Fairbanks North Star Borough -

26 Animal Shelter Walk-In Cooler 

27 (ED 29-34) 

28 Fairbanks North Star aorough -

29 Big Dipper Ice Arena Aisle 

10 Lighting (ED 29-34) 

11 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

32 Big Dipper Ice Arena Pavement 

11 Improvements (ED 29-34) 

34 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

35 Borough-Wide Emergency Medical 

16 

]7 
ServiceS-Pave Salcha Station 

Access (EO 29-34) 

Allocations Items 

25,000 

31,178 

35,000 

22,101 

541,000 

126,000 

56,000 

24,500 

155,153 

18,375 

38,500 

26,600 

14,000 

Gener;al 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

25,000 

1l,178 

35,000 

22.101 

541.000 

126.000 

56.000 

24.500 

155,153 

18.375 

38,500 

26,600 

14,000 
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1 Municipal Capital Matehing Grants (AS 37.0'.010) (cont.) 

Z Appropriatioa 

1 Allocation. It ... 

4 Fairbank. North Star Borough -

5 Boroughwide Fire/Life/Safety 

• (ED :29-34) 

7 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

8 Civic Center (Ala.kaland)-Roof 

9 Rapairs (ID 29-34) 

10 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

11 Emergency Medical Services 

12 Ambulance Replacement (ED 29-34) 

13 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

14 Emergency Medical Service. 

15 Rescue Vehicle For Salcha Rescue 

16 (ED 29-34) 

11 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

18 Emergency Medical Services 

19 Support Equipment (ED 29-34) 

20 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

21 John Carlson community Activity 

22 Center-Repair Roofing (ED 29-34) 

23 Fairbank. North Star Borough -

24 North Pole High School Sewer 

25 Line Repairs (EO 29-34) 

26 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

27 North Pole MUltipurpose Ice 

28 Arena (EO 29-34) 

29 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

30 North Star Volunteer Fire 

31 Department Station i1 Support 

32 Equipment Replacement (EO 29-34) 

33 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

34 School District Physical Plant 

35 

36 

Emergency Generator 

(Supplemental Funding) (10 29-34) 

105,000 

U.ooo 

14.000 

'0,500 

100.450 

84,000 

38.500 

210.000 

2f.4fO 

47.lS0 

~ ... &' .... 
101,000 

n,ooo 

84,000 

10,100 

100,410 

14,000 

lI,500 

210,000 

2.,UO 

41,250 
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1 Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

4 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

Ste •• e VFD Station .2 Access and 

Parking Improvements (ED 29-3') 

7 Fairbank. North Star Borough -

Tanana Levee Annual Major 

Maintenance (ED 29-34) 

10 Fairbanks North Star Borough -

11 

12 

13 

Tanana Middle School - Install 

Dlrect Digital Control System 

(Phase II) (ED 29- HI 

l' Fairbanks North Star Borough -

15 Tanana Middle School Replace 

16 Sewer Line (ED 29-34) 

17 False Pass - City Shop Building 

18 Completlon (ED 40) 

19 Fert Yukon - Land Fill Upgrade 

:0 (E~ 36) 

~1 Galena - Garage and Shower 

22 Additions (ED 36) 

23 Gambell - Landflll Relocation 

i E::: 38) 

:5 GolovIn - Rlpper Cat With Cabin 

:6 (E~ 38) 

:7 Goodnews Bay - Backhoe/Loader 

:8 (ED 39\ 

:9 Goo~~ews Bay - Community Hall 

30 Renovation (ED 39) 

31 Grayllng - Heavy Equipment 

32 Repair (ED 36) 

}3 Grayllog - Washeteria Building 

(ED 36) 

35 Haloes - Federal Aviation 

36 Adminlstration Read Water Tank 

";7 Const:-'.Jctlon Phase 1 (ED 5) 

Allocations Itelllll 

20.213 

33.910 

55.125 

52.500 

25,000 

25,000 

:;:5,000 

25,136 

25,000 

." :)00 

18,000 

12,500 

lZ,500 

51,488 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

20.213 

33.810 

55.125 

52.500 

25.000 

25.000 

25,000 

25.136 

25,000 

20,0\10 

18,000 

12,500 

12.500 

51,488 

Chapter too HCS CSSB 107(FIN) am H, Sec. 82 

Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) (cont. I 

Appropriation 

4 Haines Borough - Excursion Inlet 

Bridge Project (ED 5) 

Haines Borough - Install Flood 

Drains In Unprotected Areas Of 

8 Museum (ED 5) 

10 

11 

Haines Borough - Klehini Valley 

Volunteer Fire Department - Self 

contained breathing apparatus 

12 (ED 5) 

13 Homer - Deep Water Dock 

14 

15 

Fendering System Upgrade Berth 

#1 (ED 7) 

16 Hoonah - Community Internet Tie-

17 In (ED 5) 

18 Hoonah - Siding Alaska Native 

19 Brotherhood Hall (ED 5) 

20 Houston - Pumper/Tanker 

21 Apparatus (ED 26-281 

22 Houston - Road System 

23 

24 

Renovations and Improvements 

(ED ::6-28) 

25 Hughes - Fire Suppression 

26 Equipment (ED 361 

27 Huslia - Central Heating System 

28 and Office Equipment (ED 36) 

29 Hydaburg - Expansion and 

)0 

J1 

Improvement to Baseball Park 

(ED 51 

32 Juneau - American Disabilities 

3J Act Compliance (ED 3) 

34 Juneau - Augustus Brown Pool 

35 

)6 

Gaseous Chlorine System 

Replacement (ED )) 

37 Juneau - Energy Efficiency 

38 Improvements Fund (ED 3) 

Allocations Itema 

12.699 

10.000 

16.000 

149.465 

10.000 

17.260 

12.760 

52.178 

25.000 

25.000 

25.000 

35.000 

21.000 

35,000 

Cieneral 

Fund 

Other 

fUnda 

12.f" 

10.000 

If.OOO 

lU.4f5 

10.000 

17.2fO 

12.7&0 

52.17' 

45.000 

:45.000 

25.000 

35.000 

21.000 

]5.000 
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1 Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS )7.06.0101 (cont.' 

Appropriation 

Juneau - Essential BUllding 

Repairs (EO 31 

6 Juneau - General Park and Safety 

Repairs (ED 3-41 

8 Juneau - Health and Social 

Services Building Repairs, Phase 

10 III (ED 31 

11 Juneau - Juneau Fire Station 

12 Repairs Phase II (ED 3) 

~) Juneau - Trafalgar Street Sewer 

14 Design' Construction (£0 41 

15 Juneau - Underground Fuel 

16 Storage Tanks (EO 31 

17 Kachemak - Baseball Field (ED 71 

~8 Kake - Alplne Lake Cesign -

Phase 3 (ED 51 

;;::) KaktovlK Community Building 

:1 Upgrade (ED )71 

~2 Kaltag - Headstart Construction 

Phase IV (ED 361 

~~ KaRa' ~~p~aIR ~e8~ '~a~. P~5k 
;.0/)/. 8heltec/8&x&!s/U •• J, .... , ~ 

eOuSL, ac~iafll fB9 e. 

~.Ih".· .Iitll.aki. S ....... S._.s • ., 

:j}L eeuLet U~"" ?I-
29 Kenai - Water Quality and 

30 

3l 

Quantity Development Program 

(ED 9) 

32 Ke~i Peninsula Borough -

II 

H 

Borough Wide Road Improvements 

Projects (EO 7) 

35 Ketchikan - Alaska/Bryant-Alder 

36 to To~er Street OVerlay (ED 1) 

)7 Ketchikan - Mobile Street 

38 Sweeper (ED 11 

Allocations rtems 

112.000 

151.819 

77,100 

105.000 

96,000 

140.000 

55,472 

29,778 

25,000 

25,000 

;;Ui 000 

147,180 

721,985 

91,927 

78,750 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

112,000 

151,819 

77,100 

105,000 

96,000 

140,000 

55.472 

29,778 

:S,OOO 

25,000 

iii 000 ~ 

147,180 

721,985 

91,927 

78,750 
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." 

1 Municipal Capital MatchiD9 Qrants (AS 37.01.010) (cont.) 

a Approp~iatiOft , Allocationa 

4 Ketchikan - Street Plu.h Truck 

5 (ID 11 

• Ketchikan - Utility Truek With 

7 HookH!t (ID 1) 

8 Ketehikan oateway Borough 

, Airport Parking Lot upgrade 

10 (BD 1) 

11 Ketchikan Gateway Borough -

12 Airport Perimeter renee (ID 1) 

13 Ketchikan oateway Borough -

Document Imaging aquipment (ED 1) 

15 Ketchikan Oateway 8orough -

11 

17 

Maintenance and operations 

Excavator (ED 1) 

18 Ketchikan Gateway Borough -

19 

20 

Maintenance and Operationa 

Warehouse (ED 1) 

21 Ketchikan Gateway Borough -

22 Shoup Street Service Area Sewer 

23 and Water Improvements (ID 1) 

24 Kiana - Gravel Site Selection, 

25 Extraction and Bulk ruel (ID 37) 

26 King Cove - Pedestrian Walkway 

27 Phase S/City Multi-Purpose 

28 Office Facility (ED 40) 

29 Kivalina - COII'IIIUJ1ity Facilities 

30 and Equipment (ED 37) 

31 Klawock - Strs.t Sign/House 

32 Numbers (ED 5) 

33 Kobuk - Water and Sewer (ED 37) 

34 Kodiak - St. Herman Harbor 

)5 Facilities (ED 6) 

3. Kodiak Island Borough - Hospital 

37 Construction (ED 6) 

U ... 

",500 

42,000 

U,n2 

21.000 

16,100 

.5,500 

at.400 

25.000 

3$, $17 

25,000 

:n,811 

25,000 

214,321 

61.505 

ot_ .. .... 
",100 

42,000 

1I,na 

21,000 

U,IOO 

.. ,100 

n,400 

",UI 

31,000 

31,517 

25,000 

11,111 

25,000 

214.321 

n,501 
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1 -.nic:ipal Capital Matching Grantoe (AS ]7.0'.010) (cont.) 

2 

,4 Ko4iak: I.land Borough - Petenon 

5 Bl ... ntary Addition (ED 6) 

• KOtlik - Landfill RetIIOVal (EO 381 

7 KOtzebue - Ca.munity racilitie. 

• andlq.1ipaent (ED 371 

9 ICoyuk - C ... tery Improvement. 

10 (EO 38) 

11 Kwethluk - Road and Parking Lot 

12 

13 

Construction For New Clinic 

(ED 391 

14 Lake and Penin.ula Borough -

15 

16 

17 

Facilitie. Project. For 

Perryville and Port Al.worth 

(ED 40) 

18 LAke and Peninsula Borough -

19 

ZO 

Water, Sewer and Landfill 

Project For Igiugig (ED 401 

21 Larsen Bay - Erosion Control . 
22 (ED 6) 

23 Lower Kalskag - Bulk Fuel Tank 

24 Farm (ED l61 

25 Lower Kalskag - Grade:: For City 

26 Roads (ED 36) 

Z7 Manokotak - Building Renovation 

28 (i::O HI 

29 Harshall - Fire Department 

30 Upgrade (ED 36) 

31 Marshall - Fuel Storage Upgrade 

J2 (ED 36) 

33 Mat-5u Borough - Historic 

P::eservationiRehabilitation 

35 

36 Hat-5u Borough - Local Road 

Allocation. 

31 Upgrade,Paving Program (EO 26-28) 

P~ge 82 Cllapter 100 

Appropriation 

It ... 

1U.t5Z 

25.000 

115;400 

2.5,000 

25.0~O 

1;8.240 

25,000 

25,000 

25.000 

:5.000 

12,500 

12,500 

63,000 

111.199 

General OtheJ 

Pund. 

l2g,n. 

as,ooe 

lU,40e 

2S,00e 

:Is.ooe 

18.24C 

19.22: 

25. ooe 

25, ooe 

25.00e 

25, ooe 

12. SOC 

12.50( 

63,ooe 

Ul.19! 

HCS cssa 107(FINI am H. Sec. 82 
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1 Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.0101 (cont.) 

Appropriation 

4 Mat-Su Borough - Public Safety 

Equipment Replacement/Remountl 

Refurnish (ED 26-28) 

7 Mat-Su Borough - Recreational 

Services Projects (EO 26-28) 

9 Mat-Su Borough - Road Upgradel 

10 Paving Matching Grant Program 

11 (ED 26-28) 

12 McGr~th - Water/Sewer Utility 

II Upgrades (ED 36) 

14 Mekoryuk - Heavy Equipment 

15 Repair (ED 38) 

16 Mounta~n Village - Community 

17 Facilities and Equipment (ED 38) 

18 Napakiak - Upgrading washeteria 

19 Equipment and Interior (ED 39) 

20 Napaskiak - Tractor Purchase 

21 (ED 39) 

22 Nenana - Water and Sewer 

23 Improvements (ED 36) 

24 New Stuyahok - Public Safety 

25 Vehicles (ED 39) 

26 Newhalen - Village public Safety 

27 Officer Vehicle (ED 40) 

28 Nightmute - Dump Site Fencing 

29 (ED 38) 

30 Nightmute - Heavy Equipment 

31 Upgrade (ED 38) 

32 Nikolai - Generator Building 

33 Construction (ED 36) 

34 Nome - Port Of Nome Boat Harbor 

Allocation. 

35 and Sand Storage Building (ED 38) 

36 Nondalton - New Backhoe Purchase 

37 (ED 40) 

Items 

349,400 

241.000 

280.000 

25.000 

26,409 

28.619 

25.000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

30.270 

30.000 

23.171 

25,000 

147.879 

44.000 

General Other 

Fund Funds 

349,400 

241,000 

280,000 

25,000 

26,409 

28,619 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

Z5,000 

30,270 

30,000 

23,171 

25,000 

147.879 

44,000 
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1 M"'lll.Clpal Capit:al Mat:::hing Grants (AS )7.06.010) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

... Noorvik . City Health Clinic 

5 (ED )':'1 

North Pole - Street Improvements 

(ED 29-34) 

North Slope Borough - Area-Wide 

Fire Station Renovation (EO 37) 

10 Nulat~ - Main Road Upgrade 

(ED 36) 

12 Nunapitchuk - Motor Grader 

(ED )9) 

14 Old Harbor - Building Upgrade/ 

IS Office Equipment (EO 6) 

16 Ouzinkie - Generation 

17 Improvement and Power Control 

:8 (ED 6) 

l~ Palmer - Bailey Street Repair 

;:0 and Reconstruction Project 

(ED 26-28) 

:2 Palmer - Palmer Wastewater 

Treatment Expansion (EO 28) 

:4 Pelican - Boardwalk Improvement 

25 (ED 5) 

,5 Pelican - Harbor Improvement 

27 (ED 5) 

29 Petersburg - Harbor Expansion 

2' . and Renovation (EO 21 

)0 petersburg - Second Street 

II 

12 

Improvement Project Peterburg 

Hospital (ED 2) 

)) Pilot Point - Dago Creek 

Bulkhead Upgrade (EO 40) 

35 Platinu. - Vehicl_ Purchase 

36 (lID )!J) 

..]7 Point Hope • City Equipment 

38 Clm 37) 

Allocations Items 

25,000 

55,717 

98,638 

25,000 

25,000 

26,839 

25,000 

104,914 

53,915 

15,000 

10,000 

94,180 

39,2oU 

25,000 

20,000 

30,286 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

25,000 

55,717 

88,638 

25,000 

25,000 

26,839 

25,000 

104,914 

53,915 

15,000 

10,000 

84,180 

39,243 

25,000 

20,000 

30,286 
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1 MUnicipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.010) (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

port Alexander - Continued 

Upgrade and Repairs Of Existing 

Tract B Boardwalk (ED 5) 

port Heiden - Community and 

Office Building (ED 40) 

9 Port Lions - Water Dam 

10 Replacement (ED 6) 

11 Quinhagak - Head.tart Building 

12 (EO 39) 

13 Sand Point - Sanitary Land Fill 

14 Phase II Design (ED 40) 

15 Savoonga - City Facilities and 

16 Heavy Equipment (ED 38) 

17 Saxman - Restoration/Completion 

18 Of "Frog Wall" (ED 1) 

19 Selawik - Community Facilities 

20 and Equipment (ED 37) 

21 Seldovia - City Office Repair 

22 (ED 7) 

23 Seward - Community Facilities 

24 and Equipment (EO 8) 

25 Seward - Harbor Plaza Renovation 

26 (ED 9) 

27 Se~a~1 - Library Information and 

28 

29 

Technology Aut:omation Project 

(EO 8) 

30 Shageluk - Water and Sewer 

31 Development #2 (EO 36) 

32 Sheldon Point - Water /Sewer 

33 Project (ED 3,8) 

34 Sitka - Centennial Building 

35 Addition (ED 2) 

36 Skagway - Solid Waste/ 

37 Incinerator Project (ED 51 

Allocations ItellUl 

26,460 

25,000 

26,639 

25,000 

31,986 

25,000 

25,000 

26,318 

25.000 

33,684 

50,000 

23,497 

27,842 

25.000 

269 ,187 

55,431 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

26,460 

25,000 

26,639 

25,000 

31,986 

2,5,000 

25,000 

26,318 

25.000 

33.684 

50,000 

23,487 

27.942 

25,000 

269.187 

55.431 
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1 MUnicipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.0'.010) (cont.) 

Z Appropriation 

3 

4 Soldotna - Parx Street Water 

5 Main Kxtenaion (ED 8) 

, SOldotna - WaterlSewer Capi~al 

7 Projects (1m 81 

• at. Georg. - COIIIput.r Network 

9 Syat .. In City Officea (ED 40) 

10 St. Mary's - COIIIM.1Dity Hall 

11 Renovation {ED 381 

12 St. Michael - Clinic Expanaion 

13 (ED 381 

14 St. Paul - Airport Water Upgrade 

15 Completion (ED 401 

16 St.bbins - Fire Protection 

17 Equipment (ED 381 

18 Tanana - Rehabilitation Of City 

19 Buildings (ED 361 

20 T.ller - Seawall Repair. Coyote 

~1 Creek Road. Tractor Repair 

(ED 38) 

:3 T.nakee Springs - Insulate and 

. :4 Soundproof Generater Shed (ED 5) 

:5 Thorne Bay - Beat Grid Project 

:6 (ED 5) 

:7 Toglak - Togiak ~eights Road 

:8 (ED 391 

:9 Toksook Bay - Community 

30 Facillt~e. and Equipment lEO 381 

31 Tokso~k Say - Sidewalk Repair 

(ED 38) 

)3 Toksook Say - Trash Bin 

Construction (ED 38) 

3S Unalakleet - New Police Vehicle 

and Poli=e Department Equipment 

37 (ED 38) 

Allocationa It .... 

99.875 

46.055 

25.000 

25.000 

25,000 

25.005 

27,788 

25.000 

25.000 

25.000 

25,000 

)7,348 

20.000 

19.000 

1l,590 

General 

Fund 

Othex 

Fund. 

99.875 

46,055 

:il5,000 

25,000 

25.000 

25.005 

27.788 

25.000 

25.000 

25.000 

25.000 

29, :80 

)7.348 

20,000 

19.000 

31,590 
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1 Municipal Capital Matching Grants (AS 37.06.0101 (cont.) 

Appropriation 

4 Unalaska - Community Facilitie. 

and Equipment (EO 40) 

Unalaska - Pathway Develo~ent 

7 (ED 40) 

Valdez - New Cruise Ship Dock 

(ED )5) 

10 Wainwright - Community Center 

11 Renovation (ED 371 

12 Wasilla - Knik/Goose Bay Water 

13 Extension (ED 26-281 

14 Wasilla - Spruce Avenue/Peck 

15 Street Intertie (EO 26-28) 

16 White Mountain - Community 

17 

18 

Facilities. and Search and 

Rescue Equipment (EO 381 

19 Whittier - Consolidated 

20 Munlcipal Facility (ED 351 

21 Wrangell - Reid Street Water and 

Allocat.iona 

22 Sewer Improvements Phaae 1 (ED 21 

23 Yakutat - Public Facilities and 

24 Equipment Upgrade (ED 51 

25 

ItellUl 

47.7" 

102,516 

156,452 

26,U1 

57.343 

116,162 

28,343 

25.000 

95,443 

25,005 

Gene"al Otbel' 

t'Wlcia 

4","" 

102,511 

151,412 

57,141 

111. liZ 

21.10 

25,000 

",40 

25.001 

• • • • • • 
:ill • UAineorpo~.t.d Ca..un1ty MatehiDg Q~aDt. (AI 11.01.020) • • • • • • 
27 • • • • • • 
28 Akiachak - Trash Sins 25,000 25,000 

29 Constt'uction (ED 39) 

30 Arctic Village - Powerlinel 25,000 25,000 

31 Transformer Upgrade (ED 36) 

32 Atmautluak - Multi-U •• Community 29,211 2t.zli 
J) Center (EO 39) 

34 Birch Creek - Water Treatment 25,000 25,000 

35 Plant Upgrade (ED 361 

36 ChalkYltsik - Multipurpose 25,000 25.000 

37 BUllding (EO 361 
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1 Unincorporated Commun~ty Matching Grants (AS 37.06.0201 (cont.) 

Appropriat ion 

4 Chenega Bay - Recreational 

Building for Children/Community 

6 (ED 35) 

7 Chistochina - Flood Centrol 

8 Community Site (ED 361 

) Chitina - Housing and Urban 

10 Development Housing/Laundry 

11 Complex (ED 36) 

12 Circle - Dump Cleanup and 

13 Relocation (ED 361 

!4 Copper Center - Community 

15 Equipment Needs (ED 36) 

:6 Copper Center - Garage Building. 

:7 Phase I (ED 36) 

:9 Crooked Creek - Community 

Build1~g Repairs (ED 36) 

:0 Deltana - Service District Road 

Upgrade (ED 351 

;2 Dot Lake Servl~es - Community 

Building, Phase IV (ED 36) 

: 4 Dot Lake 'J i! 1 age - Upgrade 

:5 Village Community Hall lED 36) 

:~ Edna Bay - Dock/Harbor 

Malntenance and Improvements 

28 (ED 5) 

29 Edna Bay - Road Construction, 

)0 Acceas and Maintenance (EO 51 

31 Elfin Cove - El.ctrical Utility 

12 Generator Replacement (ED 51 

13 !v&Ilsville - Multi-Use Cotm1UJlity 

Center (ED 36) 

35 Four Mile Road - Road 

36 Stabilization Project (ED 36) 

37 Gakona - Fire Hall Construction 

38 (ED 35) 

Allocations Items 

31,027 

25,000 

25,000 

54,281 

10,993 

15,500 

15,000 

25,H1 

30,131 

15,000 

12,709 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

15,000 

Gener .. l 

Fund 

Othe 

FUnd 

31.02 

25,00 

25,00 

54,28 

10,99 

15,50 

25.20 

15.00 

25,14 

30.13 

15.00 

12,70 

25.00 

25,00 

25,00 

15.00 
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1 unincorporated Community Matching Grants (AS 37.06.020) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Allocations 

4 Gakona - Office Building Phase 

II (ID 3S) 

6 Gakona - Refilling Station 

Construction/Well (ID 35) 

8 Glennallen - Library Automation 

9 (ED 35) 

10 Gulkana - Otfice Building Frame 

11 (ED 36) 

12 Gust.vu. - Community Equipment 

13 Need, (ID 5) 

14 Healy Lake - Equipment Purchase 

15 (ED 36) 

16 Hollis - Road Construction (BD S) 

17 Hyder - Fire Fighting Equipment 

18 .. nd Supplies (ED 1) 

19 Kasigluk - Laundromat Repair and 

20 Renovation (ED 39) 

21 Kenny L.ke - Rep .. ir Community 

22 Library (ED 35) 

23 Kipnuk - Trash Hauling Equipment 

24 .. nd Clean-up Project (ED 39) 

25 Klukwan - Expansion of Alaska 

26 Native Sisterhood Hall Phase II 

27 1£0 5) 

28 Koliganek - Village Road 

29 Improvements (EO 39) 

30 Kongiganak - Engine.ring and 

31 Design for Community Hall/Office 

32 (ED 39) 

33 Kwigillingok - Equipment Shelter 

(ED 39) 

35 Lime Village - Road Improvements 

36 (ED 36) 

37 Manley Hot Springs - Multi-

38 Purpose Facility (ED 36) 

It ... 

25.000 

10.000 

25.031 

25.000 

25.000 

24.909 

25,000 

25,000 

29.281 

26.460 

25.000 

25.000 

25.000 

25.000 

25,000 

31.027 

25.000 

Otbel' 

I'Wlda 

21,000 

10.000 

21.000 

25.000 

24.'0' 

25.000 

21.000 

29.211 

26.460 

21.000 

21.000 

25.000 

21.000 

25.000 

n.02? 

2'.000 
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1 OIlineorporated ec-mity MAtching Grant.; (AS 37.06.0201 (cont.) 

2 Appropriation 

, l. . Allocati0n8 Itelll8 

• MeQt .. ta - C~ity Hall 

5 ReDOVation (ED 36) 

, "-tlakatla - Public Worka Water 

7 Diatribution Upgrade (ED 5) 

• Minto - OVerhaul Heavy Equipeent 

, (ID 36) 

10 .. ukati Bay West - Road 

11 Construction (ED 5) 

12 Nelchina/Hendeltna - Solid Waste 

13 Transfer Station, Phase III 

1~ (ED 35) 

15 Northway - Federal Aviation 

Administration Housing - Hoving/ 

Upgrading (ED 36) 

18 Oscarville - Public Facilities 

19 Construction (ED 39) 

2Q Oscarville - Sewer/Water 

21 Development (ED 39) 

22 Oscarvllle - Upgrade Laundry 

23 Building/Water Tank (ED 39; 

24 Osc3r'!llle - Upgrade Sidewalks 

4:5 ,ED )9) 

26 Paxson . Fire Equipment Purchase 

27 ;ED 35) 

28 Paxson - Multi-Use Trall System 

29 \ ED 35) 

30 ?axson - Recreational Areal 

31 Playground (ED 35) 

32 Pitka's ;>Olnt - Upgrade Road/ 

II Boardwalk (ED 39) 

34 Point Baker - Water System phase 

35 V (ED 5) 

3' Port Protection - Boardwalk 

37 Repair. Replace and Maintain 

38 (ED 5i 

25.000 

25,073 

29,204 

25,000 

26,493 

25,000 

55,222 

15,000 

20,000 

10,000 

10,000 

.. 0,;)00 

15,000 

28,170 

25,000 

25,000 

General Other 

Funcia 

25,000 

35,073 

29.204 

25.000 

26,493 

25,000 

55,222 

15,000 

20,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

15,000 

29.170 

25,000 

25,000 
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1 Unlncorporated Community Matching Grants (AS 37.06.020) (cont.) 

Appropriation 

Rampart - Washeteria/Laundromat/ 

Water Treatment Plant/Health 

Clinic Project (ED 36) 

7 Red Devil - Clinic Building 

8 0;;0 36) 

9 Slana Community Corporation -

10 Community Center Phase II 

11 (ED 36) 

12 Slana Community Corporation -

13 Road Construction and 

14 Maintenance (ED 36) 

15 Slana League - Distance Learning/ 

16 Internet (ED 36) 

17 Sleetmute - Washeteria Upgrade 

18 (ED 36) 

19 Stevens 'Jillage - Building 

20 Reno'/ation (ED 36) 

21 Takotna - Utility Office/Lodge 

22 (ED 36) 

23 Tanacross - Community Facility 

24 Repairs/Upgrades (ED 36) 

25 Tatitlek - Community Store Start-

26 up (ED 35) 

27 Tatitlek - Fish and Game 

28 Processing Equipment (ED 35) 

29 Tazlina - Road Improvements 

30 (ED 35) 

31 Tetlin - Upgrade Washeteria 

32 (ED 36) 

33 Tok - Civic Center Upgrade 

34 (ED 36) 

35 Tok - Radio Equipment (ED 36) 

36 Tok - Volunteer Fire Department -

37 Heavy Equipment (ED 36) 

Allocations Items 

27,857 

27,857 

10,018 

15,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

27,853 

25,000 

11,027 

20,000 

25,596 

25,000 

15,500 

10,000 

25,847 

General 

Fund 

Other 

Funds 

21,851 

27,857 

10,018 

15,000 

25,000 

25,000 

25,000 

27,853 

25,000 

11,027 

20,000 

25,586 

25,000 

15,500 

10,000 

25,84"7 
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1 Unlnc~rporaced C~mmun~ty Matchlng Grants (AS )7.06.02')) {cont.' 

Appropriation 

Allocations Items 

~ Tolsona - fire!:ighting Equl.pment 25,000 

(ED 35) 

6 Tuluksak - Complete Generator 

Purchas~ (ED 36) 

8 Tuntutuliak - 7ractor Purchase 

(E;) 39) 

:0 Tununak - N~w Community Hall 

.1 Construccion (ED 38) 

~2 Twin Hills - Office BUllding 

:3 Upgrade (ED 39) 

:~ Venetle - Community Equipment 

:5 Purchase (ED 36) 

,6 Whale Pass - Utilities Extension 

17 (ED 5) 

: a Wiseman - Communi ty Center 

~9 Compleclon (ED 36) 

21,000 

25,000 

133,722 

31,027 

52,411 

25,067 

25,000 

General 

Fund 

Othe: 

Fund: 

25,001 

25.001 

133,72: 

31.02' 

52,41: 

25,06' 

25,00' 

:J • Sec. 83 The following sets out the funding by agency for the appropriations made 

:1 In Section 82 of this act. 

:2 Departaent of Adainistration 

:3 General Fund Receipts 

24 

:5 

26 

Information Service Fund 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

••• Total Funding .0. 
27 Deparc..nt of C~ree aDd .cono.ie Deyelo~nt 

:3 Inter-Agency Receipts 

:~ Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

30 ••• Total f'unding ••• 

31 o-parc..nt of Ca..unity • _&9ional Affaira 

32 Federal Receipts 

)) General f'und Receipts 

l4 

35 

36 

Oil/Hazardous Responae f'und 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

••• Total f'unding ••• 

31 Deparc..nt of Corrections 

38 Federal Receipts 

Page '2 Cupter 100 

1,511,000 

2,351,100 

789,000 

$4,657,100 

75,000 

75,000 

$150,000 

20,113,350 

150,000 

1,600,000 

2'5,000 

$22,158,350 

803,800 
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1 General Fund Receipts 

2 ••• Total f'unding ••• 

4 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

11 

Deparc..nt of .dueation 

aeneral Fund Receipts 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

Alaska post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts 

••• Total Funding ••• 

Depart.ent of 8nviroa.ental Conservation 

Federal Re'ceipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 

Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Alaska Drinking Water Fund 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

*** Total f'unding ••• 

18 Departaen~ of Pish aDd g ... 

19 Federal Receipts 

20 

21 

22 

23 

General Fund Receipts 

Fish and Game Fund 

Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 

Total Funding ••• 

24 Office of the Governor 

25 General Fund Receipts 

26 ••• Total Funding 

21 Department of He.lth and Social Service. 

28 Federal Receipts 

29 General Fund Match 

30 

31 

32 

Investment Loss Trust Fund 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

•• * ~otal Funding ••• 

33 Departa8nt of Military and Veteran. Affaira 

34 Federal Receipts 

35 General Fund Receipts 

36 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

31 .... Total f'unding ••• 

38 Oeparc..nt of .atural aesources 

1,800,000 

$2,603,800 

4,172,584 

500.000 

90,000 

$5,362,584 

14,192,100 

5.947,400 

10,316,300 

1,630,000 

4,968.300 

2.340.500 

7,821,000 

14,600,000 

$61,815,600 

1,915,000 

650,000 

1,960,000 

350,000 

$4,815,000 

250,000 

$250,000 

1,316.100 

1,822,500 

1,500,000 

3,834,000 

$8,412,600 

17,110,000 

852,300 

1.500,000 

$19.462,300 
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1 

1 

) 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Receipts 

Oil/Razardoua Response Fund 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

••• Total Funding .*. 
6 Dep&r~t of tublic 8afet~ 

General Fund Receipts 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

••• Total Funding ••• 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts 

*.* Total Funding ••• 

16 o.p.r~nt of Transportation/Public raciliti.s 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

Highway Working Capital Fund 

International Airport Revenue Fund 

Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 

Capital Improvement Project Receipts 

General Funds - Designated 

Alaska Houslng Finance Corporation Recelpts 

••• Total Funding 

27 Univeraity of Alaaka 

28 

29 

30 

Jl 

General Fund Receipts 

Universi~y Restricted Receipts 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

Total Funding 

32 Alaska court Syst .. 

II 

14 

36 

37 

38 

General Fund Receipts 

••• Total Funding ••• 

General Fund Receipts 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

••• Total Funding ••• 

;>age 94 Chapter 100 

810,000 

675.000 

65,000 

1.520.000 

$3.070.000 

2.650.000 

$2.650.000 

16.189.900 

511.000 

28.000 

24.813.986 

190.000 

$41.732,886 

242.075.100 

22.609,400 

10,420.600 

11.800,000 

12.320.900 

922,000 

1.000.000 

2.000.000 

7.230,000 

5310.378.000 

',,)OO,OOC 

1,500.000 

450,000 

58.950,000 

2,955,000 

$2,955.000 

626.400 

364.100 

$990,500 
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1 MUnicipal Capital Matching Grants (A8 37.0'.010) 

Municipal Matching Grant Fund 

6 

* •• Total Funding ••• 

Onincorporated C~ity Matcbing Grants (A8 37.0'.020) 

Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 

**. Total Funding ,.,.,. 

11.032.4" 

$18. 03~,45t 

1.'74,'23 

$1,974. '23 

7 The following summarizes the funding sources for the appropriationa .. de ift Section 

e 82 of this act . 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Federal Receipts 

General Fund Match 

General Fund Receipts 

Inter-Agency Receipts 

Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 

Fish and Game Fund 

Highway Working Capital Fund 

International Airport Revenue Fund 

University Restricted R~ceipts 

Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 

Capital Improvement ProJect Receipts 

Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Information Service Fund 

MuniCipal Matching Grant Fund 

Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 

General Funds - Designated 

Investment Loss Trust Fund 

Alaska Drinking Water Fund 

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 

Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts 

314.525.350 

30.890.100 

45.257.114 

75.000 

1,'10,000 

1, "0. 000 

11,100.000 

12.320.'00 

1.500.000 

7.'05.300 

1,000,000 

2.340.500 

2.357.100 

18.012,459 

1.974.923 

2,000.000 

1.500.000 

7.821.000 

18 

U 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts 

55,971.086 

190.000 

90,000 

UU.I41.102 30 ,. Total Budget • • • • ,. 
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GOVERNOR 

r. 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 

Juneau, AK '?J?J -1182 

Dear spe?liPS: 

( 

.• ~';~~"'~'I' 
~::~~~:,;;~~ 

-~~~~ 
STATE OF ALASKA 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

JUNEAU 

June 30, 1997 

't 

( 

5,8/07 

P. O. Box 110001 
Juneau. Alaska 99811-0001 

(907) 465-3500 
Fax (907) 465-3532 

RECEiVED BY: 
~!~-;)Io/? ZI?PMJ'~ 

I~;'''';'._ . .,. . . ~. .' I,: !"..Ie 
nJ"oI"~' .•. .,.~:"J 

"v·'.,. ."- -~. . .~ .. ' 

~ 
t,. .... '!.. . 

On this date I have signed the following bill ~and am transmitting the engrossed and 
enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for pennanent filing: 

HCS CSSB l07(FIN) 

"An Act making, amending, and repealing capital and other appropriations; 
making appropriations to capitalize funds; and providing for an effective 
date." 

Chapter No. 100, SLA 1997 

There are many successes in this capital budget. Overall, it continues budget discipline 
by,appropriating'funds primarily on the basis of open, statewide processes which result in 
prioritylists.for key areas such as schools, water and sewer projects, roads, and rural 
airports. By putting some $560 million into Alaska's economy--an amount similar to the 
pasttwo years--it steers us away from the boom and bust cycles of the capital budgets of 
the 80s :andearly 90s. 

I look forward to working with you next year to filling needs in some critical areas and 
makjng further budget process improvements. Top on the list of unmet needs are our 
schh61s~-the needs statewide are great for both major maintenance and new construction. 
We;rti~.srroUow through on building youth facilities that will be planned and designed 
with funds appropriated this year, and we must seriously address adult prison 
overcrowding. 
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Jobs and a healthy growing economy are my .. A.dministration's number one priority and 
high on your list, too. Unfortunately, many economic development projects were left 
unfunded, even though they were not dependent on general fund dollars. This hampers 
our efforts to put more Alaskans to work in new or expanded industries, particularly in 
rural Alaska where unemployment is high. I will be working with the Legislature next 
year to make progress on these projects. 

My line item vetoes to the capital budget are few and mostly technical. I followed a long­
standing gubernatorial tradition of vetoing intent language because it is not appropriate in 
an appropriations bill. I have done this whether I agree with the underlying concept or 
not. The capital bill amended portions of the operating budget bill relating to the Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) and the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute 
(ASMI). I incorporated those amendments into the operating budget for easier reference 
in the future and made the corresponding vetoes in the capital bill. For instance, I vetoed 
Section 75 here and reduced the AHFC dividend in the operating budget to the correct 
$70 million amount. 

Section 17(b) virtually duplicates the reappropriation in Section 9, the version we retained 
as requested by the Municipality of Anchorage. Technical vetoes of capital matching 
grants were required for Scammon Bay (it did not have funds available for 
reappropriation) and the City of Kenai (it did not request two projects which are not even 
located.within the city limits). Part of the reappropriation of funds for the Badger flood 
control project were vetoed because the North Star Borough will need most of its original 

· appropriation to complete its work this summer. A reappropriation of funds from the 
Departnient of Health and Social Services (DHSS) to the City of Ketchikan to plan a 
juverule detention facility in Ketchikan was not necessary since the funds are already 
available for that same purpose. Keeping them in the department will maintain 
consistency since DHSS has the responsibility for youth facilities statewide and another 
section of this bill appropriates funds to the department for youth facilities in Ketchikan 
and four other communities. 

The Legislature appropriated $600, 000 in federal funds to AHFC for home energy 
conservation services. Contracts for these services' would be awarded to the private sector 
through an open competitive process. The capital bill also directs two $300,000 grants to 
particular grantees. Since this would be more funds than necessary, I have vetoed the 
designated grants in favor of an open competitive process for awarding contracts for the 
services. An open competitive process would also be in the best interests of the public for 
AHFC senior housing. It will help ensure that state-funded projects meet federal HUD 

<;, 
), .' 
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guidelines, do not over- or under-build for the needs in various parts of the state, and 
leverage federal and other funds most effectively. By naming certain grantees outside 
this competitive award practice, the Legislature would deny other communities any 
opportunity to build senior housing projects with these funds. Although I have left the 
appropriation intact, it is not my intention to proceed with any grants which are not put to 
competitive bid this year. 

The capital budget has many good projects for Alaska. We will be working hard to put 
them out on the street for the maximum benefit of our citizens statewide. 

Sincerely, 

owles 
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FY97 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

CHAPTER! SECTIONS 
BILL 

CH 50 SLA 1997 OPERATING PROJECTS 
SB 83 CAPITAL PROJECTS 

LOAN FUND CAPITALIZATION/ 
OTHER 

CH 100 SLA 1997 SECTIONS 41 (a-b), 51,76,71 
SB 107 

TOTAL: 

APPROPRIATED ENACTED 

GENERAL FUNDS/ TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUNDS/ TOTAL FUNDS 
CBR FUND CBR FUND 

149 

8,767.1 
6,408.6 

0.0 

766.5 

15,942.2 

28,155.7 
30,950.1 

317.2 

5,987.7 

65,410.7 

8,767.1 
6,408.6 

0.0 

766.5 

15,942.2 

27,723.7 
30,950.1 

317.2 

5,987.7 

64,978.2 
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Source 
HCS CSSB 83(FIN) am H 

LAWS OF ALASKA 

1997 

AN ACT 

Chap.tar No. 
50 

Making and amending appropriations; amending an appropriation from the constitutional 
budget reserve fund under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska; and 
providing for an effective dale. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

THE ALI FOLLOWS ON PAGE I 

Approved with Item Vetoes: May 29, 1997 
Actual Effective Date: May 30,1997; sections 2 and 11(a) are retroactive to July I, 1996 

Chapter SO 

AN ACT 

Making and amending appropriations; amending an appropriation from the constitutional 

2 budget reserve fund under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska; and 

3 providing for an effective date. 

4 

5 • Section I. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. (a) The unexpended and 

6 unobligated balance. not to exceed $1,341,000, of the appropriation made in sec. 30, ch. 117, 

7 SLA 1996, page 12, line 11 (Longevity bonus grants - $74,152,600) is reappropriated to the 

8 Department of Administration, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, in the amounts and 

9 for the purposes stated: 

10 PURPOSE 

It (I) Leasing and facilities program 

12 (2) Settlement of ABBA, Inc. v. State 

13 

14 

151 

(lRJ-96-t773 CI), relating to a 

procurement dispute concerning 

-1-

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

$ 993,700 

243,300 

HCS CSSB 83(FIN) am H 



Chapter 50 

Chapter 50 
a state lease 

2 

3 

4 

5 

(3) Costs associated with adjudicatory 

claims relaling to the Department 

of Environmental Conservation 

104,000 fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

laboratory 

6 (b) The sum of $210,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

7 Administration. office of public advocacy, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1997. 8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

(c) The sum of $185.000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration, public 

defender agency, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, from the 

following sources: 

General fund $132,000 

General fund program receipts 53,000 

(d) The sum of $65,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

15 Administration for the elected public officers retirement system for the fiscal year ending 

16 June 30, 1997. 

17 • Sec. 2. ALASKA AEROSPACE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION. (a) The sum 

18 of $5,000,000 is appropriated from the earnings reserve of the Ala<;ka science and technology 

19 endowment (AS 37.17.020<a» to the Alaska Science and Technology Foundation for payment 

20 a.', a grant under AS 37.17.090(k)( I) to the Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation for 

21 the Kodiak launch complex. 

22 (0) The sum of $23,000,000 is appropriated to the Alaska Aerospace Development 

23 Corporation revolving fund (AS 14.40.841) for construction of the Kodiak launch complex 

24 from the following sources: 

25 Federal receipts 

26 Ala<;ka Science and Technology Foundation 

27 grant made under (a) of this section 

$ 18,000,000 

5,000,000 

28 • Sec. 3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. (a) 

29 The sum of $4,300 is appropriated from general fund designated program receipts to the 

30 Department of Commerce and Economic Development for travel costs. for staff of the division 

31 of measurement standards to attend the National Conference of Weights and Measures for the 

HCS CSSB 83(FIN) am H -2-

2 (b) The sum of $300.000 is appropriated from federal receipts from the United States 

3 Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration, to the Department of 

4 Commerce and Economic Development to capitalize the small business economic 

5 development revolving loan fund (AS 44.88.4(0). 

6 * Sec. 4. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS. (a) The sum 

7 of $1.500.000 is appropriated from the power cost equalization and rural electric 

8 capitalization fund (AS 42.45.1(0) to the Department of Community and Regi;.al Affairs f~ 

9 the power cost equalization program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. It is ~he i"te~ 

10 1-'-~fe .a 8flfl9iAt a el~Ateef task k.:lree af eeAs~meFS, eleetRe ~tility MEl m~a. ----- --~ 
11 officials. and legislators-to--fl.Wie~ make reco!!!~ding the power cost 

12 equalization program. ~-foffe~all ~k~ITS-report-a.vail~~ the legislature by 

13 ~ If.--I~.----______ m_ •• ___ • . ----~ 
14 (0) The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

15 Community and Regional Affairs, division of community and rural development, for the Head 

16 Start program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

17 * Sec. 5. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. The sum of $1.000,000 is appropriated 

18 from federal receipts to the Department of Corrections for contract heds in community 

19 residential centers and for out-of-state contract beds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

20 • Sec. 6. DISASTER RELIEF FUND. The sum of $415,000 is appropriated from the 

21 general fund to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.3(0) to capitalize the fund. 

22 * Sec. 7. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. (a) The sum of $3,750.000 is appropriated 

23 from federal receipts to the Department of Education. division of teaching and learning 

24 support, for Title I and Migrant Education programs for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

2S (b) The sum of $600.000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

26 Education, division of vocational rehabilitation, for costs of client service programs for the 

27 fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

28 (c) The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

29 Education, division of vocational rehabilitation. for vocational rehabilitation administration 

30 costs for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

31 (d) The sum of $1.080,000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department 

-3- HCS CSSB 83(FINl am H 
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Chapter 50 

of Education, division of teaching and learning support, for the school to work programs for 

2 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

3 (e) The sum of $30.000 is appropriated from general fund program receipts to the 

4 Department of Education. division of libraries. archives. and museums. for computer and 

5 software upgrades for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

6 (f) The sum of $22.000 is appropriated from general fund program receipts to the 

7 Department of Education. Mt. Edgecumbe Boarding School. for summer programs for the 

8 fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

9 • Sec. 8. EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT AND DEFERRED MAINTENANCE. (a) The 

10 sum of $632,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Corrections for 

II replacement of the boiler system at the Fairbanks Correctional Center. 

12 (b) The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

13 Military and Veterans' Affairs for radio equipment. 

14 Ic) The sum of $200,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

15 Health and Social Services for emergency communications equipment. 

16 • Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME. (a) The sum of $430.000 is 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

'29 

30 

31 

appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of Fish and Game. division of wildlife 

conservation. for services required by federal grant awards for the fiscal year ending June 30. 

1997. 

(b) The sum of $115,000 is ~ppropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Fish and Game for ongoing litigation costs for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

• Sec. 10. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES. (a) Section 30. 

ch. 117. SLA 1996. page 30. line 33. is amended to read: 

Aid to Families with 

Dependent Children 

ALLOCATIONS 

121.909.800 

[122.709,800] 

(b) Section 30, ch. J 17. SLA 1996. page 30, line 35. is amended to read: 

Adult Public 

Assistance 

ALLOCATIONS 

44.458.200 

[43,658,2001 

(c) The sum of S 10,000.000 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department 

HCS CSSB 83(FTN) am H -4-
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of Health and Social Services for increased Indian Health Service Medicaid reimbursement 

2 rates for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

3 (d) The sum of $750,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

4 Health and Social Services, division of family and youth services, for foster care program 

5 costs for children in the department's custody who require placement for the fiscal year ending 

6 June 30, 1997. 

7 (e) The sum of $99,300 is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of 

8 Health and Social Services, division of public health, for operating costs for the fiscal year 

9 ending June 30, 1997. 

10 (f) Section 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996, page 31, line 18, is amended to read: 

tl APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

12 ITEMS FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

13 Public Assistaflce Administration 39.469.900 19.184.JOO 20,285,600 

14 [39,769,900] [19,484,300] 

15 (g) Section 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996, page 31, line 22, is amended to read: 

16 ALLOCATIONS 

17 Eligibility deter- 20.280.500 

18 mination [20,580,500] 

19 (h) Section 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996, page 31, line 28, is amended to read: 

20 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

21 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

Medical Assistance Administration 16.782.300 6.036.900 10,745,400 

[17,082,300] (6.336.900] 

22 

23 

24 

25 

(i) Section 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996. page 31, line 31. is amended to read: 

26 ,Claims processing 

27 

ALLOCATIONS 

12.252.800 

[ 12,552,8001 

28 0) Section 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996, page 32, lines 21 - 22, is amended to read: 

29 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

30 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS 

31 Youth Facility 15.307.600 

-5-

153 

FUND 

14.837.100 

FUNDS 

470,500 
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fk) The sum of $43,500 is appropriated from Mental Health Trust Authority receipts

to the Department of Health and Social Services for relocation and renovation of the Aniak

Mentat Health Center.

(I) The sum of $687,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

Health and Social Services, division of family and youth services, for improved security at

McLaughlin Youth Center.

(m) The sum of $147,100 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

Health and Social Services, division of family and youth services, for improved security at the

Fairbanks Youth Facility.

* Sec. 11. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. (a) Section 26(a), ch. 94, SLA 1995, is amended

14 to read:

15 (a) For (he flsçpl year endine June 30. 1996, the (THE] sum of $20,000,000

16 is appropriated to the Department of Law and, tot the fiscal year endIng June 30.

17 1997, the sum of $7,206,700. which is (he amount encumbered on June 30, 1996.

18 from that appropriation of $20,000,000, is appropriated to the Department of Law

from the following sources, for costs relating to legal proceedings and audit activity

involving oil and gas revenue due or paid to the state or state title to oil anti gas land

f, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, l996J:

State corporation receipts $ 3,160,000

Budget reserve fund (art. IX.

see. I?, Constitution of the

State of Ala.ska) 16,840,000

fh) The sum of $1,548,257 is appropriated to the Department of Law to pay judgments

and claims against the state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, from the following

funding sources:

General fund $ 1,532314

Public employees’ retirement fund 12.766

Teachers’ retirement fund

(c) Section 32, ch. 117, SLA 1996, page 67, line 6, is amended to read:

2 General fund Match 107,500 (97,500]

3 (ii) Section 32, ch. II?, SLA 1996, page 67, line 10, is amended to read:

4 General fund/Program Receipts 586.60(1 (596,600]

S * Sec. 12. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS’ AFFAIRS. (a) The sum

6 of $220,0X) is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Military and Veterans’

7 Affairs for emergency alert system equipment.

8 (h) The sum of $17,200 is appropriated to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300) from

9 amounis deposited in the general fund as designated program receipts from premium payments

10 for flood insurance from victims of the Southcentral flood.

II (c) The sum of $17,200 is appropriated from the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300)

12 to the Department of Military and Veterans’ Affairs for payment of premiums for flood

13 insurance tinder the federal flood insurance pilot program authorized specifically for victims

14 ot the Southcentral flood.

15 (d) The sum of $700,000 is appropriated from general fund match to the Department

16 of Military and Veterans’ Affairs for expansion of the Fairbanks armory.

17 fe) The sum of $186,439 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

18 Military and Veterans’ Affairs, Alaska National Guard, for the Youth Corps program for the

19 fiscal year ending June 30, 1997.

20 * Sec. 13. MISCELLANEOtJS CLAIMS. The following amounts are appropriated from

21 the general fund to the following departments to pay miscellaneous claims and stale-dated

22 warrants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997:

23 DEPARTMENT

24 Administration

Corrections

Fish and Game

Health and Social Services

28 Law

29 Public Safety

30 Transportation and Public Facilities 928

31 * Sec. 14. MUNICIPAL GRANTS. (a) The sum of $360,000 is appropriated from the

Chapter 50

I Services 114,707,600] 114,237,100]

McLaughlin Youth

Center 18.709.4001

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
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22

23
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26
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APPROPRIATION

$37,331

9,275

1,271

30,322

626

4,254
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Chapter 50
Chapter 50

Chapter 50

Ito read:

500]

d to read:

.6001

AIRS. (a) The sum

‘vlilitary and Veterans

I (AS 26.23.300) from

rn premium payments

fund (AS 26.23.300)

premiums for flood

reifically for victims

:h to the Department

.0 the Department of

rps program for the

re appropriated limit

Sims and stale-dated

‘ION

5

propriated from the

SSB 83fFIN) am H

I general fund to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.3 15

2 to the City of Unalakleet for repair or replacement of the Power Creek water transmission line.

3 (b) The sum of $120,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

4 Administration for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City and Borough of Juneau

5 for emergency repairs to Perseverance Trail.’fhm appropriation in aonditiun.d on th.
62%L.aJgnOf agr.eni I.teen the s’ate and the Cisy-and Borough of Jun.au that eclair

7 will for the Perseverance L.wh111ncludes Mt.

8 Juneau Trail and Granite Creek tiitio-theity an]..&rangh of Juneau. by October I, 1997.

9 and that the City and Borough of ,Iuneauitd the DcäflnIeni.of Natural Resources, division

10 of parks and uujdoori’creation, will continue discussions concerning tr f ownership

I1&.aliright-of ay for the M. Roberts Tran4-She-S

12 • Sec. 15. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. (a) The sum of $3,788.300

13 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Natural Resources for fire

14 suppression activities for the Fiscal year ending June 30, 1997.

15 (hi The sum of $280,000 is appropriated front the general fund to the Department of

16 Natural Resources for refunds owed by the veterans’ land discount program (AS 38.05.940)

17 for the fiscal year ending iune 30, 1997. The appropriation made by this subsection may not

18 be used flit adtninisiratis’e purposes. The department may not expend money from Ihis

19 appropriation to sttlc a claim unless the state has received a release for the claim settled.

20 (Cl The sum of $20,(X) is appropriated fiom the general fund to the Department or
21 Natural Resources [or the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997, for costs of administering the

22 refunds owed to veterans by the veterans’ land discount program (AS 38.05.940) appropriated

23 under (h) of this section.

24 Cd) The sum of $698,000 is appropriated from the Exxon Valdez oil spill settlement

25 trust recognized in AS 37.14.400 to the Department of Natural Resources for the purchase of

26 the Roberts parcel.

27 (e) The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from Mental Health Trust Authority receipts

28 to the Department of Natural Resources, trust land office, for Alaska Psychiatric Institute due

29 diligence activities.

30 CI) The sum of $K00,(X) is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of

31 Natural Resources for the abandoned mines land program.

IICS CSSB $3(FIN) am H -6.

1 (g) The sum of $800,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
2 Natural Resources for the airborne geophysical/geological mineral inventory project and an
3 acromagnetic study to identify natural gas deposits in the Holitna Basin.

4 h The sum of $630,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
5 Natural Resources to prepare and administer timber sales in Tok, Delta, and Kantishna.
6 I)) The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of
7 Natural Resources to prepare and administer timber sales in Wrangell and Ketchikan,

8-4f) Tbe.-sum—of. -.$432,525- in. -appropriated -fw. the- puklic school

9 (AS 37.14.ll0la ailment Natural Resources for an aprl-f lie school lands

10 to determine the fair market valueo_ c schocil trust land where the land was

It redesignated as geer ramlànd in 1978. It is the intent oft e e that the appraisal

libyM*reh-h499&- - -.. -_-

13 (k) The sum of $568,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

14 Natural Resources to prepare and administer the Kalgin Island II, Caribou Hills, South

IS Ninilchik - Dome View, and South Ninilchik Block timber sales in the Kenai Peninsula.

16 (I) The sum of $150,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

17 Natural Resources for a land sale escrow account required for land sale contracts sold to First

1$ National Bank of Anchorage.

19 (ml The sum of $43,900 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

20 Natural Resources for road upgrade for the Mat.Su harvest access program.

21 (n) The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of

22 Natural Resources for the removal of existing buildings and other associated facilities at the

23 Old Eagle School Site for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997.

24 Sec. 16. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. (a) The unexpended and unobligated

25 balance of the appropriation made in sec. 30, ch. 117, SLA 1996, page 43, line 32 and

26 allocated on line 34 (Village Public Safety Officer Program. Contracts - $4,965,500) lapses

27 into the general fund June 30. 1998.

28 (b) The sum of $130,764) is appropriated from federal receipts to the Department of

29 Public Safety, council on domestic violence and sexual assault, for costs related to

30 implementation of the Domestic Violence Prevention and Victim Protection Act of t99ti for

31 the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997.

9. HCS CSSB 83(FIN) ant H
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Chapter 50 

• Sec. 17. RATIFICATIONS OF THE ACCOUNTING SYSTEM. The following 

2 departmental expenditures made in fiscal years 1985 to 1995 are ratified to reverse the 

3 .negative account halances in the Ala.,ka state accounting system in the amounts listed for each 

4 AR number. The appropriations from which these expenditures were actually paid are 

S amended by increasing them by the amount listed. as follows: 

6 (I) Department of Administration 

7 (A) AR 3583-85 Property Management $47.182.23 

8 (8) AR 3581-86 Retirement and Benefits 654.29 

9 (2) Department of Labor 

10 (A) AR 27540-91 Workers' Incentive 17.423.03 

11 (8) AR 27849-93 Alaska Work Program 7,756.15 

12 (3) Department of Health and Social Services 

13 (A) AR 22750-85 Fairbanks DOE Food Service 3,236.50 

14 (B) AR 22751·85 Johnson Center Doc 151.84 

15 (el AR 227X3-X5 Laboratories H4 1,069.00 

16 iDI AR 22752-88 Substance Abuse Res 1O.0{) 

17 (E) AR 22755-P,8 Epidemioiogy - Traffic 200.56 

18 (F) AR 12788-88 Fairhanks MH Faeil Maint 0.01 

19 (G) AR 23031·89 Southern Region EMS Life·Pak 0.07 

20 (HI AR 25063-89 PFD Hold Harmless 1,058.72 

21 til AR 24649-90 Harhorview Dev Or 31,464.50 

22 (1) AR 12753-90 AK Trauma Registry 0.45 

23 (K) AR 21796·90 Human Svc Valdez Oil 11.853.13 

24 (Ll AR 12797-90 Child Nutrition Prog 4,305.11 

2S (M) AR 22713-92 FY92 OAC Nutrition 0.02 

26 (N) AR 22724-92 Inmate Hit Care Xray 14.500.00 

27 (0) AR 22739-94 MIS Tech ASSI ADA 293.11 

28 (Pl AR 22885-89 EIS Phase I 0.80 

29 (0) AR 23122··95 MMIS 191,255.71 

30 (4) Department of Natural Resources 

31 (A) AR 36631-91 Fire Federal Receipts 409.723.98 

HCS CSSB 83( FIN) am H -10-
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26 
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Chapter ~o 

(B) AR 3731 I -93 Fire Federal Receipts 48.249.95 

(C) AR 36893-90 Law Valdez Oil Spill 300.00 

(5) Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs 

(A) AR 34538-85 Alaska Military Academy 90.15 

(B) AR 34538-89 State Active Duty 144.10 

(C) AR 34565-88 Fedeml Community Assistance 7.500.00 

(D) AR 34537-85 Air Training Support 15.218.98 

(E) AR 34537-86 Air Training Support 1,419.79 

(F) AR 34537-87 Air Training Support 15.794.56 

(G) AR 34532-85 Arm Facility Maintenance 1.754.18 

(6) Department of Law 

(A) AR 13604-94 General Legal Services 500.604.50 

(B) AR 13814-94 Clean Air Act 65.10 

(0 AR 13852-94 General Services and Supply 1,036.20 

(D) AR 13993-94 AHFC - MGle Claims 0.01 

(E) AR 13868-95 Admin - GAPPA 280.00 

'" Sec. 18. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. The sum of $25,000 is appropriated fwm the 

general fund to the Department of Revenue, treasury division, for equity investment 

management fees for the constitutional oudget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of 

the State of Alaska) for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

'" Sec. 19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. (a) 

The sum of $130,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Transportation and Public Facilities, Alaska marine highway system fund (AS 19.65.060(a». 

for increased fuel costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

(0) The sum of $444,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

Transportation and Public Facilities to implement the consent decree in Trustees for Alaska 

v. Hickel (the Copper River Highway case) (Case No. A92-245 CIV OKS) (Consolidated). 

'" Sec. 20. ALASKA COURT SYSTEM. (a) The sum of $32.200 is appropriated from the 

general fund to the Alaska Court System to address the effect of eh. 107. SLA 1996 (welfare 

reform legislation) on the trial courts for the fiscal year ending June 30. 1997. 

(b) The sum of $30,400 is appropriated from the general fund to the Commission on 
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Chapter 5(} 

1 Judicial Conduct for increased operating costs and mandatory statutory salary increao;es for the 

1. fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. 

3 • Sec. 21. LEGISLATURE. (a) The sum of $500,000 is appropriated from the general 

4 fund to the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee for a study that compares the salaries and 

5 benefits of state employees to the salaries and benefits paid to employees in the appropriate 

(; public and private markets in this state and in the Pacific Northwest and for a study thaI 

7 compares the cost of operating schools based on size and geographical location. 

8~4-i&~iAtMt4 ·,he logisla'",re tAal.tM·~·fuRdeQ-by· the· af}pF~~8-:Jt.. 
9 in (a) of thi~est for proposals' ,--ilndn;;1 work product, 

10 be overseen by a slee~Onsisting of equ members appointed by the 

I~~ -.-. - - ... - ... --.. ----------.--.--- ~ 
12 • Sec. 22. DESIGNATED GRANT. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from the general 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

15 

16 

1.7 

28 

29 

30 

31 

fund 10 the Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for payment as a grant under 

AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Chapter of the Air Force Association for Air Show Alaska 1997. 

• Sec. 23. (a) The sum of $550,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the 

Department of Community and Regional Affairs for payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 

to Arctic Power for education efforts 10 open the coastal plain of the Arctic National Wildlife 

Refuge for oil and gas exploration and production. 

(b) The sum of $100,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Office of the 

Governor to promote and facilitate oil and gas development on the North Slope, including the 

Arctic National Wildlife Refuge and National Petroleum Reserve. 

• Sec. 24. The appropriations made by sees. 3(b) and 6 of this Act are to capitalize funds 

and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010. 

• Sec. 15. The appropriations made by sees. 2, 8, 100k) - (m), 12(a), 12(d), 15(d), 15(0 -

(i), 15(k), 19(b), and 23 of this Act are for capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020.-

• Sec. 26. The appropriations made by sees. 12(b), 12(c), 15(e), 15(j), IS(I), 15(m). 2\, and 

22 of this Act lapse into the general fund June 30, 1998. 

• Sec. 27. The appropriation from the budget reserve fund amended by sec. II(a) of this 

Act is made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

• Sec. 28. Sections 2 and II (a) of this Act are retroactive to July I, 1996. 

• Sec. 29. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.l0.070(c). 

HCS CSSB 83(FIN) am H -12-
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TONY KNOWLES 
GOVERNOR "jj~ p. O. Box 110001 

Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001 
(907) 465-3500 

The Honorable Gail Phillips 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 208 
Juneau, AK ~?}-1182 

Dear spe~liPS: 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

.JUNEAU 

May 29,1997 

W}1 
<0~" f1; 

Fax (907) 465-3532 

~~'YJ 
t\.~ 

co··'l, 
t\. ~<0 

On this date I have signed the following bill and am transmitting the engrossed and 
enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing: 

HCS for CS for Senate Bill 83 (FIN) am H 

"An Act making and amending appropriations; amending an appropriation 
from the constitutional budget reserve fund under art. IX, sec. 17 ( c ), 

Constitution of the State of Alaska; and providing for an effective date." 

Chapter No. 50, SLA 1997 

The FY97 supplemental appropriations bill which I have signed today is the result of a 
continuing effort by the executive and legislative branches to exercise budget discipline 
in three ways: 1) to budget, for the most part, on a full year basis; 2) to acknowledge in 
the annual budget plan that some supplementals will be necessary; and 3) to manage 
within the parameters of that budget plan. These are not simply onetime improvements; 
we have done them each of the three, years since I made this part of my budg'et 
discipline commitment to Alaskans. 

I 'am pleased the Legislature agreed with most of the supplemental requests from our 
state agencies. Several of your additions to that list were taken from our proposed 
capital budget. While . our opinions may differ about the necessity of including them in 
the FY97 supplemental bill instead of the FY98 and FY99 capital budgets, these projects 
are worthwhile nonetheless. 



The Honorable Gail Phillips 
May 29, 1997 
Page 2 

As governors before me hav~ done routinely, I vetoed legislative intent provisions 
because they are not generally appropriate in an appropriations bill. These vetoes should 
not necessarily be interpreted as disagreement with the underlying intent. For instance, I 
agree wholeheartedly the future of the power cost equalization program needs thorough 
analysis and broad public discussion prior to the next legislative session. I am also 
interestedin having representatives of my Administration serve with legishltors on the 
steering committee which will oversee the studies of state employeesalaries and benefits, 
and of comparative school district costs. (The Departments of Administration and 
Education did express concern during the session that adding only $50,000 for the school 
study may result in insufficient funding for these two extensive comparative reviews). 

Although the appropriation for emergency repairs to Perseverance Trail includes 
language which would appear to make it conditional upon the transfer of right-of-way 
ownership from the state to the City and Borough of Juneau, the Department of Law has 
informed me this violates the state constitutional requirement that "bills for 
appropriations shall be confined to appropriations." (Art. II, sec. 13.) The merits of any 
statutory requirement for right-of-way transfer must be considered in separate legislation. 
Since the appropriation and the purported condition are severable, the appropriation for 

-- the repair can still go forward. I would note nothing prohibits the state and the local 
~ government from reaching a separate agreement to this effect if both parties are willing 

and can agree on the terms' of such a transfer. We will continue to discuss this with 
local officials. 

I have approved the capital appropriations for timber sales and a related road 
development project. Although they were not part of my supplemental budget request, 
the Interior and Southeast timber sales were in my FY98 capital budget; your bill funds 
them at the level I proposed for both FY98 and FY99. The Kenai sales are very 
controversial, partly because they have not yet undergone the full public process and 
because there are concerns about wildlife habitat, particularly for brown bears. If done 
right, timber sales can bring jobs and economic development without sacrificing other 
resources and values which are important to Alaskans. I will ensure there is plenty of 
opportunity for an open, responsive public process in the planning of the sales. I will 
also ensure that habitat concerns are properly addressed by securing the full involvement 
of the Department of Fish and Game. 

Although the issue of an appraisal of public school trust lands should be revisited next 
session, I am vetoing the supplemental appropriation of $432,500 from the trust fund to 
do this work immediately. Net income from the trust may only be used for "the support 
of the state public school program" under AS 37.14.140. This currently provides about 
$9 million of the nearly $700 million necessary to fully fund the school foundation 

I- ~ 
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program. The issue of whet~er the trust has already been fully capitalized has been 
brought to the attention of the administration and the legislature. An appraisal would be 
required to determine for sure whether this is the case. 

However, if Alaskans decide that the best solution to long-term, secure funding for 
public education of Alaska's children includes a much-expanded public school trust, the 
appraised value of the lands could become a moot point. If that's the case, it would 
have been a waste of near~y half a million dollars to determine by next spring that the 
trust is already as big or bigger than originally intended. If we decide the best long-term 
education funding option does not involve the existing trust -- or if we cannot agree on a 
plan soon -- we can still do an appraisal. I pledge to work through this issue with the 
legislature and the public next session. 

The FY97 supplemental appropriations came within the $17 million allowance in our 
budget plans for the current year. This is due in large part to my Administration's 
commitment to budget discipline and strong management by department managers and 
employees, as well as to legislative restraint in adding other items to the bill. We have 
also been fortunate this year to have a continued strong economy and no costly natural 
disasters so far. Either of these factors could have led to higher than anticipated 
supplementals. 

Next year I propose a further improvement in our supplemental budget process: more 
timely action on the supplemental so the budget status is clear before the tenth month of 
the fiscal year. My suggestion would be to have legislative action on the supplemental 
bill completed no later than the end of March. This would enable us to implement the 
final months of operating budgets more sensibly and to get emergency projects out to bid 
in time for the summer construction season. Any supplemental needs which arise after 
that date (such as additional judgments and claims, natural disasters, or modifications of 
formula program projections) could still be addressed in the final budget bills. I would 
be pleased to work with you toward this goal. 

Sincerely, 

owles 
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SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS/FUND TRANSFERS 

CHAPTER! SECTIONS APPROPRIATED ENACTED 
BILL 

GENERAL FUNDS/ TOTAL FUNDS GENERAL FUNDS/ TOTAL FUNDS 
CBR FUND CBR FUND 

CH 98 SLA 1997 SECTIONS 4(a-b), 9(a), 10, 16, 17, 13,972.1 1,207,625.4 13,972.1 1,207,625.4 
HB 75 23, 25(a-b), 26 

CH 100 SLA 1997 SECTION 54 0.0 714,000.0 0.0 714,000.0 
SB 107 

REAPPROPRIATIONS: 
CH 100 SLA 1997 SECTIONS 1-38,46,47,53,55,58, 
S8107 61-68,72,78 

G:\FY98\98Summary\Inserts.xls 
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SECTION ED# 

2(a) 

2(a) 

2(b) 2 

3(a) 2 

3(b) 1-2 

AGENCY 

Administration 

Health & Social 
Services 

Administration 

Administration 

Administration 

Fish and Game 

CH 100, SLA 195)7 
Summary of RepeallReappropnatlOn Sections 

Appropriated 

Sec Type PROGRAMJPURPOSE 

Title Ketchikan Gateway Borough - Improyement to Airport Parking Lot 
Change [MURPHY'S PULLOUT SEA PLANE DOCK] 

General 
Funds 

R Ketchikan Human Services Center addition/juvenile detention facility (117,238) 

R City of Ketchikan - Juvenile detention facility planning & design 117,238 

Title City of Saxman - correction of major water and sewer deficiencies 
Change [WATER AND SEWER LINE UPGRADES ON EAGLE AND 

KILLER WHALE AVENUES] 

Title 
City of Sitka - High School [ROOF] repairs 

Change 

Title 
Hatchery improvements and operations to prepare for transfer of 
facilities and for wild stock enhancement of salmon at Burnett 

Change 

Other 
Funds 

Enacted 

General 
Funds 

VETOED 

VETOED 

Other Budget 
Funds Category 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
Inlet Hatchery 

--------·-1---+------------~------~========~-------------------------------------+--------~--------~------~-------+------~ 

4 5 tl Administration CThitle Coffman Cove public bathrooms [CABLE TV EXTENSION] 
ange 

Capital 

=~~-;- --~~:.::- ~ R-=-~enill Peninsula Borough S_C_h_O_O_I_s,_T_u_s_tu_m_e_n_a_E_I_em __ en_t_an_w_' a_d_d_it_io_n __ -f-_______ O+-________ 0-H-_______ O+-______ 0-l-_C_a_p_it_al--j 

-~_~t~~1 R 1~~B~-~~~~~~~m~_S ____ ~~ ______ o~--------o~--_---o~-------o~c-a-p-rt-a_l~ 
6 8 DOTPF Title ~omer Ferry Terminal Building, Design, Construction and Capital 

_____ ~ _ Changelm_p __ f_o __ ve_m_e_n_t_s ------------------------------------+--------+---------*----------\---------\-----1 

7 112 Adm
-· - ~R I Anch_ School District - Sand Lake Elementary grounds drainage 
ImstratlOn I R I A d (11,608) ° (11,608) ° Capital 

I I upgra e 

r---7---l----1211-A~~--. . ~1,--R--4-M-tm--.O-f-An--C-h-.,-An-Ch--SC-h-O-OI-D-l-.S-tr-ic-t---San-d-L-a-k-e--E-Ie-m-e-n-ta-ry-'---r--I-1,-60-8~-------0~---1-1-,6-0-8r-------+----·~1 
wll1111stratlOn . . . d . ° CapIta 

_~__ _~ntenance, sIte unprovements, an eqUIpment 

8 I 13 I Adtninistration I R liAnch School District - Inlet Vie\v Elementary Exterior (2,294) ° I j 

(2,294) ° Capital 

Page 1 of18 
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SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type 

8 13 Administration R 

8 13 Administration R 

9(a) 14 Administration R 

9(a) 14 Administration R 

9(b) 14 Administration I R 

9(b) R 
I ... 141 AdmmlstratlOD 

~------~--~---------------

CH 100, SLA 1997 
Summary of ReneallReannronriation Sections 

PROGRAMIPURPOSE 

Anch School District - Inlet View Elementary Bathroom upgrade 

Mun of Anch, Anch School District - Inlet View Elementary School 
maintenance, site improvements and equipment 

Anch. School District - Clark Jr. HS new scoreboard in gym 

Mun. of Anch., Anch School District - Clark Middle School 
maintenance, site improvements, equipment and library materials 

Anch. School District - East High Master Clock replacement 

Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - East High School maintenance, 
I. . . . . 
ISIte Improvements, eqUIpment, and hbrary matenals 

Appropriated 

General 
Funds 

(2,634) 

4,928 

(6,138) 

6,138 

(6,532) 

6,532 

Other 
Funds 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

Enacted 

General 
Funds 

(2,634) 

4,928 

(6,138) 

6,138 

(6,532) 

6,532 

Other Budget 
Funds Category 

o " Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

~~I~~~~I R ~~~hl-~m~~~_'n_g ___ ~ __ (_1'_W_0_)~ ____ 0~ __ (_1,_8_00_)~ ___ 0~_c_a_p_~_l~ 
9() t14 I Ad . '"t t' II R lvlun. of Anch, Anch School DIstnct - PtarmIgan Elementary School 

c mInIS ra IOn . . . . d l'b . I 1,800 o 1,800 o Capital 
I i mamtenance, sIte Improvements, eqUIpment, an I rary matena s -+,---- --F 

9( d) 14 I Administration R I Anch. School District - Bartlett HS lighting upgrade, locker rooms [ (21 ,838) 0 (21,838) 0 Capital 

--.-~~-------~II--~I------------------------~--~--~--~---~--~ 
9(d) 

I 

14 
I Ad .. . I R IMun. of Anch, Anch School District - Bartlett High School I 
I mInIstratIOn I . . . . d l'b . 1 I mamtenance, sIte Improvements, eqUIpment an 1 rary matena s I 

14 
t-·d·~-·--~-t-R --~. School District - Mt. Spurr, Mt. Iliamna, Kennedy major 

9(e) 

r-----i 
9(e) [14 

i 

I A numstratlOn ., . 
I mamtenance project 

I 

Administration R 

Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Aurora Elementruy School 
upgrades in playground, parking, soundproof partitions and intercom, 
and for lvit. Spurr, Mt. Iliamna, and Kennedy maintenance and site 
improvements 

Ififi 

21,838 o 

(288,543) o 

288,543 o 

21,838 

(288,543) 

288,543 

o Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
S umman'0 fR IIR epea eapprOPrIatIOn S ectIOns 

------+--i--------·· I 

~ 
I I I 

ED#I 
I 

SECTION AGENCY Sec Type I PROGRAMIPURPOSE 

I I 
r----- t- I 

R IChUgaCh Optional School air balance 10 151 Administration 
f------

10 15 Administration R 
Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Chugach Optional School 
maintenance, site improvements and equipment 

11 16 Administration R Bragaw pedestrian walkway 

1--

'-, ...... ---,./ 

11 161 Administration R Russian Jack Community Patrol for radio and video equipment 

Title 
Ship Creek redevelopment: ~ Administration I Change 

12(a)I 10 Administration Egan Center overpass and nedestrian n1aza - design and construction 

Lake Otis and Sentn: traffic safet:y imnrovements for Snring Hill 
12(a)I 10 Administration Elementan: School and Hanshew Middle School [OVERPASS TO 

SPRING HILL ELEMENTARY DESIGN] 

13 18 Administration R Turnagain Arm Community Council playground equipment 

13 18 DOTPF R Street light at intersection of Indian Road and Seward Highway 

14 19 Administration R 
Anch School District - Abbott Loop Elementary electric upgrades 
phase II 

14 19 Administration R 
Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Abbott Loop Elementary 
maintenance, site improvements, and equipment 

15 20 Administration R Lake Otis Parkway at Campbell Creek oil separator 

15 20 Administration R Mun. of Anch - Wickersham Park improvements 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(8,651) 0 

8,651 0 

(12,181) 0 

12,181 0 

I 

(18,793) 0 

18,793 0 

(2,729) 0 

2,729 0 

(2,000) 0 

2,000 0 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(8,651) 

8,651 

(12,181) 

12,181 

(18,793) 

18,793 

(2,729) 

2,729 

(2,000) 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Budget 
Category 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
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eH 100, SLA 1997 
Summarv 0 fR llR enea eaDDrODriation Sections 

--~---J--
I I I i I 

SECTION I ED# I AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMfPURPOSE 

I ! 

I 
I 

16 22 I Administration I R IAnCh School District - Baxter Elementary lighting upgrades 

1--- I 

16 22 Administration R 
IMlUl. of Ancll, Anch School District - Ba.xter Elementary 
maintenance, site improvements and equipment 

,---

_~31 Administration R Light poles, South Turpin Road 

-- -+ 
Muldoon Community Development Corporation for equipment, 

17(a) 23 Administration R furnishings and initial operations of the Muldoon Community Works 
Center. 

~7(b) I 14 Administration R Bartlett HS lighting upgrade, locker rooms 

Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Bartlett High School 
17(b) I 14 Administration R 

maintenance, site improvements, and equipment 

17( c)(d) 23 Administration R Chester Valley Elementary renovate office space 

I 

17(c)(d) 23 Administration R Chester Valley Elementary classroom clocks; 

17(c)(d) 23 Administration R Chester Valley Elementary storage 

17( c)(d) 23 Administration R Chester Valley School classroom univents phase II 

17( c) 23 Administration R 
Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Chester Valley Elementary 
School library furniture and upgrades. 

Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Chester Valley Elementary 
17(d) 23 Administration R School health and safety maintenance and site improvements (after c, 

above is funded) 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(1,281) 0 

1,281 0 

(4,709) 0 

4,709 0 

(21,838) 0 

21,838 0 

(31,923) 0 

(4,416) 0 

(12,409) 0 

(10,381) 0 

10,000 0 

49,129 0 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(1,281) 

1,281 

(4,709) 

4,709 

VETOED 

VETOED 

(31,923) 

(4,416) 

(12,409) 

(10,381) 

10,000 

49,129 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Budget 
Category 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
Summarvo enea eann ron rlatIon fR IIR S ectlOns 

SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMIPURPOSE 

18(a)(b) 24 Administration R State Street resurfacing and drainage, 16th - 20th 

18(a)(b) 24 Administration R 
Anchorage Precincts 191 and 192 roadl safety improvements and State 
Street 16th - 20th project completion 

18(a)(b) 24 Administration R Muldoon Road Overpass at Boundary 

l8(a) 24 Administration R 
Mun. of Anch, Anch School District - Creekside Park Elementary 
library refurbishment and technology upgrade 

I 

l8(b) 24 DOTPF R 
Pedestrian-activated traffic light at intersection of Peck and Muldoon 
(after a, above, is funded) 

----

19 

I 
29 I Administration R Hutchinson Career Center, combustible storage areas 

--

19 29 Education R Alaska Humanities Forum for Communities of Memory project 

1---

20 I 31~ Education 
R 

Fairbanks North Star Borough -FNSB - (Crawford) Elementary School 
facilities 

-- I 

20 ~_ Administration R 
FNSB North Star Borough for North Pole Elementary School repairs, 
maintenance and renovations 

I 34 ~dministratiOIl I 
21(a) R FNSB Salcha Elementary School roof replacement 

21(a) 34 Administration R I FNSB Weller Elementary buried conductors and exterior lighting 
I 
I - ! -

21(a) 34 Administration R 
I FNSB for Salcha Elementary School repairs, maintenance and 
I renovations 

169 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(47,899) 0 

(89,248) 0 

(73,113) 0 

75,000 0 

135,260 0 

(4,072) 0 

4,072 0 

0 0 

0 0 

(41,924) 0 

(7,406) 0 

49,330 0 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(47,899) 

(89,248) 

(73,113) 

75,000 

135,260 

(4,072) 

4,072 

0 

0 

(41,924) 

(7,406) 

49,330 

Budget 
Category 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

o Operating 

o Operating 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
S ummarvo fR IIR eoea eaoorOorIatlOn S ectIons 

SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMJPURPOSE 

21(b) 34 Administration R FNSB North Pole HS auditorium sprinkler system repairs; and 

21(b) 34 Administration R FNSB sprinkler systems repairs, supplemental 

21(b) 34 Administration R 
FNSB for North Pole High School ice arena construction and 
improvements 

1--

22(a) 35 Administration I R Whittier roofs for P-12 buildings and firehall 

22(a) 35 I Administration R City of W11ittier - consolidated municipal facility 

-- i I ! 

~2(b) , 35
1 Administration I R _lWhittier fire hall 

_ 22(b) _1351 A~nistra~l~ IWhittier fire hall renovation 

22(b) I 35 I Administration R IWhittier ambulance purchase 

-- ! I 

22(b) I 35 I Administrati~ R Whittier anlbulance purchase 

--~---
22(b) I 35 Administration ~ I City of Whittier - consolidated municipal facility 

f------ -------

I 
22( ) 3 - i Community & I R 

C I ) fegiOnal Affairs 
I Chenega Bay purchase new generator 

r---+ . I 
L 

22() I r I Commuruty & I R Chenega Bay IRA Council - completion of recreational center 
c I ::> Regional Affairs 

170 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

0 (79,882) 

0 (81,900) 

0 161,782 

(142,190) 0 

I 142,190 0 

0 (25,000) 

0 (25,000) 

0 (25,000) 

0 (25,000) 

0 100,000 

i 
0 (7,627) 

0 7,627 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

0 (79,882) 

0 (81,900) 

0 161,782 

(142,190) 0 

142,190 0 

0 (25,000) 

0 (25,000) 

0 (25,000) 

0 (25,000) 

0 100,000 

0 (7,627) 

0 7,627 

Budget 
Category 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
Summarv of Reoea IIR eaooroorlatlOn Sections 

I 
~--.----I--. I 

SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMfPURPOSE 

I 
I 

I 

23(a) 36 
Community & 

R Tok Umbrella Corp. area roads 
Regional Affairs 

23(a) 36 
Community & 

R 
Tok Umbrella Corporation - area road construction, upgrade and 

Regional Affairs improvements, and civic center parking lot paving and upgrading 

----

23(b) 36 Administration R Hughes multi-purpose building 

23(b) 36 Administration R City of Hughes - renovation of existing multipurpose building 

23(c) 36 Administration 
Title City of Chuathbaluk - Add public safety vehicle to grant number 

Change 94/531-5-001 

23(d) 36 Administration R Grayling electrical distribution project 

23(d) 36 Administration R 
City of Grayling for electrical distribution project and wiring of the 
teen center and washeteria building 

24 36 Administration 
Title 

Koyukuk Washeteria U~grade [PICK UP TRUCK] 
Change 

25 37 Administration 
Title Kobuk Community Facilities and Equipment re~air [(VILLAGE 

Change PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE)] 

26(a) 37 Administration 
Title Deering Washeteria U~grade and Re~airs [WATER AND SEWER -

Change PHASE II] 

Title 
City of Ambler - grant 94/50807-001 - cable television system, 

26(b) 37 Administration 
Change community facility re~air and u~gradel and dum~ and lagoon 

u~grade [JADE MIST] 

171 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

0 (130,800) 

0 130,800 

0 (25,000) 

0 25,000 

(38,259) 0 

38,259 0 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

0 (130,800) 

0 130,800 

0 (25,000) 

0 25,000 

(38,259) 0 

38,259 0 

Budget 
Category 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
S ummarvo fR IIR eaoo roo rIation eoea S ectlOns 

I 

I 
------

i 
I 

SECTION ED# AGENCY 
seCTi 

PROGRAMJPURPOSE 

Title ICilY of Shungnak - Water and sewer imnrovements [COMMUNITY 26(C) 37 Administration 
Change FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT] 

26(d) 37 Administration 
Title City of Kiana - Local roads and water and sewer [GRAVEL SITE 

Change SELECTION AND EXCAVATION] 

_~~37 Administration 
Title City of Kiana - Local roads and water and sewer [COMMUNITY 

Change FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT] 

Environmental 
27(a) I 39 R Dillingham water and sewer 

Conservation 

27(a) 39 Administration R City of Dillingham - new landfill development 

27(b) 39 Administration 
Title City of Napakiak - community relocation planning, [AND] building 

I Change relocation, and settlement of federal debt 

27(c) 39 Administration R City of Napakiak - upgrading washeteria equipment and interior 

I 39 

I 

27(c) Administration R 
City of Napakiak - renovation of the jail and public safety building, 
and settlement of federal debt 

27(d) 39 Administration R Napakiak community hall design and engineering 

27(d) 39 Administration R 
City of Napakiak - community hall design and engineering and for the 
settlement of federal debt 

27(e) 39 Administration R !Napakiakjail renovation and public safety building 
I 

27(e) 39 Administration R 
City of Napakiak for renovation of the jail and public safety building 
and for the settlement of federal debt 

172 

Appropriated 

I 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

I 

(32,523) 0 

32,523 0 

0 (25,000) 

0 25,000 

0 (7,500) 

0 7,500 

0 (17,562) 

0 17,562 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

(32,523) 0 

32,523 0 

0 (25,000) 

0 25,000 

0 (7,500) 

0 7,500 

0 (17,562) 

0 17,562 

Budget 
Category 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 
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SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type 

27(f) 39 Administration R 

27(f) 39 Administration R 

28 40 Administration 
Title 

Change 

29 99 
Legislative 

R 
Council 

29 99 
Legislative 

LR Council 
----

29 99 LegiSlati~ 
CounCIl 

29 -~-r Legislative R 
CounCIl 

------f----

29 99 I 

Legislative 
R 

Council 
--------

-~~1 Adnrinistration 30 
Extend 

1- I Lapse 
--

31(a) 99 I Environme~tal 
I 

Extend 

t--conservatlOn Lapse 
---- -- ---------

31(b) 99 
Environmental Extend 
Conservation Lapse 

- -

31(c) ,99 L Administration 
Extend 

---1----
Lapse 

31(d) I 99 Education 
Extend 
Lapse 

i 

CH 100, SLA 1997 
s ummarvo fR IIR eoea eaoorOOrIatIon S f ec IOns 

PROGRAMJPURPOSE 

City of Napakiak for road improvements 

City of Napakiak for road improvements and for settlement of federal 
debt 

King Cove Pedestrian Walkway and City Multi-Purpose Office 

I!£ili!Y 

Legislative Budget and Audit Committee 

Legislative Council 

Legislative Operating Budget 

Ombudsman 

Capital legislative space renovation and capital technology evaluation 

I and improvements 

IAlaska Commission on Aging - data management project is for a 
capital project and lapses under AS 37.25_020 

Marine training program based on simulation - lapses June 30, 1999 

Research Programs - after other reappropriations, lapses June 30, 
1999 

Longevity Bonus Grants - not to exceed $440,000 lapses June 30, 
1998 

K-12 Support - not to exceed $1,867,200 -lapses June 30, 1998 

I 

173 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

° (5,022) 

° 5,022 

(350,000) ° 
(575,000) ° 

(70,000) 0 

(800) 0 

995,800 0 

Enacted 

General 
Funds 

° 
° 

(350,000) 

(575,000) 

(70,000) 

(800) 

995,800 

Other Budget 
Funds Category 

(5,022) Capital 

5,022 Capital 

Capital 

° Operating 

o Operating 

o Operating 

o Operating 

0 Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Operating 

Operating 
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SECTION ED# 

31(e) 99 

32(a) 99 

32(a)1 99 

AGENCY 

Law 

Health & Social 
Services 

Health & Social 
Services 

CH 100, SLA 1997 
SummarY of ReoeallReaooroorIatIon SectIOns 

Sec Type PROGRAMJPURPOSE 

Extend 
Oil and Gas litigation - not to exceed $270,700 -lapses 6/30/98 

Lapse 

R 

R 

AFDC - not to exceed $1,000,000 for following departments & 
purposes 

Cost of moving Juneau laboratory 

Appropriated 

General 
Funds 

(1,000,000) 

95,000 

Other 
Funds 

Enacted 

General 
Funds 

° (l,000,000) 

° 95,000 

Other Budget 
Funds Category 

Operating 

° Operating 

° Capital 

I 
~~~~._b_li __ C_S_afl_e_t)_.' -+-__ R __ t-I'C_D __ V_SA, to AW AlC for relocati_o_n_o.f __ M_a_le_A_\\_'ar_e_n_es_s_p_r_og_r_am ___ +--_7_4_,0_0_0+-____ 0++--__ 74_,_00_0-l-____ 0+---C_a_p_it_a_1 -l 

19 I Health & SocIal R I'DFYS - renovation of abandoned treatment unit at McLaughlin Youth 625,000 ° 
32(a)~_~:t19 Services Facility 625,000 ° Capital 

-- 32(~~ 99. Co~munity~ ~ R Child Care Grant Program 206,000 ° 206,000 ° Operating 

r--.. =tJ 

_R_e_.g_l_on_a_l_A_ff_a_lr_s~------r_---------------
I ilfthe amount available for reappropriation under (a) of this section is 

I 
Health & Social 

32(b) 99 S' less than $1,000,000 then the reappropriations made by (a) ofthis 
I erVIces ,.,' . 
I I I sectIOn shall be reduced m proportIOn to the amount of the shortfall. 

32(c) 19 S' ~ c aug m e ucatIOn laCI Ity rep acement 
erVlces ~ ° (175,000) (175,000) ° Capital i----·----~-l Health & SOci~R M L hI' d ' ~ '1' 1 

---- -----------------------------~----~-------~------+_----~----4 

32( c) I 19 I. Health & Social R DFYS - renovation of abandoned treatment unit at McLaughlin Youth 
I Services Facility - not to exceed $175,000 ---+--r----------+-------t-----------

33( a) t-251 AdminiS~ R Anchorage warehouse material handling, vehicle acquisition 

° 175,000 

° Capital 

175,000 

° (25,200) 

° Capital 

° 25,200 ° Capital 33(0) 10-251 Administration I R I Office Consolidation Support 

_ 33(b) 3~-:::trationl ~ I Scammon Ba_y __ ' c_o_mm_u_n_it_y_p_la_y_g_ro_u_n_d_a_nd_eq_u_ip_m_en_t ______ --t ____ 
0t--_(_2_5_,0_0_0-H) ____ 0+--_C_2_5_,0_0_0-+) _c_a_pl_'ta_l-; 

i 

I 
d

" , I R i City of Scammon Bay - community playground and equipment and 
31(b) 38 A mmlstratIOn I . , " - I settlement of outstandmg commumty debts 

j I 
° 

174 

25,000 ° 25,000 Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
S ummarvo fR IIR epea eapproprlatlOn S ectlOns 

------~----- r---

SECTION ED#I AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMfPURPOSE 

I 

---~-c------

33(c) 38 Administration R Scammon Bay community playground and equipment and construction 

I 

33(c) 38 Administration R 
City of Scammon Bay - community playground and equipment and 
settlement of outstanding community debts 

33(d) 38 Administration R Scammon Bay waste heat project 

33(d) 38 Administration R 
City of Scammon Bay - waste heat project and settlement of 
outstanding community debts 

34(a) 99 Education R Asbestos identification and replacement 

34(a) 99 Education R 
Spill prevention, control and countermeasures plan for state-owned 
educational facilities 

34(b) 99 Education R AHERA asbestos compliance grants 

34(b) 99 Education R 
Spill prevention, control and countermeasures plan for state-owned 
educational facilities 

Title 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District - Noorvik Elementarv 

34(c) 37 Education 
Change 

School Re~airsl High School Renovationl and K-12 Roof [SEWER 
AND FOUNDATION] Repair 

35(a) 31 
Environmental 

R Fairbanks sewer rehab phase X 
Conservation 

35(a) 31 Administration R City of Fairbanks - street and drainage improvements 

35(b) 31 
Environmental 

R 
Fairbanks - Ft. Wainwright interceptor rehab phase IIA and other 

Conservation \vater and wastewater projects 

35(b) 31 Administration R City of Fairbanks - Ft. Wainwright street and drainage improvements 

35(c) 35 
Environmental 

R Copper River Hwy sewer line design and construction 
Conservation 

175 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

0 (18,929) 

0 18,929 

0 0 

0 0 

(17,131) 0 

17,131 0 

(19,745) 0 

19,745 0 

(475,000) 0 

475,000 0 

(850,000) 0 

850,000 0 

(26,088) ° 

Enacted 

General 
Funds 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(17,131) 

17,131 

(19,745) 

19,745 

(475,000) 

475,000 

(850,000) 

850,000 

(26,088) 

Other Budget 
Funds Category 

(18,929) Capital 

18,929 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

° Capital 
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SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type 

46(a)20 92 DOTPF R 

46(a)2l 94 DOTPF R 

46(a)22 91 DOTPF R 

46(a)23 92 DOTPF R 

CH 100, SLA 1997 
Summary of ReneallReannronnatIOn SectIOns 

PROGRAMIPURPOSE 

Central Region general fund match and related costs for appropriated 
FY 87 federal aid highway projects 

Northern Central Region general fund match and related costs for 
appropriated FY 87 federal aid highway projects 

Southeast Region general fund match and related costs for 
appropriated FY 87 federal aid highway projects 

Central Region advance project definition! preliminary engineering 

Appropriated 

General 
Funds 

(94,587)1 

(19,581) 

(28,294) 

(635) 

Other 
Funds 

Enacted 

General 
Funds 

o (94,587) 

o (19,581) 

o (28,294) 

o (635) 

Other Budget 
Funds Category 

o Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

~6(a)24 I 92 DOTPF I R Central Region ineligible federal costs (13,893) 0 (13,893) 0 Capital 
. I 1-.----+-----------------------------------------r------~------~------4_------~----~ 

(22,237) o (22,237) o Capital c~~(a)25 1-;~---DOTPF~r· R Glenallen combined office facility replacement 

'~~~( a)26l-;I~F-' -t--;- Lemon Road-s-e'a'-l-co-a-t ----------------------------t--(-17-4-,9-6-8)--t--------t
0 

+--(-17-4-,9-6-8)+-------1
0 

--c-ap-i-ta---ll 

-:6(a)2~ ··99 I DOTP;--+- R -:tatewide US Geological Survey digital mapping program match (720) o (720) o Capital i F I 

-.-.----~--~--------~-------+---------------------------------------------+_------+_------_1~------r_------~----_4 

46(a)28 99 I DOTPF I R IArmual bridge inspection and inventory (20,000) o Capital o (20,000) 

46( a)2;r~~ DOTPF i R I Fairbanks Youth Facility (43,870) 0 (43,870) 0 Capital 

~~~1 D~ ! R &~~_I~~~ _________________ ~ ___ (1_~_-6_1~) _________ 0~--(-1-,5-6-l)~------O~_C_~_i_ta_l~ 
-+-[ II I .. . 

~6(a)31 1~~oTP~. _~ ISUbp_o_rt_b_U_ll_dl_n_g_el_e_ctr_l_ca_I __________________________ -+_(_1_0_2,_7_73_)~--------0~-(1-0-2,-7-73-)4-------0+-c-a-p-rta_l~ 

~6(~1~_~TPF _-:!~R IKOdiak airport L'l1proveme_n_ts ________________________ ~(-1-24-,-8.2-5-)r_------0ft--(_1_24_,_82_5_)r_-----0~C-a-pl-·ta-l-l 
(1,888) 

(64) 

46(a)33 i 36 I DOTPF R IRUbY nUlway expansion 

1----·-1-+ 1-----
46(a)34 I 94 I DOTPF R INorthem AIP projects 
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o (1,888) 

o (64) 

o Capital 

o Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
S ummarvof eoea OR llR eaoorOOrIatlOn S ectlOns 

----J--+--

isec:t 
I , 

I i I 

=ON~OO~ AGENCY 
PROGRAMIPURPOSE 

Central Region general fund match and related costs for appropriated 
46(a)35 -.- 92 DOTPF R 

FY 86 federal aid aviation projects 

46(a)36 91 DOTPF R 
Southeast Aviation general fund match and related costs for 

I appropriated FY 86 federal aid aviation projects 

46(a)37 I 92 DOTPF R 
Central Region general fund match and related costs for appropriated 

I 
FY 87 federal aid aviation projects 

46(a)38 94 DOTPF R 
Northern Region general fund match and related costs for 
appropriated FY 87 federal aid aviation projects 

46(b)1 99 DOTPF R Federal aid highway projects 

46(b)2 99 DOTPF R Federal aid aviation projects 

If the amount available for reappropriation under (a) of this section is 
46(c) 99 DOTPF less than $1,245,118 then the reappropriations made by (b) of this 

section shall be reduced in proportion to the amount of the shortfalL 

Commerce and 
Extend 

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute - Given compliance with criteria 
47(a) 99 Economic in (b) through (d) of this section, the appropriation lapses into the 

Development 
Lapse 

general fund June 30, 2000 

53 99 
Military and Extend Disaster Planning and Control - American Red Cross grant lapses on 

Veterans Affairs Lapse June 30, 1998 

AK Railroad Title 
F or the purchase of locomotives, rolling stock, and associated 

55 26-28 
Corporation Change 

equipment costs for the devel0l!ment of coal del!osits in the 
Matanuska-Susitna Valle:y 

58(a) 29-34 Administration R Badger flood control and drainage 

58(a)1 29-34 Administration R 
Fairbanks Historical Preservation Foundation for Nenana Riverboat 
diorama and restoration 

179 

Appropriated Enacted 

General Other General Other 
Funds Funds Funds Funds 

(26,215) 0 (26,215) 

(10,961) 0 (10,961) 

(1,276) 0 (1,276) 

(25,281 ) 0 (25,281) 

939,626 0 939,626 

305,492 0 305,492 

COMPLIANCE 
LANGUAGE 
VETOED 

(275,000) 0 (142,500) 

110,000 0 110,000 

Budget 
Category 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
Summary of RepeallReappropnatlOD. SectIOns 

i 1 ! Appropriated Enacted 
----------+---l--~---------t------~------------------------------------------------+----~~r---------~------~------_4------~ 

I i I I 
I I-

SECTION ED# I AGENCY I Sec Typel 

-------+1 ,I I I 

PROGRAMIPURPOSE 
General 
Funds 

Other 
Funds 

General 
Funds 

Other 
Funds 

Budget 
Category 

--------------------------------------------~------~--------~------~--------+-----~ 

~
~ I I Fairbanks Historical Preservation Foundation for coal bunker 

~8(a)2 29-34
1 

Adm_inistration I R 90,000 0 VETOED Capital 

____ __ _______ + ______ ~I-p_r-e-s-er-v-m-i-on----------------------------------------__ ~------~--------~------_+---------~----~ 
I R 

Pioneer Memorial Park Board, Inc., for Melba Creek stamp mill 
58(a)3 129-34 Administration 50,000 o 7,500 o Capital J restoration and assembly at Alaskaland 

--------r---+------------+-----~-------------------------------------------------+_------_+--------~--------~------~----~ 

58(b) 131 -32 Legislat~ve 
I CouncIl 

58(c) 29-34 Administration 

58(c) 29-34 Administration 

38 Community and 
I Regional Affairs 

1--------t----tL -

61 

61 
Health and Social 

38 
Services 

62 99 DMVA 

R Purchase of Gruening and Bartlett portraits (after a, above) 

R 

R 

R 

R 

I Badger flood control and drainage (after funding a and b above) 

Grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Badger Richardson Safe Water 
Association for the safe water project 

Nome Eskimo Community Building improvements/fisheries 
enhancement project 

Norton Sound Health Corporation, emergency medical services, for 
the purchase of emergency medical equipment 

Extend 
Educational Benefits lapse June 30, 1998 

Lapse 

63 
Health and Social Extend 

99 Advisory Board on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse lapses June 30, 1998 

64 99 

65 40 

66(a) 99 

66(a) 99 

Services Lapse 

DOTPF 

Community and 
Regional Affairs 

Office of the 
Governor 

Office of the 
Governor 

Extend 
DOTPF Statewide Programs lapses June 30, 1998 

Lapse 

Extend 
Adak Reuse Authority lapses June 30, 1999 

Lapse 

R 

R 

Executive Operations 

Office of the Governor Contingency fund for fiscal year ending June 
30, 1998. 

180 

25,000 o 25,000 

(750,000) o VETOED 

750,000 o VETOED 

o o o 

o o o 

(1,165,000) o (1,165,000) 

50,000 o 50,000 

o Capital 

Capital 

Capital 

o Capital 

o Capital 

Operating 

Operating 

Operating 

Capital 

o Operating 

o Operating 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
Summary 0 fR S epeallReanDronrlatlOn ectlOns 

SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMfPURPOSE 

66(b) 99 DOTPF R 
Repair, rehabilitation and restoration of the kitchen and electrical and 
mechanical systems at the Governor's House - after (a), above 

Executive Office for advocacy services and legal representation of the 

66(c) 99 
Office of the 

R 
state, including representation before federal and state 

Governor telecommunications regulatory agencies and congressional committees 
- after (a) and (b) above 

Executive Office, for national and international marketing and for 

66(d) 99 
Office of the 

R 
promotion, research and development of Alaska resources and 

Governor products, including North Slope oil and gas - after (a), (b) and (c) 
above and (e), (g) and 67, below 

66(e) 99 ~overnor R Office of the Lt. Governor, Executive Operations 

66(e) 99 Division of R 
VREMS needs analysis and technology improvement j_ Elections recommendations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998 

--
Office of the Lieutenant Governor after (e), above, for completion of 

66(f) - ~9 I Lt. Governor R the regulations electronic imaging project for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1998. 

-----r-
66(g) 99 OMB I R Office of Management and Budget (and to 66d, above) 

_. -+-
I Commissioner's Office, to improve the permitting process, including 

66(g)1 99 Natural Resources I R development and implementation of permit streamlining for the fiscal 

j-----+ Iyear ending June 30, 1998 

--
Implementation of a version of SB 25 enacted by the Twentieth 

66(g)2 99 Corrections I R Alaska State Legislature in 1997 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1998 -------i--

67 99 Office of the OMB, Office of the director, budget review and audit and 

B~ Governor 
R 

management services 

67 99 Office of the R 
OMB, for the automated budget system project for the fiscal year 

I I 
Governor ending June 30, 1998 

181 

Appropriated 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

160,000 0 

250,000 0 

770,000 0 

(100,000) 0 

30,000 0 

30,000 0 

(225,000) 0 

100,000 0 

100,000 0 

I 

(200,000) 

200,000 

Enacted 

General Other 
Funds Funds 

160,000 

250,000 

770,000 

(100,000) 

30,000 

30,000 

(225,000) 

100,000 

100,000 

(200,000) 

200,000 

Budget 
Category 

o Operating 

0 Capital 

0 Capital 

o Operating 

o Operating 

o Operating 

o Operating 

o Operating 

o Operating 

Operating 

Operating 
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CH 100, SLA 1997 
S ummanro fR IIR eDea eaDDrODnatlOn S ectlOns 

Appropriated Enacted 

SECTION ED# AGENCY Sec Type PROGRAMIPURPOSE 
General Other General Other Budget 
Funds Funds Funds Funds Category 

I I Promotion and demonstration of resource develo~ment on the 
I 

68 99 
Office of the Title North Slo~e to include education efforts for o~ening the Arctic 

Operating 
Governor Change National Wildlife Refuge for oil and gas develo~ment [NATIONAL 

EDUCATION EFFORT] 

72 99 Corrections R Administration and Support (69,500) 0 (69,500) o Operating 
1---

72 99 Corrections R Institutions (475,000) 0 (475,000) o Operating 

-----r-

72 99 Corrections I R I Community Corrections (1,050,000) o (1,050,000) o Operating 

I 72 99 Corrections R 
!Administration and Operational expenses for the fiscal year ending 

1,594,500 0 1,594,500 o Operating 

I 
June 30, 1998 

-78-f 39 Administration 
Title 

Togiak - Togiak Heights Road (NEW LOADERIFORKLIFT] Capital 

I 
Change 

I 

I 

(41,810) 

------t- --c-------- --

~ 
10,275,152 524,222 9,253,576 524,222 

SOURCE: Alaska State Accounting System (AKSAS) and Agency personnel 

NOTE: The reappropriated amounts shown here represent July appropriation balances. These may change until the end of the reappropriation period, August 31, 1997. After 
September 1 st,the exact repeal and reappropriation amounts will be available. 
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